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TJIFNOTESDESC IRE IIIfRLINARE BEING OFFERED ONLY TO ACER EDITED FMES1ORSAS St kit ThRivE /5 P/fbi NED
INSECT/ON2q5 OF TIFF SEC JRII/FS ACT OP /933 AS MENDED

NEW lSSUE--BOOKENTRY ONLY RATING NOT APPLIED FOR

Jo i/ic opinion of Bond Counsel under extciing law and subject to conditions described under the cap/ion TAX TREA TUE iVY

herein interest an the Mtrts ii will not he included in gross income fbi federal income tent purposes ii Hi/I nor he specific item of tax

lre/ecenca fapurjosct of thfedeeel aliecnatny minimum income Ins imposed on individuals and corporations and iii will be cxc mjsifom
income izixarion by the Commonwealth u/Virginia The Notes are qua4lied tax-exenpt obligations within the meaning ofSection 265 b3 of
the Internal Revenue Code af 1986 as amended Such inieast may he incinded in the calculation of cor100ccaion a/tentative anaimtni income

tax and holder maybe subject to other/ed era or state tics consequences as described under the captian TAX TREA TUE/VT hcren

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA
General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes

Series 2016

$6500000 430% Notes Due October 2017 Priced at 100 to Yield 430%
CUSIP 716298 QJ6

lIre City of Petemhurg Virginia the City General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016 the Notes ale being issued

to fund cash flow needs of the City tbr general governmental operations in anticipation of the receipt of tax revenues by the City The Notes will

he general obligations of the City for the payment of which its full faith and credit will he inavocabty pledged along with pledge of tax

revenues lbr the content inca year as pmvided under Section 15.2-2629 of the Code ol Vitginia of IPSO as amended The Notes will be

registered in the name of Cede Co as nominee of The Depository Trust Company New York New York Dli DTC will act as

securities depository forthe Notes So long as Cede Co tile registered ownerol the Notes as nominee for DTC principal and interest shall

be payable to Cede Ca as nominee tbr DTC which will in tons remit such prmnerpal and interest to the DIC participants for subsequent

disborsetnents to the beneficial owneJs of the Notes Individual purchases of the Note will be made in hook-entry form only in denominations of

$250000 and increments of 35000 ism excess thereof Beneficial owners of the Notes will not receive physical delivery of certificates See

Appendix hereto

THIS PRIVATE PLACEMENT MEMORANDUM DOES NOl PURPORT TO PROVIDE COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF ALL
OF THE RISKS AND OTHER FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERE BY AN INVESTOR IN MAKING DECISIONS TO PURChASE
THE NOTES THE NOTES ARE BEING OFFERED IN AUTHORIZED DENOMINATIONS OF $250000 AND $5000
INCREMENTS IN EXCESS THEREOF ONLY TO ACCREDITED INVESTORS THAT HAVE SUCH KNOWlEDGE AND
EXPERIENCE IN FINANCIAL ANt BUSINESS MAT1ERS AND THAT ARE CAPABLE OF EVALUATING rilE MERITS AND
RISKS OF THE PROSPECTIVE INVESTMENT AND ARE NOT PURCHASING FOR MORE THAN ONE ACCOUNt OR WITH
VIEW TO DISTRiBUTING TIlE NOTES THE INITIAL PURCHASERS 01 THE NOTES AND ANY SUBSEQUENT
PURCHASERS WILL BE REQUIRED TO EXECU1E AN INVESrMENl LETTER IN TIlE APPLICABLE FORM AS SET FORTII

IN APPENDIX HERETO TO EVIDENCE rilE QUALIFICATION OF EACII INVESTOR TO PURCHASE AND THE
UNDERSTANDING AND ACCEPIANCE OF tilE RISKS INVOLVED IN TIlE PURCHASE OF THE NOTES

Use Notes mature on October 2017 Interest no the Notes is payable on June 2017 and at maturity Interest on the Notes will he calculated

on the basis of 30-day month and 360-day yeas Sinking thud payments to he applied against principal and interest due at maturity will be

deposited by the City with UMB Bank NA as tnistee the trustee ptnsuant tt at Agteemoesst of Trust the Trust Agreement dated as

ot December 2016 between ike Ctty and the ltustee and as reflected in the sehedtmle attached hereto as Appendix tile Sinking Fund

Payment Schedule Under the Trust Agreement the City assigns and pledges as seeurtty for the Notes any Ittods or accounts held under the

Ttust Agreement including hut not limited to amounts deposited with the Trttstee in accordance with the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule

Each pmuspeetive purchaser of the Notes was furnished copy of the Private Placement Memorandum and any supplements to the Private

Plaecttent Menttmmnndum The Notes lutvc risk chnraelertstics which requite eameful evaluation hefore decision to purchase is made Die

purchaser oIthe Notes mmist he able to bear the eeonontic nsk of the investment for the taos of the Notes The City is not expected to apply for

rating of the Notes or for bond instmnsnee on the Notes

The purchaser of the Notes will represent and
agree that such ptmrehaser understands that the Motes are beitig issued only in limited

offering suehptmrchaser0 has such knowledge and experience in financial and business mnattem that it is capable of evaluatingthe merits and

risks of investing in the Notes ii has Itad access to such ttsfonnation as such purchaser deems necessary in ordet to make an imsfonned

investtncnt decision and iii is purchasing the Notes for its own account and not with view to distribution TIme purchases of the Notes will be

required to exeettte an investment letter
in the applicable mnnn set forth in Appenchx heseto to evidence the qualification of such party to

purchase and rime understanding and acceptance of the risks involved in the putchase of the Notes

No dealer broker salesman placement agent municipal financial advisoror otherperson has given or been authorized to give any information or

to tnake any representations other than Iiiose contained in the Private Placement Memnrandttm and if given or made such other information ot
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representation should not he relied upon as having bcn authorized by the City The Private Placement Memorandum does 1101 eonstilute an oiler

to sell or the solicitation of an offd to buy nor will there be any sale of the Notec by any person in any Stale in which it is unlawful fur such

person to make such oIler solicitation or sale

he City will provide its tinancial statements and annual financial report to the bondholders on an annual hasis rlie City is making no further

undertaking for the benefit of bondholders to provide continuing disclosure pursuant to Rule 15e2-12 of the Securities Exchange Commission

the Centlrnting Disclosure Ruk because the Notes are being offered in authorized denominations of $250000 and $5000 increments in

excess themof and being sold to no more than 35 knowledgeable and experienced rnvestois for their own accounts and not with view to further

distribution and therefore are exempt front the provisions of the Ctrntinoing Disclosure Rule Consequently the placement of the Notes by

Crews and Assoesato Inc the Placement Agenl and sale of the Notes is orempt from the prevision of the Continuing Disclosure Role

requirins covenants for the production of annual financial and operating information Accordingly the City has no obligation to provide any

such information to the holders of the Notes or any nationally recognized municipal securities infonnation repository

Appendix contains the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule fur the Notes lhe Citys audited finaneials for the fiscal year ending Juno 30 2015

along with selected financial and demographic inforanatton on the City are set 0mb in Appendix Additional infonnation regarding the City is

contained in Appendices through as set forth below

The Notes are offered when as and if issued by the ity and received by the Placement Ageitt subject to the approval tf validity by Sands

Anderson PC Riolunond Virginia Bond Counsel to the City and to certain other matters ref etTed to herein Certain legal matters will he passed

upon for the City by Woodley Flynn PiLC Richmond Virginia Special City Attorney and for the Placement Agent by Williams Mullen

Richmond Virgioia It is expected that the Notes will be available for dolivety through the titoilities of The Depository Trust Company New

Ytni New York 01101 about Deeetrtber 82016

The date of this Private Placement Memorandum is December 2016

Crews and Associates Inc
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Notice to Investors The Notes are being offered hereby only to Accredited Investors within the

meaning of Section 215 of the Securities Act of 1933 as amended which term includes both institutions and

individuals meeting certain criteria of financial sophistication net worth knowledge and experience See

Appendix for further descriptions of the criteria Each initial purchaser of the Notes will he required to

execute an investment letter in the form set forth in Appendix as applicable to evidence not only the

purchasers qualification as an accredited investor but also the purchasers understanding and acceptance of the

risks involved in the purchase ofthe Notes

This Private Placement Memorandum does not purport to provide complete description of all risks and

factors to be considered by an investor in making decision to purchase the Notes

The Notes will be exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933 as amended As obligations

of public instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Virginia the Notes will be exempt also from registration under

the securities laws of Virginia No investigation has been undertaken with regard to registration requirements in any

other jurisdiction

No dealer broker salesman or other person has been authorized to give any information or to make any

representations other than those contained in this Private Placement Memorandum and if given or made such other

information or representations shoud not be relied upon as having been authorized by the City or the Placement

Agent This Private Placement Memorandum does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to

buy nor shall there be any sale of the Notes by any person in any state in which it is unlawful for such person to

make such offer solicitation or sale

The information set forth herein has been obtained from the City and other sources that are deemed to be

reliable but is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness by the City or the Placement Agent This Private

Placement Neinoranduin speaks as of its date except where speeifleally noted otherwise and is subject to change

without notice Neither the delivery of this Private Placement Memorandum nor arty sale made hereunder shal

under any circumstances create an implication that there has been rio change in the affairs of tire City since the date

hereof or imply that any inthnnation herein is accurate or complete as of any later date

rax Treatment Under existing law in the opinion of Bond Counsel interest on the Notes when issued

will not be included in gross income for federal income tax purposes will not he specific item of tax preference

for purposes of the federal alternative minimum income tax imposed on individuals and corporations and will be

exempt from income taxation by the Commonwealth of Virginia The Notes are qualified taxexempt obligations

within the meaning of Section 265hC of the Code It shoud be noted however that with respect to corporations

as defined for federal income tax purposes such interest is taken into account in determining adjusted current

earnings for purposes of computing the federal alternative minimum income tax and the environmental tax on

corporations and in calculating earnings and profits for purposes of computing the branch profits tax on foreign

corporations

Bond Counsels opinion is given in reliance on certifications of representatives of the City as to facts

material to the opinion The City has covenanted to comply with the provisions of the Code regarding among other

things the use expenditure and investment of proceeds of the Notes the arbitrage restrictions imposed by the Code

and to refrain from certain other actions which would cause interest on the Notes to be includable in the gross

income of the registered owners thereof Failure of the City to comply with such covenants could cause interest on

the Notes to become includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes retroactive to the date of issue

In addition to the matters addressed above prospective purchasers of the Notes should he aware that the

ownership of taxexempt obligations may result in coateral federal income tax coosequcnees to certain taxpayers

including without limitation financial institutions property and casualty insurance companies corporations

certain foreign corporations subject to the branch profits tax individual recipients of Social Security or Railroad

Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may he deemed to have incurred or continued indebtedness to purchase or

carry taxexempt obligations Prospective purchasers of the Notes should consult their tax advisors as to the

applicability and impact of such consequences
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CITY COUNCIL

Howard Myers Mayor
Samuel Parham Vice Mayor

David Ray Coleman

John Hart Sr

Danin Hill

Brian Moore

Treska WilsonSrnith

CITY OFFiCIALS

Tom Tyrrell Inter/rn City Manager
Nclsie Birch MPA Interim Director of Finance

Joseph Preston ity Attorney

FINANCIAL ADVISOR

Davenport Company LLC

Richmond Virginia

BOND COUNSEL

Sands Anderson PC

Richmond Virginia

SPECIAL CITY ATTORNEY

Woodicy Flynn PLCC

Richmond Virginia

W%65.I OJ174-O9P79



APPENDIX Sinking Fund Payment Schedule

APPENDIX Financial Statements of the City for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30 2015

APPENDIX City Resolution Adopted November 152016
APPENDIX Form of Trust Agreement

APPENDIX Citys Bond Compliance Policies and Procedures

APPENDIX Text of Section 15.24629 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

APPENDIX Amended Budget for the Cityfor Fiscal Year Ending June 30 2017

APPENDIX ft Report of Public Financial Management dated August 22 2016 Rcgarding the City of

Petersburg Virginia

APPENDIX City of Petersburg Emergency Financial and Operadonal Restructuring Presentation by The

Robert Bobb Group LLC dated November 2016

APPENDIX Form of Specimen General Obligation Revenue Anticipalion Note

APPENDIX Cash Flow Projections Prepared by City Staff dated December 2016

APPENDIX Presentation to Council at November 15 2016 Council Meeting

APPENDIXM Richmond Times-Dispatch Article dated November 16 2016 Regarding City of Petersburg

Virginia

APPENDIX List of Pending Litigation
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APPENDIX Form of Special City Attorney Opinion
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PRIVATE PLACEMENT MEMORANDUM

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

$6500000

GENERAL OBLIGATION REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES

SERIES 2016

SECTION ONE INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this Private Placement Memorandum including the cover page and Appendices hereto is to

furnish information in connection with the sale by the City of Petersburg Virginia lie City of its $6500000
General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016 the Notes The Notes will be general obligations

of the City to the payment of which the full faith and credit of the City arc irrevocably pledged Additionally the

Notes are secured by pledge of anticipated lax revenues to be received during the current fiscal year as pernulted

under Section 112-2629 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended Financial and other information contained in

this Private Placement Memorandum has been prepared by the City from its records except where other sources arc

noted This inlhnnation speaks as of its date and is not intended to indicate future or continuing trends in the

financial or economic position of the City

The Issuer

The issuer of the Notes is the City of Petersburg Virginia municipal corporation and city of the

Commonwealth of Virginia the Commonwealth located in the central region of the Commonwealth

The Notes

The Notes consist of $6500000 General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016 The Notes

arc dated the date of their delivery with principal payments due at maturity on October 12017 The Notes will be

issued in authorized denominations of $250000 and increments of $5000 in excess thereof and will be held by The

Depository Trust Company New York New York DTC or by its nominee as securities depository with respect

to the Notes

Interest on the Notes will he payable on June 2017 and at maturity or redemption As long as the Notes

arc held by DTC or its nominee interest will be paid to Cede Co as nominee of DiC in same day funds on each

interest payment date

Sinking fund payments to be applied against principal and interest due at maturity will be deposited by the

City with UMB Bank Nf as trustee the Trustee pursuant to an Agreement of Trust the Trust

Agreement dated as of December 12016 between the City and the Trustee as reflected in the schedule attached

hereto as Appendix the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule Under the Trust Agreement the form of which is

attached hereto as Appendix the City assigns and pledges as security for the Notes any funds or accounts held

under the Trust Agreement including but not limited to amounts deposited with the Trustee in accordance with the

Sinking Fund Payment Schedule

Use of Proceeds

ihe City is issuing the Notes to finance cash flow needs for general governmental operating expenses

during the current fiscal year and pay the costs of issuing the Notes

0174.09i09



Redemption

The Notes are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City in whole only at any lime

on or after June 2017 upon at least fifteen days notice more complete description of the redemption features

is provided in the subsection Redeniption in Section Two

Delivery

The Notes are offered for delivery when as and if issued subject to the approval of their validity by Sands

Anderson PC Bond Counsel and to certain other conditions referred to herein Certain legal matters will be passed

upon for the City by the Special City Attorney Woodley Flynn P1CC Richmond Virginia It is expected that

the Notes will be available for delivery at the expense of the City in New York New York through the facilities of

DTC ou or about December 82016

Auditors

The Citys general purpose financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30 2015 have been audited

by the independent public accounting firm of Robinson Fanner Cox Associates Charlottesville Virginia and are

attached as Appendix Robinson Farmer Cox Associates will not be reviewing any matters in connection with

this Private Placement Memorandum or any other matters related to the issuance of the Notes The Citys financial

statements arc available for inspection at the Office of the Director of Finance 135 Union Street Petersburg

Virginia 23803

Ratings

The Notes have not been rated

Bond Counsel

Sands Anderson PC serves as Bond Counsel Bond Counsel to the City in connection with the issuance

of the Notes The opinion of Bond Counsel will be dated and given on and will speak only as of the date of

issuance and delivery of the Notes The scope of engagement of Bond Counsel does not extend to passing upon or

assuming responsibility for the accuracy or adequacy of any statements made in this Private Placement

Memorandum and Bond Counsel makes no representation that it has independently verified the same

Financial Advisors

The City has retained Davenport Company LLC Richmond Virginia the Financial Advisor as its

financial advisor with respect to general financial matters involving municipal finance and in connection with the

Citys preparation for issuance of the Notes In addition the City has also engaged Municipal Resource Advisors

IIC the Special Financial Advisor as special municipal advisor in connection with the sale and placement of

the Notes portion of the Financial Advisors compensation and all of the Special Financial Advisors

compensation for services rendered with respect to the sale of the Notes is contingent upon the issuance and delivery

of the Notes The Financial Advisor and the Special Financial Advisor are not obligated to undertake and have not

undertaken to make an independent verification or to assume responsibility for the accuracy completeness or

fairness of the information contained in this Private Placement Memorandunt

Placement Agent

The City has engaged Crews and Associates Inc the Placement Agent to act as placement agent in

connection with the private placement of the Notes lhe Placement Agent has not underwritten the Notes and is not

responsible for the accuracy or completeness of the infonnation included in this Private Placement Memorandnm or

any other information or documentation that the purchasers of the Notes have received or relied upon in making

their decision to purchase the Notes The Placement Agent will receive fee of $48750.00 in connection with the

successful placement of the Notes
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Continuing Disclosure

The City will provide its financial statements and annual financial report for the fiscal years ending June

30 2016 and June 30 2017 to the bondholders on an annual basis promptly upon the availability of such

information The City is making no further undertaking for the benefit of bondholders to provide continuing

disclosure pursuant to Rule 15c2-12 of the Seenrities Exchange Commission the Continuing Disclosure Rule
because the Notes are being offered in authorized denominations of $250000 and $5000 increments in excess

thereof and being sold to no more than 35 knowledgeable and experienced investors for their own accounts and not

with view to further distribution and therefore are exempt from the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Rule

Consequently the placement of the Notes by the Placement Agent and sale of the Notes is exempt from the

provision of the Continuing Disclosure Rule requiring covenants for the production of annual financial and

operating information Accordingly the City has no obligation to provide any such information to the holders of the

Notes or any nationally recognized municipal securities infonnation repository

The City has agreed in the Trust Agreement to maintain proper books of record and account in which

proper entries shall he made in accordance with generally accepted government accounting standards consistently

applied of all its business and affairs The City has also agreed to have an annual audit of the financial condition of

the City made by an independent certified public accountant within two hundred and seventy days after the end of

each Fiscal Year and to furnish to the Trustee and the Placement Agent copies of such report immediately after it is

submitted to the City Such report shall include statements in reasonable detail certified by such accountant

reflecting the Citys financial position as of the end of such Fiscal Year and the results of the Citys operations and

changes in the financial position of its flinds for the Fiscal Year

While die Notes are outstanding the City has also agreed the following

to provide on or before the last business day of each month to the Trustee and the Placement

Agent any annual or event filings made by the City in connection with any continuing disclosure

obligations undertaken in connection with Rule Sc2 12 promulgated by the Securities and

Exchange Commission including but not limited to the Citys continuing disclosure obligation in

connection with its $6155000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2004

ii to provide on or before the last business day of each month to the Trustee and the Placement

Agent monthly report of real property and personal property tax collections received by the City

in the preceding month and monthly report reflecting the amount and source of any other

revenues paid by the City into the Note Fund

iii to provide to the Trustee and the Placement Agent written notice of any litigation or government

regulatory actions initiated against the City representing claim against the City equal to or in

excess of $250000 that could have material adverse impact on the Citys finances or its ability

to pay the Notes when due

iv to additionally file any information described in this Section 503 by electronic transmission in the

fonnat prescribed by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board MSRW to the MSRBs
Electronic Municipal Market Access System EMMA

The City has entered into an nndertaking the Prior Undertaking with respect to the Citys $6t55000
ieneral Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2004 During the past five years the audited financial statements for

Fiscal Years 2011 2012 2013 and 2014 were untimely filed under the terms of the Prior Undertaking In

connection with each of the foregoing late filings the City was required but failed to file notices of failures to

comply with its Prior Undertaking for such fiscal years The City was also required hut thiled to file operating data

on timely basis operating data that was initially filed to remedy such failure did not include all required

information relating to taxable retail sales data corrected filing relating to operating data has been filed In

connection with the operational restructuring of the City the City ias enacted procedures to ensure future
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compliance with the Prior Undertaking copy of the Bond Compliance Policy of the City as appmvcd by the City

Manager is attached hereto as Appendix

Additional Information

Any questions concerning the content of this Private Placement Memorandum should be directed to Nelsie

Birch Director of Finance 135 Union Street Petersburg Virginia 23803 504 731-2337

SECTION TWO THE NOTES

Authorization of the Notes

ihe Notes are being issued pursuant to the Constitu ion of the Commonwealth of Virginia the provisions

of thc Public Finance Act of 1991 Chapter 26 of Title 15.2 of the Code of Virginia 1950 as amended and

resolution adopted by the City Council on November 15 2016 the Note Resolution

Description of the Notes

The Notes consist of $6500000 General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016 The Notes

are dated the date of their delivery with principal payments due at maturity on October 2017 The Notes will be

issued in authorized denominations of $250000 and incremcnts of $5000 in excess thereof and will be held by The

Depository Trust Company New York New York DTC or by its nominee as securities depository with respect

to the Notes

Interest on the Notes will be payable on June 2017 and at maturity or redemption As long as the Notes

are held by DTC or its nominee interest will be paid to Cede Co as nominee of DTC in same day funds on each

interest payment date If such interest payment date is not business day such payment shall be made on the

immediately preceding business clay with the same effect as if made on the interest payment date The registration

books are kept by UMB I3ank NA who has been appointed paying agent and registrar the Iteglstrar in

addition to serving as trustee as described below

Sinking fund payments to be applied against principal and interesi due at maturity will be deposited by the

City with UMB Bank N.A as trustee the Trustee pursuant to an Agreement of Trust the Trust

Agreement dated as of December 12016 between the City and the Trustee as reflected in the schedule attached

hereto as Appendix the Sinking Fund Payment Scliedule5 Under the Trust Agreement the City assigns and

pledges as security for the Notes any funds or accounts held tinder the Trust Agreement including but not limited

to amonnts deposited with the Trustee in accordance with the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule The paynments

pursuant to the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule are expected to be made from property tax collections by or on

behalf of the City but are also payable from general funds of the City to the extent such property lax collections are

not sufficient to make payments pursuant to the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule when due

Bonn and Denomination

The Notes will he issued by means of boolo-entry system with no physical distribution of Note certificates

made to the public One Note certificate for each maturity will be issued to DTC or its nominee and immobilized

in its custody Beneficial Owners as hereinafter defined wili not receive physical bond certificates representing

their interests in the Notes purchased So long as DTC or its nominee is the registered owner of the Notes

references in tlus Private Placement Memorandum to the owners of the Notes shall mean D1C or its nominee and

shall not mean the Beneficial Owners The Note Resolution contains provisions applicable to periods when DTC or

its nominee is not the registered owner Sec the section herein DTC and Book-Entry System
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Optional Redemption

The Notes are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City at any time on or after June

2017 in whole only upon payment of 100% of the Notes to he redeemed plus interest accrued and unpaid to the

date fixed for redemption

Notice of Redemption

The City shall cause notice of the call for redemption identiring the Notes or portions thereof to be

redeemed to be sent by fhesimile or electronic transmission registered or certified mail or overnight express

delivery not less than 15 nor more than 60 days prior to the redemption date to DTC or its nominee as the

registered owncr of the Notes The City shall not he responsible for mailing notice of redemption to anyone other

than DTC or another qualified securities depository or its nominee unless no qualified securities depository is the

registered owner of the Notes if no qualified securities depository is the registered owner of the Notes notice of

redemption shall be mailed to the registered owners of the Notes

The City may give or cause to be given notice of redemption prior to deposit of redemption moneys if

such notice states that the redemption is to be funded with the proceeds of refunding bond issue and is conditioned

on the deposit of such proceeds Provided that moneys are deposited on or before the redemption date such notice

shall be effective when given If such proceeds are not available on the redemption date such Notes will continue to

hear interest until paid at the same rate they would have borne had they not been called for redemption and principal

will continue to be payable as scheduled On presentation and surrender of the Notes called for redemption at the

place or places olpayinent such Notes shall be paid and redeemed

DTC and BooloEntry System

description of the booLentry system based solely upon information furnished by IC is attached hereto

as Appendix

Purpose and Application of Proceeds

lhe City is issuing the Notes to finance cash flow needs for general governmental operating expenses

during the current fiscal year and pay costs incurred in issuing the Notes

The following table sets forth the anticipated application of the proceeds of the Notes lhr the purposes

described above

Sources of Funds

Principal Amount of Notes $6500000

Total Sources $6500.000

Uses of Funds

Costs of Issuance $532690.01

Deposit to City $5967309.99

Total Uses 90QQQ

Security for and Sources of Payment of the Notes

As evidenced by the Resolution of the City adopted November 15 2016 and attached hereto as Appendix

the Notes will be general obligations of the City for the payment of which the Citys full faith and credit will be
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irrevocably pledged The Citys full faith and credit are pledged to secure the payment of the principal of premium

if any and interest on the Notes payable from properly tax collections by or on behalf of the City plus any other

available funds of the City While the Notes remain outstanding and unpaid the City Council is authorized mid

required unless other funds are lawfully available and appropriated for the timely payment of the Notes to levy and

collect an annual ad valorem tax over and above all other taxes authorized or limited by law and without limitation

as to rate or amount upon all locally taxable property within the City sufficient to pay when due the principal of and

premium if any and interest on the Notes Additionally the Notes are secured by pledge of anticipated tax

revenues to be received during die current fiscal year as penuitted under Section l5.22629 of the Code of Virginia

of 1950 as amended copy of the text of which is attached hereto as Appendix

The City has never defaulted in the payment of either principal of or interest on any indebtedness

Events of Default

The Trust Agreement provides that each of the following events is an Event of Default thereunder

Default in the due and punctual payment of the principal of any Note whether at maturity call for

redemption or otherwise

Default in the due and punctual payment of the interest on any Note and

Default in the payment of any amount due on Payment Date which is not paid by the date which

is three Business Days following the date such payment is due

Failure of the City to observe and perform any of its other covenants conditions or agreements

under this Agreement or in the Notes for period of 30 days afier written notice either front the Trustee or holders

of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then Outstanding unless the Trustee should agree in

writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration specifying such failure and requesting that it he

remedied or in the ease of any such default that cannot with due diligence be cured within such 30-day period

failure of the City to proceed promptly to cure the same and thereafier prosecute the curing of such default with due

diligence

Bondholders Remedies in the Event of Default

The Trust Agreement provides that upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default

the Trustee may and upon the written request of the holders of majority in aggregate principal amount of Notes

Outstanding hereunder shall declare the principal of all Notes and interest accrued thereon immediately due and

payable and such principal and interest shall thereupon become and he immediately due and payable In each case

the Trustee must declare such an Event of Default and acceleration of the Notes by notice in writing delivered to die

City the Owners of the Notes Cede Co and the Placement Agent Upon any such declaration the City must

forthwith pay to the Owners of the Notes the entire unpaid principal of and accrued interest on the Notes

Upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default the Trustee may and if requested by die

holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then Outstanding and if provided satisfactory

indemnity proceed to protect and enforce their rights by mandamus or other suit action or proceeding at law or in

equity including an action for specific performance of any covenant or agreement herein contained

No remedy conferred by the Trust Agreement upon or reserved to the Trustee or Noteholders is intended to

be exclusive of any other remedy hut each such remedy is cumulative and is in addition to any other remedy given

to the Trustee or Noteholders hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law in equity or by statute

No delay or omission to exercise any right or power aecrtung upon any default or Event of Default will

impair any such right or power or be construed to he waiver of any such default or Event of Default or

acquiescence therein and every such right and power may he exercised from time to time and as often as may he

deemed expedient
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No waiver of any default or Event of Default by the Trustee or Notcholders will extend to or shall affect

any subsequent default or Event of Default or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon

Anything in the Trust Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding the holders of majority in aggregate

principal amount of Notes then Outstanding have the right at any time by an instrument or instruments in writing

executed and delivered to the Trustee to direct the method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in

connection with the enforcement of the tenns and conditions of this Agreement or any other proceedings hereunder

provided however that such direction will not he otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and of the

Trust Agreement

Section 152-2659 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended provides that upon affidavit filed with the

Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia the Commonwealth by any holder of or paying agent for general

obligation bond in default as to payment of principal premium if any or interest the Governor shall conduct

summary investigation to his satisfaction and if satisfied that such default has occurred the Governor shall order the

State Comptroller to withhold all funds appropriated and payable by the Commonwealth to the political subdivision

so in default and apply such hinds to payment of the defaulted principal premium if any and interest

Section 152-2659 also provides for notice to the registered owners of such bonds of the default and the

availability of withheld hinds The State Comptroller advises that to date no order to withhold funds pursuant to

Section 15.2-2659 or the predecessor provisions of Section 15.2-2659 have ever been issued Although neither

Section 15.2-2659 nor its predecessor provisions have been approved by Virginia court the Attorney General of

Virginia has ruled that appropriated funds may be witltheld by the Commonwealth pursuant to its predecessor

section Section 151-225 In the fiscal year ended June 30 2015 $23548977 total direct appropriations were paid

by the Commonwealth to the City

Neither the Notes nor the proceedings with respect thereto specifically provide any remedies that would be

available to bondholder if the City defaults in the payment of principal of or interest on the Notes nor do they

contain any provision for the appointment of trustee to protect and enforce the interests of the bondholders upon

the occurrcnec of such default Upon any default in the payment of principa or interest bondholder may among
other things seek writ of mandamus from an appropriate court requiring the City Council to levy and collect taxes

as described above he mandamus remedy however may be impracticable and difficult to enforce Furthermore

the right to levy and collect taxes and to entbrce payment of the Notes may be limited by bankruptcy insolvency

reorganization moratorium and similar laws and equitable principles which may limit the specific cnihrcement of

certain remedies

Chapter of the United States Bankruptcy Code the Bankruptcy Code permits municipality such as

the City if insolvent or otherwise unable to pay its debts as they become due to file voluntary petition for the

adjustment of debts provided that such municipality is specifically authorized in its capacity as nunncipality or

by name to he debtor Bankruptcy Code 09c2 Current Virginia statutes do not expressly authorize the City

or municipahties generally to file for bankruptcy under Chapter The Bankruptcy Code also does not authorize the

filing of involuntary petitions against municipalities such as the City 11 U.S.C Section 303a

Bankruptcy proceedings by the City could have adverse effects on bondholders including delay in the

enforcement of their remedies subordination of their claims to claims of those supplying goods and services to

the City after the initiation of bankruptcy proceedings and to the administrative expenses of bankruptcy proceedings

and Cc imposition without their consent of reorganization plan reducing or delaying payment of the Notes The

effect of these and other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code cannot be predicted and may he significantly affected

by judicial interpretations l-lowever Bankruptcy Code section 926b protects holders of bond or note issued by

municipality from having payments on such bond or notes recovered as preferences under Bankruptcy Code section

547

Trust Agreentent

Upon delivery of the Notes the City will enter into the Frust Agreement The Trust Agreement establishes

note fund the Note Fund into which the City agrees to make monthly deposits as provided in Appendix to

he held as sinking hind and applied to pay principal and accrued interest on the Notes at maturity The payments

pursuant to the Sinking Fund Paymcnt Schedule are expected to he made from property tax collections by or on
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behalf of the City but are also payable from general funds of the City to the extent such property tax collections are

not sufficient to make payments pursuant to the Sinking Fund Payment Schedule when due Investment earnings on

thuds in deposit in the Note Fund will be retained in the Note Fund to be applied to payment of the Notes as

maturity and to the extent not needed to pay principal and interest on the Notes upon maturity will be deposited

with the City following payment in full of all amounts due under the Notes The Note Fund including intetest

earnings on limds deposited therein is pledged solely for the benefit of the holders of the Notes

Approval of Legal Proceedings

Certain legal matters relating to the authorization and validity of the Notes will be subject to the approving

opinion of Sands Anderson PC Bond Counsel which will be furnished at the expense of the City upon delivery of

the Notes in substantially the form set forth in Appendix the Bond Opinion The Bond Opinion will be

limited to matters relating to authorization and validity of the Notes and to the tax status of interest on the Notes as

described in the section herein Tax Exemption Bond Counsel has not been engaged to investigate the financial

resources of the City or its ability to provide for payment of the Notes and the Bond Opinion will make no

statement as to such matters or as to the accuracy or completeness of this Private Placement Memorandum or any

other information that may have been relied on by anyone in making the decision to purchase the Notes

Certain legal matters will he passed upon for the City by Woodley Flynn PLCC Richmond Virginia

Special City Attorney as provided in the Special City Attorney opinion in substantially the form set forth in

Appendix and for the Placement Agent by Williams Mullen Richmond Virginia

Tax Exemption

Opinion of Bond Lounsel In the opinion of Bond Counsel under current law interest on the Notes

will not be included in gross income for Federal income tax purposes and will not he an item of tax preference

for purposes of the Federal alternative minimum income tax imposed on individuals and corporations however

with respect to corporations as defined for Federal income tax purposes subject to the Federal alternative minimum

income tax such interest is taken into account in determining adjusted current earnings for purposes of computing

such tax Bond Counsel is of the opinion that interest will be exempt from income taxation by the Commonwealth

of Virginia Except as discussed below no other opinion is expressed by Bond Counsel regarding the tax

consequences of the ownership of or the receipt or accrual of interest on the Notes

The City has designated the Notes as qualified tax-exempt obligations within the meaning of Section

265h3 of the Code and in the opinion of Bond Counsel under existing law the Notes will be qualified tax-

exempt obligations within the meaning of Section 265b3 of the Code as shown in the Form of the Opinion of

Bond Counsel in Appendix

Bond Counsels opinion will be given in reliance upon certifications by representatives of the City as to

certain facts relevant to both the opinion and requirements of the Code and is subject to the condition that there is

compliance subsequent to the issuance of the Notes with all requirements of the Code that must be satisfied in order

for interest thereon to remain excludable from gross income tbr Federal income tax purposes The City has

covcnanted to comply with the current provisions of the Code regarding among other matters the use expenditure

and investment of the proceeds of the Notes and the timely payment to the United States of any arbitrage rebate

amounts with respect to the Notes Failure by the City to comply with such covenants among other things could

cause interest on the Notes to be included in gross income for Federal income tax purposes retroactively to their date

of issue

The Internal Revenue Service the Service has program to audit state and local government

obligations to determine whether the interest thereon is includihlc in gross income for federal income tax purposes
If the Service does audit the Notes under curtent Service procedures the Service will treat the City as the taxpayer

and the owners of the Notes will have only limited rights if any to participate
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Bond Counsels opinion represents its legal judgment based in part upon the representations and covenants

referenced therein and its review of existing law but is not guarantee of result or binding on the Service or the

courts Bond Counsel assumes no duty to update or supplement its opinion to reflect any facts or circumstances that

may thereafter come to Bond Counsels attention or to reflect any changes in law or the interpretation thereof that

may thereafter occur or become effective

Other Tax Matters in addition to the matters addressed above prospective purchasers of the Notes should

be aware that the ownership of tax-exempt obligations may result in collateral Federal income tax consequences to

certain taxpayers including without linutation financial institutions property and casualty insurance companies

corporations foreign corporations subject to the branch profits tax recipients of Social Security or Railroad

Retirement benefits and taxpayers who may he deemed to have incurred or continued indebtedness to purchase or

carry tax-exempt obligations Prospective purchasers of the Notes should consult their tax advisors as to the

applicability and impact of such consequences

There are many events which could affect the value and liquidity or marketability of the Notes after their

issuance including but not limited to public knowledge of an audit of the Notes by the Service general change in

interest rates for comparable securities change in federal or slate income tax rates legislative or regulatory

proposals affecting state and local government securities and changes in judicial interpretation of existing law In

addition certain tax considerations relevant to owners of Notes who purchase Notes after their issuance may he

different from those relevant to purchasers upon issuance Neither the opinion of Bond Counsel nor this Private

Placement Memorandum purports to address the likelihood or effect of any such potential events or such other tax

considerations and purchasers of the Notes should seek advice concernIng such matters as tltey deem prudent in

connection with their purchase of Notes

Prospective purchasers of the Notes also should consult their own tax advisors as to the status of interest on

the Notes under the tax laws of any state oilier than Virginia

SECTiON THREE INFORMATION ON THE CITY

Introduction

Financial information on the City is set forth in the various Appendices as set forth below

Financial Statements

The Citys general purpose financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30 2015 have been audited

by the independent public accounting firm of Robinson Farmer Cox Associates Charlottesville Virginia and are

attached as Appendix Robinson Farmer Cox Associates will not be reviewing any matters in connection with

this Private Placement Memorandum or any other matters related to the issuance of the Notes The Citys financial

statements are available for inspection at the Office of the Director of Finance 135 Union Street Petersburg

Virginia 23803

Adopted Budget

copy of the Citys adopted Fiscal Year 2017 budget as amended on September 2016 the Amended
2017 Budget is attached hereto as Appendix

PFM Report

In connection with various budget and revenue discrepancies in the Citys operations the City engaged

Public Financial Management PFM to assist in the review of the Citys budgetary and cash flow issues and

develop recommendations to rectify the Citys budgetary issues copy of the August 22 2016 report front PFM is

attached hereto as Appendix the PFM Report The Amended 2017 Budget is based in part on the

recommendations set forth in the PFM Report
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Robert Bobb Group

The City has engaged the Robert Bobb Group LLC the Bobb Group to assist in rectifying the Citys

ongoing financial issues and restructuring the Citys operations going forward to prevent future financial issues

Tom Tyrrell Bobb Group employee has been appointed Interim City Manager and Nelsie Birch Bohh Group

employee has been appointed Interim Director of Finance for the City copy of the Bobb Group presentation

made to City Council at their November 12016 meeting is attached hereto as Appendix copy of the updated

Bobb Group presentation made to City Council at their November 15 2016 meeting is attached hereto as Appendix

Additionally copy of an article from the Richmond limes-Dispatch published November 16 2016 describing

the Citys financial situation the assistance of the Bobb Group and the ongoing efforts to rectify the Citys financial

challenges is attached hereto as Appendix

Projected Cash Flows

In connection with the Citys ongoing financial issues the City has prepared monthly projected cash flow

model for the City through June 2017 attached hereto as Appendix

Pending Litigation and Administrative Proceedings

he City and its employees have been named from time to time as defendants in various claims which arc

being deftmded by the City Attorney and associated counsel The Citys potential liability is protected partially by

sovereign immunity and by indemnification agreements listing of the litigation matters pending against the City

and any pending government investigations regarding the City if any including information about amounts and the

provisions for insurance coverage is attached hereto as Appendix No opinion is provided by the City Attorney as

to whether or not litigation currently pending against the City could reasonably be expected to have material

adverse effect on the Citys financial condition

On September 23 2016 the South Central Wastewater Authority SCWWA filed complaint and

petition for appointment of receiver in connection with amounts owed and past due by the City to SCWWA under

service agreement for wastewater services among the City SCWWA and the other member jurisdictions of

SCWWA The matter was dismissed after settlement was reached between the City and SCWWA to provide

plan to resolve the past due payments copy of the Order of Dismissal and Settlement Agreement between the

City and SCWWA resolving the litigation is attached hereto as Appendix

The City and Virginia Resources Authority YRA have amended the financing agreements related to

various outstanding bond issues of the City issued in 2013 2014 and 2015 to provide for the change in use of

unexpended bond proceeds from such issues The aniendmcnts resulted in the City using approximately

$1291918.17 of such proceeds to reimburse itself for capitalized interest paid and the redcsignation of $913570.00

to various capital projects with the remaining $5306244.19 defened tbr potential debt service or defentd capitttl

projects for the City

According to the City Attorney there is no litigation of any kind now pending or to the best of his

information knowledge and belief threatened against the City which would affect the validity of the Notes or the

right of the City to levy or collect an annual ad valorem tax over and above all other taxes authorizing or limited by

law and without limitation as to rate or amount on all locally taxable property in the City sufficient to pay the

principal of and interest on the Notes as the same became due
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APPENDIX
StIcKING FUND PAYMENT SChEDULE

Rate 4.50%

Amount 6sOO00000

Payment 673806.25

Stated Paynient Schedule icnthiluiidin nd Act urnu ated Ba

Accuniuloted

Accumulated Balance Less Payment

Principal lnterefl Total lundingschedule Balance

Assumed Closin8 Date 12/8/2016

1/1/2017 6738D6.75 673806.25 6/3806.25

2/1/2017 673806.25 1347612.50 1347612.50

3/1/2017 673306.25 2021418.75 7071418.75

4/1/2017 613806Th 2695725.00 2695225.00

5/1/2017 673806.25 3369031.25 3369031.25

Interest Payment 6/1/2017 140562.50 140562.50 673806.25 4042837.50 3902275.00

1/1/1011 613806.25 4716643.75 4576081.25

8/1/2017 673806.25 5390450.00 5249887.50

9/1/2017 673806.25 6064756.25 5923693.75

Maturity Date 10/172017 6500000.00 97500.00 6597500.00 613806.25 6738062.50 0.00

6500000.00 23806250 0738062.50 6138062.50
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APPENDIX
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF TIlE CITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 39 2915
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804 733-2337 FAX 804 733-2434

December 21 2015

The Honorable Members of City Council

City of Petersburg Virginia

To the Honorable Members of City Council

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report CAFR of the City of Petersburg Virginia the

City for the year ended June 30 2015 is hereby submitted Responsibility for both the

accuracy of the data and the completeness and fairness of the presentation including all

disclosures rests with the management of the City To the best of our knowledge and

belief the enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and is reported in manner

designed to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of the various

funds of the City All disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding

of the Citys financial activities have been included

Internal Control Management of the City is responsible for establishing and maintaining

an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the City are protected

from Loss theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are compiled to

allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S generally

accepted accounting principles GAAP The internal control structure is designed to

provide reasonable but not absolute assurance that these objectives are met The

concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of control should not

exceed the benefits likely to be derived and the valuation of costs and benefits

requires estimates and judgments by management

Single Audit As recipient of federal and state financial assistance the City also is

responsible for ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure

compliance with applicable laws and regulations related to those programs This internal

control structure is subject to periodic evaluation by management of the City

The City is required to undergo an annual single audit in conformity with the provisions of

the Single Audit Act of 1984 and U.S Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133

Audits of States Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations As part of the Citys

single audit tests are made to determine the adequacy of the internal control structure

including that portion related to Federal financial assistance programs as well as to

determine that the City has complied with applicable laws and regulations Information

related to this single audit including the schedule of expenditures of federal awards

findings and questioned costs and independent auditors reports on the internal control

structure and compliance with applicable laws and regulations is included in this report
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p4gayçontros The City maintains budgetary controls The objective of budgetary controls is

to ensure compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget approved

by the Citys governing body Activities of the General Fund and Special Revenue Funds are

included in the annual appropriated budget Project-length financial plans are adopted for the

Capital Projects Fund The level of budgetary control i.e the level at which expenditures cannot

legally exceed the appropriated amount is established by function for the General Fund and the

fund level for other individual funds The City also maintains an encumbrance accounting system as

one technique of accomplishing budgetary control Appropriations except for encumbrances and

reserved fund balances lapse at year-end As demonstrated by the financial statements and

schedules included in the financial section of this report the City continues to meet its

responsibility for sound financial management

The financial reporting entity includes all funds of the Primary Government i.e the City as well

as the component units for which the City is financially accountable GAAP has established

standards for defining and reporting on the financial reporting entity Specifically under GAAP the

School Board of the City of Petersburg Virginia the School Board is reported as separate

component unit in the Citys reporting entity This presentation is designed to emphasize that the

School Board is legally separate from the City and to differentiate its financial position and results

of operations from that of the City This component unit is administered by separate board which

is elected The City provides full range of services including police and fire protection sanitation

services health and social services the construction and maintenance of roads streets and

infrastructure recreation activities and cultural events In addition to general government

activities the operations of Petersburgs public utilities and the Citys transit system are also part

of the primary government and included in the reporting entity

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PROSPECTS

The Citys basic industries are manufacturing government trade and services The manufacturing

sector includes firms in the chemical medical metal and optical industries The Citys economic

prospects are enhanced by its proximity to Richmond the state capital and its inclusion in the

RichniondPetersburg Metropolitan Statistical Area Fort Lee Army Base is located adjacent to the

City Fort Lee houses the Armys Quartermaster and Logistics Management Centers Fort Lee has an

average daily population of 44000 and employs approximately 5200 civilians Fort Lee has an

economic impact on the region in excess of $2.4 billion

The regions primary medical services facility Southside Regional Medical Center SRMC is located

in the City The facility which includes nursing school and specialty healthcare center is the

Largest private employer in the City with over 400 employees SRMC along with Poplar Springs

Hospital and HealthSouth Surgical Rehabilitation Hospital make Petersburg the medical services hub

of the Tn-cities area Other recent developments at Medical Park Boulevard includes Simonas

Restaurant and DaVita Dialysis

The City has initiated proactive economic development program focusing on the attraction of new

businesses retention of existing businesses and revival of the Citys retail base and the re-use of

vacant buildings

Petersburg continues to experience economic development success throughout the City During

2015 the renovation of Southside Depot was initiated This historic landmark will house the

National Park Service in 2016 The Centre Hill Mansion historical museum completed window

restoration project and installation of shutters Other major developments in the City includes the
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ECONOMK CONDtTION AND OUTLOOK AND FUTURE PROSPECTS CONTNUED

Nash Building with 13 residential units Therapeutic Massage Parlor Buttermilk Saucys and the

Plaza renovation of former hotel into 16 residential units The Liberty Pointe multifamily

residential project is under construction with plans for 40 plus units On South Crater Road

construction is under way for Cavalier Farms and Cavalier Farms II with senior and multifamily

residential units

Visitation to the City is enhanced through participation in Petersburg Area Regional Tourism
exhibits at our museums and events such as the Friday for the Arts the Farmers Market and the

Festival of Grapes and Hops Over the Last year Petersburg has became major hub for

filmmakers Major film projects such as the Meg Ryan movie Ithaca an Apple Lane Production

Legends and Lies into the West by Lionheart FiLmworks and the continuation of the AMC series

Turn all filmed in downtown Petersburg during 2015

Petersburg continues to grow in sports tourism with the Dogwood Trace Golf Course the Petersburg

Generals Baseball Team and various activities such as the CIAA Womens Softball Tournament held

at the Petersburg Sports Complex

MAJOR NITLATIVES

çflyyide In partnership with the Federal Transit Authority the city now operates three trolleys in

the downtown and surrounding areas To reduce cost and improve operations city outsourced fleet

repair services The City also celebrated the newLy constructed and opening of its first Dogwood
Trace Clubhouse This amenity will add to the citys portfolio of attracting new businesses and foot

traffic to the area

Other initiatives include the procurement policies and procedure manual being updated Also the

city implemented an online employment application process through NeoGov

Exit 52 With the acquisition of the Fort Lee Regency hotel the city recently announced mixed

use private development project that will boost the local economy bringing visitors lodging new
retail and employment near the citys main gateway

Other The City launched its public access channel through Comcast in January 2015 The channel

will allow the city to share general information and inform the public of important dates and events

within the city

Public Works The Department of Public Utilities in partnership with the Virginia Department of

Transportation began repaving Route 460 County Drive as part of $3.5 million project

OTHER INFORMA11ON

Relevant Financial Policies

Investments are made to an investment policy that seeks to safeguard principal meet liquidity

objectives and seek fair value rates of return within the parameters of the Code of Virginia Funds

held for capital projects are invested in accordance with these objectives in addition to ensuring

compliance with U.S Treasury arbitrage regulations

The City recognizes the need to monitor revenue estimates to identify any shortfalls and potential

trends that would significantly affect the various revenue sources in the current budget
Individuals in the Finance Department monitor revenues to ensure careful review of all revenue

sources and to provide revenue estimates for budget development
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ndependent Auditors Report

To the Honorabe Members of the City Councii

City of Petersburg Virginia

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities the businesstype

activities the discretely presented component unit each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund

information of City of Petersburg Virginia as of and for the year ended June 30 2015 and the related

notes to the financial statements which collectively comprise the Citys basic financial statements as listed

in the table of contents

Managements Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America this includes the

design implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or

error

Auditors Responsthility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit We conducted

our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America the

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the

Comptroller General of the United States and the Specifications for Audits of Counties Cities and Towns
issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free

from material misstatement

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the

financial statements The procedures selected depend on the auditors judgment including the assessment

of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error In making

those risk assessments the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entitys preparation and fair

presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entitys internal

control Accordingly we express no such opinion An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide basis for our

audit opinions



Opinions

$n our opinion the financial statements referred to above present fairly in all material respects the

respective financial position of the governmental activities the business4ype activities the discretely

presented component unit each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of

Petersburg Virginia as of June 30 2015 and the respective changes in financial position and where

applicable cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally

accepted in the United States of America

Change in Accounting Principle

As described in Note to the financial statements in 2015 the City adopted new accounting guidance
GASB Statement Nos 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions an amendment of 6458

Statement No 27 and 71 Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date

an amendment of 6458 Statement No 68 Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter

Other Matters

Required Supplementary In formation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the managements

discussion and analysis budgetary comparison information and schedule of pension and OPEB funding

progress on pages 512 85 and 86 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements Such

information although not part of the basic financial statements is required by the Governmental

Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the

basic financial statements in an appropriate operational economic or historical context We have applied

certain Limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards

generally accepted in the United States of America which consisted of inquiries of management about the

methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with managements

responses to our inquiries the basic financial statements and other knowLedge we obtained during our

audit of the basic financial statements We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the

information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion

or provide any assurance The budgetary comparison information has been subjected to the auditing

procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and in our opinion is fairly stated in all

material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as whole

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively

comprise the City of Petersburg Virginias basic financial statements The introductory section other

supplementary information and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are

not required part of the financial statements The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is

presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by US Office of Management and Budget Circular

Al 33 Audits of States Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations and is also not required part of

the basic financial statements



Other Matters Continued

Other Information Continued

The other supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the

responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and

other records used to prepare the basic financial statements Such information has been subjected to the

auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other

records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves and

other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States

of America In our opinion the other supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of

federal awards are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as

whole

The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures appLied in the

audit of the basic financial statements and accordingly we do not express an opinion or provide any

assurance on them

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards we have also issued our report dated November 20
2015 on our consideration of the City of Petersburg Virginias internal control over financial reporting and

on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws regulations contracts and grant agreements

and other matters The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over

financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on internal

control over financial reporting or on compUance That report is an integral part of an audit performed in

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering City of Petersburg Virginias internal

control over financial reporting and compliance

Charlottesville Virginia

November 20 2015
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MANAGEMENTS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
JUNE 30 2015

________

As management of the City of Petersburg Virginia City we offer readers of the Citys financial statements

this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City as of and for the fiscal year ended

June 30 2015 We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with

additional information that we have furnished in our letter of transmittaL

Financial Highlights

major change for fiscal year ending June 30 2015 for all local governments was the implementation of

GASB Statement No 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions an amendment of GASB

Statement No 27 and Statement No 71 Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the

Measurement Date an amendment of GASB Statement No 68 These Statements establish standards for

measuring and recognizing liabilities deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and

expense/expenditures related to pensions The implementation of these Statements resulted in the

following restatement of net position for the City of Petersburg

Governmental Business-type

Funds Funds

Net position as reprted at June 30 2014 44295990 31271198

Implementation of GASB 68 26240095 2185788

Net position as restated at June 30 2014 18055895 29085410

The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the City exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of

resources at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $40806030 net position

The Citys net position decreased in governmental funds and business-type activities Governmental

funds net position decreased $3842194 while business-type activities decreased $2493081

As of the close of the current fiscal year the Citys Governmental Funds reported combined ending fund

balances of $26363473 an increase of $1217541 in comparison with the prior year Unassigned fund

balance for the General Fund decreased from $174507 to 55011152

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Citys basic financial statements

The Citys basic financial statements are comprised of three components

Government-wide financial statements

Fund financial statements and

Notes to the basic financial statements

This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements

themselves



Overview of the Financial Statements Continued

2yimmIiLliie financial statements The Government-wide financial statements are designed to provide

readers with broad overview of the Citys finances in manner similar to private-sector business

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the Citys assets deferred inflows of resources

and liabilities with the difference between the two reported as net position Over time increases or

decreases in net position may serve as useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is

improving or deteriorating

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Citys net position changed during the

most recent fiscal year All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise

to the change occurs regardless of the timing of related cash flows Thus revenues and expenses are

reported in the statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods e.g
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave

Both of the Government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally

supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues governmentaL activities from other functions that are

intended to recover all or significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges business-type

activities The governmental activities of the City include general government judicial administration

public safety public works health and welfare services education parks recreation cultural events and

community development The business-type activities of the City include Public Utility and Mass Transit

operations

The Government-wide financial statements include not only the City itseLf known as the primary

government but also legally separate school district for which the City is financially accountable

Financial information for this component unit is reported separately from the financial information

presented for the primary government itself

Fund financial statements fund is grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over

resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives The City like other local

governments uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal

requirements ALL of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories governmentaL funds

proprietary funds and fiduciary funds

Governmental funds Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported

as Governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements However unlike the government-

wide financiaL statement governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows

of spendable resources as well as on balance of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year
Such information may be useful in evaluating governments near-term financing requirements

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial

statements it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with simiLar

information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financiaL statements By doing

so readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Citys near-term financing decisions Both

the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental statement of revenues expenditures and

changes in fund balances provide reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds

and governmental activities



Overview of the Financial Statements Continued

The City maintains seven individual governmentaL funds The General Fund and the Capital Projects Fund

are both considered to be major funds and accordingly financial information is presented separately in the

governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues expenditures and

changes in fund balances for these funds The five other governmental funds Federal and State Projects

Fund Community Development Act Fund Blandford Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund Clara McKenney
Memorial Fund and Library Endowment Fund are considered to be non-major funds and are reported in the

fund financial statements in one column and in the combining and individual fund statements and schedules

as individual columns

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for certain Governmental funds budgetary comparison

schedule has been provided as required supplementary information for the General Fund to demonstrate

compliance with this budget

gjJjetarfufds- The City maintains three enterprise funds which are used to report the same functions

presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements The City uses enterprise

funds to account for its water system mass transportation and golf course operations Proprietary funds

provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements only in more detail

The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for the water mass transportation

and golf course activities all of which are considered to be major funds of the City

E1nciacyjja- The City is the trustee or fiduciary for the Citys agency and private-purpose trust funds

It is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes

All of the Citys fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position The City excludes these activities from the Citys

government-wide financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its operations

Fiduciary funds consist of private purpose trust funds and agency funds Agency funds are City custodial

funds used to provide accountability of client monies for which the City is custodian

Notes to the basic financial The notes provide additional information that is essential to full

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements

Other information In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes this report also

presents certain required supplementary information including the General Fund budgetary comparison

schedule and pension funding activities and other supplementary information including combining and

individual fund financial statements and schedules



Government-wide Financial Analysis

As noted earUer net position may serve over time as useful indicator of Citys financial position In the

case of the City assets and deferred inflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred mt Lows of

resources by $40806030 at the close of the fiscal year

City of Petersburgs Net Position

Schedule of Assets Liabilities and Net Position

Governmental and Business-type Activities

For the Years Ended June 30 2015 and 2014

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Totals

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Current and other assets 45475631$ 41892614$ 1985491 5549791 47461122 36342823

Capital assets 56724734 58389857 50408126 50287835 101132860 108677692

Total assets 102200365$ 100282471$ 52393617$ 44738044 154593982 145020515

Deferred outflows of resources 3695513$ 369855 4065368

Total assets and deferred

outflows of resources 105895818$ 100282471 52763472$ 44738044$ 158659350 145020515

Long-term liabilities

outstanding 67080937$ 42885254$ 19875824$ 9522636 86956761 52407890

Current Liabilities 16461025 13092888 5571231 3944210 22032256 jL2j098
Total Liabilities 83541962$ 55978142$ 25447055$ 13466846 108989017 69444988

Deferred inflows of resources 8140215$ 8339$ 724088$ 8864303 8339

Net position

Net investment in capital

assets 20896406$ 22461507$ 39271737$ 41072153 60168143 63533660

Restricted 3011799 3149244 489434 465941 3501233 3615185

Unrestricted 9694504 18685239 13168842 10266896 22863346 8418343

Total net position 14213701 44295990$ 26592329$ 31271198 40806030 75567188

Total liabilities deferred

inflows and net position $jQ5878$ 100282471 52763472$ 44738044$ 158659350 145070515

The majority of the Citys net position reflects its investment in capital assets eg land buildings

machinery and equipment net of any related debt used to acquire those assets that is stilt outstanding

The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens consequently these assets are not

available for future spending Although the Citys investment in its capital assets Is reported net of related

debt it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources

since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities

At the end of the current fiscal year the City is able to report positive balances in most categories of net

position The requirement to record the VRS pension plan liabilities which totaled $26240095 for

governmental activities caused it to report negative unrestricted net position as it wilt many other localities

in Virginia The Business-type activities also reported negative unrestricted position at year end however
the City plans to remediate its negative unrestricted net position over time through increases in user fees

and transfers from the generaL government



Governmentwide Financial Analysis Continued

Governmental Activities Governmental activities decreased the Citys net position by $3842194 while

business-type activities decreased net position by $2493081 Key elements of these decreases are as

folLows

City of Petersburg Virginias Changes in Net Position

Governmental and Business-type Activities

For the Years Ended June 307 2015 and 2014

Revenues

Program revenues

charges for services

Operating grants and contributions

capital grants and contributions

General revenues

General property taxes

Other Local taxes

Use of money and property

commonwealth of Virginia non-

categorical aid

Other general revenues

Governmental

Activities

Total revenues

Expenses

81361603 88362667 13334979 14110357 946965825 102473024

General government

administration

Judicial administration

Public safety

Public works

Health and welfare

Education

Parks recreation and cultural

Community development

Interest

Public Utility

Mass Transit

Golf Course

7085421

2392.925

26840786

12992788

13703670

12043813

2445593

6152338

1541463

6124429

2409720

27624108

12902451

13358082

10289525

2819867

3855151

1016546

10141929

4429192

1256939

7055421

2392925

26840786

12992788

13703670

12045813

2445593

6152338

1541463

10141929

4429192

1256939

6124429

2409720

27624108

12902451

13358082

10289525

2819867

3855151

1016546

9095733

4343710286
Fotal expenses 85203797 80399879 15828060 14642729 ioioilisSi 95042608

Increase decrease in net position

before transfers 3842194 7962788 2493081 532372 6335275 7430416

Transfers ___________ 878560 ___________
878560

Increase decrease in net position 3842194 7084228 2493081 346188 63352755 7430416

Net position beginning of year

as restated

Net position end of year

18055895 37211762 29085410 30925010 47141305 68136772

14213701 44295990 $j 329 $Ji2iL12QS 408060305 75567185

Business-type

Activities Totals

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

5237511 4784571 10031375 10336703

24458455 24871501 3144068 1768821

3154 6331938 158355 2003498

15268886

27602523

161509

15121274

26640322

8335436

33418636

12079523

231452

34394416

11694985

487382 1181 1335

33418636

12079523

232633

34394416

11694985

488717

4828315

1104557

4936135

861739

4828315

1104557

4936135

861739

-s

9095733

4343710

1203286



Government-wide Financial Analysis Continued

The Citys net position decreased $6335275 during the current fiscal year This decrease was reflective of

decrease in net position of governmental activities of $3842191 and decrease of $2493081 in

business-type activities Governmental activity revenues decreased from $88362667 to $81361603 an

decrease of $7001064 or 7.92% There were two major factors which contributed to the decrease in

revenue to include decrease in capital contributions of $6328784 and general property taxes of $975780
Capital contributions in FY 14 included the transfer of landfill closure and post-closure liability care costs to

an independent contractor on January 2014 which totaled $6206677 In addition machinery and tool

tax revenues decreased $1034083 due to change in use of manufacturing equipment which caused

decrease in the tax assessments Governmental expenses increased from $80399879 to $85203797 or

$4803918 There were several factors to support this increase which were primarily in community

development and Education Economic development expenses totaled $1540138 in FY 15 compared to

$525889 in FY 14 The City contributed $11662512 to the School Board in FY 15 compared to $9767357
in FY14 an increase of $1895155 or 19% The City has budged total of $11662512 and fully funded the

school system General government administration expenses increased from $6124429 to $7085421 as

well The City decreased transfers to business-type activities from $878560 to zero in FY 15

Net position decreased in the business-type activities by $2493081 The Public Utility Funds net position

decreased by $1382608 the Mass Transit Fund net position decreased by $547645 and the Golf Course

decreased by $562828 Overall business-type activity revenues decreased from $14110357 to $13334979

or $775378 The most significant decrease was noted in capital contributions and grants for Mass Transit

funding for four buses and three vehicles for the Mass Transit fleet in FY14 which were not present in Ft 15

Public Utility connection fee revenue increased from $181469 to $877578 or $696109 Public Utility

expenses increased by $1046196 due primarily to increases in wastewater treatment services and water

purchased for resale which increased total of $775058 The General Fund provided funding in the form

of operating transfers in FY 14 in the amount of $878560 but did not provide any funding in FY 15

The chart below provides an overview of FY 14-15 revenues by program source

Governmenthl Activity Revenues

other generat

commonwealth of
revenues

Virginia non transfers In

categorical aid $861739

$4936l35_ Charges for services

$5237511

Other localtaxes

$12079523
Operatinggrants

contributions

fi \/ $24871501
useof money

property

$487382

Ca pita Igra ott

contributons

$3 154
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Government-wide Financial Analysis Continued

The chart below denotes expenses by major category

Financial Anysis of the Citys Funds

As noted earlier the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related

legal requirements

Governmental Funds The focus of the Citys governmental funds is to provide information on near-term

inflows outflows and balances of spendable resources Such information is useful in assessing the Citys

financing requirements In particular unreserved fund balance may serve as useful measure of Citys

net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year

As of the end of the current fiscal year the Citys governmental funds reported combined ending fund

balances of $26363473 an increase of $1217541 in comparison with the prior year The City has non-

spendable balances comprised of inventory and land held for resale in the amount of $5352974 and inter-

fund loans in the amount of $914704 During FY 14 the City expended $753644 in acquiring two former

Hotel sites and is renovating one of them and intends to redevelop both of these sites in the near future

The Citys General Fund has restricted fund balance for debt service in the amount of $4314400 The fund

balance of the Citys General Fund decreased $5489469 during the current fiscal year Key factors in the

decrease are as follows

Funding provided to the School Board increased from $9767357 to $11662512 an

$1895155 or 19% FuLl funding from the City was provided to the School Board in FY 15

increase of

The Citys general property tax revenue decreased from $33299800 to $32558767 or $741033 As

noted earlier the largest contribution to this decrease was due to machinery and tool revenue which

declined $1034083

Governmental Activfty Expenses

$30000000

$25000000 _...j
enerat gwemrnentadrnirasfltton

Judica adrnittration

$20000000
fety

Pubft writs

$15000000
Health and welfare

Educata
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fl Pours recreation and cuttuu

Community devetopmarit

$5000000 t..__.2 Interestandothertacatchares
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Financial Analysis of the Citys Funds Continued

In P115 the Citys contributions to the Riverside Regional Jail increased from $1139440 to $1558148
an increase of $418708 These contributions are recorded as contributions to community organizations

under community development

In 14 the City transferred $610883 to the Federal and State Grants Projects Fund for future projects
and these expenditures were not present in 15 These monies were transferred to provide funding for

fire departments and Law library expenditures In addition the City provided funding to the business-

type activities in FY 14 totaling $878560 but provided no funding of this nature in 15

In FY 15 the General Fund expended $82936405 while revenues totMed $76978947 deficiency of

$5489469 reference Exhibit 11

The Citys other governmental funds reflected an overall increase in fund balances of $6707010 The

Capital Projects fund balance increased $6851474 and the other non-major funds decreased $144464
Expenditures in the Capital Projects Fund totaled $1 304238 Proceeds from several bond issuance as well

as premium on debt totaled $8081515 and are to be used for various schooL and City projects Other

details for specific capital projects can be found on Schedule of this report

The Federal and State Projects Fund had revenues of $3292722 and expenditures of $3685175 The

General Fund transferred $235078 to this fund in 15 The Federal and States Projects Fund has

decrease in fund balance of $157375 in 15 More information on the other governmental funds can be

found on Exhibit 17

qpjetaryjjnds The Citys proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the

government-wide financial statements for business-type activities but in more detail

Unrestricted net position deficit of the Public Utility Fund Mass Transit Fund and the Golf Course at the

end of the year were $269721 $9039599 and $3859522 respectively Niet position decreased for

the Public Utility Fund by $1382608 and by $547645 for Mass Transit while the Golf Course Fund had

decrease in net position of $562828 Information for these funds was discussed previously in this letter

The Multi-modal Transportation Facility was fully operational for the first year in 11 and state and

federal funding sources in addition to charges for services were insufficient to cover operating expenses thus

contributing to the decline in net position

General Fund Bud2etary Highlights

The differences between the General Fund original budget and final attended budget were caused by
several increases in appropriations These increases caused the expenditure budget to increase from

$80032751 to $81053866 as disclosed on Exhibit 11 Some of the major differences can be summarized as

follows

An increase of $1022503 in community development primarily for economic development incentives

and other expenditures

An increase of $1000000 in miscellaneous revenues

While the total General Fund revenue budget increased from $80412017 to $81425629 or $1013612
More detailed information on the General Fund budget revenues and expenditures can be found on

Schedules and of this report

12



Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital assets The Citys investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of

June 30 2015 totaled $107132860 net of accumulated depreciation This investment in capital assets

includes Land buildings and improvements infrastructure water capacity rights intangibles vehicles and

machinery and equipment Current year depreciation on the assets amounted to $3642393 in the

governmental activities and $2454578 in the business-type activities The Citys governmental capital

assets net of accumulated depreciation decreased by $1665 23 The Citys business-type capital assets

net of accumulated depreciation increased $120291 More detailed information on the Citys capital assets

can be found in Note of this report

jQQg4rn1 obligations At the end of the current fiscal year the City governmental activities had total long-

term obligations outstanding of $11683251 and the business-type activities had $20388691 Of these

amounts $57919630 comprises debt backed by the full faith and credit of the City as general obligation and

Qualified Zone Academy bonds During the fiscal year the City issued $5440000 in general obligation

bonds $2000000 in School Qualified Zone Academy Bonds $7380000 in Public Utility Bonds The City

also issued $703067 in capital lease obligations for various vehicles and equipment and in addition issued

$1003000 for installation of water meters for the Public Utility Fund The City also issued and redeemed

$5000000 of tax revenue anticipation notes during the year As noted earlier the City recorded net

pension liabilities in accordance with GASB 68 and the liabilities total $21602818 at June 30 2015 More

detailed information on the Citys Long-term obligations can be found in the Note of this report

Economic Factors and Next Years Budgets and Rates

Based on available economic data certain trends for the local economy have continued to show

improvements while others have not The local unemployment rate is currently at 9.1% which is lower than

the 9.5% in September 2014 The state unemployment rate is currently 5.0%

This factor was considered in preparing the Citys budget for the 2016 fiscal year The GeneraL Fund for FY

16 totals $75227328 which is $5248386 lower the fiscal 2015 approved budget The real estate tax rate

of $1.35 per $100 assessment remains unchanged

Reauests for information

This financial report is designed to provide general overview of the City of Petersburg Virginias finances

for all those with an interest in the Citys finances Questions concerning any of the information provided in

this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Finance Department

City Hall Annex Petersburg Virginia 23803

13
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Statement of Net Position

June 30 2015 _____________________________________________________

Component

Primary Government Unit

Business-

Governmental type School

Activities Activities Total Board

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash arid cash equivalents 392090 392090

Restricted cash 14682662 7943784 22626466

Receivables Inet of allowance for uncollectibles

Property taxes 9830975 9830975

Accounts eceivable 1201529 2048770 3250299 106480

Inventory 5352974 547172 5900146 184392

Due from Primary Government 3859985

Internal balances 9178414 9178414
Due from other governmental units 5229057 232089 546jL146 JZL9

Total Current Assets $7563I$j49l$ 47461122 6527887

Capital assets net of depeciation

Land 6046998 4700360 10747358 5000

Construction in progress 1237382 1223973 2461355

Land improvements 563596 563596 111929

Utility plant in service 19390726 19390726

Water capacity rights 2320500 2320500

Buildings and Improvements 32904324 19751259 52655583 6712989

Vehicles 2058837 2015573 4074410 1154682

Equipment and machinery 2235259 442139 2677398 432908

Infrastructure 12241934

Total Capital Assets 56724734 5P1265107iac$ffL58
Total Assets $iO2200365$ 52393617$15459B9S2 14945395

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension contribution subsequent to measurement date 3695513$ 369855 4065368 3676347

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources j9SB7B$jJ3472$ 158659350 l862_
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6225639 1095941 7321580 4559232

Reconciled overdraft 736535 3279243 4015778 147300

Accrued interest payable 342985 111403 454388

Unearned revenue 668420 668420 6517

Customerdeposits 25147 571777 596924

Due to Component Unit School Board 3859985 3859985

Current portion of long-term obligations 4602314 512867 5115181

Total Current Liabilities 16461025 5571231 22032256 4769183

Noncurrent liabilities

Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 67080937 19875824 3j92 657

Total Liabilities 83541962 7055 $29D17 44061840

DEl-ERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred revenue 23185 23185

Items related to measurement of net pension liability 8117030 724088 8841118 59L
Total Deterred Inflows of Resources 8140215 724088 8864303 6842597

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 20896406 39271737 60168143 8417508

Restricted for grants 1160535 1160535
Restricted for debt service 489434 489434

Restricted for Mckenney scholarships 8534 8534
Restricted for perpetual care and library 1842730 1842730

Unrestiicted deficit 9694504 13168842 4OlQ2J
Total Net Position 142l370l$2L329$j9903DS 132282695

Total Liabilities
Deterred lnf lows of

Resources and Net Position 105895878 52763472 158659350 18621742

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statenient
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30 2015

Program Revenues

Charges Operating Capital

for Grants and Grants and

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental activities

General government administration 7O8542l 177548 299039

Judicial administration 2392925 562613 1183964

Public safety 26840786 723770 7280645
Public works 12992788 31 55209 5400118 3154

Health and welfare 13703670 9704194
Education 12048813

Parks recreation and cultural 2445593 144757 145622

Community development 6152338 473614 444873

Interest 1541463

Total governmental activities 85203797 5237511 24458455 3154

Business-type activities

Public utility 10141929 8758140

Mass transit 4429192 579124 3144068 158355

Golf course 1256939 694111

Total business-type activities 15828060 10031375 3144068 158355

Total primary government 101031857 15268886 27602523 _JL2L
COMPONENT UNIT

School Board 48896343 230296 37135329 79957

General revenues

General property taxes

Local sales and use taxes

Consumer utility taxes

Business license taxes

Motor vehicle license taxes

Lodging taxes

Meats taxes

Other local taxes

Unrestricted revenues from use of money and property

Miscellaneous

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs

City contribution to the school board

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position beginning as restated

Net position ending

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

20



Exhibit

Net Expense Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Component

Primary Government Unit

Business

Governmental type School

Activities Activities Tota Board

6608834 6608834
646348 646348

18836371 18836371

4434307 4434307
3999476 3999476

12048813 12048813

2155214 2155214
5233850 5233850
1541463 1541463 _______________

55504677
_____________

55504677
_____________

1383789 1383789
547645 547645

______________
562828 562828

2494262 2494262
______________

55504677 2494262 57998939 ______________

11450761

33418636 33418636

3715835 3715835
1715224 1715224

2797490 2797490

420192 420192

256522 256522

2571793 2571793

602467 602467

231452 1181 232633 10952

1104557 1104557 193680

4828315 4828315

11662512

51662483 1181 51663664 11867144

3842194 2493081 6335275 416383

18055895 29085410 47141305 32699078
14213701 26592329 j0 806 030 32282695
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city or PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Balance Sheet Governmental Funds

At June 30 2015 ______________________________________________________________

Governmentat Funds

Non Total

Capital Major Governmental

General Prjects Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4000167 2312464 6312631
Restricted cash 4314400 8517018 1851264 14682682

Receivables Net of allowances for uncollectibles

Taxes 9830975 9830975

Accounts 957922 243607 1201529

Inventory and land held for resale 5352974 5352974

Due from other funds 9148704 279781 9428485

Due from other governmental units 5089693 2513 139106 5229057

Total assets 34694668 SJ jZj$ 4546441 52038333

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 1951114 179990 534096 2665200

Reconciled overdraft 7049166 7049166

Accrued salaries payable 3478384 82055 3560439

Deposits held 25147 25147

Unearned revenue 668420 668420

Due to other funds 250071 250071

Due to Component Unit School Board 789499 1985
Total liabilities 13293310 $j350476$ 1534642$ 18078428

DEFFRRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue 7596432 7596432

FUND BALANCE

Nnncperidable

Inventory and land htld for resale 5352974 5352974

Cemetery Perpetual care and library 1842730 1842730

Mckenney scholarships 8534 8534
Interfund loans 9148704 9148704

Restricted

Grants 1160535 1160535

Debt serdice 4314400 4.314400

Capital projects 9546748 95l748

Unassigned deficit j9jjj5j _____________ 5011152

Total fund balances 13804926 9546748 3011799

Total liabilities deferred inflows of resources and

fund balance 34694668 12797224 4546441 52038333

Fund balances above 26363473

Detailed explanation of adjustments from fund statements to government-wide statement of net position

When capital assets land buildings equipment that are to he used in governmental activities are purchased or

constructed the costs of those assets are reported cr5 expenditures in governmental funds However the statement

of net positian includes those capital assets among the Assets of the locality as whole
56724734

Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental lunds but rather is recognized as an expenditure when 342985

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and theef ore are deferred In the

funds

Items related to measurement of net pension liability 8117030

Pension contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be reduction to/increase in the net pension
695 513

liability/asset in the next fiscal year and therefore are not reported in tho funds

Some of the Citys property taxes will be collected after year-end but are not available soon enough to pay for the

current years expenditures and theref ore are reported as unavailable in the kinds 7573247

Long-term liabilities applicable to the Citys governmental activities are not due and payable In the current period

and accordingly aie not reported as fund liabitities All liabilities--both current and long-term--are reported in the

statement of net position 71683251

Net position of General Government Activities 14213701

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhthit

Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances --

Governmental Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Governmental Fund Types

Nori Total

Capital Major Governmental

General Projects Funds Funds

Revenues

General property taxes 32558767 32558767

Other local taxes 12079523 12079523

Permits privilege fees and regulatory licenses 662719 23832 686551

Fines and forfeitures 765358 765358

Revenue from use of money and property 155444 8981 67027 231452

Charges for services 2488851 1296751 3785602

Miscellaneous 968000 62062 74495 1104557

Recovered costs 282203 30199 312402

Intergovernmental

CommonweaLth 22118998 579 1429400 23548977

Federal 4899084 2575 839288 5740947

Total revenues 76978947 74197 3760992 80814136

Expenditures

Current

General government administration 7245647 279048 7524695

Judicial administration 2297236 142010 24178 2463424
Public safety 26047620 104575 1454675 27606870

Public works 9734462 8371 1238377 10981210

Health and welfare 13638987 41842 13680829

Education 11662512 499895 12162407

Parks recreation and cuLtural 2364504 8780 36944 2410228

Communitydevelopment 4828998 1344518 6173516

Nondepartrnental 1274446 1274446

Debt service

Principal retirement 2551645 52000 2603645
Interest and other fiscal charges 1290348 209559 1499907

Total expenditures $fO5$ 1304238 4140534 88381177

Excess deficiency of revenues over

under expenditures 5957.458 1230204fl 379542 7567041

Other financing sources uses
Transfers in 235078 235078

Transfers out 235078 235018
Issuance of debt 7292000 7292000
Premium on debt 789515 789515

Issuance of capital leases 703067 703067

Total other financing sources uses 467989 8081515 235078 8784582

Changes in fund balance 5489469 6851474 144464 1217541

Fund balances at beginning of year 19294395 2695274 3156263 25145932

Fund balances atend of year 13.804926 $f248$ 3011799 26363473

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Reconciliation of Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

to the Statement of Activities Governmental Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Primary

Government

Governmental

Funds

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different

because

Net change in fund balances total governmental funds 1217541

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures However in the statement of

activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as

depreciation expense This is the amount by which depreciation exceeded capital outlays in the

current period The following details support this adjustment

Capital asset additions 1977270

Depreciation expense 3642393 1665123

Revenues In the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources are

not reported as revenues in the funds Details of this item consist of the totlowmg

Change in deferred taxes 859869

Increase decrease in deferred inflows related to the measurement of net pension liability 8117030 7257161

The issuance of tong-term debt e.g bonds leases provides current financial resources to

governmental funds while the repayment of the principal of longterm debt consumes the

current financial resources of governmental funds Neither transaction however has any effect

on net position Also governmental funds report the effect of premiums discounts and

similar items the treatment of long-term debt and related items summary of items supporting

this adjustment is as follows

Principal retired on debt 2603645

Issuance of debt premium on debt and capital leases 8784582 6180937

Pension contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be reduction to/increase in the

net pension liability in the next fiscal year and therefore are not reported in the funds
695513

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current

financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds The

following is summary of items supporting this adjustment

Change in compensated absenses 128326

Change in net pension liability 6264203

Change in net OPEB obligation 3000
Change in accrued interest payable 41556 6347973

Change in net position of governmental activities 3842194

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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CITY OF PETERS8URG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Statement of Net Position

Proprietary Funds

June_30_2015 _______________________________________ ____________________ _________________________________

Public Mass Golf

Utility Transit Course

Fund Fund Fund Totals

ASS El

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 392090 392090

Restricted cash 7943784 7943784

Receivables net of auowance for uncollectiblec

Accounts receivable 2047756 1014 2048770

Due from other governmental units 232089 232089

Inventory 277820 218740 50612 547172

Total Current Assets 10661450 51518435 50612 11163905

Capital assets net of depreciation

Land 173898 1143415 3383047 4700360

Construction in progress 455200 768773 1223973

Land improvements 563596 563596

Utility plant in service 193907Th 19390726

Buildings and op ovenients 19703659 47600 19751259
Water capacity ri4hts 2320500 2320500
Vehicles 5/854 1957719 2015573

Equipment and machinery 176621 265518 ____________ 442139

Total capital assets Old
of accumulated

deprecianon 22119599$ 23525511 4763016 50408126

Total Assets 32.781049 23977354 4813628 61572031

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension contribution subsequent to measurement date 175423 176337 13095 369855

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows ot Resources 32956472 241 53691 1831723 ôj 1886

tIABILITIES

Current iahlities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 403775 181352 173531 758658

Reconciled overdraft 1716637 1562606 3279243

Accrued salaries payable 144230 175.911 17082 337283

Accrued interest payable 59465 51938 111403

Due to other funds 672676 6480355 1025383 9178414

Customers deposits payable 571777 571777

Current portion of compensated absenses 6572 7844 2784 17200

Current portion of capital leases 236376 11487 247863

Current
portion

of premium on bonds issued 24612 24612

Current portion of general obligation
bonds 126810

_____________
96382 723.192

total Current Liabilities 2246293 8562159 3941193 14/49645

Noncurrent liabilities

Noncurrent portion of compensated absenses 59151 70700 25061 154912

Noncurrent portion of capital leases 5023027 5871 5028898

Noncurrent portion of premium on bonds issued 631849 637849

Noncurrent portion of net pension liability 874983 718408 33595 1626986

Noncurrent portion of general obligatloil bonds 8229730 ____________ 4197449 12427179

iota Noncurrent Liabilities 14824740 789108 $4261976 19875824

Total Liabilities 11011033 9351267$ 8203169 34625469

DEFERRED INFLOWS RESOURCES

Items related to measurement of net pension liability 371327 316512 36249 724088

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 15294399 23.525511 4511327 39271737
Restricted for debt service 429134 489434
Unrestricted j72i 9039599 3659522 l68842J

Total Net Position 15514.112 14.485912 3407695 26592329

Total Liabilities Deferred Inflows of resources and Net Position 32956472 24153691 4831723 $jatfl 886

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statemenl
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civ or PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Statement of Revenues Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Proprietary Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Public Mass Golf

Utility Transit Course

Fund Fund Fund Totals

Operating revenues

Charges for services 7853452 566472 694111 9114035

Connection fees 877578 877578

Miscellaneous income 27110 12652 39762

Tolaloperatingrevenues 8758140 579124 694111 10031375

Operating expenses

Personal services 1394488 1625112 171564 3191164

Fringe benefits 451794 421774 33619 907187

Contractual services 368256 430303 508824 1307383

Wastewater treatment services 3807994 3807994

Water purchased for resale 1224873 1224873

Other charges 969021 651399 264724 1885144

Depreciation 1082181 1300491 71906 2454578

Total operating expenses 9298607 4429079 1050637 14778323

Operating income toss 540467 3849955 356526 4746948

Nonoperating revenues expenses

State grants 839857 839857

Federal grants 2304211 2304211

Interest income 1181 1181

Contribution to SCWA 435000 435000

Interestexpense 408322 113 206302 614737

lotal nonoperating revenues expenses 842141 3143955 206302 2095512

Income toss before contributions and transfers 1382608 706000 562828 2651436

Capital contributions and construction grants 158355 158355

Changes in net position 1382608 547645 562828 2493081

Net position deficit at beginning of year as restated 16896720 15033557 2844867 29085410

Net position deficit at end of year 15514112 14485912 3407695 26592329

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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CITY OF PETERS$IJRG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Statement of Cash flows

Proprietary Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Cash flaws from operating activities

Receipts from customers and users

Payments to empLoyees including fringe benefits

Payments to suppliers

Net cash provided by used for operating activities

9141255

1955206
6424846

Mass Golf

Transit Course

Fund Fund Totals

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

Purchase and construction of capital assets

Capital grants and contributions

Interest expense
Premiuni on debt issued

Contribution to SCWA

Proceeds from general obligation bonds

Proceeds from capital lease obligations

Retirement of Indebtedness

Net cash provided by used for capital and related financing activities

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities

State and federaL grants

Negative cash balances implicitly financed

Net cash provided by lused for noncapital financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest income

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at begnn1ng of year

Cash and cash equivaLents at end of year

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided

by used for operating activities

Operating income loss

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by

operating activities

Depreciation

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Increase decrease in

Accounts receivable and due from other governments

Inventory

Increase decrease in

717723 2574869
158355

113 105596 564181

664512

435000
148000 7528000

1003000

____________ 11178 99411 258500

7048308 652261 87473135 5521317

2994413$ 2994413

147365 1018459 1165824

3141718$ 1018459$ 4160237

1181 1181

-S

525182 525182

8335874 8335874

145791

13569 13569

2050 49355
36249 724088

44019 879302

4232 4232
12308 14274 25088

1301670 1360438 2I2197 2874905

$Ji2OL$JL489517$ 143729 1872043

15626061 3279243
8335874$ fi42zô3715 15626Q6 5056631

Public

Utility

Fund

578109

2109556
958070

689879

97366242
10409243

4262128
8019158

761203 24a95l7$Jjj1Z29$ 1872043

799.325

158355

1057821

358472

664512

435000

7380000
1003000

147911

/810692 7810692

540467 38499555 356526 $Z98

1082181 1300491 7l906 2454578

369546

25680

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Customer deposits

Pension deferred outflows of resources

Pension deferred inflows of resources

Net pension liability

Unearned revenue

Compensated absences

Total adjustments

Not cash provided by used loi operating activities

Reconciliation of Cash to Statement of Net Position

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash SCWA debt service

Negative cash balances implicitly financed

Total cash and cash equivalents at end of year

16614

124055

1014
66526

86215

36241
316512

384359

368532

57460

164479

11064
371327

450924

392090

7943784

The accompaiyirig utes tu financial statements are an thtegral part of this statement

392090

7943784
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position Fiduciary Funds

At June 30 2015

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Land held for resale

Hospital

Trust Fund

Private-

Purpose

Trust

Agency

Funds

222084

2500000

Total assets 554672 2722084

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

Amounts held for others

Note payable

Total liabilities

NET POSITION

Held for hospitalization care for welfare recipients

135000

419672

Total liabilities and net position 554672

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement

554672

135000

222084

2500000

2722084

2722084
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA ExhIbit 10

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position Fiduciary Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Hospital

Trust Fund

Private

Purpose

Trust

Additions

Investment income 4333

Change in net position 4333

Net position beginning of the year 415339

Net position end of the year 419672

The accompanying notes to uinanciat statements are an IntegraL part of this statement
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements

_____________ ___________________
As of June 30 2015

Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Petersburg Virginia the City was incorporated in 1850 and its current Charter was granted in

1962 The City is governed by an elected seven member City Council The City operates under

Council/Manager form of government and provides the following services public safety police and fire

public works health and welfare services parks recreation and cultural education community and

economic development and judicial and general administrative services

Financial Reporting Entity

The basic criterion for determining whether governmental department agency institution

commission public authority or other governmental organization should be included in primary

governmental units reporting entity is financial accountability Financial accountability includes the

appointment of voting majority of the organizations governing body and the ability of the primary

government to impose its will on the organization or if there is financial benefit/burden relationship

In addition an organization which is fiscally dependent on the primary government should be included in

its reporting entity These financial statements present the City of Petersburg Virginia the primary

government and its component unit Blended component units although legally separate entities are
in substance part of the governments operations and so data from these units are combined with data

of the primary government Each discretely presented component unit on the other hand is reported

in separate column in the combined financial statements to emphasize it is legally separate from the

government

Individual Component Unit Disclosures

Blended Component Unit The City has no blended component units to be included for the fiscal year

ended June 30 2015

Discretely Presented Component Unit The School Board is discretely presented component unit of the

City of Petersburg Virginia for the fiscal year ended June 30 2015

The School Board members are elected by the citizens and are responsible for the operations of the

Citys School System The School Board is fiscally dependent on the City in that the City has the ability

to approve its budget and any amendments and serves as the primary funding source for the School

Board

Complete financial statements of the School Board can be obtained from the administrative offices at

Petersburg Public Schools 255 South Boulevard East Petersburg Virginia 23805

Other Related Orianizations

Included in the Citys Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

None
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note Summary of Significant Accounting Polides Continued

Other Related Organizations Continued

Excuded from the Citys Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Joint Ventures

South Central Wastewater Authority

The South Central Wastewater Authority is considered joint venture and therefore its operations are

not included in the Citys financial statements The Counties of Chesterfield Dinwiddie and Prince

George and the Cities of Petersburg and Colonial Heights each appoint one member to the five member
board Each participating entity is required to purchase wastewater treatment services from the

Authority at prescribed rates and capacity levels Based on the Citys capacity level of 10.5 million

gallons out of total capacity of 20 minion gallons the City retains an onjoing financial responsibility for

the joint venture due to this requirement The Citys expenditures for wastewater treatment services

for the year ended June 30 2015 were $3807994 and amortization of prepaid debt service totaled

$435000 The City does not retain financial interest in the SCWA

Complete financial statements for the Authority can be obtained from the Authoritys office at 900

Magazine Road Petersburg Virginia 23803

Riverside RegionajjjlAuthorit

The Riverside Regional Jail Authority is considered joint venture and therefore its operations are not

included in the Citys financial statements The Counties of Charles City Chesterfield Prince George
and Surry and the Cities of Petersburg Colonial Heights and Hopewell each appoint one member to the

seven member board Each participating entity is required to commit prisoners and pay the established

per diem charge in accordance with it service agreement with the RRJA The Citys expenditures for

confinement services for the year ended June 30 2015 were $1558148 The City does not retain

financial interest in the RRJA

Complete financial statements for the Authority can be obtained from the Authoritys office at 1000

River Road Hopewelt Virginia 23860

pppjjgtox River Water Authority

The Appomattox River Water Authority is considered joint venture and therefore its operations are not

included in the Citys financial statements The Counties of Chesterfield Dinwiddie and Prince George

and the Cities of Petersburg and Colonial Heights each appoint one member to the five member board

Each participating entity is required to purchase water in accordance with it service agreement with the

ARWA The Citys expenses for water purchased for the year ended June 30 2015 were $1224873 The

City does not retain financial interest in the ARWA

Complete financial statements for the ARWA can be obtained from the ARWAs office at 21300 Chesdin

Road Petersburg Virginia 23860
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements

Asof June 30 2015 Continued ________________

Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Other Related Organizations Continued

Jointly Governed Organizations

dIAL Vir inia Waste Management Authority

The Central Virginia Waste Management Authority CVWMA is considered jointly governed organization

and therefore its operations are not included in the Citys financial statements The Counties of Charles

City Chesterfield Goochland Hanover Henrico New Kent Powhatan and Prince George and the Cities

of Petersburg CoLonial Heights Hopewell and Richmond and the Town of Ashland each appoint at least

one member and no more than three members to the twenty member board based on population The

City appoints two of the twenty members to the CVWMA Board The CVWMA Board has the ability to

execute contracts and to budget and expend funds No locality contributes more than 50 of the

CVWMAs funding

ppomattox Basin Industrial Development Corporation

The Appomattox Basin Industrial Development Corporation ABIDCO is considered jointly governed

organization and therefore its operations are not included in the Citys financial statements The

Counties of Chesterfield Dinwiddie and Prince George and the Cities of Petersburg Colonial Heights

and Hopewell each appoint one member to the six member ABIDCO Board The ABIDCO Board has the

ability to execute contracts and to budget and expend funds No locality contributes more than 50 of

the ABIDCOs funding

District 19 Community Services Boarcj

The District 19 Community Services Board Board is considered jointly governed organization and

therefore its operations are not included in the Citys financial statements The Counties of Greensville

Surry Sussex and Dinwiddie and the Cities of Petersburg Colonial Heights Hopewell and Ernporia each

appoint member to the Board The City cannot impose its will on the Board since it does not have the

ability to modify or approve the budget or overrule or modify the decisions of the Board The Board is

fiscally independent and there is no financial benefit or burden relationship with the City

Related Organizations

The City Council is responsible for appointing the members of the Petersburg Redevelopment and

Housing Authority the Housing Authority and the Petersburg Industrial Development Authority the

Development Authority but the City Councils financial accountability for these organizations does not

extend beyond making these appointments The Housing Authority provides housing to eligible families

for redevelopment and conservation of housing in the City The Housing Authority performs certain

services under contract with the City for community development block grants and downtown

redevelopment and conservation projects The Development Authority was established under the

Industrial Development and Revenue Act Code of the Commonwealth of Virginia The DeveLopment
Authority has the responsibility to promote industry and develop trade by inducing manufacturing

industrial and commercial enterprises to locate or to remain in the City
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINR

Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued
_________________

Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Measurement Focus Basis of AccountinR and Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statements of the City of Petersburg Virginia have been prepared in conformity with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States as specified by the Governmental

Accounting Standards Board and specifications promulgated by the Auditor of Public Accounts APA of

the Commonwealth of Virginia The more significant of the governments accounting policies are

described below

Financial Statement Presentation

Sofigements Discussion and Analysis GMP require the financial statements be accompanied by

narrative introduction and analytical overview of the governments financial activities in the form of

managements discussion and analysis MDA
Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements The GAAP reporting model includes financial statements

prepared using full accrual accounting for all of the Citys non-fiduciary activities This approach

includes not just current assets and liabilities but also capital assets and Long-term liabilities such as

buildings and general obligation debt

The government-wide financial statements i.e the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of

Activities report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its

components unit For the most part the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these

statements Governmental activities which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental

revenues are reported separately from business-type activities which rely to significant extent on

fees and charges for support Likewise the Primary Government is reported separately from certain

legally separate component units for which the Primary Government is financially accountable

Statement of Net Position The Statement of Net Position is designed to display financial position of the

Primary Government governmental and business-type activities and its discretely presented component
unit Governments report all capital assets in the government-wide Statement of Net Position and

report their depreciation expense the cost of using up captal assets in the Statement of Activities

The net position of government will be broken down into three categories net investment in

capital assets restricted and unrestricted

Statement of Activities The government-wide Statement of Activities reports expenses and revenues in

format that focuses on the cost of each of the governments functions The expense of individual

functions is compared to the revenues generated directly by the function for instance through user

charges or intergovernmental grants
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Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Measurement Focus Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation Continued

Reconciliation of Government-wie nçFund Financial Statements summary reconciliation of the

difference between total fund balances as reflected on the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and total

net position for governmental activities as shown on the government-wide Statement of Net Position is

presented in schedule accompanying the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet The asset and liability

and the deferred outflows/inflows of resources elements which comprise the reconciliation differences

stem from Governmental Funds using the current financial resources measurement focus and the

modified accrual basis of accounting while the government-wide financial statements use the economic

resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting summary reconciliation of the

differences between net change in total fund balances as reflected on the Governmental Funds

Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances and the change in net position for

governmental activities as shown on the government-wide Statement of Activities is presented in

schedule accompanying the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances The revenue and expense elements which comprise the reconciliation differences stem

from the governmental funds using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified

accrual basis of accounting while the government-wide financial statements use the economic resources

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of given function or

segment is offset by program revenues Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with

specific function or segment Administrative overhead charges are included in direct expenses Program
revenues include charges to customers or applicants who purchase use or directly benefit from

goods services or privileges provided by given function or segment and grants and contributions

that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of particular function or

segment Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as

general revenues As general rule the effects of interfund activity have been eliminated from the

government-wide financial statements

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds proprietary funds and fiduciary

funds even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements Major

individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in

the fund financiaL statements For the governmental funds the financial statements consist of

Balance Sheet and Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances For the

proprietary funds the financial statements consist of Statement of Net Position Statement of

Revenues Expenses and Changes in Net Position and Statement of Cash Flows For the fiduciary funds
the financial statements consist of Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and Statement of Changes in

Fiduciary Net Position

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with pronouncements issued by the

Governmental Accounting Standards Board The principles prescribed by GASB represent generally

accepted accounting principles applicable to governmental units
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Note VSummary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Measurement Focus Basis of Accountln2 and Financial Statement Presentation Continued

I3udetary comparison schedules Demonstrating compuance with the adopted budget is an important

component of governments accountability to the public Many citizens participate in one way or

another in the process of establishing the annual operating budgets of state and local governments and

have keen interest in following the actual financial progress of their governments over the course of

the year Many governments revise their original budgets over the course of the year for variety of

reasons Under the reporting model governments provide budgetary comparison information in their

annual reports including the governments original budget and comparison of final budget and actual

results

Measurement Focus and Basis fççountin

The government-wide financial statements are reported and accounted for using the economic resources

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting which include all assets and liabilities

associated with governmental and business-type activities Assets and liabilities associated with

fiduciary activities are included in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position Revenues are recorded when

earned and expenses are recorded when liability is incurred regardless of when the related cash flows

take place Nonexchange transactions in which the City either gives or receives value without directly

receiving or giving equal value in exchange include sales and income taxes property taxes grants

entitlements and donations On an accrual basis revenue from sales and income taxes are recognized

when the underlying exchange transaction takes place Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the

year for which they are levied Grants entitlements and donations are recognized as revenue as soon as

all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met

The government-wide Statement of Activities reflects both the gross and net cost per functional

category public safety public works health and welfare etc which are otherwise being supported by

general government revenues property sales and use taxes certain intergovernmental revenues fines

permits and charges etc4 The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses including depreciation

by related program revenues operating and capital grants and contributions The program revenues

must be directly associated with the function public safety public works health and welfare etc or

business-type activity The City does not allocate indirect expenses Operating grants presented include

operating specific and discretionary either operating or capital gi-ants while the capital grants column

reflects capital-specific grants

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting This is the manner in which these funds are

normally budgeted Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available

Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon

enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period For this purpose the City considers non-grant
related revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal

period Property taxes sales taxes franchise taxes licenses and interest associated with the current

fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the

current fiscal period to the extent they are measurable and available Reimbursement grants or

expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when measurable all eligibility criteria have been
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Measurement Focus Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation Continued

Measurement Focus Basis of Accpuntin Continued

met the related amounts become available and if received within one year All other revenue items

are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the government
Expenditures generally are recorded when liability is incurred as under accrual accounting However
debt service expenditures as well as expenditures related to compensated absences claims and

judgments and landfill closure liability and post-closure monitoring are recorded only when payment is

due

In the fund financial statements financial transactions and accounts of the City are organized on the

basis of funds The operation of each fund is considered to be an independent fiscal and separate

accounting entity with self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and/or other financial resources

together with alt related liabilities and residual equities or balances and changes therein which are

segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance

with special regulations restrictions or limitations GAAP sets forth minimum criteria percentage of

the assets liabilities revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental

and enterprise combined for the determination of major funds The nonmajor funds are combined in

single column in the fund financial statements Since the governmental fund financial statements are

presented on different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the government-wide financial

statements governmental activities column reconciliation is presented which briefly explains the

adjustments necessary to reconcile the fund financial statements to the governmental activities column
of the government-wide financial statements The Citys fund types utilized are as folLows

Governmental Funds

Governmental Funds are those through which most governmental functions typically are financed

The government reports the following funds

General Fund The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City This fund is used to

account for and report all financial transactions and resources except those required to be

accounted for in another fund Revenues are derived primarily from property and other local

taxes state and federal distributions licenses permits charges for service and interest income

significant part of the General Funds revenues is used principally to finance the operations of

the Component Unit School Board The General Fund is considered major fund for reporting

purposes

pecl Revenue Funds Special Revenue Funds account for and report the proceeds of specific

revenue sources that are restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other

than debt service or capital projects Special Revenue Funds consist of the Federal and State

Projects Fund and Community Development Act Both of these funds are considered nonmajor
funds for reporting purposes

çpjtaL projects Fuftds Capital Projects Funds account for and report financial resources that

are restricted committed or assigned to expenditure for capital outlays except for those

financed by proprietary funds or for assets held in trust for individuals private organizations or

other governments Capital Projects Funds consist of Capital Projects Fund The Capital Projects

fund is considered major fund for reporting purposes
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Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Measurement Focus Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation Continued

Governmental Funds Continued

Permanent Funds Permanent funds are used to report resources that are legally restricted to

the extent that only earnings not principal may be used for the purposes that support the Citys

programs for the benefit of the government or its citizenry Permanent funds consist of the

Btandford Cemetery Perpetual Care Clara McKenney Memorial and Library Endowment funds
These funds are considered nonmajor funds for financial reporting purposes

Proprietary Funds

Proprietary Funds are accounted for on the flow of economic resources measurement focus and use

the accrual basis of accounting Under this method revenues are recorded when earned and

expenses are recorded at the time the liability is incurred City proprietary funds consist of

Enterprise Funds

flse Funds

Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items Operating

revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in

connection with proprietary funds principal ongoing operations The principal operating revenues

of the Citys enterprise funds are charges to customers for sales and services and state and federal

grants Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services

administrative expenses and depreciation on capital assets Alt revenues and expenses not meeting

this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses

The City reports the folLowing major enterprise funds

EutaDcUtiliLfund to account for the operations of the Citys water system

Mass Transit Fund to account for the operations of the Citys bus system

Golf Course Fund to account for the operations of the Dogwood Trace GoLf Course

Fiduciary Funds Trust and Agencj iids account for assets held by the City in trustee capacity

or as an agent or custodian for individuals private organizations other governmental units or other

funds These funds incLude Private-Purpose Trust Funds and Agency Funds The Private-Purpose

Trust Fund accounts for monies derived from investment earnings to provide hospitalization care for

welfare recipients in the City and is named the Hospital Trust Fund The Agency Funds are custodial

in nature assets equal liabilities and does not involve measurement of results of operations

Fiduciary funds are not included in the government-wide financial statements Agency funds include

the Special Welfare Jail Inmate Drug Seizure and Industrial Development Authority Fund The

Citys fiduciary funds are presented in the fund financial statements by type Since by definition

these assets are being held for the benefit of third party and cannot be used to address activities

or obligations of the government these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide

statements
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Note iSummary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The following procedures are used by the City in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the

financial statements

Prior to April 30 the City Manager submits to the City Council proposed operating and capital

budget for the fiscal year commencing the following JuLy The operating and capital budget

includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them

Public hearings are conducted to obtain citizen comments

Prior to June 30 the budget is legally enacted through passage of an Appropriations Ordinance

The Appropriations Ordinance places legal restrictions of budgetary control at the function level for

the General Fund and the fund level for the Special Revenue Funds City Council must approve any

budget revisions at the function level once the appropriation ordinance has been adopted

Capital Projects Funds are budgeted on project length basis Adopted budgets may be amended or

superseded by action of City Council

Budgets are also adopted by City Council for the Enterprise Funds Budget to actual comparisons for

these funds are not presented since there is no legal requirement for such presentation

Appropriations except for encumbrances and committed or assigned fund balances lapse at year
end

All budgets are adopted on basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles GAAP

All budgetary data presented in the accompanying financial statements is the original to the current

comparison of the final budget and actual results

Cash and Cash Enuivalents

The governmenVs cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand demand deposits and

short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition All

funds unless otherwise classified as restricted are deposited into pooled bank accounts the major

account defined as the General Fund concentration account As disbursements are made from the

payroll budget and social services bank accounts funds from the General Fund concentration account

are automatically transferred to those bank accounts to cover those disbursements on daily basis

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value which approximates market no investments are valued at cost

The LGIP operates in accordance with appropriate state laws and regulations The reported value of the

pool is the same as the fair value of the pool shares

State statutes authorize the City to invest in obligations of the U.S Treasury commercial paper
corporate bonds repurchase agreements and the State Treasurers Local Government Investment Pool

LG IP
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Note 1Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Receivables and Payables

Activity between funds that are representative of tending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the

end of the fiscal year are referred to as due to/from other funds he the current portion of interfund

Loans Any residual balances outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type

activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as internal balances

All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles The City

calculates its allowance for uncoltectible accounts using historical collection data and in certain cases

specific account analysis The atlowance amounted to approximately $2647893 at June 30 2015 and is

comprised of the following

Property taxes General Fund 910200

Refuse and consumers utility taxes General Fund 162474

Stormwater fees Grants Fund 126157

Public Utility Accounts 1449062
Total 2647893

Property is assessed at its value on January Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property

as of January Taxes are payable December 5th The City bills and collects its own property taxes

South Central Wastewater Authority Water Capacity Rights

The City participates in the South Central Wastewater Authority joint venture The SCWA was
established when the City transferred its investment in its wastewater treatment assets net of the

related debt of approximately $19 million in exchange for 10.5 million gallons of capacity valued at $1

million per million gallons of capacity and payment of $93 million The City maintained 105 million

gallons of capacity or 52.5% of the plants total capacity The joint venture agreement does not state

that the City is to share in the profits and tosses of SCWA and there is no explicit measurable equity

interest in SCWA The City reports the water capacity rights as an intangible capital asset

Capital Assets

Capital assets which include property plant and equipment infrastructure and intangible assets are

reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide and

proprietary fund financial statements Capital assets are defined by the City as land buildings

infrastructure road registered vehicles intangible assets and equipment with an initial individual cost of

more than $5000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year Such assets are recorded at

historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed Donated capital assets are

recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation The costs of normal maintenance and

repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the assets Life is not capitalized

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed Interest

incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is included as part of

the capitalized value of the assets constructed There was no interest capitalized for the year ended

June 30 2015
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Capital Assets Continued

Property plant and equipment infrastructure and intangibles of the primary government as weLl as

the component unit are depreciated using the straight-Line method over the folLowing estimated useful

Lives

Assets Years

IntangibLes 40

Land improvements 15-20

Buildings 40

Building Improvements 20-40

Buses 12

Machinery and Equipment 5-20

Vehides 3-10

Infrastructure 30-50

Compensated Absences

City employees are granted vacation and sick Leave in varying amounts In the event of termination

other than retirement City employees are reimbursed for accumulated vacation days based on years of

service and are not reimbursed for accumulated sick Leave Upon retirement City empLoyees are

reimbursed for accumulated vacation days and accumulated sick Leave Liability for these amounts is

reported in governmental funds if they have matured for example as resuLt of employee resignations

and retirements

For City governmental funds the cost of accumulated vacation and sick Leave expected to be paid based

on known terminations at year-end is recorded as fund liability and aLl other amounts are recorded in

the government-wide statements as Liability For City proprietary funds the cost of vacation and sick

Leave is recorded as Liability when earned

Retirement Plan

Retirement plan contributions are actuarially determined and consist of current service costs and

amortization of prior service costs over 30-year period The Citys poLicy is to fund pension cost as it

accrues

PA Property Taxes

The City levies real estate and personal property taxes on property within its boundaries except those

specifically exempted by statute These levies are assessed each year as of July on the estimated

market value of the property at which time Lien in favor of the City is automaticaLly attached to the

property The City follows the practices of reassessing real estate and personal property annually
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Property Taxes Continued

Real estate taxes are payable in equal quarterLy installments on September 30 December 31 March 31
and June 30 Personal property taxes are payable in fuu on June Property taxes are Levied to finance

activities of the fiscal year in which they are due from the taxpayer The City bills and collects taxes

and recognizes such as revenues when measurable and available in the General Fund and when earned in

the governmental activities Property taxes net of allowance for uncollectible amounts not collected

within 60 days after year end are reflected as unavailable revenue in the governmental fund financial

statements For government-wide reporting uncollected property taxes net of allowance for

uncollectible amounts are reported as revenues

inventory and Land Held for Resale

Inventory consists of expendable supplies held for consumption and commercial and residential property

held for resale Inventories are valued at cost or using the first-in first-out method for the supplies held

for consumption The land parcels held for resale are valued at the lower of cost or market value

Long-term Obligations

In the basic financial statements long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable

governmental activities business-type activities or proprietary fund type Statement of Net Position

Bond discounts in the government-wide financial statements are deferred and amortized over the term

of the bonds using the bonds outstanding method which approximates the effective interest method

Bond discounts are presented as reduction of the face amount of bonds payable

In the fund financial statements governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts

during the current period The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources while

discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses

Fund Equity

The City reports fund balance in accordance with GASB Statement 54 Fund Balance Reporting and

Governmental Fund Type Definitions The following classifications describe the relative strength of the

spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used

Nonspendable fund balance amounts that are not in spendable form such as inventory and

prepaids or are required to be maintained intact corpus of permanent fund

Restricted fund balance amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers such as

grantors bondholders and higher levels of government through constitutional provisions or by

enabling legislation
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Fund Enulty Continu41

Committed fund balance amounts constrained to specific purposes by government itself using its

highest level of decision-making authority to be reported as committed amounts cannot be used for

any other purpose unless the government takes the same highest Level action to remove or change

the constraint

Assigned fund balance amounts government intends to use for specific purpose intent can be

expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing body deLegates the

authority

Unassigned fund balance amounts that are availabLe for any purpose positive amounts are only

reported in the general fund

When fund balance resources are available for specific purpose in more than one classification it is

the Council policy to use the most restrictive funds first in the following order restricted committed

assigned and unassigned as they are needecL

The City Council establishes and modifies or rescinds fund balance commitments at year-end by passage

of resolution The City Council has not delegated this authority to assign amounts to any individual for

the fiscal year ending June 30 2015

As of June 30 2015 there was deficit net position in the Golf Course Fund $3407695

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make

estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures Accordingly actual

results could differ from those estimates

It Internat and Intra-entity Activity

In the process of aggregating data for the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities

some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the funds have been eliminated or

reclassified Eliminations are made in the Statement of Net Position to minimize the grossing-up
effect on assets and liabilities within the governmental and business-type activities columns of the

Primary Government Amounts reported in the funds as interfund receivables and payables are

eliminated in the governmental and business-type activities columns of the government wide financial

statements except for net residual amounts due between governmental and business-type activities

which are presented as internal balances

Payments from fund receiving revenue to fund through which the revenue is to be expended are

reported as transfers Such payments include transfers for debt service and capital construction

In the government-wide financial statements resource flows between the Primary Government and the

discretely presented Component Unit are reported as if they were external transactions

45



CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note iSummary of Significant Accounting Policies Continued

Restricted Cash

The City has governmental fund restricted cash amounts in the General Fund and in its Capital Projects

Fund which consists of debt service reserve funds and unexpended bond proceeds and in Permanent

Funds which are restricted of amounts held for cemetery and other purposes

Net Position

Net position is the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources and liabilities

and deferred inflows of resources Net investment in capital assets represents capital assets less

accumulated depreciation less any outstanding debt related to the acquisition construction or

improvement of those assets Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are

attributable to the acquisition construction or improvement of those assets or related debt are also

included in this component of net position

Net Position Flow Assumption

Sometimes the City will fund outlays for particular purpose from both restricted e.g restricted bond

or grant proceeds and unrestricted resources in order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted

net position and unrestricted net position in the governmentwide and proprietary fund financial

statements flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to

be applied It is the Citys policy to consider restricted net position to have been depleted before

unrestricted net position is applied

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets the statement of financial position will sometimes report separate section for

deferred outflows of resources This separate financial statement element deferred outflows of

resources represents consumption of net position that applies to future periods and so will not be

recognized as an outflow of resources expense/expenditure until then The City has one item that

qualifies for reporting in this category It is comprised of contributions to the pension plan made during

the current year and subsequent to the net pension liability measurement date which will be recognized

as reduction of the net pension asset or liability next fiscal year For more detailed information on

this item reference the pension note

In addition to liabilities the statement of financial position will sometimes report separate section for

deferred inflows of resources This separate financial statement element deferred inflows of resources

represents an acquisition of net position that applies to future periods and so wilt not be recognized

as an inflow of resources revenue until that time The City has two types of items that qualify for

reporting in this category One is the deferred amount on of property tax revenue Under modified

accrual basis of accounting unavailable revenue representing property taxes receivable is reported in

the governmental funds balance sheet This amount is comprised of uncollected property taxes due

prior to June 30 and amounts prepaid on the half installments and is deferred and recognized as an

inflow of resources in the period that the amount becomes available Under the accrual basis amounts

prepaid on the half installments are reported as deferred inflows of resources The other includes

differences between expected and actual experience change in assumptions and the net difference

between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments For more detailed information on

this item reference the pension note
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Pensions

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability deterred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to pensions and pension expense information about the fiduciary net position of

the Citys Retirement Plan and the additions to/deductions from the Citys Retirement Plans net

fiduciary position have been determined on the same basis as they were reported by the Virginia

Retirement System VRS For this purpose benefit payments including refunds of employee

contributions are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms Investments

are reported at fair value

Adoption of Accounting Principles

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting

for Pensions an amendment of GASB Statement No 27 and Statement No 71 Pension Transition

for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date an amendment of GASB Statement
No 68

The City implemented the financial reporting provisions of the above Statements for the fiscal year

ended June 30 2015 These Statements estabLish standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and expense/expenditures related to

pensions Note disclosure and required supplementary information requirements about pensions are also

addressed The requirements of these Statements will improve financial reporting by improving

accounting and financial reporting by state and Local governments for pensions The implementation of

these Statements resulted in the following restatement of net position

Governmental Businesstype

Funds Funds

Net position as reprted at June 30 2014

Implementation of GASB 68

Net position as restated at June 30 2014

Upcoming Pronouncements

44295990 31271198

26240095 2185788

18055895 29085410

Statement No 72 Fair Value Measurement and Application amends the definitions of fair value used

throughout GASB literature to be consistent with the definition and principles provided in FASB

Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820 Fair Value Measurement This Statement provides

guidance for determining fair value measurement for financial reporting purposes and for applying fair

value to certain investments and disclosures related to all fair value measurements The requirements of

this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15 2015 No

formal study or estimate of the impact of this standard has been performed
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Upcoming Pronouncements Continued

Statement No 73 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That are Not

Within the Scope of GASS Statement 68 and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67

and 68 estabUshes requirements for defined benefit pensions that are not within the scope of Statement

No 68 Accounting and Financiol Reporting for Pensions as well as for the assets accumulated for

purposes of providing those pensions In addition it establishes requirements for defined contribution

pensions that are not within the scope of Statement 68 and amends certain provisions of Statement No
67 Financial Reporting for Pension Plans and Statement 68 for pension plans and pensions that are

within their respective scopes The requirements of this Statement that address accounting and financial

reporting by employers and governmental nonemptoyer contributing entities for pensions that are not

within the scope of Statement 68 are effective for financial statements for fiscaL years beginning after

June 15 2016 and the requirements of this Statement that address financial reporting for assets

accumulated for purposes of providing those pensions are effective for fiscal years beginning after June

15 2015 The requirements of this Statement for pension plans that are within the scope of Statement

67 or for pensions that are within the scope of Statement 68 are effective for fiscal years beginning after

June 15 201S No formal study or estimate of the impact of this standard has been performed

Statement No 74 Financial Reporting for Pastemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans

improves the usefulness of information about postemployment benefits other than pensions other

postemployment benefits or OPEB included in the general purpose external financial reports of state

and local governmental OPEB plans for making decisions and assessing accountability This Statement

replaces Statements No 43 Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension

Plans as amended and No 57 OPEB Measurements by Agent Employers and Agent Multiple Employer
Plans It also includes requirements for defined contribution OPEB plans that replace the requirements

for those OPEB plans in Statement No 25 Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and

Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans as amended Statement 43 and Statement No 50
Pension Disclosures This Statement is effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning after

June 15 2016 No formal study or estimate of the impact of this standard has been performed

Statement No 75 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than

Pension improves accounting and financial reporting by state and Local governments for

postemployment benefits other than pensions other postemployment benefits or OPEB This Statement

replaces the requirements of Statements No 45 Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions as amended and No 57 OPEB Measurements by Agent

Employers and Agent Multiple Employer Plans for OPEB Statement No 74 Financial Reporting for

Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans estabLishes new accounting and financial

reporting requirements for OPEB plans This Statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June

15 2017 No format study or estimate of the impact of this standard has been performed
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UDcoming Pronouncements Continued

Statement No 76 The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local

Governments objective is to identifyin the context of the current governmental financial reporting

environmentthe hierarchy of generally accepted accounting principles GAAP This Statement

supersedes Statement No 55 The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and

Local Governments The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for

periods beginning after June 15 2015 and should be applied retroactively No formal study or estimate

of the impact of this standard has been performed

Statement No 77 Tax Abatement Disclosures will increase the disclosure of tax abatement agreements

to disclose information about the agreements The requirements of this Statement improve financial

reporting by giving users of financial statements essential information that is not consistently or

comprehensively reported to the public at present The requirements of this Statement are effective for

financial statements for periods beginning after December 15 2015 No formal study or estimate of the

impact of this standard has been performed

Note 2Deposits and investments

Deposits

Deposits with banks are covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation FDIC and collateralized in

accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act the Act Section 2.24400 et seq of the

Code of Virginia Under the Act banks and savings institutions holding public deposits in excess of the

amount insured by FDC must pledge collateral to the Commonwealth of Virginia Treasury Board Financial

Institutions may choose between two collateralization methodologies and depending upon that choice will

pledge collateral that ranges in amounts form 50% to 130% of excess deposits Accordingly all deposits are

considered fully collateralized

Investments

Statutes authorize the City to invest in obLigations of the United States or agencies thereof obligations of

the Commonwealth of Virginia or political subdivisions thereof obligations of the International Bank for

Reconstruction and Development World Bank the Asian Development Bank the African Development Bank

prime quality commercial paper and certain corporate notes bankers acceptances repurchase

agreements and the State Treasurers Local Government Investment Pool LGIP

Custodial Credit Risk Investments

The Citys investment policy provides that securities purchased for the City shall be held by the City

Treasury or by the Treasurers custodian If held by custodian the securities must be in the Citys name

or in the custodians nominee name and identifiable on the custodians books as belonging to the City

Further if held by custodian the custodian must be third party not counterparty buyer or seller to

the transaction At June 30 2015 aLl of the Citys investments were held in accordance with this policy
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Note 2Deposits and Investments Continued

Credit Risk of Debt Securities

The Citys investment policy is to follow the legal Limits set forth in the Code of Virginia 22-45 Investment

of Public Funds Act which describes the types of investments permitted The City has not established

credit risk limits for each category of investment however the City has an emphasis on high credit quality

and known marketability The City has contracted with investment advisors to ensure compliance The

Citys rated debt investments as of June 30 2015 were rated by Standard and Poors and the ratings are

presented below using the Standard and Poors rating scale

Citys Rated Debt Investment Values

Fair Quality Ratings

Rated Debt Investments AAAm AAA AM AA

Primary Government

Local Government Investment Pool 299525$

Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program SNAP 155502/6
U.S Treasury Money Market Funds 910525

U.S Savings Bonds 2000

Fixed income 607799

U.S Agency Securities 697667

Total Primary Government investments 16760326$ 2000 697667 607799

Interest Rate Risk

The City does not have policy regarding interest rate risk

Investment Maturities in years

Greater

Fair 1-5 6-10 than

Investment Type Value Year Years Years 10 Years

Primary Government

Local Government Investment Pool 299525 299525

Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program SNAP 15550276 15550276

U.S Savings Bonds 2000 2000

Fixed income 607799 607799

U.S Agency Securities 697667 697667 ______ _________

Total Primary Government investments $jj67 15849801 1305466$ 2000
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Note 2Deposits and Investments Continued

External Investment Pools

The fair values of the positions in the LGIP are the same as the value of the pool shares

SEC registered regulatory oversight of the pool rests with the Virginia State Treasury

policy to operate in manner consistent with SEC RuLe 2a7

Foreign Currency Risk

The City does not have policy regarding foreign currency risk and the City does not

in foreign currencies

As this pool is not

LGIP maintains

have any investments

Concentration of Credit Risk

The City does not have policy regarding concentration of credit risk

Note 3Due From Other Governmental Units ____

At June 30 2015 the City has receivables from other governments as follows

Commonwealth of Virginia

Loca sales taxes

Miscellaneous grants

Shared expenses

PubLic assistance and welfare administration

Comprehensive services

Mass Transit

PPTRA

Communications tax

Federal Government

Public assistance and welfare administration

Community Development Block Grant

Miscellaneous grants

Mass Transit

Primary Government

Governmental Business-type

Funds Funds

628506

114615

186281

236698

913755

2294331
300978

334279

108974

110640

27616

204473

Total due from other governments 5229057 232089
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Note 4interfund Transfers Due From/To Other Funds/Primary Government/Component Unit

Individual fund and interfund receivable and payable balances related to working

2015 are presented below
capital loans at June 30

Fund

Blandford Cemetery Perpetual Care

Total

Reporting Entity

Primary Government General Fund

Primary Government Capital Projects Fund

School Board

Total

Due from

Other Funds/

Component Unit

Due to

Other Funds/

Component Unit

Interfund Transfers

Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30 2015 consisted of the following

Fund Transfers Transfers Out

235078

Transfers are used to move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to

the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them and use unrestricted revenues collected in the

General Fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgeting

authorization

Interfund Balances

General

Capital projects

Enterprise

Public Utility

Mass Transit

Golf Course

Non-major funds

9148704
279781

672676

6480355
2025383

250071

9428485 9428485

3777963

707477

3070486

37j7963 3777963

Interfund balances have been recorded to cover fund cash deficits however it is expected that future

revenue streams will enable repayment from the Public Utility Fund For the Federal and State Projects and

the Mass Transit Funds grants from the state and federal governments are the anticipated source from

which the funds will reimburse the General Fund As investments mature in the Blandford Cemetery

Perpetual Care Fund funds will be available to reimburse the General Fund

Primary Government

Major Funds

General

Nonmajor Funds

Federal and State Grants Fund 235078

Total 235078
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Note 5-4nventory ____________________

At June 30 2015 the City has inventory recorded in the various funds as follows

Governmental Business4ype

Activities Activities

Expendable supplies 60179 547172

Land and building inventory held for resale

324 CommerciaL/residential lots owned in the City 5260614

Commercial buiLdings owned in Dinwiddie County 32181 _______________

Totals 5352974 547112

The following is summary of changes in inventory held for resale for the fiscal year ended June 30 2015

Balance Balance

July June 30

2014 Purchases Sales 2015

Land and building inventory held for resale

312 Commercial/residential lots

owned in the City 5807871 438 547695 5260614

CommerciaL buildings owned in

Dinwiddie County 32181 32181

Totals 5840052 438 547695 5292795
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Note 6Capital Assets
_____________ _______________________

Primary Government

The following is summary of chanses in governmental capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30
2015

AccumuLated depreciation

Buildings and improvements

Infrastructure

Vehicles

Equipment other than vehicles

Total accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets being depreciated net

Governmental Activities capital assets net

2014 Additions

Balance

June 30
Deletions 2015

75287083

107423187

12527724

12070791

_____________ 207308785

40757027 1625732 42382759

94734706 446547 95181253

9939217 529670 10468887

8795088 1040444 9835532
$_jd2603S$ 3642393 157868431

50865723 1425369 49440354

58389857 352700 1312423 56724734

Reconciliation of primary government net position net investment in capital assets

Net capital assets

Long-term debt applicable to capital assets

General obligation bonds

School Literary Fund loan

School Qualified Zone Academy Bonds SQZA8s

Cash deposited in School Qualified Zone Academy Bonds Funds

Premium on bonds payable

Note payable

Capital lease

Less-debt proceeds received but not expended on capital assets at year end

Net long-term debt as adjusted

33873564

2600000

8795695

4314400
789515

694935

1910695

56724734

44350004

8521676
35828328

Net investment in capital assets 20896406

Balance

July

Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land

Construction in progress city projects

Construction in progress school projects

Total capital assets not being depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings and improvements

Infrastructure

vehicles

Equipment other than vehicles

Total capital assets being depreciated

6046998
111668 938416

1200755 298966

1312423 7284380

6046998

477310 572774

999826 499895

7524134 1072669

74175589 1111494

107423187

11 828829 698895

11664156 406635

205091761 2217024
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Primary Government %Continued

The following is summary of changes in Public Utility Fund capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30
2015

Balance Balance

July June 30
2014 Additions Deletions 2015

Business-type Activities

Public Utility Fund

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 173898 173898

Construction in progress 4256404 1002999 5259403

Total capital assets not

being depreciated 4430302$ 1002999 5259403 173898

Capital assets being depreciated

Utility plant in service 30072949 5259403 35332352

Water capacity rights 4420000 4420000
Vehicles 1143953 1143953

Equipment and machinery 1306967 54822 1361789

TotaL capitaL assets being

depreciated 36943869 5314225 42258094

Accumulated depreciation

Utility plant in service 15053294$ 888332 15941626

Water capacity rights 1989000 110500 2099500
Vehicles 1051653 34446 1086099

Equipment and machinery 1136265 48903 ___________ 1185168

Total accumulated depreciation 19230212$ 1082181 20312393

Total capital assets being

depreciated net 17713657 4232044 -_$ 21945701

Public Utility Fund

capital assets net 22143959 $235043 5259403 22119599

Reconciliation of Public Utility Fund net position net investment in capital

Net capital assets 22119599

Long-term debt applicable to capital assets

General obligation bonds 8356540
Premium on bonds issued 662461

Capital lease 5259403 14278404

Less-debt proceeds received but not expended on capital assets at year end 7453204
Net long-term debt as adjusted 6825200
Net investment in capitaL assets

_____________
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_______________________________ ____________

Primary Government Continued

The foUowing is summary of changes in Mass Transit Fund capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30
2015

Balance

June 30

2015

Business-type Activities

Mass Transit Fund

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land

Construction in progress

Total capital assets not

being depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings and improvements

Vehicles

Equipment and machinery

Total capital assets being

depreciated

Accumulated depreciation

Buildings and improvements

Vehicles

Equipment and machinery

Total accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets being

depreciated net

1143415
455200

Mass Transit Fund capital assets net 24026677 501166 23525511

Balance

July

2014 Additions Deletions

1143415

162713 292487

1306128 292487 1598615

24645016 35632 24680648

5430160 339124 5769284

716871 132082 848953

30792047 506838 31298885

4289940 687049 4976989

3306062 505503 3811565

475496 107939 583435

8071498 1300491 9371989

22720549 793653 21926896
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Note 6Capital Assets Continued
______________________________ ____________

Primary Government Continued

The following is summary of changes in Golf Course Fund capital assets for the fiscal year ended June 30
2015

Business-type Activities

Golf Course

Capital assets not being depreciated

Land

Construction in progress

Total capital assets not

being depreciated

Capital assets being depreciated

Land improvements

Buildings and improvements

Total capital assets being

depreciated

Accumulated depreciation

Land improvements

Buildings and improvements

Total accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets being

depreciated net

Golf Course Fund capital assets net

Balance

July

2014 Additions Deletions

3383047

51050 __________

5379694 5259403 50408126

Balance

June 30
2015

717723

3383047

768773

3434097 717723 4151820

1040599 1040599

56000 56000

1096599 -_$ 1096599

407897 69106 477003

5600 2800 8400

413497 71906 $__________ 485403

683102 $JLj96L$ 611196

47630164117199 645817

position net investment in capital assetsReconciliation of Golf Course Fund net

Net capital assets

Long-term debt applicable to capital assets

General obligation bonds

Capital lease

Net long-term debt as adjusted

Net investment in capital assets

Total Business-type Activities

capital assets net 50287835

4763016

4293831
17358 4311189

4311189

451827
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Primary Government Continued

Depreciation expense was charged to the functions/programs of the Primary Government as follows

Governmental activities

General government administration 45840

Judicial administration 96681

Public safety 691863

Public works 2252704

Health and welfare 86502

Education 386301

Parks recreation and cultural 69653

Community development 12849

Total Governmental activities 3642393

Business4ype activities

Public Utility Fund 1082181

Mass Transit Fund 1300491

Golf Course Fund 71906

Total Business4ype activities 2454578
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Note 7Long-Term Obhgations _______________________ _________________________________

Primary Government

Governmental Activities

The following is summary of governmental long-term obligation transactions of the City for the year ended

June 30 2015

Balance Balance Amounts

July Issuances/ Retirements/ June 30 Due Within

Description 2014 Increases Decreases 2015 One Year

Long-term obligation transactions

General obligation bonds 29432511 5292000 850947 33873564 1197554

School Literary Fund ban 3025000 425000 2600000 425000

School Qualified Zone

Academy Bonds 6795695 2000000 8795695 1400000

Note payable 1346407 651472 694935 694935

Capital Leases 1883854 703067 676226 1910695 611053

Premium on bonds payable 789515 789515 39476

Net pension liability 29832904 13173838 23030850 19975892

Net OPEB obligation 697000 207000 204000 700000

Compensated absences 2471281 485748 614074 2342955 234296

Total Governmental Activities

long-term obligations 75484652 22651168 26452569 71683251 4602314

Short-term obligation transactions

Anticipation notes 5000000 5000000

Total Governmental Activities

obligations 75484652 27651168 31452569 71683251 4602314

Reconcitation to Exhibit

Long-term liabilities due within one year 4602314

Long-term liabilities due in more than one year 67080937

Total long-term obligations 71683251
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___________________________________________________

Primary Government Continued

Governmental Activities Continuedi

Annual requirements to amortize governmental activities obligations outstanding as of June 30 2015 are as

follows

Qualified

zone

Year General Academy

Ending Obligation Bonds Literary Loans Note Payable Bonds Capital Leases

June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal PrindpL Interest

2016 1197554$ 1172160$ 425000 52000 694935 26398 1400000$ 611053 32318

2017 1964288 1135353 425000 43500 600000 523292 22832

2018 2037552 1088499 425000 35000 497309 12358

2019 2042791 1040052 425000 26500 2142167 216735 4239

2020 2115444 988270 425000 18000 62306 4240

2021 2503997 925814 425000 9500 1536671

2022 2574051 852819 50000 1000

2023 2609092 776434 1116857

2024 1646424 714583

2025 1691804 666504 2000000

2026 1738386 616288

2027 1793060 563665

2028 1329321 508943

2029 866396 457218

2030 903106 420936

2031 939701 350422

2032 873690 276075

2033 910046 232979

2034 949150 187519

2035 811346 145573

2036 437000 115763

2037 453250 92549

2038 481000 68373

2039 500500 42801

2040 504613 16182

Total 33873564 13455773 2600000 185500 694935 26398 8795695 1910695 75987
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Note 7Long-Term Obligations Continued

Primary Government Continued

Governmental Activities Continued

Details of tong-term obligations as of June 30 2015 are as follows

Outstanding

Original Amount at

Amount Description June 30 2015

General Obligation Bonds

Series 2010 general obligation bonds due in semi-annual installments of

396000 $13401 through October2031 interest at 233% 348052

Series 2010 general obligation refunding bonds due various semi-annual

installments of principal and interest through December 2017 interest at

2.45% $2689689 of original issue allocated to governmental $878311

2686689 allocated to proprietary 1115283

Series 2004 refunding general obligation bonds due in annual instaRments of

6155000 $75000 to $620000 through July 2019 interest at 2.5% to 4.125% 280000

Series 201 2A taxable general obligation refunding bond due in various annual

installments of $15000 to $1179000 through July 15 2022 interest at 3.24%

$2501000 of original issue allocated to governmental $1867000 to business

4368000 type 3726060

Series 2009A general obligation bonds due in various annual installments

through 2040 interest at various rates $7360000 of original issue allocated

7360000 to governmental $4000000 to business-type 6752662

Qualified School Construction Bonds issued November 13 2009 due in various

annual installments ranging from $135000 to $515000 through February 15

7285000 2040 interest free as federal tax credit is provided to bondholders 6475000

Series 2013B taxable general obligation and refunding bond due in various

5000000 annual installments through April 2028 interest at 3.87% 5000000

Qualified School Construction Bonds issued December 2011 due in various

annual installments ranging from $52000 to $122700 through December

1530000 2030 interest free as federal tax credit is provided to bondholders 1478000

Series 2014 VRA general obligation bonds due in various annual instaLlments

through 2035 interest at 3.398144% $5292000 of original issue allocated to

5440000 governmental $148000 to business-type 5292000

Series 2013 general obligation bonds due in various annual installments through

2034 interest at various rates $2330000 of original issue allocated to

2330000 governmental $490000 to business-type 2251507

VML VACO Recovery Act Bonds issued November 13 2009 due in various

1275000 annual installments ranging from $30000 to $70000 through March 15 2040 1155000

Total general obligation bonds 33873564
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Primary Government Continued

Governmental Activities Continued

Outstanding

Original Amount at

Amount Description June 30 2015

State Literary Fund Loans

State Literary Fund Loan issued December 13 1999 due in annual installments

1500000 01 $375000 through December 15 2021 interest at 2% 2250000

State Literary Fund Loan issued March 15 2002 due in annual installments of

1000000 $50000 through March IS 2022 interest at 2% 350000

TotaL State Literary Fund Loans 2600000

Quified Zone Academy Bonds

Series 2001 issued December 14 2001 due in annual installments of $70000

1400000 through December IS 2014 final payment of $204750 due December IS 2015 1400000

Series 2002 issued December 27 2002 due in annual installments of $34124

600000 through December 15 2016 600000

Series 2003 issued December 29 2003 due in annual installments of $107700

2142167 through December 29 2017 final payment of $182500 due December 29 2018 2142167

Series 2004 issued December 30 2004 due in annual installments of $78329

1536671 through December 30 2019 final payment of $153667 due December 30 2020 1536671

Series 2006 issued October 31 2006 due in annual installments of $54300

1116857 through October 31 2022 final payment of $111686 due October 31 2022 1116857

Series 2014 issued October 14 2014 due in various annual installments through

2000000 December 2024 final payment of $215000 due December 2024 2000000

Total Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 8795695
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Primary Government Continued

Governmental Activities Continued

Outstanding

0rigina Amount at

Amount Description June 30 2015

Note Payable

Issued December 2005 for acquisition of 800 MHz Communications System

due in annual installments of $703277 through January 2016 interest at

5732712 3.9% 694935

Total Note Payable 694935
Other Obligations

Capital leases 1910695

Premium on bonds payable 789515

Net pension lability 19975892

Net OPEB obligation 700000

Compensated absences 2342955

Total governmental activities obligations 71683251

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 3.79% shalt be deemed

to be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fully redeem the principal balance of

$1400000

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 3.40% shalL be deemed

to be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fully redeem the principal balance of

$600000

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 3.40% shall be deemed

to be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fully redeem the principal balance of

$2142167

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 2.0% shall be deemed to

be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fully redeem the principal balance of

$1536671

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 2.57% shall be deemed

to be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fulLy redeem the principal balance of

$1116857

Annual payments are made to sinking fund Interest is earned yearly on sinking fund deposits Upon payment of

each sinking fund deposit an amount equal to the deposit plus interest earned to date at 293% shall be deemed

to be defeased Upon maturity the balance of the sinking fund will fully redeem the principal balance of

$2000000

63



CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 7-LongTerm Obligations Continued

Primary Government Continued

Qualified Zone Academy Bonds QZABs are zero interest Loans Annually payments are made into sinking

fund that is irrevocably pledged to the bank that issued the bonds The sinking funds are held by the bank

in custody and in escrow for the benefit of the bank and any future owners of the QZAB and are irrevocably

pLedged to secure the payment of the principal of the QZAB The annual payments are deposited and

invested in qualified governmental investments and accrue interest during the life of the bond The interest

inures to the benefit of the bank just as the annual deposit Due to the irrevocable nature of the sinking

fund the annual deposits made thereto and the interest earned to date are considered defeasance of debt

Instead of interest the bondholder receives tax credit

Businessype Acylljes

The following is summary
June 30 2015

of proprietary longterm obligation transactions of the City for the year ended

Public Utility Fund

General obligation bonds

Capital tease obligations

Premium on bonds issued

Net pension liability

Compensated absences

Total Public Utility fund

64238 48541

122432 8356540 126810

25479 5259403 236376

2051 662461 24612

1053584 874983

47056 65723 6572

Mass Transit Fund

Total Golf Course fund

Total Business4ype Activities

11178$
1102767

66236

11178$
513695 898054 718408

18624 6316 78544 7844

4353785 222519$ 203675$ 4372629$ 110653

12304965 10453551 2369825 20388691 512867

Balance Balance Amounts

July Issuancesl Retirements/ June 30 Due Within

2014 Increases Decreases 2015 One Year

1098972 7380000$
4281882 1003000

664512

1325907 602660

6770999$ 9698713$ 1250602$ 15219110$ 394370

Capital lease obligations

Net pension liability

Compensated absences

Total Mass Transit fund

Golf Course Fund

General obligation bonds

Capital lease obligations

Net pension liability

Compensated absences

1180181$ 532319$ 915548 796952$ 7844

4234088
28512

77614

13571

148000

58831 102850

15688 1414

88257 4293831
11154 17358

33595

96382

11487

27845 2784
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Details of bng-term obligations transactions as of June 30 2015

Outstanding

Original Amount at

Amount Description June 30 2015

Public Utility Fund

General Obligation Bonds

Series 20154 general obligation bonds due in various semi-annual installments of

7380000 principal and interest through April 2041 interest at 3.79% 7380000

Series 2010 general obligation refunding bonds due in various semi-annual installments

of principal and interest through December 2017 interest at 2.45% $3686689

878311 allocated to governmental $878311 allocated to business-type 364599

Series 20124 taxable general obligation refunding bond due in various annual

installments of $15000 to $1179000 through July 15 2022 interest at 324%

4368000 $2501000 of original issue allocated to governmental $1867000 to business-type 611941

Total general obligation bonds 8356540

Capital Leases 5259403

Bond premium 662461

Net pension liability 874983

Compensated absences 65723

Total Public Utility Fund 15219110

Mass Transit Fund

Net pension liability 718408

Compensated absences 78544

Total Mass Transit Fund 796952

Golf Course Fund

General Obligation Bonds

Series 20094 general obligation bonds due in various annual installments through 1040

interest at various rates $7360000 of original issue allocated to governmental

4000000 $4000000 to businesstype 3672338

Series 2014 VRA general obligation bonds due in various annual installments through

2035 interest at 33981% 55292000 of original issue allocated to governmental

5440000 $148000 to business-type 148000

Series 2013 general obligation bonds due in various annual installments through 2034

interest at various rates $2330000 of original issue allocated to governmental

490000 $490000 to business-type 473493

Total general obligation bonds 4293831

Capital Leases 17358

Net pension liability 33595

Compensated absences 27845

Total Golf Course Fund 4372629

Total business-type activities 20388691
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Primary Government Continu

Annual requirements to amortize business-type activities obligations outstanding as of June 30 2015 are as

follows

Total 8356540 5239635 4293831 2988686 5289403 1510597 17358$ 409

Year

Ending

June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest

General Obligation Bonds Capital

Public Utility Fund Golf Course Fund Public Utility Fund

Leases

Golf Course Fund

Principal Interest Principal interest

358

51

2016 126810 332549 96382 204472 236376 211724 11487

2017 289849 350542 100887 199995 280287 167460 5871
2018 289226 339351 106273 195168 295809 157743

2019 231426 328694 110914 189989 230230 147959

2020 246363 318811 117305 184449 253594 141292

2021 350736 306806 123696 178459 362780 130147

2022 365814 291428 130086 172193 375309 117618

2023 381316 275366 136477 165678 388270 104657

2024 225000 261397 143004 158859 401679 91248

2025 235000 249609 150264 151735 415550 77376

2026 250000 237181 156791 144277 429902 63025

2027 265000 223984 165936 136359 444748 48179

2028 275000 212897 174213 128038 460107 32820

2029 285000 201297 182490 119363 473338 16949

2030 300000 189063 191500 110467 241424 2400

2031 310000 178844 200645 101265

2032 320000 168038 208922 91557

2033 335000 154434 219954 81385

2034 345000 140031 230850 70641

2035 360000 125144 203654 60278

2036 380000 107525 203000 50415

2037 400000 88975 211750 40150

2038 415000 69622 224000 29367

2039 440000 49169 234500 18018

2040 460000 29081 270338 6106
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As of June 30 2015 Continued ______________________ _________

Note 7Long-Term Obflgations Continued _________________________________

Primary Government Continued

Governmental Business4ype

Activities Activities Total

Capital Leases

$331200 issued December 2010 for the purchase of twelve

Ford Crown Vic for Police Interceptors for the Police Department

payable in monthly Installments of $5973 through December

2015 interest at 3.15% 29672 29672

5103578 issued September 11 2013 for the purchase of three

Ford vehicles and four snow plows and other equipment payable

in semi-annual installments of $10901 through September 2018

interest at 188% 73515 73515

$115452 issued April 2014 for the purchase of four Ford F350

trucks payable in semi-annual installments of $12415 through

October 2018 interest at 137% 81879 81879

$607751 issued April 27 2009 for the purchase of HVAC

replacement system payable in monthly installments of $8653

through April 2016 interest at 5.90% 84494 84494

$485948 issued July 21 2014 for the purchase of 2014 Firetruck

payable in semi-annual installments of $51252 through July 21

2019 interest at 1.96% 439459 439459

$220000 issued December 15 2011 for the purchase of voting

machine equipment vehicle and club house payable in monthly

installments of $3948 through December 2016 interest at 2.95% 40923 17358 58281

$265738 issued May 2013 for the purchase of eleven Dodge

chargers payable in semiannual installments of $27750

beginning November 2013 through May 2018 interest at

1.59% 161961 161961

$765009 issued June 28 2013 for the purchase of six school

buses two GMC Savanas and six Ford trucks payable in semi

annual installments of $80295 beginning June 28 2013 through

June 28 2018 interest at 138% 467114 467114
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 7Long-Terrn Obligations Continued

Primary Government Continued

Governmental BusinessWpe

Activities Activities Total

Capital Leases Continued

$5289403 issued January 2014 proceeds to be used for

installation of water meters for the Public Utility Fund payable in

various monthly installments of through December 2029 interest

at 310% At June 30 2015 $5259403 has been received of this

obligation

$339218 issued August 2013 for the purchase of fourteen

police vehicles and two vans for public works payable in semi

annual installments of $35585 through August 2018 interest at

176%

$177016 issued December 16 2014 for the purchase of six

vehicles payable in semiannual installments of $18670 through

December 16 2019 interest at 200%

$41303 issued December 30 2014 for the purchase of 2015 Ford

truck payable in semi-annual installments of $4243 through

December 30 2019 interest at 2.08%

$133662 issued November 15 2013 for the purchase of two Ford

F550 trucks and one Ford Sedan payable in semi-annual

installments of $14003 through November 2018 interest at 1.71%

Total capital leases l910695 5276761 7187456

Total equipment cost of assets acquired through capital lease

Total accumulated depreciation on assets acquired through

capital tease

Net remaining book value

3760604 990728 4751332
2146188 5319516 7465704

5259403 5259403

240555 240555

160097 160097

36275 36275

94751 94751

5906792 6310244 12217036
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note TLong-Term Obligations Continued
_____

Priniarv Government Continued

Balance Balance

July June 30

Date Issued 2014 Issued Redeemed 2015

Tax revenue anticipation note 8/28/2014 5000000 5000000
__________

5000000 5000000
__________

General fund wilt be used to pay its governmental compensated absences as welt as any net pension

obligation and other postemployment benefits

Business-tyQe Activities

The general obligation bonds payable totaling $8356540 in the Public Utility Fund are secured by the full

faith and credit of the City are expected to be paTd from water utility fund service revenues and general

obligation bonds payable totaling $4293831 are expected to be paid from the operating revenues of the

Golf Course

Note 8Unearned/Deferred/Unavailable Revenue

The following is summary of unearned/deferred/unavailable revenue for the year ended June 30 2015

Governmental Funds

Unearned

Federal

Unavailable and State Total

General Projects Governmental Governmental

Description Fund Fund Funds Activities

VA Center of Policing Innovation Grant 291000 291000

CT Assessment 189791 189791

Other grants 187629 187629

Proposal review fees 15000 15000 15000

Prepaid property taxes 8185 8185 8185

Local delinquent real and personal

property taxes 7573247 7573247
_______________

7596432 668420 8264852 23185
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 9CommitmentsfnUnencies

White no matters of noncompliance were disclosed by audit the Federal Government may subject grant

programs to additional compliance tests which may result in disallowed expenditures in the opinion of

management any future disallowance of current grant program expenditures if any would be immaterial

Note 0Risk Management ______________________ _____________________

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts theft of damage to and destruction of assets

errors and omissions injuries to employees and natural disasters The City joined together with other local

governments in Virginia to form the Virginia Municipal Group Self Insurance Association public entity risk

pool currently operating as common risk management and insurance program for participating local

governments The City pays an annual premium to the association for its workers compensation insurance

In the event of loss deficit and depletion of all available excess insurance the Association may assess all

members in the proportion which the premium of each bears to the total premiums of all members in the

year in which such deficit occurs

The City continues to carry commercial insurance for alt other risks of loss including general liability and

employee health and accident insurance Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded

commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years

Note 1Litigation _______________ _________________

At June 30 2015 there were no matters of litigation involving the City or which would materially affect the

Citys financial position should any court decisions on pending matters not be favorable to such entities

Note 12Pension Plan
____________ ______________________ ____

Plan Description

All fulltime salaried permanent employees of the City are automatically covered by VRS Retirement Plan

upon employment This plan is administered by the Virginia Retirement System the System along with

plans for other employer groups in the Commonwealth of Virginia Members earn one month of service

credit for each month they are employed and for which they and their employer pay contributions to VRS
Members are eligible to purchase prior service based on specific criteria as defined in the Code of Virgjni
as amended Eligible prior service that may be purchased includes prior public service active military

service certain periods of leave and previously refunded service
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued _____________________________________________

Note 12-Pension Plan __________________

Plan Description Continued

The System administers three different benefit structures for covered employees Plan Plan and
Hybrid Each of these benefit structures has different eligibility criteria The specific information for each

plan and the eligibility for covered groups within each plan are set out in the table below

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

About Plan

Plan is defined benefit plan

About Plan About the Hybrid Retirement

Plan is defined benefit plan Plan

The retirement benefit is based The retirement benefit is based The Hybrid Retirement Plan

on members age creditable on members age creditable combines the features of

service and average final service and average final defined benefit pLan and

compensation at retirement using compensation at retirement using defined contribution plan Most

formula Employees are eligible formula Employees are eligible members hired on or after

for Plan if their membership for Plan if their membership January 2014 are in this plan
date is before July 2010 and date is on or after July 2010 as well as Plan and Plan

they were vested as of January or their membership date is members who were eligible and

2013 before July 2010 and they

were not vested as of January

2013

opted into the plan during

special eLection window see
Eligible Members

The defined benefit is based

on members age
creditable service and

average final compensation

at retirement using

formula

The benefit from the

defined contribution

component of the plan

depends on the member and

employer contributions

made to the plan and the

investment performance of

those contributions
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

In addition to the monthly

benefit payment payable

from the defined benefit

plan at retirement

member may start receiving

distributions from the

balance in the defined

contribution account

reflecting the contributions

investment gains or losses

and any required fees

Eligible MembersEligible Members Eligible Members

Employees are in Plan if their Employees are in Plan if their Employees are in the Hybrid

membership date is before JuLy membership date is on or after Retirement Plan if their

2010 and they were vested as of July 2010 or their membership membership date is on or after

January 2013 date is before July 2010 and

they were not vested as of

January 2014 This includes

Political subdivision

Hybrid Opt-In Election January 2013 employees
YRS non-hazardous duty covered Members in Plan or Plan

Plan members were allowed to Hybrid Opt-In Election who elected to opt into the

make an irrevocable decision to Eligible Plan members were plan durfng the election

opt into the Hybrid Retirement allowed to make an irrevocable window herd January 1-April

PLan during special election decision to opt into the Hybrid 30 2014 the plans
window held January through Retirement Plan during special effective date for opt-in

April 30 2014 election window held January

through April 30 2014

members was July 2014

The Hybrid Retirement Plans Non..Etigible Members

effective date for eligible Plan The Hybrid Retirement Plans Some employees are not eligible

members who opted in was July

2014

effective date for eligible Plan

members who opted in was July

2014

to participate in the Hybrid

Retirement Plan They include

Political subdivision

If eligible deferred members empLoyees who are covered

returned to work during the If eligible deferred members by enhanced benefits for

eLection window they were also returned to work during the hazardous duty employees

eligible to opt into the Hybrid election window they were also

Retirement Plan eligible to opt into the Hybrid

Retirement Plan
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RE11REMENT PLAN

Hybrid Opt-In Election Cont
Members who were eligible for an

optional retirement plan ORP
and had prior service under Plan

were not eligible to eLect the

Hybrid Retirement Plan and

remain as Plan or ORP

Hybrid Opt-In Election Cent
Members who were eligible for an

optional retirement plan ORP
and have prior service under Plan

were not eligible to elect the

Hybrid Retirement Plan and

remain as Plan or ORP

Non.EIfgible Members Cont
Those employees eligible for an

optional retirement plan ORP
must elect the ORP plan or the

Hybrid Retirement Plan If these

members have prior service under

Plan or PLan they are not

eligible to elect the Hybrid

Retirement Plan and must select

Plan or Plan as applicable or

ORP

Retirement Contributions

Employees contribute 5% of their

compensation each month to

their member contribution

account through pre-tax salary

reduction Some political

subdivisions elected to phase in

the required 5% member
contribution but all employees
will be paying the full 5% by July

12016 Member contributions

are tax-deferred until they are

withdrawn as part of retirement

benefit or as refund The

employer makes separate

actuarially determined

contribution to VRS for all

covered employees VRS invests

both member and employer
contributions to provide funding

for the future benefit payment

Retirement Contributions Retirement Contributions

Employees contribute 5% of their members retirement benefit is

compensation each month to funded through mandatory and

their member contribution voluntary contributions made by

account through pre-tax salary the member and the employer to

reduction Some political both the defined benefit and the

subdivisions elected to phase in defined contribution components
the required 5% member of the plan Mandatory

contribution but all employees contributions are based on

will be paying the full 5% by July percentage of the employees
2016 creditable compensation and are

required from both the member
and the employer Additionally

members may choose to make

voluntary contributions to the

defined contribution component
of the plan and the employer is

required to match those

voluntary contributions according

to specified percentages
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 2-Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description continued

Creditable Service

Creditable service includes active

service Members earn creditable

service for each month they are

employed in covered position

It also may include credit for

prior service the member has

purchased or additional

creditable service the member
was granted members total

creditable service is one of the

factors used to determine their

eligibility for retirement and to

calculate their retirement

benefit It also may count toward

eligibility for the health insurance

credit in retirement if the

employer offers the health

insurance credit

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

Creditable Service

Same as Plan

Creditable Service

Defined Benefit Component
Under the defined benefit

component of the plan
creditable service includes active

service Members earn creditable

service for each month they are

employed in covered position

It also may include credit for

prior service the member has

purchased or additional

creditable service the member
was granted members total

creditable service is one of the

factors used to determine their

eligibility for retirement and to

calculate their retirement

benefit It also may count toward

eligibility for the heaLth insurance

credit in retirement if the

employer offers the health

insurance credit

Defined Contributions

Component
Under the defined contribution

component creditable service is

used to determine vesting for the

employer contribution portion of

the plan

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN
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Note 2Pension Man Continued

Plan Description continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Vesting

Vesting is the minimum length of

service member needs to

quatify for future retirement

benefit Members become vested

when they have at Least five

years 60 months of creditabLe

service Vesting means members

are eligible to quaLify for

retirement if they meet the age

and service requirements for

their plan Members also must be

vested to receive full refund of

their member contribution

account balance if they Leave

employment and request

refund

Members are always 100% vested

in the contributions that they

make

Vesting

Defined Benefit Component
Defined benefit vesting is the

minimum length of service

member needs to qualify for

future retirement benefit

Members are vested under the

defined benefit component of the

Hybrid Retirement Plan when

they reach five years 60 months
of creditable service

Plan or Nan members with at

least five years 60 months of

creditable service who opted into

the Hybrid Retirement Plan

remain vested in the defined

benefit component

Defined Contributions

Component
Defined contribution vesting

refers to the minimum Length of

service member needs to be

eLigibLe to withdraw the employer

contributions from the defined

contribution component of the

Members are always 100% vested

in the contributions that they

make

Vesting

Same as Plan

plan
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Note 12--Pension Nan Continued __________________ ________

Plan Description continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Vesting Cont Vesting Cent Vesting Cont
Defined Contributions

Component Cont
Upon retirement or leaving

covered employment member
is eligible to withdraw

percentage of employer

contributions to the defined

contribution component of the

plan based on service

After two years member
is 50% vested and may
withdraw 50% of employer

contributions

After three years member
is 75% vested and may
withdraw 75% of employer

contributions

After four or more years

member is 100% vested and

may withdraw 100% of

employer contributions

Distribution is not required by law

_______ until age 70

Calculating the Benefit Calculating the Benefit Calculating the Benefit

The Basic Benefit is calculated See definition under Plan Defined Benefit Component
based on formula using the See definition under Plan

members average final

compensation retirement

multiplier and total service credit

at retirement It is one of the

benefit payout options available

to member at retirement
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Note 12Pension Plan Continued ___________________

Plan Description continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Calculating the Benefit Cont
An early retirement reduction

factor is applied to the Basic

Benefit if the member retires

with reduced retirement

benefit or selects benefit

payout option other than the

Basic Benefit

Calculating the Benefit Cont Calculating the Benefit Cont
Defined Contribution

ComDonent
The benefit is based on

contributions made by the

member and any matching

contributions made by the

employer plus net investment

earnings on those contributions

Average Final Compensation
members average final

compensation is the average of

the 36 consecutive months of

highest compensation as

covered employee

Average Final Compensation
members average final

compensation is the average of

their 60 consecutive months of

highest compensation as

covered employee

Average Final Compensation
Same as Plan It is used in the

retirement formula for the

defined benefit component of the

plan

Service Retirement Multiplier

Defined Benefit ComDonent
Service Retirement Multiplier

VRS The retirement multiplier is

factor used in the formula to

determine final retirement

benefit The retirement

multiplier for non-hazardous duty

members is 1.70%

Sheriffs and regional jail

superintendents The retirement

multiplier for sheriffs and

regional jail superintendents is

1.85%

Political subdivision hazardous

duty employees The retirement

multiplier of eligible political

subdivision hazardous duty

employees other than sheriffs and

regional jail superintendents is

70% or 1.85% as elected by the

employer

Service Retirement Multiplier

VRS Same as Plan for service

earned purchased or granted

prior to January 2013 For non-

hazardous duty members the

retirement muwplier is 1.65% for

creditable service earned

purchased or granted on or after

January 2013

Sheriffs and regional jail

superintendents Same as Plan

Political subdivision hazardous

duty employees Same as Plan

VRS The retirement multiplier

for the defined benefit

component is 1.00%

For members who opted into the

Hybrid Retirement Plan from Plan

or Plan the applicable

multipliers for those plans will be

used to calculate the retirement

benefit for service credited in

those plans

Sheriffs and regional jail

superintendents Not applicable

Political subdivision hazardous

duty employees Not applicable

Defined Contribution

Component
Not applicable
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Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description Continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Normal Retirement Age

VRS Age 65

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Age 60

Normal Retirement Age

VRS Normal Social Security

retirement age

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Same as PLan

Normal Retirement Age
Defined Benefit Component
VRS Same as Plan

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Not applicable

Defined Contribution

Component
Members are eligible to receive

distributions upon Leaving

employment subject to

restrictions

Earliest Unreduced Retirement

Eligibility

VRS Age 65 with at toast five

years 60 months of creditable

service or at age 50 with at least

30 years of creditable service

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Age 60 with at

least five years of creditable

service or age 50 with at Least 25

years of creditable service

Earliest Unreduced Retirement

Eligibility

VRS Normal Social Security

retirement age with at least five

years 60 months of creditable

service or when their age and

service equal 90

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Same as Plan

Earliest Unreduced Retirement

Eligibility

Defined Benefit Component
VRS Normal Social Security

retirement age and have at least

five years 60 months of

creditable service or when their

age and service equal 90

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Not applicable

Defined Contribution

Component
Members are eligible to receive

distributions upon Leaving

employment subject to

restrictions

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligibility

VRS Age 55 with at least five

years 60 months of creditable

service or age 50 with at least 10

years of creditabLe service

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligibility

VRS Age 60 with at Least five

years 60 months of creditable

service

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligibility

Defined Benefit Component
VRS Members may retire with

reduced benefit as early as age

60 with at least five years 60
months of creditable service
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Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description Continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED______________________
PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligibility Cont

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees 50 with at east

five years of creditable service

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligibility Cont

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Same as Plan

Earliest Reduced Retirement

Eligthility Cont

Political subdivisions hazardous

duty employees Not applicable

Defined Contribution

ComDonent
Members are eligible to receive

distributions upon leaving

employment subject to

restrictions

Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA in Retirement

The Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA matches the first 3%

increase in the Consumer Price

Index for all Urban Consumers

CPI-U and half of any additional

increase up to 4% up to

maximum COLA of 5%

Eligibility

For members who retire with an

unreduced benefit or with

reduced benefit with at least 20

years of creditable service the

COLA will go into effect on July

after one full calendar year from

the retirement date

For members who retire with

reduced benefit and who have

less than 20 years of creditable

service the COLA will go into

effect on July after one

calendar year following the

unreduced retirement eLigibility

date

Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA In Retirement

The Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA matches the first 2%

increase in the CPI-U and half of

any additional increase up to

2% for maximum COLA of 3%

Eligibility

Same as PLan

Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA in Retirement

Defined Benefit Component
Same as Plan

Defined Contribution

Component
Not applicable

Eligibility

Same as Plan and Plan
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Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Plan Description Continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Cost-of-Living Adjustment Cost-of-Living Adjustment Cost-of-Living Adjustment

COLA in Retirement Cont COLA in Retirement Cont COLA in Retirement Cont

ç2ionstoCQAEffecti çffpions to COLA Effective Exceptions to COLA Effective

Dates Dates Dates

The COLA is effective July Same as Plan Same as Plan and Plan

following one full calendar year

January Ito December 31 under

any of the following

circumstances

The member is within five

years of qualifying for an

unreduced retirement

benefit as of January

2013

The member retires on

disability

The member retires directly

from short-term or long-

term disability under the

Virginia Sickness and

Disability Program VSDP
The member is involuntarily

separated from employment
for causes other than job

performance or misconduct

and is eligible to retire

under the Workforce

Transition Act or the

Transitiona Benefits

Program
The member dies in service

and the members survivor

or beneficiary is eugibLe for

monthly death-in-service

benefit The COLA will go

into effect on July

following one full calendar

year January to

December 31 from the date

the monthly benefit begins
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Note 2Pension Plan_Continued

Plan Description Continued

RETIREMENT PLAN PROVISIONS CONTINUED

PLAN PLAN HYBRID RETIREMENT PLAN

Disability Coverage
Members who are eligible to be

considered for disability

retirement and retire on

disability the retirement

multiplier is 1.7% on all service

regardless of when it was earned

purchased or granted

VSDP members are subject to

one-year waiting period before

becoming eligible for non-work-

related disability benefits

Disability Coverage
Members who are eligible to be

considered for disability

retirement and retire on

disability the retirement

multiplier is 1.65% on all service

regardless of when it was earned

purchased or granted

VSDP members are subject to

one-year waiting period before

becoming eligible for non-work

related disability benefits

Disability Coverage

Employees of political

subdivisions including Plan and

Plan opt-ins participate in the

Virginia Local Disability Program

VLDP unless their local

governing body provides an

employer-paid comparable

program for its members

Hybrid members including Plan

and Plan opt-ins covered under

VLDP are subject to one-year

waiting period before becoming

eligible for non-work-related

disability benefits

Purchase of Prior Service

Members may be eligible to

purchase service from previous

public employment active duty

military service an eligible

period of leave or VRS refunded

service as creditable service in

their plan Prior creditable

service counts toward vesting

eligibility for retirement and the

health insurance credit Only

active members are eligible to

purchase prior service When

buying service members must

purchase their most recent period

of service first Members also

may be eligible to purchase

periods of leave without pay

Purchase of Prior Service

Same as Plan

Purchase of Prior Service

Defined Benefit Component
Same as Plan with the

following exceptions

Hybrid Retirement Plan

members are ineligible for

ported service

The cost for purchasing

refunded service is the

higher of 4% of creditable

compensation or average

final compensation
Plan members have one year

from their date of hire or

return from leave to

purchase all but refunded

prior service at approximate

normal cost After that one-

year period the rate for

most categories of service

will change to actuarial cost

Defined Contribution

Comonent
Not applicable
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Note 12Pension Ptan Continued
___________________________________________

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms

As of the June 30 2013 actuarial valuation the following employees were covered by the benefit terms of

the pension plan

Number

Inactive members or their beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 617

Inactive members

Vested inactive members 149

Nonvested inactive members 198

Inactive members active elsewhere in VRS 492

Total inactive members 839

Active members 674

Total covered employees 2130

Contributions

The contribution requirement for active employees is governed by 551.F145 of the ctgfVirinia as

amended but may be impacted as result of funding options provided to political subdivisions by the

Virginia General Assembly Employees are required to contribute 5.00% of their compensation toward their

retirement Prior to July 2012 aR or part of the 5.00% member contribution may have been assumed by

the employer Beginning July 2012 new employees were required to pay the 5% member contribution in

addition for existing employees employers were required to begin making the employee pay the 500%
member contribution This could be phased in over period of up to years and the employer is required to

provide salary increase equal to the amount of the increase in the employeepaid member contribution

The Citys contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30 2015 was 15.25% of covered

employee compensation This rate was based on an actuarially determined rate from an actuarial vaLuation

as of June 30 2013

This rate when combined with employee contributions was expected to finance the costs of benefits

earned by empLoyees during the year with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability

Contributions to the pension plan from the City were $4065368 and $3913309 for the years ended June

30 2015 and June 30 2014 respectively

Net Pension Liability

The Citys net pension liability was measured as of June 30 2014 The total pension liability used to

calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of June 30 2013

using updated actuarial assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward

to the measurement date of June 30 2014

Actuarial Assumptions General Employees

The total pension liability for General Employees in the Citys Retirement Plan was based on an actuarial

valuation as of June 30 2013 using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and the following

assumptions applied to all periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement

date of June 30 2014
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINR

Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Actuarial Assumptions General Employees Continued

inflation

Salary increases including inflation 3.5% 5.35%

Investment rate of return 7.0% net of pension plan investment

expense including inflation

Administrative expenses as percent of the market value of assets for the Last experience study were
found to be approximately 0.06% of the market assets for all of the YRS plans This would provide an

assumed investment return rate for GASB purposes of slightly more than the assumed 7.0% However since

the difference was minimal and more conservative 7.0% investment return assumption provided

projected plan net position that exceeded the projected benefit payments the long-term expected rate of

return on investments was assumed to be 7.0% to simplify preparation of pension liabilities

Mortality rates 14% of deaths are assumed to be service related

Largest 10 Non-LEOS

Pre-Retiremerit

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table Projected with Scale AA to 2020 with males set forward years

and females set back years

Post-Retirement

RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale to 2020 with males set forward year

Post-Disablement

RP-2000 Disability Life Mortality Table Projected to 2020 with males set back years and no

provision for future mortality improvement

ALL Others Non 10 Largest Non-LEOS

Pre-Retirement

RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table Projected with Scale to 2020 with males set forward years

and females set back years

Post-Retirement

RP-2000 Combined Mortality Table Projected with Scale to 2020 with males set forward year

Post-Disablement

RP-2000 Disability Life Mortality Table Projected to 2020 with males set back years and no

provision for future mortality improvement

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30 2013 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial

experience study for the period from July 2008 through June 30 2012 Changes to the actuarial

assumptions as result of the experience study are as follows

Largest 10 Non-LEOS

Update mortality table

Decrease in rates of service retirement

Decrease in rates of disability retirement

Reduce rates of salary increase by 015% per year
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 12Peflsiofl Plan Continued

Actuarial Assumptions General Employees Continued

All Others Non 10 Largest Non-LEOS

Update mortality tabLe

Decrease in rates of service retirement

Decrease in rates of disability retirement

Reduce rates of salary increase by 015% per year

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return

The long-term expected rate of return on pension System investments was determined using Log-normal

distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return expected
returns net of pension System investment expense and inflation are developed for each major asset class

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation The

target asset allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are

summarized in the foLlowing table

Weighted

Arithmetic Average

Long-Term Long-Term

Target Expected Expected

Asset Class Strategy Allocation Rate of Return Rate of Return

U.S Equity 19.50% 6.46% 1.26%

Developed Non U.S Equity 16.50% 6.28% 1.04%

Emerging Market Equity 6.00% 10.00% 060%
Fixed Income 15.00% 0.09% 001%

Emerging Debt 300% 3.51% 0.11%

Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 3.51% 0.16%

Non Rate Sensitive Credit 4.50% 5.00% 0.23%

Convertibles 3.00% 4.81% 0.14%

Public Real Estate 2.25% 612% 0.14%

Private Real Estate 12.75% 7.10% 0.91%

Private Equity 12.00% 10.41% 1.25%

Cash 1.00% 1.50% -0.02%

Total 10000% 583%

Inflation 250%

Expected arithmetic nominal return 8.33%

Using stochastic projection results provides an expected range of real rates of return over various time

horizons Looking at one year results produces an expected real return of 8.33% but also has high standard

deviation which means there is high volatility Over larger time horizons the volatility declines significantly

and provides median return of 7.44% incLuding expected inflation of 2.50%
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 2Pension Plan Continued

Discount Rote

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% The projection of cash flows used

to determine the discount rate assumed that System member contributions will be made per the VRS

Statutes and the employer contributions will be made in accordance with the VRS funding policy at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates adopted by the VEtS Board of

Trustees and the member rate Through the fiscal year ending June 30 2018 the rate contributed by the

employer for the Citys Retirement Plan will be subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that

are funded by the Virginia General Assembly From July 2018 on participating empLoyers are assumed to

contribute 00% of the actuarially determined contribution rates Based on those assumptions the pension

plans fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current active and inactive employees Therefore the long-term expected rate of return was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension Liability

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Balances at June 30 2014 164669136 143066258 21602878

Increase Decrease
Total Nan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

159557032 127217840Balances at June 30 2013

Changes for the year
Service cost

nterest

Differences between expected

and actual experience

Contributions employer

Contributions employee

Net investment income

Benefit payments including refunds

of employee contributions

Administrative expenses

Other changes

Net changes

32339192

3390570
10849513

3913309

1353263

19817721

9127979 9127979

108941

1045

3390570
10849513

3913309

1353263

19817721

108941

1045
5112104 15848418 10736314
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 30 2015 Continued
_________________________

Note 12Pension Plan Continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension asset of the City using the discount rate of 7.00% as well as what

the Citys net pension liability would be if it were calculated using discount rate that is one percentage

point lower 6M0% or one percentage point higher 8.00% than the current rate

600% 7.00% 800%

Net Pension Liability 41767809 21602878 4763123

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred In flows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30 2015 the City recognized pension expense of $2018
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

the following sources

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

113 At June 30 2015
related to pensions from

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience

Change in assumptions

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments

Employer contributions subsequent to the

-s

measurement date 4065368

8841 18

8841118

$4065368 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the Citys

contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as component of the Net Pension

Asset in the year ended June 30 2016 Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows

Year ended June 30

2016

2017

2018

2019

Thereafter

2210280

2210280

2210280

2210278

Authority

Rate

Total 4065368
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Notes to Financial Statements

As of June 302015 Continued ______

Note 3LandfilI Closure and Postclosure Care Costs

The City entered into purchase and sate agreement dated August 31 2009 in which the Citys property

including the sanitary landfill currently operating under Virginia Solid Waste Facility Permit No 228 was sold

to an independent contractor In addition the City and independent contractor entered into Financial

Assurance and Indemnity Agreement dated April 2011 The contractor upon taking possession of the

LandfilL has obtained Permit from DEQ to operate the facility and pursuant to the agreement assumed aU

liabilities and duties for compliance with applicable laws and regulations with the Permit and with all

subsequent amendments to include maintenance of financial assurance monitoring corrective action

closure and post-closure care as of January 2014 As result of these courses of actions the Citys

liability for closure and post-closure care was removed from the Citys long-term obligations

Note 14Expenditures and Appropriations _________________________________________

Expenditures exceeded appropriations at June 30 2015 as follows

Function Appropriation Expenditures Amount

General government administration 6869462 7245647 376185

Judicial administration 2223534 2297236 73702

Public safety 24887998 26047620 1159622
Health and welfare 12306646 13638987 1332341

Parks recreation and cultural 2054442 2364504 310062

Note 15Other Postemployment BenefitsHealth Insurance

Plan Description

The City Post-Retirement Medical Plan is multiple-employer defined benefit healthcare plan which

offers health insurance for retired employees The plan is administered by the City Retired employees
who were enrolled in the City group heafth insurance plan for the 24 month prior to retirement date
who were employed by City with at least 20 years of service and who retire under the VRS plan are

eligible to elect postretirement coverage in the plan The plan has no separate financial report

Funding Policy

The City establishes employer contribution rates for plan participants as part of the budgetary process

each year The City also determines how the plan will be funded each year whether it wilt partially fund

the plan or fully fund the plan Again this is determined annually as part of the budgetary process For

participating retirees the City contributed zero per month towards the monthly premium and the retiree

contributes all remaining funds towards the monthly premium Retirees pay 100 of spousal premiums

Coverage ceases when retirees reach the age of 65 Surviving spouses are not allowed access to the

plan
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 5Other Postemployment BenefitsHea1th hisurance Continued

Annual OPEI3 Cost and Net OPEB Obligation

accordance with GASB Statement No 45 an actuarial study was performed calculating the

postemptoyment healthcare costs as of June 30 2015 The actuarial valuation estimated the Unfunded

Actuarial Accrued Liability UAAL at $3008000 and an Annual Required Contribution ARC of

$207000 The annual cost of other post employment benefits OPEB under GASB 451$ called the annual

required contribution or ARC The City paid $204000 towards the estimated pay as you go cost for OPEB

benefits in fiscaL year 201 5.The City elected to prefund OPEB liabilities The City is required to

contribute the annual required contribution of the employer ARC an amount actuarially determined in

accordance with the parameters of GASB Statement 45 The ARC represents level of funding that if

paid on an ongoing basis is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded

actuarial liabilities or funding excess over period not to exceed thirty years

Annual OPEB Cost

The Citys annual OPEB cost the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan and the net

OPEB obligation for the fiscal years ending June 30 2015 2014 and 2013 are as follows

Percentage
Annual of AnnuM Net

Fiscal OPEB OPEB Cost OPEB

Year Ended Cost Contributed Obligation

June 30 2015 207000 99% 700000

June 30 2014 189000 99% 697000

June 30 2013 236000 51% 695000

For 2015 the Citys cash payments of $204000 was less than the annual OPEB costs The Citys annual

OPEB cost the contributions made and the increase in net OPEB obligation as weR as the net OPEB

obligation for 2015 is as follows

City

Annual required contribution 207000

Interest on net OPEB obligation 28000

Adjustment to annual required contribution 28000
Annual OPEB cost expense 207000

Contributions made 204000

Increase decrease in net OPEB obligation 3000
Net OPEB obligation beginning of year 697000

Net OPEB obligation end of year 700000
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As of June 30 2015 Continued

Note 5---Other Postemployment BenefitsHealth insurance Continued

Funded Status and Funding Progress

The funded status of the plan as of June 30 2015 is as follows

Actuarial accrued liability ML 3008000
Actuarial value of plan assets

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 3008000
Funded ratio actuarial value of plan assets AAL 0%

Covered payroll active plan members 24219000
UAAL as percentage of covered payroll 12.42%

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and

assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future Examples include

assumptions about future employment mortality and the healthcare cost trend Amounts determined

regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are

subject to continual revisions as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates

are made about the future The schedule of funding progress presented as required supplementary

information following the notes to the financial statements presents multi-year trend information about

whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial

accrued liabilities for benefits

E.flions
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan the plan as

understood by the employer and the plan members and include the types of benefits provided at the

time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and

plan members to that point The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are

designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial

value of assets consistent with the Long-term perspective of the calculations

Cost Method

In the June 30 2015 most recent actuarial valuation report the entry age actuarial cost method was
used The actuarial assumptions included 8.50 percent investment rate of return net of

administrative expenses which is blended rate of the expected long-term investment returns on plan

assets and on the employers own investments calculated based on the funded level of the plan at the

valuation date and on the employers own investments calculated based on the funded level of the plan

at the valuation date and an annual healthcare cost trend rate of 10 percent initially reduced by

decrements to an ultimate rate of 5.5 percent after ten years The UML is being amortized as level

percentage of projected payroll on an open basis The remaining amortization period at June 30 2015

was thirty years
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Note i5Other Postemployment Benefits41ealth Insurance Continued

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

flmtions

Funded

Discount rate 4.0%

PayroLl growth N/A

Inflation rate 2.5%

Health cost trend rate 8.5%

Note i6Clty of Petersburg and Petersburg Library Foundation Lease Financing Arrangement

The City of Petersburg and the Petersburg Library Foundation have entered into sublease financing

arrangement dated April 11 2013 The City will be making tease payments to the Petersburg Library

Foundation in the amounts of $147000 beginning in FY 2013 through FY 2018 $134000 in FY 2019 and

$640000 in FY 2020 through FY2032 These payments are subject to annual appropriation by the City
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Note to Required Suppl.ementary Information

Presented budgets were prepared in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United

States of America
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit 11

Schedule of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances --

8udget and Actual -- General Fund

Year Ended June 30 2015
_________________________________________

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Budget Budget Actual Negative

Revenues

Generaipropertytaxes 36110910 36110910 32558767 3552143
Other tocal taxes 13916090 13916090 12079523 1836567

Permits privilege fees and regulatory

Licenses 759794 759794 662719 97075
Fines and forfeitures 797640 797640 765358 32282
Revenue from use of money and property 267449 267449 155444 112005
Charges for services 2585108 2598720 2488851 109869
Miscellaneous 571755 1571755 968000 603755
Recovered costs 950316 950316 282203 668113

tergovernmental

Commonwealth 20125608 20125608 22118998 1993390

Federal 4327347 4327347 4899084 571737

Total revenues 80412017 81425629 76978947 4446682

Expenditures

Current

General government administration 6854790 6869462 7245647 316185
Judicial administration 2223534 2223.534 2297236 73702
Public safety 24887998 24887998 26047620 1159622
Public works 10253966 10252706 9734462 518244

Health and welfare 12306646 12306646 13638987 1332341
Education 11442512 11662512 11662512

Parks recreation and cultural 2054442 2054442 2364504 310062
Community development 3932002 4954505 4828998 125507

Debt service

Principal retirement 3262113 3262113 2551645 710468

Interestandotherfiscalcharges 1177123 1177123 1290348 113225
Nondepartmental 1417625 1402825 1274446 128379

Total expenditures 80032751 81053866 82936405 $JjZS39
Excess deficiency of revenues over

under expenditures 379266 371763 5957458 6329221

Other financing sources uses
Transfers in 87567 87567 87567
Transfers out 586972 646016 235078 410938

Issuance of capital leases _______________ 703067 703067

Total other financing sources uses 499405 553449 467989 1026438

Changes in fund balance 120139 186686 5489469 5302783

Fund balances at beginning of year 120139 186686 19294395 19107709

Fund balances at end of year ______________
13804926 13804926
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Schedule of Components of and Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Year Ended June 30 2015

2014

Total pension liability

Service cost 3390570

Interest 10849513

Benefit payments including refunds of employee contributions 9127979
Wet change itt total pension Liability 5112104

Total pension liability begInning 159557032

Total pension liability ending 164669136

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions employer 3913309
Contributions employee 1353263
Net investment income 19817721

Benefit payments including refunds of employee contributions 9127979
Administrative expense 108941

Other 1045

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 15848418

Plan fiduciary net position beginning 127217840

Plan fiduciary net position ending 143066258

Political subdlvlsiorcs net pension liability ending 21602878
Plan fiduciary net position as percentage of the total

pension liability 8688%

Covered-employee payroll 26328270

Political subdivisions net pension liability as percentage of

covered-employee payroll 82.05%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years Since 2015 is the first year for this

presentation no other data is available However additional years will be included as they

become available
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Schedule of Employer Contributions

Year Ended June 30 201

Contributions in Contributions

Relation to Employers as of

Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered Covered

Required Required Deficiency Employee Employee

Contribution Contribution Excess Payroll Payroll

Date

2015 4065367 4065367 26986626 1515%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years Since 2015 is the first year for this presentation no

other data is available However additionaL years will be included as they become available
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Schedule of OPE13 Funding Progress

Last Three Fiscal Years

Other Post Employment Benefits

Unfunded

Actuarial

Actuarial Accrued UAAL

Actuarial Accrued Liability Funded as of

Actuarial Value of Liability UAAL Ratio Covered Payroll

Valuation Assets AAL Payroll

Date b- a/b cIfra

6/30/2015 3008000 3008000 0.00% 24219000 12.42%

6/30/2014 2400000 2400000 000% 25667000 9.35%

6/30/2013 2400000 2400000 000% 25667000 935%
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Notes to Required Supplementary Information

Year Ended June 30 2015

Changes of benefit terms There have been no significant changes to the System benefit provisions since the

prior actuarial valuation hybrid plan with changes to the defined benefit plan structure and new defined

contribution component were adopted in 2012 The hybrid plan applies to most new employees hired on or

after January 2014 and not covered by enhanced hazardous duty benefits The liabilities presented do not

reflect the hybrid plan since it covers new members joining the System after the valuation date of June 30

2013 and the impact on the liabilities as of the measurement date of June 30 2014 are minimal

Changes of assumptions The following changes in actuarial assumptions were made effective June 30 2013

based on the most recent experience study of the System for the four-year period ending June 30 2012

Largest 10 Non-LEOS

Update mortality table

Decrease in rates of service retirement

Decrease in rates of disability retirement

Reduce rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year

Largest 10 LEOS

Update mortality table

Decrease in male rates of disability

All Others Non 10 Largest Non-LEOS

Update mortality table

Decrease in rates of service retirement

Decrease in rates of disability retirement

Reduce rates of salary increase by 0.25% per year

All Others Non 10 Largest LEOS

Update mortality table

Adjustments to rates of service retirement for females

Increase in rates of withdrawal

Decrease in male and female rates of disability
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit 16

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Combining Batance Sheet

At June 30 2015

Special Revenue Funds Permanent Funds

Federal Blandford

and State Community Cemetery Clara Library

Projects Development Perpetual McKenney Endowment

Fund Act Fund Care Memorial Fund Total

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1586073 476320$ 250071 2312464

Restricted cash 1840730 8534 2000 1851264

Receivables Net of allowance for

uncollectibtes Accounts 243607 243607

Due from other 4overnments 30132 108974 139106

Total assets 1859812$ 585294$ 2090801$ 8534$ 2000$ 4546441

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 525060 9036 534096

Accrued salaries payable 82055 82055

Unearned revenue 668420 668420

Due to other funds
__________ ____________ 250071 250071

Total liabilities L275535$ 9036$ 250071 1534642

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable

Cemetery Perpetual care 1840730$ 1840730

McKenney scholarships 8534 8534

Library 2000 2000

Restricted

Grants 584277 576258 1160535

Total fund balances 584277 576258 1840730$ 8534$ 2000$ 3011799

Total liabilities and fund balances 1859812 585294 2090801 8534$ 2000$ 4546441
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Nonrnajor Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30 2015 __________

Special Revenue Funds Permanent Funds

Federal Blandford

and State Community Cemetery Clara Library

Projects Development Perpetual Mckenney Endowment

Fund Act Fund Care Memorial Fund Total

Revenues

Permits privilege fees and regulatory licenses 23832 23832

Revenue from use of money and property 52030 14994 67027

Charges for services 1288351 8400 1296751

Miscellaneous 74495 74495

Recovered costs 30199 30199

Intergovernmental

Commonwealth 1429400 1429400

Federal 394415 444873 839288

Total revenues 3292722 444873 23394 3760992

Expenditures

Judicial administration 24178 24178

Public safety 1454675 1454675

Public works 1238377 1238377

Health and welfare 41842 41842

Parks recreation and cultural 36944 36944

Community development 889159 444873 __________ 10486 __________
1344518

Total expenditures 3685175 444873 10486 4140534

Excess deficiency of revenues

over under expenditures 392453 23394 10483 379542

Other financing sources uses
Transfers in 235078 235078

Changes In fund balances 157375 23394 10483 144464

Fund balances at beginning of year 741652 576258 1817336 19017 2000 3156263

Fund balances at end of year 584277$ 576258 1840730 8534 2000 53011799
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Schedule of Revenues Expendftures and Changes in Fund Balance Budget and Actual

Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30 2015

Federal and State Projects Fund

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Budget Budget Actual Negative

Revenues

Permits privilege fees and regulatory licenses 10000 23832 13832

Revenue from use of money and property 71100 52030 19070
Charges for services 1288351 1288351

Miscellaneous 797023 74495 722528

Recovered costs 41257 30199 11058
Intergovernmental

Commonwealth 1568450 1429400 139050
Federal 3891852 394415 3497437

Total revenues
_____________

6379682 3292722 3086960

Expenditures

Current

Judicial administration 148238 24178 124060

Public safety 2349676 1454675 895001

Public works 1836906 1238377 598529

Health and welfare 67329 41842 25487

Parks recreation and cultural 68865 36944 31921

Community development 1988063 889159 1098904

Total expenditures
_____________

6459077 3685175 2773902

Excess deficiency of revenues over

under expenditures 79395 392453 313058

Other financing sources uses
Iransfersin 109000 23b018 126078

Transfers out

Total other financing sources uses 109000 235078 126078

Changes in fund balances 29605 157375 186980

Fund balance at beginning of the year
_____________

29605 741652 771257

Fund balance at end of the year 5S4277 584277
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Community Development Act Fund

OrigInal Final

Exhibit 18

Variance From

Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Negative

-S -S

6366405 1175384 444873 730511

-S -S_______ ________

-s -$

-S -s -$

-s

576259 576259

____________
576259 576259
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636640 1175384 444873 730511

-$ -$ -s

636640 1175384 444873 730511

636640 1175384 444873 730511
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit 19

Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position Agency Funds

At June 30 2015

Industrial

Spectal Jail Drug Development

Welfare Inmate Seizure Authority Total

ASS ETS

Cash and cash equivalents 54106 63269 35105 69604 222084

Land held for resale 2500000 2500000

Total assets 54106 63269 35105 2569604 2722084

LIABILITIES

Amounts held for others 54106 63269 35105 69604 222084

Mote payable 2500000 2500000

Total liabilities 54106 $63269 35105 2569604 2722084
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Exhibit 20

A8ency Funds

Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities

Year Ended June 30 2015

Balance Balance

Beginning End of

of Year Additions Deletions Year

Special Welfare Fund
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 62032 28763 36689 54106

Total assets 62032 28763 36689 54106

Liabilities

Amounts held for others 62032 28763 36689 54106

Total liabilities 62032 28763 36689 54106

Jail Inmate Fund
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 173004 542715 652450 63269

Total assets 173004 542j15 652jjQ _269
Liabilities

Amounts held for others 173004 542715 652450 63269

Total Uabilities 173004 542715 652450 63269

Industrial Development Authority

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25985 1050469 1006850 69604

Land held for resale 2500000 _____________ _____________ 2500000

Total assets $_0f
Liabilities

Amounts held for others 25985 1050469 1006850 69604

Note payable _990Q ____________ ____________ 2500000

Total liabilities 2525985 1050469 1006850 2569604

Drug Seizure Fund
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 355061 38829 358785 35105

Total assets 355061 38829 358785 35105

Liabilities

Amounts held for others 355061 38829 358785 35105

Total liabilities 355061$ 38829 358785 35105

Total -- All Agency Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 616082 1660776 2054774 222084

Land held for resale sooooo ____________ 2500000

Total assets 3116082 1660776 2054774 2722084

Liabilities

Amounts held for others 616082 1660776 2054774 222084

Note payable 2500000 2500000

Total Liabilities $i116O82$ 1660776 2054774 2722084
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule

Page of

Schedule of Revenues Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual Negative

Primary Government

General Fund

Revenue from Local sources

General property taxes

Real property taxes

Real and personal public service corporation

property taxes

Personal property taxes

Mobile home taxes

Machinery and tools taxes

Penalties

Interest

Total general property taxes

Other local taxes

26021773 26021773 23430433 2591340

1457137 1457137 1722866 265729

3604000 3604000 4103977 499977

15500 15500 14769 731
4256500 4256500 2437433 1819067

756000 756000 439648 316352

409641 409641

36110910 36110910 32558767 3552143

Local sales and use taxes 3747000 3747000 3715835 31165
Consumer utility taxes 3550000 3550000 1715224 1834776
Business license taxes 2869932 2869932 2797490 72442
Bank stock taxes 169058 169058 174743 5685

Motor vehicle licenses 500000 500000 420192 79808
Taxes on recordation and wills 206900 206900 230894 23994

Cigarette taxes 216000 216000 190558 25442
Admission and amusement taxes 7200 7200 6272 928
Lodging taxes 275000 275000 256522 18478
Meals taxes 2375000 2375000 2571793 196793

Total other local taxes 13916090 13916090 12079523 1836567

Permits privilege fees and regulatory licenses

Animal licenses 6006 6006 6420 414

Other permits and licenses 753788 753788 656299 97489_

Total permits privilege fees and regulatory

licenses 759794 759794 662719 97075

Fines and Forfeitures

Court fines and forfeitures 610000 610000 406441 203559
Other fines and forfeitures 187640 187640 358917 171277

Total fines and forfeitures 797640 797640 765358 32282

Revenue from use of money and property

Revenue from use of money 24127 24127
Revenue from use of property 267449 267449 179571 87878

Total revenue from use of money and property 267449 267449 155444 $_jjfl2005
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Schedule

Page of

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Revenues Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual Negative

Primary Government Continued

General Fund Continued

Revenue from Local sources Continued

Charges for services

EMS transportation fees 75000 75000 234292 159292

Court costs 163062 163062 150691 12371
Commonwealth attorney fees 4616 4616 5481 865

Sheriff fees 71592 71592 95681 24089

Fire protection services 1250 1250 490 760
Other protection 2084 2084 4138 2054

Sanitation and waste removal 2111000 2111000 1714811 396189

Sports complex fees 30000 30000 8665 21335
Recreation fees 22100 22100 75371 53271

Tourism charges 48534 48534 21050 27484
Treasurers fees 50995 50995

Other services rendered 33870 47482 87515 40033

Library fees 22000 22000 39671 17671

Total charges for services 2585108 2598720 2488851 109869

Miscellaneous revenue

Payment In lieu of tax 155000 155000 27167 127833
Other miscellaneous revenue 416755 1416755 940833 475922

Total miscellaneous revenue 571755 1571755 968000 603755

Recovered costs

Recoveries and rebates 5500 5500 155874 150374

Gasoline and other items 944816 944816 126329 818487

Total recovered costs 950316 950316 282203 668113

Total revenue from local sources 55959062 56972674 49960865 7011809

Intergovernmental

Commonwealth

Noncategoricat aid

Mobile home titling taxes 900 900

Taxondeeds 71068 71068

Rolling stock tax 84960 84960 82078 2882
Auto rental tax 118105 118105 114656 3449
Communications tax 1833573 1833573

PPTRA 2726040 2726040 2726040 ______________

Total noncategorical aid 2929105 2929105 4828315 1899210
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Revenues -- Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Schedule

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual Negative

Primary Government Continued

General Fund Continued

Revenue from Commonwealth Continued

Categorical aid

Shared expenses

Commonwealths attorney

Sheriff

Commissioner of the Revenue

Treasurer

Registrar/electoral board

Clerk of the Circuit Court

634000

2950000

137506

105386

50503

340372

634000

2950000

137506

105386

50503

340372

718918

2790945

144317

110520

44202

333046

84918

159055
6811

5134

6301
7326

Total shared expenses 4217767 4217767 4141948 75819

Other categorical aid

Public assistance and welfare administration

Comprehensive services act grant

Law enforcement

Street and highway maintenance

Library

Adult confinement

E91 wireless program

Other state funds

3162417
1681267

2022234

5148280

145774

400000

416364

2400

3162417

1681267
2022234

5148280

145774

400000

416364

2400

3004688

1910672

2022317

5289868

145622

380606

360667

34295

157729

229405

83

141588

152

19394
55697
31895

Total other categorical aid

Total categorical aid

Total Commonwealth

Federal government

Categorical aid

Public assistance and welfare administration

Other federal grants

Total federal government

Total General Fund

Capital Projects Fund

Revenue from local sources

Revenue from use of money and property

Revenue from use of money

Miscellaneous revenue

Sale of real estate

Total revenue from local sources

12978736$ 12978736 13148735 169999

17196503 17196503 17290683 94180

20125608 20125608 22118998 1993390

4301580 4301580 4788534 487254

25767 25767 110250 84483

4327347 4327347 4599084 571737

80412017 81425629 76978947 $f82

8981 8981

_____________ _____________
62062 62062

71043 71043

113



CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Schedule

Page of

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Revenues -- Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Major and Minor Revenue Source Budget Budget Actual Negative

Primary Government Continued

Capital Projects Fund Continued

Intergovernmental

Revenue from Commonwealth Continued

Categorical aid

Department of Transportation 579 579

Federal government

Categorical aid

Federal urban highway funds 2575 2575

Total Capital Projects Fund $____________ $____________ 74197 S24i2L
Special Revenue Funds

Federal and State Projects Fund
Revenue from local sources

Permits privilege fees and regulatory licenses

Other permits and licenses 10000 23832 13832

Revenue from use of money and property

Revenue from use of property 71100 52030 19070

Charges for services

Stormwater charges 1288351 1288351

Miscellaneous revenue

Miscellaneous 797023 74495 722528

Recovered costs

Rebatesandrecoveries 41257 30199 11058

Total revenue from local sources 919380 1468907 549527

Commonwealth

Other categorical aid

Criminal justice corrections grants 239332 225894 13438
Victim witness grants 201434 201434

VJCCCA grant 202093 84000 118093
Fire funds 86000 102711 16711

Asset forfeiture police 270000 159921 110079
Sheriff courthouse security 423000 132000 291000
Other state revenue 146591 523440 376849

Total Commonwealth 1568450 1429400 139050

Intergovernmental

Federal government

Categorical aid

POWER program 91561 61318 30243
Otherfederat grants 3800291 333097 3467194

Total Federal Government 3891852 394415 3497437

Total Federal and State Projects Fund 379682 $j2$ 3086960
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Revenues Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Fund Major and Minor Revenue Source

Primary Government Continued

Community Development Act Fund

Intergovernmental

Federal government

Categorical aid

Community development block grant

Total Federal Government

Total Community Development Act Fund

Blaridford Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund
Revenue from Local sources

Revenue from use of money and property

Revenue from use of money

Total revenue from use of money and property

Charges for services

Sale of lots

Total charges for services

Total Blandiord Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund

Clara McKenney Memorial Fund

Revenue from local sources

Revenue from use of money and property

Revenue from use of money

Total revenue from use of money and property

Total Clara McKenney Memorial Fund

Total Nonmajor Funds

Total Primary Government Revenues

Schedule

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Budget Budget Actual Negative

636640 1175384 444873 730511

636640 1175384 444873 $jZ1l
636.640 444873 730511

$_____________ 14994 14994

_____________ 14994 14994

____________ $____________ 8400 8400

____________ 8400

_____________
23394 $24_

-$ -$ 3$

-$ -S 3$

-$ -$ 35

7555066 3760992 3794074

$jgfQ6s7$ 88980695 80814136 8166559
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule

Page of

Schedule of Expenditures Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Function Activity Element Budget Actual Negative

Board of Elections

Registrar

Total board of elections

Total general government administration

Judicial administration

Courts

Circuit court

General district court

Magistrates

Juvenile justice

District relations court

Clerk of the Circuit Court

Juvenile court services

Total courts

Commonwealths attorney

Commonwealths attorney

Total judicial administration

Public safety

Law enforcement and traffic control

Police department

Emergency communications

Code compliance

Criminal justice academy

Total law enforcement and traffic control

Fire and rescue services

Fire department

Contribution to Soulhside VA Emergency Crew

Total fire and rescue services

332379 332379 344121 11742

332379 332379 344121 $_jfl742
6854790 6864462 7245647 376185

112662 112662 108696 3966

54076 54076 33481 20595

40200 40200 39910 290

84954 84954 88195 3241
13050 13050 6448 6602

682879 682879 718527 35648
189888 j8 197943 8055

1177709$ 1177709 1193200 15491

1045825 1045825 1104036 58jjJ

2223534$ 2223534 2297236 73702

9093330 9.093330 9929468 836138
1635233 1635233 1701754 66521

786811 786811 852152 65341
79472 79472 79472

11594846 511594846 12562846 968000

6037059 6037059 6780937 743878
183000 183000 183000 ________

6220059 6220059 6963937 743878

230996 230996 277591 46595

Primary Government

General Fund

General government administration

Legislative

City Council

General and financial administration

City Manager

Hispanic liason

Legal services

Personnel

Commissioner of the Revenue

Assessor

Treasurer

Finance Director

Purchasing and goneral services

information systems

Central garage motor vehicle repair

Insurance financial

Virginia Municipal League

National League of Cities

Virginia Institute of Government

Total general and financial administration

481531

110119

287471

312520

347540

358239

484092

699701

256055

1175115

1639088

122776

12280

3388

1500

481531 569631

110119 111814

287471 429053

312520 322121

347540 349603

358239 438101

484092 517585

699701 669345

269667 350023

1176375 1103880

1639088 1640501

122576 120778

12280

3388

1500

88100
1695

141582
9601
2063

79862
33493
30356

80356
72495

1413
1798

12280

3388

$6291415 6306087 6623935 Sjj748
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Fund Function Activity Element

Primary Government Continued
General Fund Continued

Public safety Continued

Correction and detention

City jail

Juvenile detention home

Total correction and detention

Other protection

Animal control

Total other protection

Total public safety

Public works

Maintenance of highways streets bridges

and sidewalks

Engineering

Street maintenance

Total highways streets bridges and sidewalks

Sanitation and waste removal

Refuse collection

Total sanitation and waste rornovat

Maintenance of general buildings and grounds

Building maintenance

Cemeteries maintenance

Total maintenance of general buildings and

grounds

Total public works

Heatth and welfare

Health

Health department

Central Virginia health planning

Totat health

Mental health and mental retardation

Community Services Board District 19

Welfare

Social services

Comprehensive services

Legal aid

Crater District Area Agency on Aging

Total welfare

Total health and welfare

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedute of Expenditures Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Schedule

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Actual Negative

6281264 6281264 5718288 562976

498231 498231 524403 26172

6779495 6779495 6242691 536804

293598 293598 278146 $jjL
293598$ 293598 278146 15452

24887998 24887998$ 260476205622

140560 140560 189573 49013
5146032 5146032 4247467 898565

5286592 5286592 4437040 849552

1730000 1730000 1545351 184649

1730000 1730000 1545351 184649

3050325 3049065 3492901 443836

187049 187049 259170 72121

3237374 3236114 37520715 515957

10253966 10252706 9734462 518244

603258 603258 603258

50.000 50000 50000

653258 653258 653258 ______________

181.955 181955 181955

8316631 8317381 8463625 146244

3093602 3092852 4278949 1186097
59200 59200 59200

2000 2000 2000

11471433 11471433 12803.774 1332341

123066465 12306646 13638987 1332341
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Expenditures Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Schedule

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final positive

Fund runction Activity Element Budget Budget Actual jNlveL

Primary Government Continued

General Fund Continued
Education

Contributions to Component Unit School Board

Total education

Parks recreation and cultural

Parks and recreation

Parks and leisure services

LJiAL5l2$ 11.662512 11662512

11662512 11662512 11662512

1055356 1055356 l339165i5j95
Cultural

Library 999086 999086 1024853 JjJ67

40000 4QQ00SQjS 10815

3932002 4954505 4828998 125507

1374125 1374325 1191457 182868

______ 4j99 28500 82989 __A2r1t32i

1417625 1402825 1.274446 128379

3262113 3.262113 2551645 710468

i1jL1Z3 1177123 1290348 113225

4439236 4439236 3841993 591243

80032751 81053866

669050 279048 390002

18176 18.176

2250

100000

_____________
950

999086$ 999086 1024853 25767

2054442 2054442 2364504 310062

429335

485823

531147

26740029i

429335

1485823

538650

267400

2193297

319022

1540138

550978

240334

2127711

110313

54315
12328
27066

3892002 4914505 4778183 136322

Tetal cutturat

Total parks recreation and cultural

Community development

Planning and community development

Planning

Economic development
Tourist promotion program

Other community development

Contributions to other community organizations

Total planning and community devetopment

Cooperative extension program

VPI nutritionat services

Totat community development

Nondepartmental

Insurance

Contingencies other

Totat rendepartmental

Debt service

Principal retirement

Interest and fiscal charges

Total debt service

Total General Fund

Capital Projects Fund

Capital outlays projects

General government administration

New City Hall

City Hall roof

Commissionerof the Revenue carpet replacement

Farmers Market plan design renovation

Union Station roof

Total generat government administration

2250

100000

790426 279048 511378
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Expenditures Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Schedule

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Function Activity Element Budget Budget Actual Negative

57146 24602 32544

66

192500

45000

157922

65000

185634

89444

15135

89440

Primary Government Continued
Capital Projects Fund Continued

Judicial administration

Husting court roof reptacement

District court building addition

Circuit court interior renovations

Commonwealth Attorney interior renovations

Magistrate office relocation

Husting Courthouse Clocktower

Totat judiciat administration

Public safety

Fire station roof replacement

City Jail and Annex improvement ptan

Jail Farm bolter replacement

Fire Sycamore Street bathrooms

SCADA controt system replacement

800 MHZ Radio system upgrades

Jait and annex elevator

Fire apparatus replacement motor vehicles

Total public safety

Public works

Fire driveway parking streets curbs and gutters

Canat street biof liter streets curbs and gutters

Walnut boulevard street curbs and gutters

Forest Lane washout street curbs and gutters

LT Run street curbs and gutters

Brickhouse Run street curbs and gutters

Other drainage improvements

Rives road street curbs and gutters

Poor creek sewer line replacement

New equipment

Water sewer GPS mapping

Check value replacement

Pipe tine replacement

Drainage and storm management plan

North Park drainage improvemtns

Total public works

Health and welfare

Health

Health department roof repair

Education

Peabudy Middle School window replacement

Various capital projects

A.P Hilt Elementary additions to buildings

Blandford Academy additions to bui Wings

Total education

270000 270000

60000 60000

66

39195 22228 16967

200000 95180 104820

626407 142010 484397

780 780

192500

45000

142787

65000

185634

300000 300000

1036280 104575 931705

387900

60000

275000

325000

320000

250000

1005000

1191000

225000

144000

325000

300000

65000

550000

185

106

7974

106

387715

59894

275000

325000

320000

250000

1005000

1914
1191000

225000

144000

325000

300000

65.000

549894

5422900 3371 5414529

900$ 89000

50000

148000

458069

41826
458069

50000

148000

198000 499895 301895

41826
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Primary Government Continued

Capital Projects Fund Continued
Parks recreation and cultural

Seige Museum

Recreation study

Low street playground equipment

Dogwood trace various

Dogwood trace park improvements
Blandford cemetery HVAC

Total parks recreation and cultural

Debt service

Principal retirement

Interest and other debt costs

Total debt service

Total Capital Projects Fund

Special Revenue Funds

Federal and State Projects Fund

Judicial administration

Courts

Courthouse construction

Law library

Asset forfeiture Commonwealth Attorney

Federal asset forfeiture Commonwealth Attorney

Total judicial administration

Public Safety

Law Enforcement and Traffic Control

City Police asset forfeiture program

Police federal forfeiture program

Asset forfeiture police slate

DMV mini grant

Victim witness

Va Juvenile community crime control

POWER youth program employment

Pretrial community corrections

Sheriff Vine program

Fire service board hardware grant

Bio-terrorism

Police swat armor

Bulletproof vest grant

Police technology grant

Triad

Four for life fire

Fire citizen corporation program

Edward Byrne STiP.S
Sheriff asset forfeiture

Sheriff courthouse security

Federal asset forfeiture technology program

lotal public safety

2087188 8780 2078408

76587 728 75859

20000 14140 5860

30000 9310 20690

21651 21651

148238 24178 124060

244200 41867 202333

30000 30000

270000

64123

176419

69327

93581

5204
201284 202543 1259
202093 162452 39641

91561 61179 30382

50922 33076 17846

66000 33000 33000

1000 1000

280589 258498 22091

24373 9900 14473

25000 48872 23872
86000 19803 66197

2248 2898 6501

137755 18963 118792

17140 17140

15000 15000

15809 3720 12089

423000 211500 211500

101579 100658 921

-5 2349676 1454675 895001

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Expenditures -- Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

ScheduEe

Page of

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Fund Function Activity Element Actual Negative

991132 8780
2500

80000

835556

148000

_____________ 30000

982352

2500

80000

835556

148000

30000

-s 52000

91.864 209559 117695

91864 261559 169695

10342065 1304238 9037827

52000

120



CITY OF PETEFtSI3IJRG VIRGINIA Schedule

Page of

Governmental Funds

Schedule of Expenditures Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Variance From

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

iMttcc Budget Actual Negative

Primary Government Continued
Federal arid State Projects Fund Continued

Public works

Maintenance of highways streets bridges

and sidewalks

Area signal coordination 631740 48680 583060

Route 460 paving project _____________ 400000 400000
Total maintenance of general buildings and

grounds 317405 448680 183060

Sanitation and waste removal

Litter control 10000 10451 451
Stormwater management program 1138845 779246 359599

DCR Stormwater program 45646 45646

VML grant 10675 10675

Total sanitation and waste removal
_______________ 1205 166 789697 415469

Total public works 1836906 1238377 598529

Health and welfare

healthy living grant 20000 16076 3924

Mental health cameron _____________ 47329 25766 21563

Total health and wetfare
_______________ 67329 41842 25487

Parks recreation and cultural

Willcox Lake boat access and dam 60310 34000 26310

Library donations ssss iai
Total parks recreation and cultural

______________ 68865

Community Development

Petersburg History Camp 837 837
Freedom House 205100 239370 34270
Economic development incentive 600000 600000

Afro american adoption contribution 78000 70029 7971

Earth day for kids 10102 7939 2163

Economic development AGR and consumer grant 50000 50000

Chesapeake bay restoration program 4000 4000

Cameron Centre Hilt Mansion 135236 86878 48358

RCAPP Office on Youth 20647 19874 773

Southside depot restoration 732810 382770 350040

Marketing funds FTA 152168 31462 120706

Total community development 1988063 889159 1.098904

Total Federal and State Projects Fund 6459077 3685175 2773902

Community levelcpment Act Fund

Community Development

Other community devetopment expenditures 636640 1175384 444873 730511

Total community development 636640 $1175384 444873 730511

Total Community Development Act Fund 636640 1175384 444873$ 730511

Clara .3 McKenney Memorial Fund

Community Development

McKenney Memorial 104865 10486

Total tionmajor Funds 636640 7634461 4140534 3493927

Total Primary Government Expenditures 80669391 99030392 $88381177 $10649215
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Statistical Tables

Section Table ft Description of Section Tables

Financial Trends These tables contain trend information to help the reader understand how the

the Citys financial performance and well-being have changed over time

Net Position by Component

Changes in Net Position

Governmental Activities Tax Revenues by Source

Accrual Basis of Accounting

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Governmental Activities Tax Revenues by Source

Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting

Revenue Capacity

These tables contain information to help the reader assess the factors affecting

the Citys ability to generate its property and sales taxes

Assessed and Estimated Valuation of AU Taxable Property

Property Tax Rates

Principal Business Taxpayers

10 Property Tax Levies and Collections

Debt Capacity

These tables present information to help the reader assess the affordability of

the Citys current levels of outstanding debt and the Citys ability to issue

debt in the future

ii Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type

12 Ratio of Net General Bonded Obligation Bonded Debt to Assessed Value and

Net Obligation Bonded Debt per Capita

13 Computation of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt and Legal debt Margin

14 Revenue Coverage

Demographic and Economic Information

This table offers demographic and economic indicators to help the reader

understand the environment within which the Citys financial activities take

place and to help make comparisons over time and with other governments

15 Demographic Economic and Census Statistics

Operating Information

These tables contain information about the Citys operations and resources

to help the reader understand how the Citys financial information relates to

the services the City provides and the activities it performs

16 Major Private Employers

17 Full-time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function

18 Operating Indicators by Function

19 Capital Asset Statistics by Function

Sources Unless otherwise noted the information in these tables is derived from the comprehensive

annual financial reports for the relevant year
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Net Position by Component

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2006 2007 2008 2009

Governmental activities

Net investment in capital assets 12924280 11349587 16802876 16440386

Restricted 1794038 1934491 2086098 1898698

Unrestricted 12353730 12306724 9695632 16616660

Total 8overnmentat activities 27072048 25590802 26584606 34955744

Business-type activities

Net investment in capital assets 21366680 17746920 25697774 36423288

Restricted 5917000 5536340 5151624 4568423

Unrestricted 3233323 2998388 3826030 5529579
Total business-type activities 24050357 20284872 27023368 35462132

Primary government

Net investment in capital assets 34290960 29096507 42500650 52863674

Restricted 7711038 7470831 7237722 6467121

Unrestncted 9120407 9308336 5869602 11087081

Total primary government 51122405 45875674 55607974 70417876
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Table

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

17879326 15534169 23120077 18479417 22461507 20896406

1894824 4459923 8371649 8699721 3149244 3011.799

19403458 19465464 13043070 10032624 15989965 9694504
39177608 39459556 4534796 37211762 41600716 14213701

37420508 38529251 41540929 40518560 41072153 39271737

3861693 3049996 2198555 1334606 465941 489434

5648711 7843351 10944581 10928156 10266896 13168842

35633490 33735896 32794903 30925010 31271198 26592329

55299834 54063420 64661006 58997977 63533660 60168143

5756517 7509919 10570204 10034327 3615185 3501233

13754747 11622113 2098489 895532 5723069 -22863346

74811098 73195452 77329699 68136772 72871914 40806030

125



CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table

Page of

Changes In Net Position

LastTea Fiscal Yeats

Accrual Basis of AcCoutlit
______________________________________

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 2012 2013 2014 2085

Expenses

Goecmrnental activities

Gensi-at fovernrnent administration 1601990 3678612 4409342 4476479 3953282 2953782 4689248 5014964 0124429 7085.421

Juitcial adininistiatior 1741756 2860249 2209742 2384990 2170.832 2170832 2166314 2379886 2409270 7392925

Public safety 23728675 24641604 26424002 28266556 29031.529 29031 S29 31.073384 29534876 27624108 26840186

Public works 128278w 14099461 11120847 14737685 13225076 13225076 15391.709 13624539 12902451 12992728

Hcaltis and welfare 13997163 14564276 16441299 15835032 14887566 141687566 13194886 12.472778 13356082 3703670

Education 9266725 9704061 9461387 10789991 11160050 11160010 915/346 11476574 10789515 12048813

Parks recreation and cultural 2935100 2685 /76 3862492 2453245 2441712 2441712 2547419 7957488 2879867 7445593

Community development 788/401 2727241 2206472 2738970 2607676 3607676 3301.525 3277237 3855151 81 52 331

Interest and other fiscal charges 1646992 1327726 11873/5 11 166816 1590337 1590337 1127482 1228991 1016546 1541463

Total governmental

activities
expenses 7219364/ /4988996 78322918$ 823694241 83070060 82070060 82651305 8652/333 803998/9 SS203797

Business-type aclielties

Public Utility /261502 12/3942 8393991 8514037 9127023 912/023 9292960 9498563 9095/43 10141929

Mass transit 7329732 2973697 3.021137 2919251 3545881 3545881 4442057 4233740 4343710 4479192

Golicourse 611377 5.5/6.453 1181589 1182589 1.151540 1110021 1203286 1256939

Total business-type

activities cxpenses S959l734Sl019634S 17037499 12.609740 13855493 13855493 14886557 14834324 14647/29 35878040

otat primary iotornment

enpensea 81785371 85186610 94979164 95925553 95925553 97517862 101361637 95042608 10103185

Program rovonuos

Cnovomrncristal activities

Ctsares for services

Getetat govelernent adiisinlttratlon 191183 15.442 350714 228416 17/548

Judicial adrninistrauon 724635 899881 1112344 567803 860011 040055 1800248 615172 680.649 562613

Public safety 18164/2 768686 967272 799841 461872 467677 619311 461406 536074 723770

Public works 2471783 1859997 7116599 2048003 1878941 1878941 1581645 2125662 3042 025 31 55109

Health anal veellans 6665

Pai ks tecreatien and cultural 1.10732 173847 131968 176435 101769 101789 82202 98246 80473 144757

Censirnunity development 41100 188335 134/ 32105 .32105 35081 387123 209.969 473614

Operating grants end contributions

Geiseral governnsent administration 324298 3513Sf 3/3318 344181 302633 302633 305189 291559 305503 299079

Judicial acltnslnlstratioa 1202683 11 59862 1209/09 1197166 964332 964332 993434 962643 1851708 1111964

Public safety 6908857 8262300 8763661 /498017 8143893 81 43893 75042611 7096135 7682641 7280645

Public works 6248403 4299951 4468129 4620981 4565453 4565451 49015/7 5801123 5167.493 5400118

Health anti welfare 10873890 10894743 11737.112 11693590 11128359 11128359 9251385 8845764 966/570 9704194

EducatIon 3174S2

Pfrlvs recreation and cultural 152763 682572 185700 195188 795188 147/19 274093 545//4 145622

Ctcnsnunlty development 1119911 220249 392080 748788 534970 534970 505493 1881150 850812 4448/3

Cepical grants atd contibutlots

Public works 10/5000 307020/ 1315316 1.082199 2082.199 763981 101 4283 631 2018 3154

Education 44300011 3000000 30000150

Parks iecieatieis and cultural 90000 90000

Community deeloprnent 639704 Il47ll7 500000

loral govemalsontal activities

progians
revenues 30950121 $12321417 35133996 367197118 34s4ii4$J34s24S 2819/617 28524773 35980010 in 29699120
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diV OF PLILRSI5URG VIRGINIA Table

Page of

Chan9es in Wet Position

Last len fiscal Years

Accrual Basis ofAccountinsl __________________________ --------..--..

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2010 2012 2013 2014 2015

P1081cm roveflues continued

Susiriess-type acuvilles

Charges for servIces

Public Utility 6263961 6540054 7037608 71 73929 941 9189 943 9189 9539367 9130171 91 0/234 8758.140

Mass TransIt 432432 453041 512960 437138 41382.2 413822 474125 534463 520470 579.124

Golf course 86000 565943 591448 599448 603792 709000 701003 694.111

Operating grants and corsuibullons

Mass ransit 8313/7 1209.175 1415667 1151117 911920 971920 1089908 1403871 1768921 3144068

Capltas grants sad contributions

P681ic Utility 420558 7230477 1597206 558427

Mass Transit 1054570 2121811 7360964 9.396245 231 5371 23153/1 l2t6L6i_ 376333 2.003498 154L45S

otal business-type activities

plvgrarn revenue 8502335 10114645$ 16125711 20871633 13.119750 l3fl9/5OS 13.502446 12155644 $14109022 33334/98

local primary gceaernrrsent

proglarr revenues 39532456 43068262 $95l7S 57111.341 49061493 48506L4935 41700.0/3 40680417 50097037 4x2ilB

Wet expense revenue

Governments activities 4124351 vi 42667379 43389012 46179714 477283171 477283371 544536/32 58002560 441 1869 55504677
Business-type activities 1009j 847011 6688212 8n261 ji75t 1135743 3384113 JflOEOj i1i2D 2494262

Total prinsary government

not oxpcnne 5l42Z57t9i5jS41320.461l$ 3450080035 37967871S 478640605 47864040 55837739 1608832IPL JS.S765 579989391

General Revenues and Other

Change in Net Position

Governmental activities

General property taxes 24990053 26502531 28880512 331190055 -15993155 35991155 34093970 33726921 34494436 33438636

Local tales ansi ssne taxes 3827026 303 593/ 3995564 3796843 3396411 3396411 3755828 3738656 3530301 4715635

Corearnec utility taxes 3130398 2493943 15/5.032 1778.414 16/3216 36/8716 3659993 1761126 1838787 1/I 5214

Business license taxes 2975316 3029257 2147595 33 44794 2553424 2555424 2931181 25/539/ 2727728 2797490

Motor Vehicle license taxes 590616 593977 595329 544365 491904 491904 513083 507114 487393 420392

Lodging taxes 301209 478595 47Q393 435520 375201 375201 294194 273899 2605/5 256522

Narals lax 1203759 1286201 3451.964 1316975 1361104 1361104 1559347 221 3886 2423433 /571 793

Other local taxes 925888 1141339 849711 543595 664274 864274 8/3077 566662 418970 60246/

Unrestricted revenues fiooi use

of money and property 506358 477504 507238 4/3424 367379 367179 383397 39794/ 487382 231452

MIscellaneous 110162 718764 134854 222433 348001 348002 472304 1285606 381139 1104.557

Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific prorasns 3659058 3851888 5019415 4437059 4847141 4867143 4761696 4835611 4936335 4112311 it

Gain/Il ens en sale of assets 212497 66671
Transfers neti 5l6j 644531 ___________ lO9I3 143430 343830 499618 802716

Total gotvsmnnentsl activities 43 4198/ 44141l16 44182816 53780208 $61950 3855 51950180 50493454 51375211 5149609/S 5162483

Bnainesa.l.ype activities

Unrnstricls-d revenues frosn use

oenseoeyand property 502114 162271 162271 6051 1335 1183

Miscellancons 786799

Transfers 3516969 644 533 109923 143030 144830 499618 802736 878560

Total business-type activities 1516.969 644531 5042845 176879 307101 4307101 499618 808767 879895 il8l
Total primary government 42936348 486375 46233100 53951000 $j45s$ 52257281 50993072 52184006 S2375992S 51662661

Change In Net Position

Governmental activities 176143 746127 7993804 5650495 4221863 4221864 4960274 6627343 7084228 3842194

Susinesstypeactivities 507570 3193542 6j38496 8438.764 171358 11138 1884493 Jj4Ol3l 346188 t24949$
Total pdma government 683933 1938769$ 9732.30014089259 S4.l9323S449322I 4644737 8497234 74304165335275
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table

Governmental Activities Tax Revenues by Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Accrual Basis of Accounting

Local Motor

General Sales Consumer Business Vehicle Other

Fiscal Property and Use utility License License Lodging Meals Local

Year Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Total

2006 24990058 3827026$ 3130198 2926116$ 598616 301209$ 1201759$ 925888$ 37900870

2007 26502531 3815937 2493943 3029257 593977 428595 1286205 1147339 39297784

2008 28860512 3995564 1578832 2747595 595329 470393 1459964 839751 40547940

2009 33090055 3796848 1778414 3144114 533365 435520 1.316975 561595 44657486

2010 35991155 3396411 1678216 2553424 491904 375201 1361103 664273 46511687

2011 34691569 3667579 1691546 2489284 493869 340894 1376528 627076 45378345

2012 34093970 3755828 1658993 2931183 511083 294194 1559147 571077 45375475

2013 33726929 3738656 1761728 2876387 502714 273899 2211886 566682 45658881

2014 34394416 3530101 1638787 2727728 487391 268575 2423433 618970 46089401

2015 33418636 3715835 1715224 2797490 420192 256522 2571793 602467 45498159
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CITY Of PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last len FIscal Years

Modified Accrual Basis of AccounUng ______________________________ ______________________

2006 2007 200S 2009 2010

General fund

Nonspendable

Inventory and land held for resale

Interfund loans

Restricted

Debt service

Grants

Committed

General government

Public safety

Public works

Parks recreation and cultural

Community development

Land acquisition

Rives Road widening

Walnut Hill Elementary School

Employee bonuses

Petersburg Public School Operations Center

Health and welfare

Assigned

General government

Police Department

Fire Department

Jail

Engineering

Street maintenance

Building maintenance

Library

Tourism

Other purposes

Unassigned

Reserved

Inventory 3976588 1695716 4652.161 4900400 4990308
Asset forferture 105.999 191.000

Capital Projects 1660397 926096

Debt Service 515000

Landfill closure/posl-closure monitoring 1500000 1750000
Encumbrances 709027 441550 1470314 517929

Unreserved undesignated 9221441 1027//94 11935086 145376gB 15403526

Total general fund 5567453 18412115 20001561 2025602/ 20393834

All other governmental funds

Nonspendable

Interfund Loans capital projects

Cemetery Perpetual care and library

Prepaid items

McKenney scholarships

Restricted

Grants

Capital projects

Assigned to

LT Run Watershed Study stream restoration

Centre Hill drainage improvement

Passenger train station

Prince George PPEA project

Poor Creek Pump Statioo

Health Department

School projects

Other pum poses

Reserved

Capital projects 1804898 2252155 3989903

Special revenue funds 535403 122035 136851 277931

Permanent funds 1828492 1892098 1.898698 1894824

Unreserved reported in

Non-major

Special revenue funds deficit 309582 99608 1748011 105620 342777

Capital projects
fund 80274 63717 15305826

Permanent funds

Total alt other governmental funds 2183.894 2700570 15615961 439324 $6505435

Total fund balances 17751347$ 20612725$ 18439965$ 24649351$ 268992G9

The City implemented GASB 54 in IV 11 and has elected not to reclassify fund balance amounts for me previous
five fiscal years
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TabLe

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

5015776

8225957

4891.455 5234818

9148704 9148704

6001237 5352974

914870.1 9148704

2631120 3080364 3509985
172560 172560

225000

10000

21000

750000

100000

63000

3658

75190

8080

23595
14080

459944

44800

2710

828
4525

6402849

102786

125780

28422
10299

12901

24183.112 21908297 S20072234 19294395 13804926

279181$ 279731$

1828803 1773666 1760833 1819336

7019

448435 462609 293342 1310891 1160535

2863440 2943987 2695274 9546748

638400

57518

164000

499540

2.368980

335571

22130

1215436

78775995 53985055 5017176

32060711 25089410

5851537$ 12558547

25 145932 26363473

3969947 4314400

174507 50111524615214 1725979

19001 19009 19014 19017

1842730

8534
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting

2006 2007 2008 2009 zolo

Revenues

General property taxes 24706331 26546575 28104541 32299130 34703.935

Other Local taxes 12910812 13700105 13797559 13484673 12445767

Permits privilege fees and regulatory Licenses 169597 547715 656809 660299 483718

Fines and forfeitures 596864 756124 1071755 468464 684907

Revenue from use of money and property 506158 477504 507218 371424 367179

Charges for services 2441216 2802449 2787954 2494305 2166093

Miscellaneous 910762 2308411 2474098 6654314 3838002

Recovered costs 213361 124005 466502 378789 315212

ntergovern mental

Commonwealth 21961358 21677880 24218725 22958947 23278884

Federal 8367269 7593655 7099686 7127510 7180048

Total revenues 72783728 76534423 81184847 87497855 85463745

Expenditures

General government administration 3556652 3678061 4116450 4360569 3826456

Judicial administration 1722388 1895420 2139494 2184145 1973393

Public safety 28969711 25312175 26459229 26566138 27441826

Public works 8877879 11173225 17240364 14156676 11689667

Health and weLfare 13847937 14296165 16225483 15499383 14668974

Education 9400152 8838660 14302941 13502674 10474051

Parks recreation and cultural 3833719 5549782 4153537 2659418 2431519

Community development 3309515 2861651 2840006 2192083 3574257

Debt service

Principal retirement 1720556 2590060 2960058 6248664 6270000

Interest and other fiscal charges 1356881 1448255 1449801 1497372 2400439

Nondepartmental 1315624 707417 803240 959214 1149019

Total expenditures 77911014 78350871 92690603 89826336 85899601

Excess deficiency of revenues over

expenditures 5127286 1816448 11505756 2328481 435856

Other financing sources uses
Transfers in 1381953 1082083 1014136 1357056 178538

Transfers out 2692300 1726614 1014136 1247.128 322368

Proceeds from capital leases 508329 205500 232996 782997 62106

Sale of assets 350000

Issuance of debt 6775277 5116857 9100000 7360000 8560000

Premium on debt issued 284941 3035

Proceeds from refunding bonds

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent

Total other financing sources uses 5973259 4677826 Y33L 8537866 8831311

Net changes in fund balances 845973 2861378 2172760 6209385 $8395455

Debt service as percentage of noncapital

expenditures 199% 5.64% 439% REFI 11.06%
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

34039946 33388519 33781723 33299800 32558767

12602485 11281.505 11931952 11694985 12079523

426106 559870 589836 570939 686551

673606 786925 784879 714870 765358

346203 383397 397947 487382 231452

1980201 1971784 2583808 3498762 3785602

3928274 472304 1285606 861739 1104557

638918 35966 1153960 1189699 312402

21417443 23474260 23044851 23487926 23548977

6567302 6166684 6356920 64-44971 5740947

82620484 78521214 81917482 82251073 80814136

4098854 4623610 5754005 7163426 7524695

1967127 1942608 2179386 2491818 2463424

28443133 29063421 28748274 27484115 27606870

10264734 13148715 11822628 11417788 10981210

14086084 13035375 12077260 12943794 13680829

13016373 10270452 12464698 10858309 12162.401

2470427 2366214 7711017 2968898 2410228

3497736 3422572 3210767 3845518 6173516

1274446

5998607 3520535 4422975 2350820

1337602 1108836 1309349 1306617 2603645

1247187 1968166 1583016 1740834 1499907

86427864 84470504 91283375 84571937 88381177

3807380 5949290 9365893 2320864 7567041

451234 493471 1291148 870061 235078

704170 993090 2093885 1748621 235078

379650 165000 1030747 691910 703067

396000 1530000 5000000 2330000 7292000

234035 789515

2686689 3751828

2596254 1831338

613149 1195381 7148500$ 2377385 8784582

3194231 4753909 2217393 56521 1217541

8.77% 5.89% 6.63% 458% 3.01%
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table

Governmental Activities Tax Revenues by Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting _________________________________________

Local Motor

General Sales Consumer Business Vehicle Other

Fiscal Property and Use Utility License License Lodging Meals Local

Year Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Taxes Total

2006 24706331 3827026$ 3130198$ 2926116$ 598616$ 301209$ 1201759$ 925888$ 37617143

2007 26546575 3815937 2493943 3029257 593977 428595 1286205 1147339 39341828

2008 28104541 3995564 1578832 2747595 595329 470393 1459964 839751 39791969

2009 32299130 3796848 1778414 3144714 533365 435520 1316975 561596 43866562

2010 34103935 3396411 1678216 2553424 491904 375201 1361103 664274 47149702

2011 34039946 3667579 1691546 2489284 493869 340894 1376528 627076 46642431

2012 33388519 3755828 1658993 2931183 511083 294194 1559147 571077 44670024

2013 33787723 3738656 1761728 2876387 502714 273899 2211886 566682 45719675

2014 33299800 3530101 1638787 2727728 487391 268575 2423433 618970 44994785

2015 32558167 3715835 1715224 2797490 420192 256522 2571793 602467 44638290
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table

Assessed and Estimated Valuation of Alt Taxable Property

Last Ten Fiscal Yeats

Fiscal

Years

Ending

June 30

Total

Direct

Total Tax Rate

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

1296398319

1392905100

1606004199

894j36243

1951398974

1947667364

1857317235

1926214795

1897715161

1873395296

204712608

213392655

239757045

251183757

252407922

254240653

246651794

246783150

251007184

223450973

1501110927

1606297755

1845761244

2145920000

2203806896

2201908017

2103969029

2172997945

2148722345

2096846269

1.75

1.62

1.54

1.56

156

1.55

1.55

153

1.54

151

Source Commissioner of the Revenue

2500000000

2000000000

tsoo000coo

1000000000

500000000

Reat Estate fl Property

Real

Estate

Personal

Property

Estimated Value of AU Taxable Property

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

The total direct tax rate is calculated using the weighted average method
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA TableS

Property Tax Rates

Last Ten FiscaL Years

Fiscal

Years Business Machinery Total

Ending Real and and Mobile Direct

June 30 Estate Individuals Tools Homes Tax Rate

2006 138 430 3.80 1.38 1.75

2007 1.35 440 3.80 1.35 162

2008 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 1.54

2009 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 1.56

2010 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 1.56

2011 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 155

2012 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 1.55

2013 1.35 4.40 3.80 1.35 1.53

2014 135 440 3.80 1.35 1.54

2015 1.35 440 3.80 1.35 1.51

Source Commissioner of the Revenue

The totaL direct tax rate is calculated using the weighted average method
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CEY OF PETERSBURG VIRGIIIIA

Principal Business Taxpayers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2015

Percentage

Real Personal of Total

Property Property Total Assessed

Taxpayer Valuation Valuation Valuation Rank valuation

Petersburg Hospital LLC 98796700 10264310 109061010 5.20%

Chemicals

Virginia Electric 13658550 73070465 86729015 4.14%

Uni Tao 28564600 27803682 56368282 L69%

The Cameron Foundation

Brenco Properties

Addison/At Crater Woods 34652600 34652600 1.65%

Amsted/Brenco 18408290 13044515 31452805 1.50%

1200 Aqua LLC 26200200 26200200 1.25%

Georgetown Square 14233000 14233000 0.68%

CNL Retirement DAS Petersburg Va LP

Columbia Gas 648852 13866148 14515000 0.69%

Verizon Virginia 1190577 12814502 14005079 0.67%

South Crater Square 13614800 13614800 10 0.65%

Inland Paperboard Packing Company

Boars Head 7989400 4903617 12893017 11 061%

MPTofPetg/PetgRehabHospital 11241300 1113273 12354573 12 0.59%

Wal-Mart 10118300 918786 11037086 13 0.53%

Tin Inc/Inland Paper 5267200 4919888 10187088 14 049%

Infra-Metals 7757800 843153 8600953 IS 041%

TotaL 292342169 163562339 455904508 21.74%

Source Commissioner of the Revenue
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Table

2006

Percentage

Real Personal of Total

Property Property Total Assessed

Valuation Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation

-$ -s
23265800 46134568 69400368 4.80%

33251858 82290 33334148 230%

2.44%

32278400 32278400 2.23%

16419800 12642286 29062086 2.01%

1.85%

13653000 13336 13666336 0.94%

12653000 12653000 0.93%

9462173 3683 9465856 0.65%

18006820 2870 18009690 1.25%

5376400 339088 5715488 10 0.61%

9251600 1064900 10316500 071%

173618851 60283021 233901872 2072%
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 10

Property Tax Levies and Collections

Last Ten Fiscat Years

Fiscal

Year

Ending Total

June 30 Tax Levy

Percent of

Outstanding

Delinquent of Current of Fiscal

Levy Year

Total Property Tax Collections

Last Ten Fiscaft Years

Current

Tax

Tax Collections

Delinquent Total

As

Percent

of Levy

Collections Collected Amount Taxes Amount

Outstanding Delinquent

As Percent At End As Percent

of Current

Levy

2006 26220677 24386327 93.00% 1831044 55389.51% 26217371 99.99%S 3306 0.01%

2007 24039276 23249391 89.29% 2772297 15762.43% 26021688 99.93% 17588 007%

2008 28468895 26388079 92.69% 2022978 3497.66% 28411057 99.80% 57838 0.20%

2009 33415398 31253720 9353% 2010344 1328.42% 33264064 99.55% 151334 0.45%

2010 34297170 32267620 94.08% 1529770 306.09% 33797390 98.54% 499780 1.46%

2011 34058163 31830367 93.46% 1535066 221.59% 33365433 97.97% 692735 2.03%

2012 32693624 30092517 92.04% 1729766 198.52% 31822283 97.33% 871341 2.67%

2013 33280733 31079168 9338% 952625 76.27% 32031793 96.25% 1248940 3.75%

2014 33469073 30643027 92.38% 603986 33.58% 31247013 94.21% 1798804 5.42%

2015 31769767 30122272 94.81% 000% 30422272 94.81% 5371592 16.91%

ExcLusive of penalties and interest

Does not incLude land redemptions

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Years

2012 2013 2014 2810
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Ratios of Outstanding Obligations by Type

Last Ten FiscaL Years

Governmental Activities

School

Qualified

General State Lone

Fiscal Obligation Literary Capital Notes Academy

Year Bonds Loans Leases Payable Bonds

2006 15036650 6425000 1402397 5732712 5678838

2007 13985722 6000000 1414458 9256116 6795695

2008 12694013 5575000 1277585 13861087 6795695

2009 18604067 5150000 1691239 10246855 6795695

2010 25667417 4725000 1292389 6761672 6795695

2011 24538328 4300000 1320235 3155393 6795695

2012 23940398 3875000 1098460 2574563 6795695

2013 27807281 3450000 1788320 1971081 6795695

2014 29432511 3025000 1883854 1346407 6795695

2015 33873564 2600000 1910695 694935 8795695

Table IS

United States Department of Commerce Economic and Statistics Administration Bureau of Economic AnaLysis

Dinwiddie Colonial Heights Petersburg

GeneraL Bond Debt

N/A Data not available
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Table 11

Business-Type Activities

Net

General Total Percentage Obligations

Obligation Notes Capital Primary Population of Personal per

londs Payable Leases Government Income Capita

4823338 541694 39640629 31853 1.85% 1244

4092568 510243 42054802 32612 1.87% 1290

3600988 4000000 650086 48454454 31810 2.03% 1523

6860933 423488 49772277 32381 N/A 1537

6097584 395649 51735406 32399 N/A 1597

5707673 281978 46099302 32420 N/A 1422

5310603 247334 43842053 32948 N/A 1331

5031261 155832 46999470 33112 N/A 1419

5333060 4321.572 52138099 33112 N/A 1575

12650371 5276761 65802021 33112 N/A 1987
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CTV OF PErERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 12

Ratio of Net General Obligation Bonded Debt to Assessed Value

And Net Obligation Bonded Debt Per Capita

Last Ten FiscaL Years

Percentage

of Net

General Net

Fiscal Assessed Obligation General

Year Value General Net Debt to Bonded

Ended Population in thousands Bonded Bonded Assessed Debt per

June 30 Debt Debt Value Capita

2006 33740 1501110927 19859988 19859988 1.32% 589

2007 33740 1606297755 18078290 18078290 1.13% 536

2008 33740 1845761244 16295001 16295001 0.88% 483

2009 33740 2145920000 25465000 25465000 1.19% 755

2010 32909 2203806896 31765001 31765001 144% 965

2011 32420 2201908017 30246001 30.246.001 137% 933

2012 32420 2103969029 29251001 292510W 139% 902

2013 32420 2172997945 32838542 32838542 1.51% 1013

2014 32420 2148722345 34765571 34765571 1.62% 1072

2015 32420 2096846269 46523935 46523935 2.22% 1435

United States Census

From Table
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 13

Computation of Direct and Overlapping Bonded Debt and Legal Debt Margin

FiscaL Year Ended June 30 2015

Total Percentage Amount

Direct Applicable to Applicable to

Debt Government Government

City of Petersburg 47874889 100% 47874889

Total assessed value of real estate 1926214795

10% legaL debt limit 192621480

TotaL direct debt inctudes the following governmental activities no business activities are

included in this computation

General Obligation Bonds 33873564

State Literary Fund Loans 2600000

Capital leases 1910695

Notes payable 694935

School Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 8795695

Total 47874889

The City of Petersburg has no overlapping debt

Per the Code of Virginia the Citys legal debt margin is equal to ten percent of its total assessed

value of real estate
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 14

Revenue Coverage

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Net

Revenue

Revenues Less Available

Fiscal and Other Operating For Debt Debt Service Requirements

Year Charges Expenses Service Principal Interest Total Coverage

Public Utility Fund

2006 6263961 5968512 295449 720737 190442 911179 032

2007 6540056 6050531 489525 730770 192066 922836 0.53

2008 9248035 7025763 2222272 491580 213459 705039 315

2009 8721135 6867004 1854131 740054 167451 907505 2.04

2010 9419189 7564587 1854602 763349 116092 879441 2.11

2011 8125447 6827933 1297514 351353 88617 439970 2.95

2012 9539367 7764599 1774768 378836 69882 448718 3.96

2013 9136228 7975742 1160486 352804 42689 395493 2.93

2014 9108568 7497926 1610642 119539 35715 155254 1037

2015 8759321 8216426 542895 122433 31147 153580 3.53

Golf Course Fund

2008 188080 441306 253226 150819 150819 -1.68

2009 565943 939026 373083 176254 176254 -212

2010 599448 911324 311876 169802 169802 -1.84

2011 565626 872469 306843 59859 194507 254366 -1.21

2012 683792 898701 214909 63000 190595 253595 -0.85

2013 709000 858007 149007 64750 187372 252122 -059

2014 701000 930327 229327 68250 201053 269303 -085

2015 694111 978731 284620 88257 201813 290070 -0.98

Note Details regarding the governments outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements

Water charges and other includes investment earnings and other nonoperating revenues Operating expenses do not

include interest or depreciation and amortization
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VfRGINIA Table 15

Demographic Economic and Census Statistics

Last Ten FiscaL Years Last Six Censuses

Demographic Statistics

Census Statistics

WeLdon Cooper Center for Public Service

Fiscal Registered School Unemploy- Population

Year Voters Enrollment ment Rate

2006 18027 4854 660% 31853

2007 17485 4726 6.00% 32612

2008 18403 4592 7.70% 31.810

2009 19147 4375 14.60% 32381

2010 20649 4374 12.04% 32399

2011 20785 4278 11.80% 32420

2012 22513 4121 10.10% 32948

2013 22508 4478 1070% 33112

2014 21477 4557 10.20% 33112

2015 21185 4318 9.30% 32421

Population

Age Distribution

Under 18

IS lover Total

Per Capita

Income

Median

Household

Income

1960 13013 23737 36750 1469 5510

1970 12548 23555 36103 2544 7815

1980 11432 26623 38055 7490 13940

1990 8938 29447 38385 10547 21309

2000 8469 25271 33740 15989 28851

2010 6711 25709 32420 19142 36449
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 16

Major Private Employers

Fiscal Year Ended June 30 2015

Approximate Employment

Percentage

of Total City

Company Description of Business Current Employment

Southside Regional Medical Center Hospital medical services 1000 7.30%

Amsted Rail Company Inc Roller bearings 200-300 1.82%

Horizon Mental Health Management Inc Medical services 200-300 1.82%

Wal-Mart Retail sales 200-300 182%

Good Neighbor Homes Inc t-ursing residential care 100-200 1.09%

Beverly Home Care Medical services 100-200 1.99%

District 19 Mental Health and Retardation

Services Medical services 100-200 1.09%

Virginia Linen Linen processing 100-200 1.09%

Rehabilitation Hospital Inc Medical services 100-200 109%

Quality Plus Service Engineering/Construction 100-200 JJ9%

Source Individual City departments

Total Virginia Employment Commission Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages QCEW 2012

People who live and work in the area 2911

In-commuters 10793

Total City employment 13704

In-commuters 9592

Total City employment 23296

Data for the previous ninth year is unavailable at publication
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINiA Table 17

Full-time Equivalent Government Employees by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Function 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

City

Salaried 681 686 695 704 772 789 770 773 770 608

Part-time temporary 226 234 252 299 299 332 320 322 300 229

Public safety

Police protection 147 147 130 145 160 160 160 160 166 152

Fire protectIon 94 94 96 95 97 97 lOU 98 98 98

Jail facilities 87 88 91 89 88 88 94 94 95 95

School eoard

Administrative personnel 42 54 38 38 37.5 33.5 37 37 37 37

Instructional personnel 432 429 465 447 557 529.5 617 617 617 617

All other personnel 415 403 291 287 173.5 1673 183 183 183 183

Totals 1796 1806 1741 1775 1839 1852 1927 1932 1907 1674

Source Human Resources and School Board

Does not include public safety employees as they are included in the City salaried and part-time

temporary categories
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Operating Indicators by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Police protection

Law violations 20398 19190 9666 n/a n/a

Traffic violations 8207 11961 8866 n/a n/a

ArresLs reported

Adults 4227 4428 3433 n/a n/a

JuveniLes 370 315 232 n/a n/a

Calls for service 61265 55193 53023 n/a n/a

Jail facility inmates

Jail 182 210 213 202 202

Jail annex 61 28 21 48 227

Riverside Regional 89 148 61 128 124

Community Development

Building permits

Number issued 1245 1336 1444 1249 1021

Valuation 44724170 116953757 88818121 42719115 38289390

Public Utilities

Nurnberofactiveconsumers 11399 10365 11028 10467 11247

Water purchased annually-gallons 17 billion 1.7 billion 1.64 billion 1.654 billion 1.750 billion

n/a not available at publication

Source Individual City departments
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Table 18

2011 2Q12 2013 2014 2015

n/a n/a 6776 6165 n/a

11011 11194 8390 6429 n/a

2679 3727 3194 2626 n/a

105 lii 95 77 n/a

70564 70892 37572 44550 n/a

184 140 191 178 n/a

30 25 30 n/a

132 115 86 100 n/a

925 1084 904 865 771

60225074 30400872 38993367 16068316 31578787

11165 11165 11388 12297 12297

1.900 billion 1.800 billion 1.73 biflion 1.6 billion 1.5 billion
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Table 19

Capital Asset Statistics by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Function 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Fire protection

Numberofstations

Public works

Streets and sidewalks

Streets primary mites 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107

Streets secondary mites 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 281

Sidewalks mites 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72 72

Street tights 3090 3090 3090 3090 3090 3090 3090 3090 3335 3335
Traffic signals

Signalized intersections 57 57 57 57 57 57 58 58 62 62

Lights 1430 1430 1430 1430 1430 1430 1450 1450 1450 1450
Heads 467 467 467 467 467 467 464 464 464 464

Curbs 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39

Schoolsignalsflashing lights 11 11 11 11 II 11 lB 18 18 18

Other signals flashing Eights

Caution flashing lights 17 17 17 17 17 17 14 14 14 14

Pedestrian signals 54 54 54 54 54 54 112 112 112 lIZ

Sewers

Storm miles 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19

Sanitary miles 191 191 191 191 191 191 211 211 211 211

Public Utilities

Water mains mites 254 254 254 254 254 254 275 275 275 275

Number of hydrants 1230 1230 1230 1230 1230 1230 1378 1378 1378 1378
Ground level water storage tanks

S6milliongallons

l.Bmilliongallons

t9milliongallons

Elevated water storage tanks

.Smilliongatlons

1.Omilliongallons

Culture and recreation

Parks and recreation

Fishing and picnic area 350 acres

Downtown 12.3 acres

Playground 52.8 acres 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12

Golf course

Swimmingpools

Tennis courts lighted 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

Recreation centers

flalIfields

Sportscomptex

Education

Schools

Senior high school grades 9-12

Juniorhighschoolgrade8

Middle school grades 6-7

Elementary schools K-S

Early childhood center

Source Individual City departments

152



RoBINsoN FARMER Cox ASSOCIATES

PROFESSIONAL LIMIT/a LIABILITY COMPANY CELL/PIED PUBLIC ACCOUNIAPvIS

Independent Auditors Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements

Performed in Accordance with overnment Auditing Standards

To the Honorable Members of the City Council

City of Petersburg Virginia

We have audited in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of

America the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued

by the Comptroller General of the United States and the Specifications for Audits of Counties Cities

and Towns issued by the Auditor of Public Accounts of the Commonwealth of Virginia the financial

statements of the governmental activities the business-type activities the discretely presented

component unit each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of

Petersburg Virginia as of and for the year ended June 30 2015 and the related notes to the financial

statements which collectively comprise the City of Petersburg Virginias basic financial statements and

have issued our report dated November 20 2015

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements we considered City of Petersburg

Virginias internal control over financial reporting internal control to determine the audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financiaL

statements but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Petersburg

Virginias internal controL Accordingly we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of City of

Petersburg Virginias internal control

deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of control does not allow

management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions to prevent or

detect and correct misstatements on timely basis material weakness is deficiency or

combination of deficiencies in internaL control such that there is reasonable possibility that material

misstatement of the Citys financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on

timely basis si2nificant deficiency is deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal control

that is less severe than material weakness yet important enough to merit attention by those charged

with governance

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material

weaknesses or significant deficiencies Given these limitations during our audit we did not identify any

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses However material

weaknesses may exit that have not been identified
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Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Petersburg Virginias financial

statements are free of material misstatement we performed tests of its compliance with certain

provisions of laws regulations contracts and grant agreements noncompliance with which could have

direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts However providing an

opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and accordingly we do

not express such an opinion The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other

matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and

compliance and results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entitys

internal control or on compLiance This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance

with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Citys internal control and compliance

Accordingly this communication is not suitable for any other purpose

RcC-z0_ tt %Ltntsei
Charlottesville Virginia

November 20 2015
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R0mNSON FARMER Cox ASSOCIATES

CERIIEISI PUBLIC .4COUNThNTSPROFESSIONAL LIMJJ ED LIABILITY COMPANY

Independent Auditors Report on Compliance For Each Major Program and on

Internal Control over Compliance Required by 0MB Circular A133

To the Honorable Members of the City Council

City of Petersburg Virginia

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited the City of Petersburg Virginias compliance with the types of compliance requirements

described 0MB Circulor A- 133 Compliance Supplement that could have direct and materiaL effect on each

of City of Petersburg Virginias major federal programs for the year ended June 30 2015 City of

Petersburg Virginias major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors results section of

the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs

Managements Responsibility

Management is responsible for compLiance with the requirements of laws regulations contracts and grants

applicable to its federal programs

Auditors Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of City of Petersburg Virginias major

federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above We
conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United

States of America the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and 0MB Circular A-133 Audits of States Local

Governments and NonProfit Organizations Those standards and 0MB Circular Al 33 require that we plan

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of

compliance requirements referred to above that could have direct and material effect on major federal

program occurred An audit includes examining on test basis evidence about City of Petersburg Virginias

compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in

the circumstances

We believe that our audit provides reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal

program However our audit does not provide legal determination of City of Petersburg Virginias

compliance

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion City of Petersburg Virginia complied in all material respects with the types of compliance

requirements referred to above that could have direct and material effect on each of its major federal

programs for the year ended June 30 2015
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the City of Petersburg Virginia is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective

internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above planning

and performing our audit of compliance we considered the City of Petersburg Virginias internal control

over compliance with the types of requirements that could have direct and material effect on major

federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the

purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on

internal control over compliance in accordance with 0MB Circular Al 33 but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance Accordingly we do not

express an opinion on the effectiveness of City of Petersburg Virginias internal control over compliance

deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of control over

compliance does not allow management or employees in the normaL course of performing their assigned

functions to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with type of compliance requirement of

federal program on timely basis material weakness in internal control over compliance is deficiency

or combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance such that there is reasonable

possibility that material noncompliance with type of compliance requirement of federal program wiLl not

be prevented or detected and corrected on timely basis significant deficiency in internal control over

compliance is deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal control over compliance with type

of compliance requirement of federal program that is less severe than material weakness in internal

control over compliance yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first

paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over

compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies We did not identify any

deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses However
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing

of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 0MB
Circular A-133 Accordingly this report is not suitable for any other purpose

Charlottesville Virginia

November 20 2015
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Page of

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Primary Government and

Discretely Presented Component Unit

Year Ended June 30 2015
___________________________________________________________

Federal Pass-Through

Federal Grantor/State Pass Through Grantor/ CFDA Entity Federal

Program or Cluster Title Number Identifying Number Expenditures

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

DEPARTMENT OF AGRlcJiJI1a

Pass throuRh payments

Department of Social Services

State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition

Assistance Program 10561 0010110 /64673

QEEEd1IMNIOF TRANSPORTATION

Pitoctporncns

Highway Planning and Constnjction 20205 N/A 97709

Federal Transit Cluster

AkRA Federal Transit Capital Investment Grants 20500 N/A 275296

Federal Transit Formula Grants 20507 N/A 2187270

Pass through payments

Division of Motor yehictes

Alcohol Open Container Requirements 20607 Unknown

Total Department of Transportatson 2628184

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAftQQfMENfl

Department of Rousing and Community Development

Community Development Block Grants States Program

and Non-entitlements Grants in Hawaii 14228 53505-49380 444873

pEPAgTMEiLQ SERVIQES

Pass thro ujkpjgjitsI

Department of Social Services

Promoting Safe and Stable Families 93556 0950110 10388

Temporary Assistance for Needy FamilIes 93558 0400111 922524

Refugee and Entrant Assistance-State Administered Programs 93566 0500111 1327

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance 93568 0600411 93653
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Page of

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Primary Government and

Discretely Presented Component Unit

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued _______ __________________________________________________________

Federal PassThrough

Federal Grantor/State Pass Through Grantor/ CFDA Agency Federal

Program or Cluster Title Number jIfjn Number Expenditures

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT Continued

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUWAt45jQCttied
Pass throtJpjoflCoffued

Department of Social Services Continued

Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of the Child Care and

Development Fund 93596 0760111 123702

Chafee Education and Training Vouchers Program 93599 9160110 1304

Stephanie Tubbs Jones Child Welfare Services Program 93.645 0900110 5847

Foster Care-Title IVE 93.658 1100111 576014

Adoption Assistance 93.659 1120111 651151

Social Senices Block Grant 93.667 1000111 748816

Chafee Foster Care Independence Program 93.674 9150110 9306

Childrens Health Insurance Program 93767 054W 11 24339

Medical Assistance Program 93.778 1200111 855791

Total Department of Health and Human Services 4024162

pEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

jEasrhfcuthJ2jiyiflc2flts

Department of Criminal Justice Services

Equitable Sharing Program 16922 Unknown 100658

DEPARTMENT QI TREAS

Direct payments

Forfeited Assets 21000 n/a 49808

DEPARTMtNT OF LABORPauggj
Crater Regional Workforce Investment Group

Governors Employment and Training Department

Worktorce Investment Act Youth Activities 17.259 Unknown 61318

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Pass throughjayments

Department of Emergency Management

Disaster Grants Public Assistance Presidentially Declared Disasters 97.036 Unknown 4715

Hazard Mitigation Grant 97.039 Unknown 110250

Emergency Management Performance Grants 97.042 Unknown 10675

homeland Security Grant Program 97067 77501 -52708 4197

Total Department of Homeland Security 129837

Total Primary Government
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA Page of

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Primary Government and

Discretely Presented Component Unit

Year Ended June 30 2015 Continued

Federal Pass-Through

FederaL Grantor/State Pass Through Grartor/ CFDA Agency Federal

Program orclusterTitle Number Identifying Number Expenditures

COMPONENT UNIT-SCHOOL BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTUREaments
Child Nutrition Cluster

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Sersices

Food Distribution 10555 Unknown 109790

Department of Education

National School Lunch Program 10555 17901 -40623 1.552485 1662275

School Breakfast Program 10.553 17901 -40591 577012

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 17901 -40599 152143

Total Department of Agriculture 2391430

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

DltQcents
ROTC Instruction 12000 n/a 70935

DEPARTMENT OF HEAlTH AN HUMAN SERVICES

Pass throughpaymçpj

County of Richmond Virginia

Head Start 93.600 Unknown 986432

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Pass through pawnents

Department of Education

Title Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010 17901-42901 2126504

Special Education Cluster IDEA
Special Education Grants to States 84027 17901 43071 1069478

Special Education Preschool Grants 84.173 17901-62521 30501

Career and Technicat Education Basic Grants to States 84.048 17901 -61095 125331

Education for Homeless Children and Youth 84.196 N/A 13000

Twenty-first Century Community Learnsng Centers 84237 17901-60565 578876

School Improvement Grants 84.377 17901-43040 397649

English Language Acquisition Stale Grants 84.365 17901 -60512 22327

Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367 17901-61480 345873

Total Department of Education 4709539

Total Component Unit School Board 8158336

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $rt6t9
See accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards
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CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30 2015

Note Basis org1gfflUon

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards the Schedule includes the federal grant actity of the City of

Petersburg Virginia under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30 2015 The information in this

Schedule is presented in accordance with the reporting requirements of 0MB Circular A-133 Audits of States Local

Governments and Non-Prolit Organizations Because the Schedule presents only selected portion of operations at the City

of Petersburg Virginia it is not intended to and does not present the financial posiUon changes in net position or cash flows

of the City of Petersburg Virginia

Sigpificant Accourjjigfoltcies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting Such expenditures are recognized

following the cost principles contained in 0MB Circular A87 Cost Principles for State Local and Indian Tribal Governments

wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement Pass-through entity identifying

numbers are presented where available

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available

Note Food Donation

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the schedule at the fair market value of the commodities received and disbursed

Note Relationshio to Financial Statements

Federal expenditures revenues and capital contributions are reported in the Citys basic financial statements as follows

Intergovernmental federal revenues per the basic financial statements

Primary government

General Fund 4899084

Capital Projects Fund 2575

Nonmajor governmental funds 839288

Mass Transit Fund 2462566

Component Unit

School Board 8158336

Total federal expenditures per basic financial statements 16361849

Total federal expenditures per the Schedule of Expenditures

of Federal Awards 16361849
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CITY OF PETERSBURG ViRGINIA

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

Year Ended June 30 2015

Section Summary of Auditors Results

Finandal Statements

Type of auditors report Issued Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting

Material weaknesses Identified No

Material weaknesses identified None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs

Material weaknesses identified No

Material weakncsses identified None reported

Type of auditors report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with Circular A-I 33

Section .510 No

Identification of major programs

CFDA Name of Federal Program or Cluster

84.010 Title Grants to Local Educational Agencies

84287 Twenty-First Century Community Learning Centers

93558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

93.658 Foster Care-Title IV-E

93.667 Social Services Block Grant

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type and Type programs $490855

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee Yes

Section II Financial Statement Findings

There are no financial statement findings to report

Section III Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

There are no federal award findings and questioned costs to report

Section IV Status of Prior Audit Findings

There are no prior year findings to report
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.c.njA....xfl$.Mqt.ln-

6-R-72

Adopted 11115/16

RESOLUTION PRO WDING FOR THE ISSUANCE
SALE AND AWARD OF GENERAL OBLIGATION
REVENUE ANflCIPATION NOTE SERIES 2016 OF
THE CITY 01 PETERSBURG VIRGINIA AND
PROVIDING FOR THE FORM DETAiLS A1ID

PAYMENT THEREOF

WI EREAS the City Council the City Council of the City of Petersburg

Virginia the Cityhas determined that it is necessary and advisable and in the best interest

of the City to authorize the borrowing of money in an amount not to exceed $6500000 in

order to pay expenses expected to be incurred prior to the collection of taxes and revenues of

the City for the fiscal year ending June 30 2017 and that such amount does not exceed the

anticipated revenues for such fiscal year and to issue the Citys general obligation tax and

revenue anticipation notes thercfor and

WHERFAS the City held public hearing duly noticed on November 2016 on

the issuance of up to $6500000 general obligation bonds or notes of the City in accordance

with Section 151-2606 of the Act and

WHEREAS Davenport Company IC the Citys financial advisor the

Financial Advisor as directed by City staff and its bond counsel Sands Anderson PC

have prepared Request for Proposals the RFP to obtain financing proposals for the

financing cash flow needs for general governmental operations of the City in anticipation of

tax revenues received during the current fiscal year

WHEREAS the Financial Advisor after consideration of responses to the RFP has

recommended that the City Council select the proposal to purchase the Citys maximum

aggregate principal amount not to exceed $6500000 General Obligation Revenue

Anticipation Notes Series 201 together the Notes to in accordance with the proposal

the Proposal reflected in the term sheet provided by Municipal Resource Advisors LLC

as special municipal advisor the Special Municipal Advisor for the Notes to be placed

by Crews and Associatos Inc the Placement Agent and the City Council desires to

accept such Proposal and proceed with the financing reflected therein

WHEREAS condition of the Proposal is that the City agree to enter into Trust

Agreement with lIMB Bank NA as trustee the Trust Agreement to provide for

reguEar monthly sinking find payments by the City during the term of tire Notes of
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approximately 1110th of the principal and interest due on the Notes at maturity to he held by

the Trustee as security fbr payment of the Notes at maturity

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF PETERSBURG

Issuance of Notes Pursuant to the Constitution and statutes of the

Commonwealth of Virginia including the Public Finance Act of 1991 as amended the
Act the City Council hereby authorizes the issuance and sale of one or more general

obigalion tax and revenue anticipation notes of the City to provide funds to meet

appropriations made for the current fiscal year which began on July 2016 and ends June

30 2017 in anticipation of the collection of tax and other revenues during the same fiscal

year to be paid for by such revenues The City hereby finds the obtaining of such funds

will be for the welfare of citizens of the City for pLnposes which will serve the City and its

citizens ii the most effective and efficient manner in which to provide such thuds to the

City is by general obligation revenue anticipation note issued by the City to be sold to the

Noteholder and iii the issuance of the Note is in the best interests of the City and its

citizens The City elects to issue the Note pursuant to Sections 15.2-2607 and 15.2-2629 of

the Act after public hearing held in accordance ith Section 15.2-2606 of the Act The

City covenants to not issue any additional notes or bonds seemed by tax revenues while the

Notes are outstanding other than general obligation debt of the City

Note Details The Notes shall be issued in an aggregate principal amount not

to exceed $6500000 consisting of single registered bond designated General

Obligation Revenue Anticipation Note Series 2016 the Note numbered R-l having

an interest rate not to exceed 5.00% and maturing not later October 2017 in the form

attached to this Resolution Subject to the preceding terms the City Council further

authorizes the Financial Advisor to detennine the aggregate total of principal and interest

payments on the Note including sinking fund payments provided for under the Trust

Agreement all in accordance with the provisions hereof

Payment and Redemption Provisions The principal of and premium if any
and interest on the Note shall be payable as set forth in the Note The principal of the Note

shall be subject to oplional prepayment or redemption in whole by the City at any time

Execution and Form of Note The Note shall be signed by the Mayor or Vice

Mayor of the City and the Citys seal shall he affixed thereon and attested by the City

Clerk The Note shall be issued as typewritten bond or note with such completions

omissions insertions and changes not inconsistent with this Resolution as may he approved

by such officers whose approval shall he evidenced conclusively by the execution and

delivery of the Note

Initially one Note certificate for each maturity shall be issued to and registered in

the name of lhe Depository Trust Company New York New York DTC or its

nominee The City has heretofore entered into Blanket Letter of lepresentations relating

to book-entry system to be maintained by DTC with respect to the Notes Securities

Depository shall mean DTC or any other securities depository for the Notes appointed

pursuant to this Section
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In the event that the Securities Depository determines not to continue to act as

the securities depository for the Notes by giving notice to the Registrar and the City

discharges its responsibilities hereunder or the City in its sole discretion determines

that beneficial owners of Notes shall be able to obtain certificated Notes or ii to select

new Securities Depository then its chief financial officer shall at the direction of the City
attempt to locate another qualified securities depository to serve as Securities Depository
and authenticate and deliver certificated Notes to the new Securities Depository or its

nominee or authenticate and delivered certificated Notes to the beneficial owners or to the

Securities Depository participants on behalf of beneficial owners substantially in the form

provided for in Section provided however that such fonn shall provide for interest on

the Notes to be payable from the date of the Notes if they are authenticated prior to the

first interest payment date or otherwise from the interest payment date that is or

immediately precedes the date on which the Notes are authenticated unless payment of

interest thereon is in default in which case interest on such Notes shalt be payable from the

date to which interest has been paid in delivenng certificated Notes the chief financial

officer shall be entitled to rely on the records of the Securities Depository as to the

beneficial owners or the records of the Securities Depository participants acting on behalf

of beneficial owners Such certificated Notes will then be registr ble transferable and

exchangeable as set forth in Section

So long as there is Securities Depository for the Notes it or its nominee shall

be the registered owner of the Notes notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this

Resolution determinations of persons entitled to payment of principal and interest

transièrs of ownership and exchanges and receipt of notices shall be the responsibility of

the Securities Depository and shall be effected pursuant to rules and procedures established

by such Securities Depository the Registrar and the City shall not be responsible or

liable for maintaining supervising or reviewing the records maintained by the Securities

Depository its participants or persons acting through such participants references in

this Ordinance to registered owners of the Notes shall mean such Securities Depository or

its nominee and shall not mean the beneficial owners of the Notes and in the event of

any inconsistency between the provisions of this Resolution and the provisions of the

ahovcreferenced Blanket Letter of Representations such provisions of the Blanket Letter

of Representations except to the extent set forth in this paragraph and the next preceding

paragraph shall control

Pledge of Full Faith and Credit The Citys fltll faith and credit are pledged

to secure the payment of the principal of premium if any and interest on the Notes

Unless other thuds are lawfltlly available and appropriated for timely payment of the Notes
the City agrees to levy an annual tax upon all property subject to local taxation in the City

sufficient to pay the principal of and premium if any and interest on the Notes

Additionally the Notes are secured by pledge of tax revenues anticipated to be collected

in the cunent fiscal year of the City as provided under Section 5.22629 of the Code of

Virginia of 1950 as amended

Preparation of Printed Note The City shall initially issue the Note in

typewritten form Upon request of the registered owner and upon presentation of the Note

at the office of the Trustee as hereinafter defined the City shall anange to have prepared

executed and delivered in exchange as soon as practicable the Note in printed fonn hi an
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aggregate principal amount equal to the unpaid principal of the Note in typei-ittcn fonn in

denominations of $250000 and $5000 multiples thereof of the same form and maturity

and registered in such names as requested by the registered owners or their duly authorized

attorneys or legal representatives The printed Note may be executed by manual or

facsimile signature of the Mayor or Vice Mayor of the City the Citys seal affixed thereto

and attested by the City Clerk provided however that if both such signatures are

facsimiles no Note shall be valid until it has been authenticated by the manual signature of

the Trustee mid the dale of authentication noted thereon Ihe typewritten Note surrendered

in any such exchange shall be canceled

Registration and Transfer of the Note The City appoints UMB Bank NA
as trustee paying agent and registrar the Trustee for the Note If deemed to he in its

best interest the City may at any time appoint qualified bank or trust company as

successor Trustee Upon surrender of the Note at the office of the Trustee together with an

assignment duly executed by the registered owner or its duly authorized attorney or legal

representative in such form as shall be satisfactory to the ugtee the City shall execute

and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver in exchange new Note or Note having an

equal aggregate principal amount of the same form and maturity bearing interest at the

same rates and registered in such name as requested by the then registered owner or its duly

authorized attorney or legal representative Any such exchange shall be at the expense of

the City except that the Trustee may charge the person requesting such exchange the

amount of any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect thereto

The Trustee shall treat the registered owner as the person or entity exclusively entitled

to payment of principal premium if any and interest and the exercise of all other rights

and powers of the owner except that installments shall be paid to the person or entity

shown as owner on the iegistration books on the 15th day of the month preceding each

interest payment dale

Mutilated Lost or Destroyed Note lithe Note has been mutilated lost or

destroyed the City shall execute and deliver new Note of like date and tenor in exchange

and substitution for and upon cancellation of such mutilated Note or in lieu of and in

substitution for such lost or destroyed Note provided however that the City shall so

execute aud deliver only if the registered owner has paid the reasonable expenses and

charges of the City in connection therewith and in the case of lost or destroyed Note

has filed with the City evidence satisfactory to the City that such Note was lost or

destroyed and has furnished to the City satisfactory indenmily

Trust Agreement The Interim City Manager Mayor or Vice-Mayor of the

City either of whom may act is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the

Trust Agreement The Trust Agreement shall he in substantially the form presented to this

meeting which is hereby approved with such completions omissions insertions or

changes not inconsistent with this resolution as may be approved by the Interim Cily

Manager Mayor or ViceMayor of the City in their sole discretion the execution thereof

by the Interim City Manager Mayor or Vice-Mayor of the City to constitute conclusive

evidence of his or her approval of such completions omissions insertions or changes

10 Private Placement Memorandum Such officers of the City as may be

requested are authorized and directed to prepare and deliver information regarding the City
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in private placement memorandum the PPM in the form approved by the interim

City Manager iii collaboration with the Citys bond counsel and the Financial Advisor
with such completions omisions insertions and changes as may be approved by the

Interim City Manager whose approval shall be evidenced conclusively by the delivery

thereof If appropriate the PPM and related disclosure documents shall be distributed in

such manner and at such times as the nteriin City Manager shall determine

11 Arbitrage Covenants The City covenants that it shall not take or omit to take

any action the taking or omission of which will cause the Notes to be arbitrage bonds
within the meaning of Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended and

regulations issued pursuant thereto the Code or otherwise cause interest on the Notes

to be includable in the gross income for Federal income tax purposes of the registered

owner thereof under existing law Without limiting the generality of the foregoing the City

shall comply with any provision of the Tax Compliance Agreement as defined below that

may require the City at any time to rebate to the United Slates any part of the earnings

derived from the investment of the gross proceeds of the Notes unless the City receives an

opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel that such compliance is not required to

prevent interest on the Notes from being included in the gross income for federal income

tax purposes of the registered owners thereof under existing law The City shall pay any
such required rebate from legal available finds

12 Tax Compliance Agreement Such officers of the City as may be requested

tue authorized and directed to execute and deliver nouarbitrage ccrtificate and tax

compliance agreement in relation to the Notes the Tax Compliance Agreement in the

fom approved by the Mayor or Vice Mayor of the City or the interim City Manager or any

of them in collaboration with the Citys bond counsel with such completions omissions

insertions and changes as may be approved by the officers of the City executing such Tax

Compliance Agreement whose approval shall be evidenced conclusively by the execution

and delivery thereof

13 Private Activity Bond Covenant The City covenants that it shall not permit

the proceeds of the Notes or the property financed thereby to be used in any manner that

would result in 5% or more of such proceeds or the facilities financed with such

proceeds being used in trade or business carried on by any person other than

governmental unit as provided in Sectioi 141b of the Code 5% or more of such

proceeds or the facilities financed with such proceeds being used with respect to any output

facility other than facility for the furnishing of water within the meaning of Section

141b4 of the Code or 5% or more of such proceeds being used directly or indirectly

to make or finance loans to any persons other than governmental unit as provided in

Section 141c of the Code provided however that if the City receives an opinion of

nationally recognized bond counsel that any such covenants riced not be complied with to

prevent the interest on the Notes from being includable in the gross income for federal

income tax purposes of the registered owners thereof under existing law the City need not

comply with such covenants

14 Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation The City Council hereby designates the

Notes as quaIified tax-exempt obligations as defined in Section 265b3B of the Code
and certifies by this Resolution that it does not reasonably anticipate the issuance by it or its

subordinate entities of more than $10 million in qualified tax-exempt obligations during
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the calendar year 2016 and will not designate or permit the designation by any of its

subordinate entities ol any of its bonds or notes or those of its subordinate entities during

the calendar year 2016 which would cause the $10 million limitation of Section

265 b3D of the Code to be violated

15 Bond Counsel The City Council hereby confirms the appointment of Sands

Anderson PC to serve as Bond Counsel to the City in connection with the issuance of the

Note

16 Other Actions All other actions of City officials in conformity with the

puxposs and intent of this Resolution and in furtherance of the issuance and sale of the

Notes are ratified approved and confirmed The City officials are authorized and directed

to execute and deliver all agreements certificates and other instruments considered

necessary or desirable in connection with the issuance sale and delivery of the Note

pursuant to this Resolution including hut not limited to Trust Agreement the Notes the

PPM loan agreement note purchase agreement an escrow agreement an agreement

with the Special Municipal Advisor and any other agreements and to make modification

thereof as such officials shall deem necessary or convenient whose determination shall be

conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof

17 Effectiveness and Filing of Resolution This Resolution shall become

effective immediately upon its passage After such passage certified copy of this

Resolution shall be filed by the Clerk with the Clerk of the Circuit Courl of the City of

Petcnihurg Virnia The filing of this Resolution with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of

the City of Petersburg Virginia as subsequent resolution to the initial resolution of

November 2016 filed previously with such Clerk Any ordinances or resolutions

inconsistent herewith previously adopted by the City Council are amended to be consistent

with this Resolution

18 Applicable Law The City Council elects to issue the Notes pursuant to the

provisions of the Act in accordance with Section 152-2601 of the Act
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On motion of David Ray Coleman seconded by Darrin lb 11 the Ebregoing Resolution

was adopted at regular meeting of City Council on November 15 2016 Members of the

Council voted as follows

YES NO
Howard Myers None

Treska WilsonrSmith

Samuel Parhani

Darrjn 11111

Brian Moore

David Ray Coleman

John Hart Sr

ABSTAINED ABSENT
None None

Adopted this day of November 2016

The undersigned Clerk of the City Council of the City of Petersburg Virginia hereby

cethfies that the foregoing coiisiitutes true and correct copy of an Resolution adopted at

meeting of the City Council of the City of Petersburg held on November 15 2016 thereby

further certiT that such meeting was regular meeting duly called and held during open

meeting and that during the consideration of the foregoing Resolution quorum was present

QClof2
City of rsbrug Vi gini



dI4 Ifl ....fltA.. 4W %psnhiI wW iifl
ii WWI.W .% III VttilC%I v.1. r.... in .nij vi..

EMiLBLTA

Unless this Note is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository

Tr Company New York corporation PTC to the issuer or its agent for

reg ration of transfer exchange or payment and any Note is registered in tb name of

Ce4 Co or in such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC

an4 any payment is made to Cede Co or to such other entity as is requested by an

aut4 rized representative of DTC ANY TRANSFER PLEDGE OR OTHER USE
IEOF FOR VALUE OR OT1LRWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL

ina1ueb
as the registered owner hereof Cede Co has an interest herein

REUISTERED REGISTERED
No

UNITED STATES OF AMEIUCA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF PETERSBURG

General ObIiation Revenue Anticipation Note4 Series 2016

IN EREST RATE MATURITY DATE DATED DATE CUSIF
October 2017 2016

RE ISTERED OWNER CEDE CO

PR CIPAL AMOUNT _____________ DOLLARS

The City of Petersburg Virginia the City for value received promises to pay upon

sun der hereof to the registered owner hereof or registered assigns or legal representative the

prirl
ipal sum slated above on the mathrity date stated above subject to prior redemption as

her wfter provided and to pay interest hereon from its date to maturity at the annual rate slated

abo calculated on the basis of 360day year of twelve 30-day months Principal and interest

are çayahle in lawful money of the United Slates of America by UMB Bank N.A who has been

app frted paying agent and registrar for the Notes or at such bank or trust company as may be

app
Fated

as successor paying agent and registrar by the City the Registrar

Noithstanding any other provision hereof this Note is subject to hook-entry system

ma taixied by The Depository Trust Company DTC and the payment of principal and

irate the providing of notices and other matters shall be made as described in the Citys

Bla et Letter of Representation to DTC

This Note is one of an issue of up to General Obligation Revenue

Ant ipation Notes Series 2016 of like date and tenor except as to number denomination rate

of crest privilege of redemption and maturity and is issued pursuant to the Constitution and

W35IJ 1.I OO
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statt
as of the Conunonwealth of Virginia including the Public Finance Act and the City

chajer This Note is issued pursuant to resolution adopted by the City Council on November

15 16 to finance cash flow needs for the City for the current fiscal year and to pay the costs

of uhig the Notes

This Note is subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City in whole at

any me upon payment of 100% of the principal amount of Notes to be redeemed plus interest

acer ed and unpaid to the date fixed for redemption

The City shall cause notice of the call for redemption identiing the Notes or portions

ther to be redeemed to be sent by electronic or facsimile transmission registered or certified

rnai or overnight express delivery not less than 30 nor more than 60 days prior to the

red ption date to DTC or its nominee as the registered owner of the Notes If portion of

this
Note

is called for redemption new Note in principal amount of the unredeemed portion

her shall be issued to the registered owner upon surrender hereof

The full faith and credit of the City are irrevocably pledged for the payment of principal

of premium if any and interest on this Note Unless other fluids are lawfttlly available and

app priated for timely payment of this Note the City Council shall levy and collect an annual

ad orern tax over and above all other taxes authorized or limiled by law and without

lin4 tion as to rate or amount on all taxable property within the City sufficient to pay wEan due

the rineipal of and premium if any and interest on this Note Additionally the Notes are

semi td by pledge of tax revenues anticipated to be collected in the current fiscal year of the

Cit1 as provided under Section 522629 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 us amended

The Registrar shall treat the registered owner of this Note as the person exclusively

anti ed to payment of principal of and premium if any and interest on this Note and the

cxci ise of all rights and powers of the owner except that interest payments shall he made to the

per shown as the owner on the registration books on the date of the month preceding

ea1
interest payment date

All acts conditions and things required by the Constitution and statutes of the

Cotpfrnonwealth of Virginia to happen exist or be performed precedent to and in the issuance of

this ote have happened exist and have been performed and together with all oilier

hid tcdness of the City is within eve debt and other limit prescribed by the Constitution and

stat as of the Commonwealth of Virginia

49 0wfl74-09179
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IN 1TN1tSS WFREOF the City of Petersburg Virginia has caused this Note to be

to bh signed by its Mayor or Vice Mayor its seal to be aflixed hereto and attested by its City

Cl and this Note to be dated the date first above mitten

SE

Mayor City of Petersburg Virginia

CERTIFICATE OF ALrFIWNTLCATI0N

This Note is one of the Notes described in the within-mentioned Resohitiom

REGiSTRAR 13MB BANK NA

By

OF AUThENTIcATION
2016

OOI74 g7
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ICE SignaLures must be guaranteed

Eligible Guarantor Institution such

Thmmercial Bank Trust Company
rities BrokerDealer Credit ni on

.vings Association who is member
nedallion program approved by The

r1ies Transfer Association Inc

NOTiCE The signature above must

correspond with the name of the

registered owner as it appears on the

front of this bond in every particular

without alteration or enlargement or any

change whatsoever

ASSIGNMENT

PLEASE INSERT SOCIAL SECURITY OR OTHER
IDENTifYING NUMBER OF TRANSFEREE

vithin bond and all rights thereunder hereby irrevocably constituting and appointing

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned hereby sells assigns and transfers unto

Pie print or type name and address including postal zip code of Transferee

the

Aft

sub

Da

Sig tare Guaranteed

icy to transfer said bond on the books kept for the registration thereof with full power of

itution in the premises

NO
by
as

Sec

or

of

Signature of Registered Owner



CERTIFICATE OF THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF TIlE CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA WITH RESPECT TO

FILiNG OF RESOLUTION

The undersigned certifies that there has been filed with the Circuit Court of the City of

Petersburg Virginia as required by Section 152-2607 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as

amended certified copy of resolufion of the City of Petersburg \Tirginja entitled

ffRESOLUTION PROVIDThG FOR THE ISSUANCE SALE AND AWARD OF
GENERAL OBLIGAflON REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTE SERIES 2016 OF THE
CiTY OF PETERSBUL4G VIRGINiA AND PROVIDING FOR TIlE FORM DETAILS
AND PAYMENT THEREOF adonted November 15 2016

Dated Novernher/Z 2016

Cler Circuit Co the

City of Petersburg Virginia

W355 c0SU409J I9
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TRUST AGREEMENT

between

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

and

UMB BANK NSA

as Trustee

Dated as of December 12016

Relating to

City of Petersburg Virginia

General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016

W356IU.I 74M79
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THIS TRUST AGREEMENT dated as of the 1st day of December 2016 by and

between the CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA the City and UMB BANK NA as

trustee in such capacity together with any successor in such capacity herein called the

Prfrusteet provides

WHEREAS the City has issued its $6500000 General Obligation Revenue Anticipation

Note Series 2016 the Note pursuant to Resolution adopted November 15 2016 the

Resolution to finance cash flow needs of the City for general governmental operations of the

City during the fiscal year ending June 30 2017 and

WhEREAS simultaneously with issuing the Note the City and the Trustcc will enter

into this Trust Agreement providing for the Trustees services as paying agent and registrar

for the Note and the payment by the City of regular monthly payments to be applied to the

payment of principal and interest on the Note on the payment dates or at maturity as set forth

herein and

WHEREAS all acts conditions and things required by law to happen exist and be

performed precedent to and in connection with the execution of and entering into this Agreement

have happened exist and have been perfonned in regular and due time and in form and manner

as required by law and the parties hereto are now duly empowered to execute and enter into this

Agreement

NOW TIIEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT FURTHER WITNESSETH

That as security for payment of the principal of and premium if any and interest on the

Note and for the moneys that may be advanced by the Trustee pursuant hereto the City does

hereby absolutely and irrevocably pledge and assign to the Trustee all right title and interest of

the City in and to the following described property the Trust Estate

The Funds including moneys and investments therein held by the Trustee

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement

All other property of any kind niortgaged pledged or hypothecated at any time as

and for additional security hereunder by the City or by anyonc on its behalf or with its written

consent in favor of the Trustee which is hereby authorized to receive all such property at any

time and to hold and apply it subject to the terms hereof

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all the same with all privileges and appurtenances hereby

conveyed and assigned or agreed or intended to be to the Trustee and its assigns forever

IN TRIJST however for the equal and proportionate benefit and security of the holders

from time to time of the Notes issued under and secured by this Agreement without privilege

priority or distinction as to the lien or otherwise of any of the Notes over any of the others except

as on the terms and conditions hereinafter stated

W3i61i XS174 9I79



The City hereby covenants and agrees with the Trustee and with the respective holders

from time to time of the Notes as follows

ARTICLE

DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF CONSTRUCTION

Section 101 Definitions

The following words as used in this Agreement shall have the following meanings unless

different meaning clearly appears from the context

Act shall mean the Public Finance Act Chapter 26 Title 152 Code of Virginia of

1950 as amended

Account shall mean any of the various Accounts created within Fund under this

Agreement

Agreement shall mean this Trust Agreement as supplemented amended or modified

Authorized City Representative shall mean any officer of the City including the City

Manager

Bond Counsel shall mean Sands Anderson PC or another attorney or firm of attorneys

nationally recognized on the subject of municipal bonds

Business Day shall mean day on which banking business is transacted hut not

including Saturday Sunday or legal holiday or any day on which banking institutions are

authorized by law to close in the city in which the Trustee has its principal corporate trust office

Code shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended including applicable

regulations rulings and revenue procedures promulgated or applicable thereunder

Commonwealth shall mean the Commonwealth of Virginia

Event of Default shall mean any of the events enumerated in Section 601

Fiscal Year shall mean the twelve-month period beginning on July of one year and

ending on June 30 of the following year or such other fiscal year of twelve months as may be

selected by the City

Funds shall mean the Note Fund or any other fund established under this Agreement

Government Certificates shall mean certificates representing proportionate

ownership of Government Obligations winch Goverrnnent Obligations are held by hank or
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trust company organized under the laws of the United States of America or any of its states in the

capacity of custodian of such certificates

Government Obligations shall mean bonds notes and other direct obligations of the

United States of America and securities unconditionally guaranteed as to the timely payment of

principal if applicable and interest by the United Statcs of America

Interest Account shall mean the Interest Account in the Note Fund established in

Section 604

investment Obligations shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 402

Maturity Date shall mean October 12017

Note or Notes shall mean the Citys $6500000 General Obligation Revenue

Anticipation Note Series 2016

Note Fund shall mean the Note Fund established in Section 302

Noteholder or holder shall mean the registered owner of any Notes

Opinion of Counsel shall mean an opinion of any attorney or firm of attorneys

reasonably acceptable to the Trustee who may be counsel for the City or the Trustee but who

shall not be thll time employee of the City or the Trustee

Outstanding shall mean when used as descriptive of Notes that such Notes have

been authorized issued authenticated and delivered under this Ageement and have not been

canceled or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation deemed to have been paid as provided in

Article IX have had other Notes issued in exchange therefor or had their principal become due

and moneys sufficient lbr their payment deposited with tim Trustee as provided in Section 901

In determining whether holders of requisite aggregate principal amount of the

Outstanding Notes have concurred in any request demand authorization direction notice

consent or waiver under this Agreement words referring to or connoting principal oP or

principal amount of Outstanding Notes shall be deemed also to be references to to connote and

to include the aecreted value of the Notes as of the immediately preceding interest compounding

date for such Notes Notes that are owned by the City shall be disregarded and deemed not to be

Outstanding for the purpose of any such determination

Payment Date shall mean the first day of each month starting January 2017 and

ending on the Maturity Date

Placement Agent means Crews and Associates Inc as placement agent for the Notes

Principal Account shall mean the Principal Account in the Note Fund established in

Section 604
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Redemption Account shall mean the Redemption Account in the Note Fund

established in Section 604

Trustee shall mean UMB Bank N.A or its successors serving as such hereunder

Trust Estate shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereof

Virginia Code shall mean the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

Section 102 Rules of Construction

Unless the context clearly indicates to the contrary the following rules shall apply to the

construction of this Agreement

Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice

versa

Words importing the redemption or calling for redemption of Notes shall not be

deemed to refer to or connote the payment of Notes at their stated maturity

Unless otherwise indicated all references herein to particular Articles or Sections

are references to Articles or Sections of this Agreement

The headings herein and Table of Contents to this Agreement are solely br

convenience of reference and shall not constitute part of this Agreement nor shall they affect its

meaning construction or effect

All references herein to the payment of Notes arc references to payment of

principal of mid premium if any and interest on Notes

ARTICLE Ii

APPOINTMENT AS PAYING AGENT AND REGISTRAR

Section 201 Appoilitment and Aeceptance

The City hereby appoints the Trustee and the Trustee accepts such appointment to act as

Paying Agent Registrar and Transfer Agent for the Notes pursuant to the terms of this

Agreement

Section 202 Cornpeution

The City hereby agrees to pay the Trustee the fees and expenses outlined in the the

schedule letter copy of which is attached as Exhibit to this Agreement and as Ilirther set

iorth in Section 802
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Section 203 Authentication of Notes

The Notes shall hear certificate of authentication and shall not be valid until the Trustee

shall have executed the certificate of authentication and inserted the date of authentication

thereon The Trustee shall authenticate each Note with the signature of an authorized officer or

employee but it shall not be necessary for the same person to authenticate all of the Notes Only

such authenticated Notes shall be entitled to any right or benefit tinder this Agreement and such

certificate on any Note issued hereunder shall he conclusive evidence that the Note has been duly

issued and is secured by the provisions hereof

Section 20

Al Notes issued under this Agreement shall be negotiable unless otherwise

provided subject to the provisions for registration and registration of transfer thereof contained

herein or in the Notes

The Trustee shall maintain registration hooks with respect to the Notes at the

offices of the Trustee and shall provide for the registration and registration of transfer of any

Note under such reasonable regulations as the Trustee may prescribe The Trustee shall maintain

books for purposes of exchanging and registering Notes in accordance with the provisions hereof

The Notes will he initially registered in the name of Cede Co as nominee of

The Depository Trust Company New York New York DTC DTC will act as security

depository for the Notes So long as Cede Co is the registered owner of the Notes as nominee

of DTC principal and interest shall be payable to Cede Co as nominee of DTC The Notes

will be in denominations of $250000 and increments of $5000 in excess thereof References in

this Agreement to the Owners of the Notes will mean Cede Co and will not mean the

beneficial owners of the Notes

Each Note shall be registered or registered for transfer only upon the registration

books maintained by the rfrustee by the Noteholder thereof in person or by his attorney or legal

representative duly authorized in writing upon presentation and surrender thereof together with

written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the Trustee duly executed by the registered

Notehol der or his duly authorized attorney or legal representative Upon surrender lhr

registration of transfer of any such Note the City shall cause to be executed and the Trustee shall

authenticate and deliver in the name of the transferee one or mote new Notes of the same

interest rate maturity principal amount and date as the surrendered Note as filly registered

Notes only

The Trustee shall treat the registered holder as the person exclusively entitled to

payment of principal premium if any and interest and the exercise of all other rights and powers

of the holder on the registration hooks except that interest payments shall be made to the person

shown as holder on the first day of the month in which each interest payment date occurs



ARTICLE III

FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

Section 301 Creation of Funds and Accounts

There are hereby established Note Fund to be held by the Trustee in which there are

established an Interest Account Principal Account and Redemption Account

Section 302 Note Fund

On each Payment Date while the Notes are Outstanding the City shall pay to the

Trustee for deposit to the Note Fund held by the Trustee the amounts equal to 1110th of the total

amount of principal and interest accrued thereon due on the Notes on the Maturity Date set forth

in Exhibit attached hereto The Trustcc shall deposit each such installment to the Interest

Account an amount equal to the amount if zmy as may be required to make the total amount on

deposit therein equal to the amount of interest accrued through the last day of the current month

thr such Notes to be used to pay interest accruing on the Notes on June 12017 and the Maturity

Date and ii to the Principal Account an amount equal to the amount if any as may be required

to make the total amount on deposit thcrein equal to the amount of principal due and payable on

the Maturity Date II Payment Date does not occur on Business Day such payment shall be

made on the immediately preceding Business Day

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary at any time the

Trustee is required to make transfers pursuant to subsections and ii in the prcceding

paragraph and there are insufficient moneys to make all required transfers pursuant to such

subsections the Trustee shall make the transfers ratably from the moneys available

The Trustee shall deposit in the Redemption Account any moneys received from

the City to redeem the Notes pursuant to any optional or extraordinary redemption provisions

exercised by the City in accordance with the terms of the Note

Upon the final maturity of all of the Notes any amount remaining on deposit in

the Note Fund in excess of the amount necessary to pay the principal of and interest on the

Outstanding Notes shall be paid to the City

The Trustee shall withdraw from the Interest Account and the Principal Account

on the Maturity Date amounts equal to the amounts of interest and principal due with respect to

the Note on the Maturity Date and shall cause the same to he applied to the payment of interest

and principal due on such Maturity Date In the event there are insufficient moneys in the

Interest Account or the Principal AecoLtnt on the Maturity Date to pay interest and principal if

any due on such Maturity Date thc Trustee shall transfer any excess amounts on deposit in any

other Account to the Interest Account or Principal Account as applicable in which there are
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insufficient moneys and shall cause the same to be applied to the payment of interest and

principal if any due on the Maturity Date

In the event the amount on deposit in the Interest Account on any Payment Date

shall exceed the amount required to pay interest on the Notes on such Payment Date the Trustee

shall at the written direction of an Authorized City Representative either retain such excess in the

interest Account or transfer such excess to the Principal Account to be credited against

subsequent required deposits thereto

In the event the amount on deposit in the Principal Account on any Payment Date shall

exceed the amount required on such date to pay principal on the Notes at maturity the Trustee

shall at the direction of an Authorized City Representative either retain such excess in the

Pnncipal Account or transfer such excess to the Interest Account to be credited against

subsequent required deposits thereto

Section 303 Pledge of Certain Funds and Accounts

Moneys in the Note Fund shall be trust funds and are hereby pledged except as provided

in the next sentence hereof equally and ratably to the payment of the principal of and interest on

all Notes subject only to the right of the Trustee as applicable to make application thereof to

other purposes as provided herein The lien and trust hereby created are for the benefit of the

Noteholders and for their additional security until all the Notes have been paid

Section 304 Disposition of Balances in Funds after Payment of Notes

After the principal of and interest on all of the Notes any amounts required to be paid

pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and oil expenses and charges herein required have been

paid or provision therefor has been made the Trustee shall pay to the City any balance remaining

in any Fund then held by the Trustee

ARTICLE IV

SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENT OF FUNDS

Section 401 Security for Deposits

All moneys held in the Funds and Accounts created by this Agreement that are on deposit

with any bank shall he continuously secured in the manner required by the Virginia Security for

Public Deposits Act Chapter 44 Title 2.2 of the Virginia Code or any successor provision of

law

Section 402 Investment of Moneys

Any moneys held by the Trustee in the Funds and Accounts shall he invested and

reinvested by the Trustee as directed in writing by an Authorized City Representative in

investment Obligations subject to the limitations stated herein The term Investment
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Obligations shall mean any of the obligations or securities that are at the time legal investments

for public funds under the investment of Public Funds Act Chapter 45 Title 2.2 of the Virginia

Code or any successor provisions of law applicable to such investments In the absence of the

receipt of investment instructions from the City the Trustee is hereby directed to invest and

reinvest in money market fttnd available to the Trustee composed of bonds notes and other

obligations of the United States and securities unconditionally guaranteed as to the payment of

principal and interest by the United States or any agency thereof or otherwise in compliance with

Section 22-4500 of the Virginia Code

Moneys held in the Note Fund shall be invested obligations maturing not later than the

dates on which such moneys will he needed to pay principal of or interest on Notes The Trustee

may conclusively rely upon the written instructions of the Authorized City Representative as to

the suitability and legality of the directed investment

For purposes of this Section investments shall be considered as maturing on the date on

which they are redeemable without penalty at the option of the holder or the date on which the

City or the Trustee may require their repurchase pursuant to repurchase agreement

Whenever payment or transfer of moneys between Funds or Accounts is permitted or

required such payment or transfer may be made in whole or in part by transfer of one or more
investment obligations at value dctennined in accordance with Section 404 provided that the

investment Obligations transferred are permitted investments for the Fund or Account receiving

such Investment Obligations

Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement earnings on Investment Obligations shall

accrue to the Fund or Account in which such Investment Obligations are on deposit

Section 403 lnvestmeut of Surplus Moneys

The City shall direct the Trustee to invest all moneys in any Fund or Account held by the

Trustee not immediately necessary for the purposes of such Fund or Account so that all idle

moneys may be invested for the benefit of the Notcholders

Section 404 Valuation of Investments

In computing the amount in any Fund or Account created by this Agreement obligations

purchased as an investment of moneys therein shall be valued at cost or fair market value thereoL

whichever is lower plus accrued interest Such valuations for each such Fund or Account shall

he made by the Trustee at least annually not later than the end of each Fiscal Year and at such

other times as an Authorized City Representative may direct

Section 405 Investments Through Trustees Bond Department

The Trustee may make investments permitted by Section 402 through its own bond

department or the bond department ci any affiliate
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Section 406 Investments by Trustee

The Trustee shall not he liable for any losses resulting from investments made by it

pursuant to the provisions of Section 402

Section 407 Investments in Notes by Trustee

The bank or trust company acting as Trustee and its directors officers employees or

agents may in good faith buy sell own hold and deal in the Notes and may join in any action

which any Noteholder may he entitled to take with like effect as if such bank or trust company

were not the Trustee To the extent permitted by law such bank or trust company may also

receive tenders and purchase in good faith Notes from itself including any department affiliate

or subsidiary with like effect as if it wore not the Trustee

Section 408 Acknowledgement Regarding Bankruptcy

Chapter of the United States Bankruptcy Code the Bankruptcy Code permits

municipality such as the City if insolvent or otherwise unable to pay its debts as they become

due to file voluntary petition lot the adjustment of debts provided that such municipality is

specifically authorized in its capacity as municipality or by name to ho debtor Bankruptcy

Code 109c2 Current Virginia statutes do not expressly authorize the City or municipalities

generally to file fOr bankruptcy under Chapter The Bankruptcy Code also does not authorize

the filing of involuntary petitions against municipalities such as the City 11 U.S.C Section

303a However Bankruptcy Code section 926b protects holders of bond or note issued by

municipality from having payments on such bond or notes recovered as preferences under

Bankruptcy Code section 547

ARTICLE

PARtICULAR COVENANTS

Section 501 Payment of Notes General Obligation

The City shall promptly pay or cause to he paid when due the principal of whether at

maturity call for redemption or otherwise and interest on the Notes including hut not limited to

the payments provided under Article Il hereof at the places on the dates and in the manner

provided herein and in the Notes according to the true intent and meaning thereof The Citys

frill faith and credit are pledged to secure the payment of the principal of premium if any and

interest on the Notes payable from property tax collections by or on behalf of the City plus any

other available funds of the City Unless other fluids are lawfully available and appropriated for

timely payment of the Notes the City agrees to levy an annual tax upon all property subject to

local taxation in the City sufficient to pay the principal of and premium if any and interest on

the Notes Additionally the Notes are secured by pledge of tax revenues anticipated to be
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collected in the current fiscal year of the City as provided under Section 5.22629 of the Code

of Virginia of 1950 as amended

Section 502 City Covenants and Representations

The City shall faithfully observe and perform all covenants conditions and agreements on

its part contained in this Agreement in every Note executed authenticated and delivered

hereunder and in all proceedings of the City pertaining thereto The City represents that is duly

authorized under the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia including

particularly and without limitation the Act to issue the Notes to execute this Agreement and to

pledge revenues in the manna and to the extent herein set forth The City covenants to execute

acknowledge and deliver any indentures supplemental hereto and other acts instruments and

transfers as the Trustee may reasonably require for the better assuring transferring conveying

pledging and assigning to the Trustee of all the rights and hinds assigned by this Agreement to

secure the payment of the principal of and premium if any and interest on the Notes The City

covenants to fully cooperate with the Trustee and the Noteholders in protecting the rights and

security of the Notcholders

Section 503 Continuing Disclosure and Financial Statements

The City shall maintain proper books of record and account in which proper entries

shall be made in accordance with generally accepted government accounting standards

consistently applied of all its business and affairs related to the System The City shall have an

annual audit of the financial condition of the City made by an independent certified public

accountant within two hundred and seventy days after the end of each Fiscal Year The City

shall furnish to the Trustee and the Placement Agent copies of such report immediately after it is

submitted to the City Such report shall include statements in reasonable detail certified by such

accountant reflecting the Citys financial position as of the end of such Fiscal Year and the

results of the Citys operations and changes in the financial position of its funds for the Fiscal

Year The Trustee shall have no obligation to review any documents delivered to the Trustee in

accordance with this Section

While the Notes are outstanding the City agrees to provide on or before the last

business day of each month to the Trustee and the Placement Agent any annual or event filings

made by the City in connection with any continuing disclosure obligations undertaken in

connection with Rule 5c2 12 promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission

including but not limited to the Citys continuing disclosure obligation in connection with its

$6155000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2004

While the Notes are outstanding the City agrees to provide on or before the last

business day of each month to the Trustee and the Placement Agent monthly report of real

property and personal property tax collections received by the City in the preceding month and

monthly report reflecting the amount and source of any other revenues paid by the City into the

Note Fund
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While the Notes are outstanding the City agrees to provide to the Trustee and the

Placement Agent written notice of any litigation or government regulatory actions initiated

against the City representing claim against the City equal to or in excess of $250000 that could

have material adverse impact on the Citys finances or its ability to pay the Notes when due

The City agrees to additionally file any information described in this Section 503 by

electronic transmission in the format prescribed by the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board

MSRB to the MSRBs Electronic Municipal Market Access System EMMA

Section 504 Additional Indebtedness

While the Note is outstanding the City shall not incur any indebtedness or issue any

bonds notes or other evidences of indebtedness secured by pledge of tax revenues of the City

other than general obligation bonds

Section 505 Further Assurance

The parties hereto shall make execute and deliver any and all such further documents

instruments and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out the intention or

to facilitate the performance of this Agreement and for the better assuring and confirming unto

the Trustee and the Noteholders of their rights and benefits provided in this Agreement

ARflCLE VI

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 601 Events of Default

Each ofthc following events shall be an Event of Default

Default in the due and punctual payment of the principal of any Note whether at

maturity call for redemption or otherwise

Default in the due and punctual payment of the interest on any Note and

Default in the payment of any amount due on Payment Date which is not paid by

the date which is three Business Days following the date such payment is due

Failure of the City to observe and perform any of its other covenants conditions

or agreements under this Agreement or in the Notes period of 30 days after written notice

either from the Trustee or holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes

then Outstanding unless the Trustee should agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to

its expiration speeif3ing such failure and rcquesting that it be remedied or in the ease of any
such default that cannot with due diligence be cured within such 30-day period failure of the
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City to proceed promptly to cure the same and thereafter prosecute the curing of such default

with due diligence

Section 602 Acceleration

Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default the Trustee may
and upon the written request of the holders of majority in aggregate principal amount of Notes

Outstanding hereunder shall declare the principal of all Notes and interest accrued thereon

immediately due and payable and such principal and interest shall thereupon become and be

immediately due and payable In each ease the Trustee shall declare such an Event of Default

and acceleration of the Notes by notice in writing delivered to the City the Owners of the Notes

Cede Co and the Placement Agent Upon any such declaration the Issuer shall forthwith pay

to the Owners of the Notes the entire unpaid principal of and accrued interest on the Notes

Section 603 Other Remedies Rights of Noteholders

Upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default the Trustee may and if

requested by the holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then

Outstanding and if provided satisfactory indemnity proceed to protect and enforce their rights by

mandamus or other suit action or proceeding at law or in equity including an action for specific

performance of any covenant or agreement herein contained

In the Event of Default the Trustee may utilize the State Intercept provisions of Section

15.2-2659 of the Virginia Code by filing an affidavit with the Governor of the Commonwealth of

default as to payment of principal of premium if any or interest on general obligation bond

No remedy conferred by this Agreement upon or reserved to the Trustee or Noteholders is

intended to be exclusive of any other remedy but each such remedy shall be cumulative and shall

be in addition to any other remedy given to the Trustee or Noteholders hereunder or now or

hereafter existing at law in equity or by statute

No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default or Event

of Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be waiver of any such

default or Event of Default or acquiescence therein and every such right and power may be

exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient

No waiver of any default or Event of Default hereunder by the Trustee or Noteholders

shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default or Event of Default or shall inpair any

rights or remedies consequent thereon

Section 604 Right of Notehokiers to Direct Proceedings

Anything in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding the holders of majority in

aggregate principal amount of Notes then Outstanding shall have the right at any time by an

instrument or instruments in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee to direct the method

and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the
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terms and conditions of this Agreement or any other proceedings hereunder provided however
that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and of

this Agreement

Section 605 Application of Money

All money received by the Trustee pursuant to any right given or action taken under the

provisions of this Article shall after payment of the cost and expenses of the proceedings

resulting in the collection of such money the expenses liabilities and advances incurred or made

by the Trustee and its fees and the expenses of the City in carrying out this Agreement be

deposited in the Note Fund and applied as follows and for no other purpose

Unless the principal of all the Notes shall have become due or shall have been

declared duc and payable all such moneys shall be applied

First To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then

due on the Notes in the order of the maturity of the installments of such interest and if

the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular installment then

to the payment ratably according to the amounts due on such installment to the persons

entitled thereto without any discrimination or preference except as to any difference in

the respective rates of interest specified in the Notes and

Second To the payment to the persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of and

premium if any on any of the Notes which shall have become due other than Notes

called for redemption for the payment of which moneys are held pursuant to the

provisions of this Agreement in the order of their due dates with interest on such Notes

at the respective rates specified therein from the respective dates upon which they become

due and if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full Notes due on any

particular date together with such interest then first to the payment of such interest

ratably according to the amount of such interest due on such date and then to the

payment of such principal and premium if any ratably according to the amount of such

principal due on such date to the persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or

preference except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the

Notes

If the principal of all the Notes shall have become due or shall have been declared

due and payable all such moneys shall be applied to the payment of the principal and interest

then due and unpaid on the Notes including to the extent permitted by law interest on overdue

installments of interest without preference or priority of principal over interest or of interest over

principal or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest or of any bond

over any other bond ratably according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest

to the persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or preference except as to any

difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Notes
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Whenever moneys are to he applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section such

moneys shall be applied at such times and from time to time as the Trustee shall determine

having due regard to the amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of

additional moneys becoming available lbr such application in the thture Whenever the Trustee

shall apply such moneys it shall fix the date which shall be Payment Date unless it shall deem

another date more suitable on which such application is to be made and on such date interest on

the amounts of principal to be paid and on such dates shall cease to accrue The Trustee shall

give such notice as it may deem appropriate of the deposit with it of any such moneys and of the

fixing of any such date

Whenever the principal of and premium if any and interest on all Notes have been paid

under the provisions of this Section and all expenses and charges of the Trustee have been paid

any balance remaining in the several Funds created by this Agreement and held by the Trustee

shall be paid to the City as provided in Section 304

Section 606 Remedies Vested in Trustee

All rights of action including the right to file proof of claims under this Agreement or

under any of the Notes may be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the

Notes or the production thereof in any trial or other proceeding relating thereto and any such suit

or proceeding instituted by the Trustee may be brought in its name as lrustee without the

necessity of joining a.s plaintiffs or defendants any Noteholder and any recovery of judgment

shall be for the equal benefit of the holders of all Notes then Outstanding

Section 607 Limitation on Suits

Except to enforce the rights given under Sections 603 and 604 no Noteholder shall have

any right to institute any action suit or proceeding at law or in equity for the enforcement of this

Agreement or for the execution of any trust thereof or any other remedy hereunder unless

default has occurred and is continuing of which the Trustee has been notified as provided in

Section 801h or of which by such Section it is deemed to have notice such default has

become an Event of Default and the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then

Outstanding have made written request to the Trustee and offered it reasonable opportunity either

to proceed to exercise the powers hereinhefore granted or to institute such action suit or

proceeding in its own name such requesting Noteholders have offered to the Trustee

indemnity as provided in Section 801k the Trustee has thereafter failed or refused to

exercise the powers hereinhefore granted or to institute such action suit or proceeding in its his

or their own name or names no direction inconsistent with such written request has been

given to the Trustee by the holders of majority in aggregate principal amount of Notes then

Outstanding and notice of such action suit or proceeding is given to the Trustee it being

understood and intended that no one or more holders of the Notes shall have any right in any

manner whatsoever to affect disturb or prejudice this Agreement by its or their action or to

enforce any rights hereunder except in the manner herein provided and that all proceedings at

law or in equity shall be instituted and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the

equal benefit of the holders of all Notes then Outstanding The notification request and oiler of
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indemnity set fbrth above at the option of the Trustee shall he conditions precedent to the

execution of the powers and trusts of this Agreement and to any action or cause of action for the

enforcement of this Agreement or for any other remedy hereunder

Section 608 Termination of Proceedings

In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enibree any right under this Agreement and

such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been

detennined adversely to the Trustee then and in every such case the City and the Trustee shall be

restored to their former positions and rights hereunder and all rghts remedies and powers of the

Trustee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken

Section 609 Waivers of Events of Default

The Trustee may in its discretion waive any Event of Default hereunder or any action

taken pursuant to any Event of Default and rescind any declaration of maturity of principal of and

interest on the Notes and shall do so on the request of the holders of majority in aggregate

principal amount of Notes then Outstanding in respect of which default in the payment of

principal and/or premium if any and/or interest exists or majority in aggregate principal

amount of Notes then Outstanding in the case of any other default provided however that

there shall not be waived without the consent of the holders of all Notes then

Outstanding any Event of Default in the payment of the principal of any Outstanding Notes

whether at maturity or by sinking fund redemption or any default in the payment when due

of the interest on any such Notes unless prior to such waiver or rescission

there shall have been paid or provided for all arrears of interest with

interest to the extent permitted by law at the rate borne by the Notes on overdue

installments of interest all arrears of principal and premium if any and all expenses of

the Trustee in connection with such default and

ii in case of any such waiver or rescission or in the ease of any

discontinuance abandonment or adverse detennination of any proceeding taken by the

Trustee on account of any such default the City the Trustee and the Noteholders shall be

restored to their former positions and rights hereLinder respectively and

No such waiver or rescission shall extend to any subsequent or other default or impair any

might consequent thereon

Section 610 Unconditional Right to Receive Principal Premium and Interest

Nothing in this Agreement shall however affect or impair the right of the Trustee or any

Noteholder to enfbrce by action at law payment of the principal of or premium if any or

interest on any Note at and after the maturity thereoi or on the date fixed for redemption or upon
the same being declared due prior to maturity as herein provided or the obligation of the City to

pay the principal of and premium if any and interest on each of the Note issued hereunder to
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the respective holders thereof at the time and place from the source and in the manner herein and

in the Notes expressed

ARTICLE VII

SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST AGREEMENT

Section 7OtSupplcmental Agreements Reguirin Consent of Notehokiers

The holders of not less than majority in aggregate principal amount of Notes then

Outstanding shall have the right from time to time notwithstanding anything in this Agreement

to the contrary to consent to the execution by the City and the Trustee of such other agreements

or agreements supplemental hereto as shall be deemed necessary or desirable by the City for the

purpose of modifying altering amending adding to or rescinding in any particular any of the

terms or provisions contained in this Agreement and any Supplemental Trust Agreement

provided however that nothing in this Agreement shall permit or be construed as permitting

an extension of the maturity of the principal of or the interest on any Note privilege or

priority of any Note or Notes over any other Note or Notes reduction in the aggregate

principal amount of Notes required for consent to such Supplemental Trust Agreement
reduction in the principal amount of or premium if any on any Note or the rate of interest

thereon or an extension of time or reduction in amount of any payment required by any

sinking find that may he applicable to any Note without the consent of the holders of all Notes

then Outstanding

If at any time the City shall request the Trustee to enter into any such Supplemental Trust

Agrecmcnt the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed execution of such Supplemental Trust

Agreement to he sent by registered or certified mail to the registered holder of each Note at his

address as it appears on the registration books Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of

the proposed Supplemental Trust Agreement and shall state that copy thereof is on file at the

corporate trust office of the Trustee for inspection by all Noteholders If within 90 days or such

longer period as shall be prescribed by the City following the giving of such notice the holders

of not less than majority in aggregate principal amount of all Notes then Outstanding or in the

case of through above the holders of all Notes then Outstanding shall have consented to

and approved the execution thereof as herein provided no holder of any Note shall have any right

to object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation hereof or in any

manner to quesdon the propriety thereof or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the City from

executing such Supplemental Trust Agreement or from taking any action pursuant to the

provisions thereof Upon the execution of any such Supplemental Trust Agreement as in this

Section permitted and provided this Agreement shall be and be deemed to be modified and

amended in accordance therewith
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Section 702 Amendment by Unanimous Consent

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement the City and the Trustee may
enter into any Supplemental Trust Agreement upon receipt of the consent of the holders of all

Notes then Outstanding

ARTICLE VIII

THE TRUSTEE

Section 801 Acceptance of Trusts and Obligations

The Trustee hereby accepts the trusts and obligations imposed upon it by this Agreement

and agrees to perform such trusts and obligations hut only upon and subject to the following

express terms and conditions and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this

Agreement against the Trustee

The Trustee prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after the curing of

all Events of Default which may have occurred undertakes to perform such duties and only such

duties as are specifically set forth in this Agreement and as corporate trustee ordinarily would

perform such duties under corporate indenture Upon the occurrence and continuation of an

Event of Default which has not been cured or waived the Trustee shall exercise such of the

rights and powers vested in it by this Agreement and use the same degree of care and skill in

their exercise as reasonable person ordinarily would exercise and use under the circumstances

in the conduct of his own affairs

The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereof and perform any of its

duties by or through attorneys agents receivers or employees but shall not be answerable for

negligence or willful misconduct of the same if appointed with due care and shall be entitled to

act upon the opinion or advice of its counsel concerning all matters of trust hereof and the duties

hereunder any may in all cases pay reasonable compensation to all such attorneys agents

receivers and employees as may reasonably be employed in connection with the trust hereof Ihe

Trustee may act on an advice or Opinion of Counsel and shall not be responsible for any loss or

damage resulting from any action or nonaction by it taken or omitted to be taken in good faith

and in reliance on such advicc or Opinion of Counsel

The Trustee shall not he responsible for any recital herein or in the Notes except

in respect to the certificate of the Trustee endorsed on the Notes or for the recording re

recording filing or re-filing of any financing or continuation statement or any other document or

instrument or for the validity of the execution by the City of this Agreement or for any

supplements thereto or instruments of further assurance or for the sufficiency of the security for

the Notes issued hereunder or intended to be secured hereby and the Trustee shall not be bound

to ascertain or inquire as to the observance or pertbrmance of any covenants conditions or
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agreements on the part of the City under this Agreement except as hereinafter set forth The

Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investment

of moneys made by it in accordance with Section 702

The Trustee shall not he accountable for the use of any Notes authenticated or

delivered hereunder The bank or trust company acting as Trustee and its directors officers

employees or agents may in good faith buy sell own hold and deal in the Notes and mayjoin in

any action which any Noteholder may be entitled to take with like effect as if such bank or trust

company were not the Trustee To the extent permitted by law such bank or trust company may
also receive tenders and purchase in good faith Notes from itself including any department

affiliate or subsidiary with like eftèct as if it were not the Trustee

The Trustee shall be protected in acting on any notice request consent

certificate order affidavit letter telegram or other paper or document reasonably believed by it

to be genuine and conect and to have been signed or sent by the proper person or persons Any
action taken by the Trustee pursuant to this Agreement on the request or authority or consent of

any person who at the time or making such request or giving such authority or consent is the

holders of any Note shall be conclusive and binding upon all thture holders of the same Note and

upon Notes issued in exchange therefor or in place thereof

As to the existence or non-existence of any fact or as to the sufficiency or validity

of any instrument paper or proceeding the Trustee shall be entitled to rely on certificate signed

on behalf of the City by its Mayor or Vice-Mayor or such other person or persons as may be

designated for such purposes by resolution of the City as sufficient evidence of the facts therein

contained and prior to the occurrence of default of which the Trustee has been notified as

provided in subsection Ii of this Section or of which by said subsection it is deemed to have

notice may also accept similar certificate to the eflèct that any particular dealing transaction or

action is necessary or expedient but may at its discretion secure such further evidence deemed

necessary or advisable but shall in no case he bound to secure the same The Trustee may accept

certificate of the City Manager to the effect that resolution in the form therein set lbrth has

been adopted by the City as conclusive evidence that such resolution has been duly adopted and

is in full force and effect

The permissive right of the Trustee to do things enumerated in this Agreement

shall not be construed as duty and the Trustee shall not be answerable lhr other than its

negligence or willful misconduct

The Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice of

any default hereunder except failure by the City to cause to be made any olthe payments to the

Trustee required to be made by Article VI unless the Trustee shall be notified of such default in

wnting by the City or by the holders of 25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then

Outstanding

The Trustee shall not he required to give any bond or surety with respect to the

execution of its rights and obligations hereunder
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Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement the Trustee shall have the

right but shall not be required to demand as condition of any action by the Trustee in respect

of the authentication of any Notes the withdrawal of any cash the release of any property or any

action whatsoever within the purview of this Agreement any showings certificates opinions

appraisals or other information or corporate action or evidence thereof in addition to that

required by the terms hereof

Before taking any action under this Agreement the Trustee may require that

satisfactory indemnity be furnished to it for the reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be

put and to protect it against all liability by reason of any action so taken except liability which is

adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence or willful misconduct

All moneys received by the Trustee shall until used or applied or invested as

herein provided be held in trust in the manner and for the purposes for which they were received

hut need not be segregated from other moneys except to the extent required by this Agreement or

law The Trustee shall not he undcr any liability ibr interest on any moneys received hereunder

except such as may be agreed upon

Section 802 Fees Charges and Expenses of Trustee

Absent specific agreement as to the payment of the Trustees fees charges and

expenses the Trustee shall be entitled to payment of and reimbursement by the City for

reasonable fees for its ordinary services and all expenses reasonably incurred by it hereunder

including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel Additionally should it become

necessary for the Trustee to perform extraordinary services the Trustee shall he entitled to

additional compensation thcrefor and entitled to reimbursement for out-of-pocket and

extraordinary costs and expenses including but not limited to attorneys fees Upon an Event of

Default but only upon an Event of Default the Trustee shall have first lien with right of

payment prior to payment on account of principal of or premium ii any and interest on any

Note upon the trust estate created by this Agreement fhr the Ibregoing fees charges and expenses

incurred by the Trustee which shall include any funds held or invested in the Note Fund

Section 803 Intervention by Trustee

In any judicial proceeding to which the City is party and which in the opinion of the

Trustee has substantial bearing on the interests of the Noteholders the Trustee may intervene

on behalf of Noteholders and subject to Section 801k shall do so if requested by the holders of

25% in aggregate principal amount of Notes then Outstanding

Section 804 Merger or Consolidation of Trustee

Any corporation or association into which the Trustee may be converted or merged or

with which it may he consolidated or to which it may sell or transfer its corporate trust business

and assets as whole or substantially as whole or any corporation or association resulting from

any such conversion sale merger consolidation or transfer to which it is party shall be and
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become successor Trustee hereunder and vested with all the trusts powers discretion

immunities privileges and all other matters as was its predecessor without the execution or

filing of any instrument or any further act deed or conveyance on thc part of any of the parties

hereto anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding

Section 805 Resiiation by Trustees

The Trustee may at any time resign from the trusts hereby created by giving 30 days

notice to the City and each holder of Notes then Outstanding Such resignation shall only take

efièct upon the appointment of successor or temporary Trustee by the Noteholders the City or

court of competent jurisdiction

Section 806 Removal of Trustee

The Trustee may be removed at any time by an instrument or concurrent instruments

in writing delivered to the Trustee and the City and signed by the holders of majority in

aggregate principal amount of Notes then Outstanding or by the City by notice in writing

given by an Authorized City Representative to the Trustee at least 60 days before the removal

date provided however that the City shall have no right to remove the Trustee during any time

when an Event of Default has occurred or is continuing or when an event has occurred and is

continuing or condition exists that with the giving of notice or the passage of time or both

would be an Event of Default The removed Trustee shall return to the City the amount of the

Trustees annual fee allocable to the portion of the current year remaining after the removal date

Notwithstanding the foregoing nothing contained in this Agreement shall relieve the City of its

obligation to pay the Trustees fees and expenses incurred to the date of such removal Such

removal shall take effect upon the appointment of successor Trustee or tile earlier appointment

of temporary Trustee by the Noteholders the City or court of competent jurisdiction

Section 807 Appointment of Successor Trustee by Noteholders Temporary
Trustee

In case the Trustee hereunder shall resign be removed he dissolved he in course of

dissolution or liquidation or otherwise become incapable of acting hereunder or in ease it shall

he taken under the control of any public officer or officers or of receiver appointed by court

successor may be appointed by the holders of majority in aggregate principal amount of Notes

then Outstanding by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by such holders

provided however that in case of such vacancy the City by an instrument signed by an

Authorized City Representative may appoint temporary Trustee to fill such vacancy until

successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Noteholders in the manner provided above and any

such temporary Trustee so appointed by the City shall immediately and without further act be

superseded by the Trustee so appointed by such Noteholders Every such Trustee appointed

pursuant to this section shall be if there be such an institution willing qualified and able to

accept the trust upon reasonable or customary terms bank or trust company transacting

business in the Commonwealth of Virginia in good standing and having combined capital

surplus and undivided profits of not less than $100000000 or subsidiary trust company
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under the Trust Subsidiary Act Article II Chapter Title 61 of the Virginia Code or any

successor provision of law whose parent Virginia bank or bank holding company has undertaken

to be responsible for the acts of such subsidiary trust company pursuant to the provisions of

Section 6.1-32.7a of the Trust Subsidiary Act or any successor provision of law and whose

combined capital surplus and undivided profits together with that of its parent Virginia bank or

bank holding company as the case may he is not less than $50000000 If successor Trustee

or temporary Trustee has not been so appointed within 45 days after such vacancy the

resigilng Irustee may petition court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of

successor Trustee

Section 808 Concerning any Successor Trustee

Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute acknowledge and deliver to

its predecessor and also to the City an instrument in writing accepting such appointment

hereunder and thereupon such successor without any further act deed of conveyance shall

become fully vested with all the properties rights powers trusts duties and obligations of its

predecessor but such predecessor shall nevertheless on the request of the City and upon the

payment of its outstanding charges execute and deliver an instrument transferring to such

successor Trustee all the properties rights powers and trusts of such predecessor hereunder and

every predecessor Trustee shall deliver all securities and moneys held by it as Trustee hereunder

to its successor Should any instrument in writing from the City be required by any successor

Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in such successor the properties rights powers and

duties hereby vested or intended to be vested in the predecessor any and all such instnuncnts in

writing shall on request he executed acknowledged and delivered by the City

Section 809 Trustee Protected in Relying on Agreements Etc

The resolutions opinions certificates and other instruments provided for in this

Agreement may be accepted by the Trustee as conclusive evidence of the facts and conclusions

stated therein and shall be full warrant protection and authority to the Trustee for the release of

property and the withdrawal of cash hereunder or the taking of any other action by the Trustee as

provided hereundeL

Section 810 Successor Trustee as Paying Agent Registrar and Custodian of Funds

In the event of change in the office of Trustee the predecessor Trustee which has

resigned or been removed shall cease to be paying agent and registrar for the Notes and custodian

of the Funds created hereunder and held by the Trustee and the successor Trustee shall become

such paying agent and custodian
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ARTICLE IX

DISCHARGE OF AGREEMENT

Section 901 Dischane of Liens and Pledges Notes No Longer Deemed to Be

Outstanding IIereunder

The obligations of the City under this Agreement and the liens pledges charges trusts

covenants and agreements of the City herein made or provided for shall be fully discharged and

satisfied as to any Note and such Note shall no longer be deemed to be Outstanding hereunder

when such Note shall have been cancelled or shall have been surrendered for

cancellation and is subject to cancellation or shall have been purchased by the City from moneys

in the Note Fund

as to any Note not cancelled or so purchased or so surrendered lhr cancellation

and subject to cancellation when payment of the principal and the applicable premium of

such Note plus interest on such principal to the due date thereof whether such due date be by

reason of maturity or upon redemption or prepaymeat or otherwise shall have been made or

caused to be made in accordance with the tenns thereof or payment of the principal and the

applicable premium of such Note plus interest on such principal to the due date thereof whether

such due date be by reason of maturity or upon redemption or prepayment or otherwise shall

have been provided by irrevocaby depositing with the Trustee in trust and irrevocably

appropriating and setting aside exclusively for such payment moneys sufficient to make such

payment or ii Government Obligations maturing as to principal and interest in such amount and

at such times as will insure the availability of suilicient moneys to make such payment or iii

combination of both such moneys and Government Obligations and iv payment of all

necessary and proper fees costs and expenses of the Trustee satisfactory to the Trustee shall

have been made in connection with the Notes and the administration of this Agreement

Notwithstanding the foregoing in tile case of Note which by its terms may be redeemed

or otherwise prepaid prior to the stated maturity thereof and which the City elects to redeem or

prepay no deposit under clause of subparagraph above shall constitute such payment

discharge and satisfaction as aforcsaid until such Note shall have been irrevocably called or

designated ibr redemption or prepayment and proper notice of such redemption or prepayment

shall have been previously mailed in accordance with Section 402 of this Agreement or

irrevocable provision shall have been made thr the giving of such notice provided that nothing in

this Article shall require or be deemed to require the City to elect to redeem or prepay any such

Note

In the event the City elects to redeem or prepay any such Note nothing in this Article

shall require or be deemed to require the redemption or prepayment as of any particular late or

dates
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Notwithstanding any provision of any other Article of this Agreement which may he

contrary to the provisions of this Article all moneys or Government Obligations set aside and

held in trust pursuant to thc provisions of this Article for the payment of Notes including interest

and premium if any thereof shall be applied to and used solely for the payment of the particular

Notes including interest and premium thereof with respect to which such moneys and

Government Obligations have been so set aside in trust

In the event that all of the Notes secured by this Agreement are paid or deemed paid in

accordance with the terms of this Agreement then the right and interest of the Trustee in and to

the trust estate and all covenants agreements and other obligations of the City to the registered

holders of the Notes will cease and be discharged and satisfied In the event the Notes of any

maturity arc paid or deemed to he paid in accordance with the terms of this agreement then such

Notes will cease to be entitled to any lien benefit or security under this Agreement other than

the right to receive payment and all covenants agreements and other obligations of the City to

the registered holders of such Notes will cease and be discharged and satisfied

ARTICLE

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1001 Consents etc of Noteholders

Any consent request direction approval objection or other instrument collectively

PrConscntvv required by this Agreement to be executed by the Noteholders may he in any

number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be executed by such Noteholders in

person or by agent appointed in writing Proof of the execution of Consent or of the writing

appointing any such agent shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Agreement and shall

be conclusive in favor of the City with regard to any action taken under the Consent if the fact

and date of the execution by any person of any such writing is proved by certificate of any

officer in any junsdietion who by law has power to take acknowledgments within such

jurisdiction that the person signing such writing acknowledged before him the execution thereoL

or by affidavit of any witness to such execution

Section 1002 Limitation of Rights

With the exception of rights herein expressly conferred nothing expressed or mentioned

in or to be implied from this Agreement or the Notes is intended or shall be construed to give to

any person other than the parties hereto and the holders of the Notes any legal or equitable right

remedy or claim under or in respect to this Agreement or any covenants conditions and

agreements herein contained since this Agreement and all of the covenants conditions and

agreements hereof arc intended to be and is ihr the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto

and the holders of the Notes as herein provided
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Section 1003 Limitation of Liability of City Etc

No covenant agreement or obligation contained herein shall be deemed to be covenant

agreement or obligation of any present or future member of the City or officer director

employee or agent of the City in his individual capacity and neither the members of the City nor

any officer or director of the City executing the Notes shall be liable personally on the Notes or

be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof No

member of the City or officer director employee agent or advisor of the City shall incur any

personal liability with respect to any other action taken by him pursuant to this Agreement or the

Act

Section 1004 Severability

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid by any court of competent

jurisdiction such holding shall not invalidate any other provision hereof and this Agreement

shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal provision had not been contained herein

Section 1005 Notices

Unless otherwise provided herein all demands notices approvals consents requests

opinions and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have

been given when delivered in person or mailed by first class registered or certified mail postage

prepaid addressed if to the City at 135 North Union Street Petersburg Virginia 23803

Attention City Manager if to the Trustee at UMB Bank NA 120 South Sixth Street

Suite 1400 Minneapolis Minnesota 55402 Attention Corporate Trust Services of if to the

Placement Agent at Crews and Associates 521 President Clinton Avenue Suite 800 Little

Rock Arkansas 72201 The City the Placement Agent and the Trustee may by notice given

hereunder designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent demands notices

approvals consents requests opinions or other communications shall be sent or persons to

whose attention the same shall be directed

Section 1006 Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall be binding upon inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the

parties and their respective successors and assigns

Section 1007 pplicable Law

This Agreement shall be governed by the applicable laws of the Commonwealth of

Virginia

Section 1008 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts each of which shall be an

original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument The parties

W%tióH



hereto agree the transactions described herein may be conducted and related documents may he

sent aM stored by electronic means
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iN WITNESS WhEREOF the City and the Trustee have caused this Agreement to be

executed in their respective corporate names as of the date first above written

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

By ____ _____
Mayor

UMB BANK NA.
as Trustee

By_____________________
Authorized Officer
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EXifiBIT

FEE SCHEDULE

Trustee and Paying Agent Fee $5000
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EXHIBIT A

FEE SCHEDULE

Trustee and Paying Agent Fee = $5,000
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EXHIBIT

SINKING FUND PAYMENT SChEDULE

Rate 450%

Amount 650000000

Payment 673806.25

Stated Payment Schedule Monthly Fundingand Accumulated Balance

Accumulated

Accumulated Balance Less Payment

Principal Interest Total Funding schedule Balante

Assumed Closing Date 12/8/2016

1/1/2017 67380625 673806.25 67380625

2/1/2017 673805.25 1347517.50 134/612.50

3/1/2017 673806.25 2021418.75 2021418.75

4/1/2017 673806.25 2695225.00 2695225.00

5/1/2017 673806.25 3369031.25 3369031.25

.lnteret Payment 6/1/2017 140562.50 140562.50 673806.25 404283750 3902275.00

7/1/2017 673806.75 4716643.75 4576081.75

8/1/2017 6/3805.25 5390450.00 8249887.50

9/1/2017 673206.25 6064256.25 592369375

Maturity Date 10/1/201/ 650000000 97500.00 6597500.00 673806.25 6738067.50 0.00

6500000.00 238062.50 6738062.50 6738057.50
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CITY BOND COMPLIANCE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
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CITY OP PETERSBURG
BOND COMPLIANCE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Statement of Purpose

The City may om time to time finance its capital iniprovements and operations through the issuance of debt

obligations that are eligible for tax benefits tinder federal and state law Such obligations may include tar exempt

bonds and/or bonds eligible for tax credits direct subsidies to the City or tax credits to bond owners All such

obligations are referred to herein as City Bonds whether in the form of general obligation bonds revenue

bonds bond anticipation notes taxlrevenue anticipation notes lease-purchase obligations installment-purchase

obligations tax increment bonds or otherwise

The purpose of these policies and procedures is to ensure that the requirements of the federal and state law

necessary to preserve the tax advanlages of City bonds are continuously complied with für he requisite penods

These policies and procedures may be modified expanded abridged or otherwise amen4ed by the City Manager

General Policies and Procedures

The City Manager shall identify an appropriate staff member the Director of Finance to be responsible

for monitoring post-issuance compliance issues The City Manager shall be responsible lbr ensuring an

adequate succession plan for transferring pest..issuance compliance responsibility when changes in staff

occur

The Director of Finance or desiee will coordinate procedures for record retention and review of such

records

lhe Director of Finance or designee will review post-issuance compliance procedures and systems on

periodic basis but not less than annually

OvemlI administration and coordination of this policy is the responsibility of the City Manager Such

person shall be responsible tbr identifying any violations of federal tax requirements relating to the bonds

and shall consult with Bond Counsel as to the best method for the timely correction of any identified

violations either through available remedial actions or through the 1RS Voluntary Closing Agreement

Program

Issuance of Obligations

The Director of Finance ox designee will

Obtain and store closing binder and oilier electronic copy of die relevant and customary transaction

documents

Confirm that Bond Counsel has tiled the applicable information report e.g Penn 8038-Ct Penn 8038-

CP for such issue with the IRS on timely basis
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CITY OF PETERSBURG
RONI COMPLIANCE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Coordinate receipt and retention of relevant books and records with respect to the investment of

expenditure of the proceeds of such Obligations with other City staff

Expenditure of Proceeds

The Director of Finance or designee will

Coordinate the tracking of expenditures including the expenditure of any investment earnings

Only permit bond proceeds to he expended for capita expenditures costs of issuance of the issue or

other costs permitted by law

Monitor the expenditure of proceeds against the tax certificate expectation

Monitor the expenditure of proceeds against the schedule for the arbitrage rebate exception or

exceptions identified in the tax certificate

Consult with Bond Counsel after issuance to ensure that all applicable post4ssuance requirements are

met including without limitation consultation in connection with the contracts with respect to the use of

bond financed assets

Investment of Proceeds

Investment of bond proceeds will be done in compliance with the arbitrage bond rules and rebate of arbitrage

will be supervised by the Director of Finance or other stuff member designated by the City Manager under

the direction of the Treasurer All proceeds will he deposited and maintained in separate accounts The

investment of bond proceeds shall comply with the following

Investments will be purchased only in market transactions at fair market value

Calculations of rebate liability vil1 be performed periodically as set forth in the lax certificate by outside

consultants unless the City is eligible fhr an exception to the rebate liability

Rebate payments if required will he made with Form 803R-T no later than 60 days after each fifth

anniversary of the date of issuance and the fnal retirement of the issue Compliance with rebate

requirements will be reported to any bond trustee

IL Debt Service Payments

The Director of Finance or designee will

Ensure the Finance Department receives all debt service invoices in timely manner If not delivered

directly to the office the trustee will be contacted for an invoice

Record all wire transfers for such invoices in the general ledger for all debt service payments

Adjust all bonds payable accounts tbr principal payments completed during the fiscal year
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CiTY OF PETERSHUEC
BONI COMPLIANCE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Continuing Disclosure Requirwuents

The Director of Finance or designee will

Coordinate and monitor continuing disclosure requirements with all outstanding bond issues

Maintain Electronic Municipal Market Access EMMA system registration with the Municipal

Securities Rulemaking Board MSRI3 to submit electronic copies of the Comprehensive Annual

Financial Report or other compliance documents necessary to meet compliance requirements

Send the Comprehensive Annual Pinancial Report to all national and/or state repositories as required

Notify the trustee for each bond issue when continuing disclosure requirements have been met

Ci Records

Records will he retained for the life of the bond issue plus any refunding plus five years Records may
be in the form of documents or electronic copies of documents

Retainable records pertaining to bond issuance include the transcript of the documents executed in

cotmection with the issuance of bonds and any amendments and copies of rebate calculations and records

of payments

Retainable records pertaining to expenditures of bond proceeds include requisitions trustee slatemems if

any investment agreements and final allocation of proceeds

Retainable records pertaining to the types of facilities financed with the proceeds of an issue include

whether such facilities arc land buildings or equipment economic life calculations and information

regarding depreciation and contracts involving the use of facilities

Potential Non-compliance

Upon discovery of any potential non-compliance with any requirements of federal or Virginia law

necessary to preserve the tax advantage of City Bonds the Director of Finance will promptly consuLt with

Bond Counsel to dctennine if non-compliance in fact occurred and if so what actions are needed to

remedy such non-compliance
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APPENDIX

TEXT OF SECTION IS2-2629 OF THE
CODE OF VIRGINIA OF 1950 AS AMENDEI

W3L.t U8I74 QI79



11/23/2016

Code of Virginia

fltle 52 Counties Cilies and lowns

Chapter 26 Public Finance Act

522629 Loans to meet appropriations for CUlTCflt year

Ans heaRty may borrow money and sue its notus in anticipation at the collect ion of the taxes and revenues of the

locality for the current year hut the principal amount of the notes may not exceed the anue ated revenues br such

year Such notes shall mature and be paid within one year from the date they arc issued No extension of such notes

shall be valid and no additional notes shall he issued under this section until all notes issued during preceding year-s

have been paid

1991 668 15J22730 1997 587
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APPENDIX G

AMENDED BUDGET FOB THE CITY

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2017

(W3.18.WIS.1 0GSU74J)f>lS79 }
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Amended712017BudgetAmendedFY17BudgetSynopsisCityOfIetertbur8VA

AdoptedReouestflecommitemidAdoptedMended
DepartolenMysneyDspt4FY16FY17FYIFY17FY17

OilyCouncil11010231555221063296050296050232251

CityManager12110659.1796344605655756665265.16330

HispanicLiaison1213010169710466110641410641426606

CityAttorney12210341.365320.762320762291.735

humanResources12220318384306263289156299156273061

CornofRevenue12310351928340862426044426044426.044

Assessor1232049011541491471141479.141531248

reasurar12410482421464089420538420536400219

Finance1242058693664083258653586573648000

PurchasIng12470299041287677267677267677218j2

tntrrnebonSystems125101107281106520467065480654833632

FleetEquipManaoeraeinl125201802.0033352547522808012596590

Regstrer13700320.951348108324721324771324.721

Judge-CircuitCourt2110075008104632104639104639104639

Get-DielnctCourt2120052800507004070040700

Magstrsio29300394004156441.5644158441564

JueJuSfice2140089288856358863688.53688636

DRCourt215009275512000120001200012000

ClerkCircuitCourt21600704366691150677650677.85057755Q

JuvCourtServsros717001890401604611576015.50157607

CommonwealthAllorney221001.0830481091461.06524710852471086247

Police311009.072188.727389834139383413937056751

EmergencyCornonsinications3120017847811823369170554917055491.806430

Fire321006394796.670380814358961435894922393

CodeCompliance322005446987987583598783598925900

CityJail3310014394301.3547321.40932214093221409324

Anmatwarden3510031072533137229694Q298940279333

Engineering41100142141141541212978212978195216

RefuseCollection423001.58000015199601.5199601519960.5996o

Grounds43100/1411742155691333691333652841

FecManegemert41200235309022455862.16184821818482118335

leash51200603258552206562206582205562206

SocSer4oer5350846880681851785.10811181081118.908111

CSA538013093828290169297625929782592.975259

FarksLeisureSvct71300957596911038904742904142704186

Cemeteries71400157789151793142673142573138048

PublicLibrary73100100598998776010052891005989781635

CombinedPlanningDcliifyi382898

Pleaning/EconDevelopment81500519978502.422541323641323597709

MesoumetVisitorSvca81600740.125664280672356572.366257737

SpecialEvents81709374667289.5311145311453108955

RistManagement91400141543313256261647.3891.647.3891836809

NonDepartmental92101714OOl5432.60855884605.558460486222

CoStServce9590145803274943417434347749434775025993

SchoolsAppropnalion9925011662.51211562.5121189574211.8957628414162

PeteaburgGenerasSelrtrdy555106.0118450064.6166461664516

MunicipalGolfCourseSubsidy550262.043172289143467143.467113467

MassTransitSubsidy575248592558653546546224484224464

TotalFund10075466587$725254837095624571079571$62124249

TotalSpedatFund10208114

Toret0080596163

TotalUNities6.200142

TotalTransit2869531

TutelGenerals89616

Storrnwaler1.lal967

TotalGot969467

88237249

Lossinterlundtrerrsfcrs402.587

PlusConlingenoy2.710676

NetBudget90645358

lotelOriginetBudget102.312073

Difference91786715

PreparedbyCutofPutersburgVA10/5/20161715
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Introduction

The City of Petersburg faces an immediate severe and significant threat to its fiscal wellbeing
The August Commonwealth of Virginia technical assistance team report points to set of

problems that require immediate action to ensure the Citys solvency

The Commonwealth technical assistance team noted that the City has had multiple years of

deficit spending and projected structural deficit of $12 million in its recently adopted FY 2017

budget At the same time the Commonwealth technical assistance team noted that the City

as of June 30 had insufficient cash to meet over $14 million in unpaid obligations to external

entities Absent some form of short term financing it is unlikely that the City would be able to

continue to pay its workers through the current calendar year

The Citys financial advisor Davenport Company reported to the City Council that the City

would need to develop realistic cash flow analysis and set of corrective actions to close the

FY 2017 budget gap before it would be able to seek short term financing to meet its cash flow

requirements and longer term restructuring that would allow the City to pay off its accumulated

unpaid obligations

This report outlines series of recommendations of budgetary actions to close the reported FY
2017 structural deficit and begin to right the Citys fiscal ship going forward The

recommendations are designed to produce recurring revenue or recurring savings and do not

generally include ontime actions that would fail to achieve longer term fiscal sustainability

The goal of this report is to guide the City Council in enacting set of corrective actions what

we refer to as program to eliminate the gap PEG that would eliminate the FY 2017 deficit

and allow the City to seek and obtain short4erm financing.

None of the steps recommended in this report will be easy Based on our experience working

with local governments across the nation we have attempted to develop set of

recommendations with goal of minimizing the impact on City residents and employees Still

these recommendations include significant increases in taxes significant reductions in services

and layoffs of City workers

These will not be the only steps that the City will need to take to achieve fiscal sustainability

over the coming years Given the state of the Citys economy and finances it is more likely than

not that the City will again face deficits in FY 2018 and future years before it is fully able to turn

the corner on issues affecting its fiscal health

In reviewing these recommendations we would urge the City Council as well as City

employees and City residents to keep four things in mind

The City has no choice but to take further action As we noted in an earlier analysis of

the FY 2017 budget Further reductions in City spending and increases in City revenue

On May 27 2016 the Acting City Manager informally requested technical assistance from the Commonwealth

followed by more formal request on June 10 2016 The Commonwealth team began its work on June 13 2016



will likely be necessary to achieve structural balance and eliminate the reliance on short

term borrowing to fund operating expenditures

The City needs to act immediately As noted in our August presentation to City

Council the longer that the City waits to address its FY 2017 shortfall the harder the

choices Immediate action is needed to obtain timely short term financing so the City

can have adequate cash flow to pay vendors employees and other obligations Also in

order to close full year gap of $12 million over the course of 12 months it requires

reduction of $1 million month closing the same gap over period of nine months

requires reduction of $1.33 million per month

The City cannot afford any sacred cows Local elected officials typically and

understandably seek budgetary solutions that avoid cuts to police fire and schools

that avoid layoffs and that avoid tax increases Unfortunately the magnitude of the Citys

fiscal challenges demands that every revenue and spending option be fully explored and

considered

There is path forward Right now the Citys fate remains in the hands of City

leadership The fiscal challenges facing the City today do not diminish the fact that

Petersburg has strong and important assets Stabilizing the Citys fiscal condition

however is an essential first step toward positioning the City to begin to better take

advantage of those assets and build future of opportunity and prosperity for its

residents

Summary of Recommendations

This report outlines 19 specific recommendations for action by the City Council These

recommendations would produce an estimated $12.5 million in savings or new revenue in FY

2017 and an estimated $15.1 million in new revenue or savings in FY 2018 The report also

outlines series of examples of additional potential steps that the City can take to address FY

2018 and outyear deficits as well as to restore cuts imposed to close the current structural

deficit

Recommendations were based on projected FY 2018 impact and discounted where necessary

to show FY 2017 impact

The following chart is summary of our recommendations



$2480000.00

Close firehouse and reduce staffing $675000.00 $900000.00

Freeze police hiring and redeploy detectives to patrol $550000.00 $550000.00

Fund code compliance with CDBO funds $475000.00 $475000.00

Eliminate funding for museums and tourism centers $300000.00 $400000.00

Reduce jail population 539500000

Reduce agency appropriations $23000000 $230000.00

Consolidation of planning economic and community

development

$120000.00 $160000.00

Reduce library hours and spending by 25% $1 12500.00 $150000.00

Reduce parks programing

Eliminate the Office of Hispanic Liaison

$150000.00

$7500000 $100000.00

Increase the cigarette tax to 90 per $900000.00 $1200000.00

Add commercial and industrial properties to the tax base $1000000.00 $1000000.00

Increase refuse management fee to $20/month $472500.00 $630000.00

AJaft tax exempt property $585000.00 585000.00

Increase the meals tax to 7.6% $360000.00 48000000

Increase personal property tax to $4.90 $352500.00 470000.00

Increase the lodging tax to 10% $127500.00 $170000.00

TOTAL $12541666.67 15125000.00

Scope and Methodology

In June 2016 PEM was asked to undertake preliminary review of the Citys proposed FY 2017

budget As we noted in our June 15 memorandum to the Acting City Manager

Based on data from the Cit/s most recent AFR and discussions with City

officials the City has exhausted most of its unrestricted reserves through

series of revenue shortfalls where actual revenue was less than

budgeted and projected revenue combined with spending greater than

budget in FY 2015 the Citys final budget called for General Fund

revenue of $81.4 million and spending of $81 million actual revenue was

$77 million and spending was $82.9 million

The City has had to resort to short term borrowing to manage its day to

day finances relying on revenue anticipation notes to fund City services

At present the City is not able to pay all of its vendors and meet other

obligations in manner consistent with best practices or even minimal

standard for local governments If it is unable to renegotiate short term

lending it risks insolvency

Reduce school funding to the level required by State law $4140000.00 $4600000.00

10% reduction in salaries $2066666.67



We suggested that upon the adoption of the FY 2017 City budget the City move immediately to

undertake series of steps to both more effectively manage the implementation of the FY 2017

budget and begin more comprehensive review of City revenue and spending to achieve

reductions in budget gap in FY 2017 and begin to achieve structural balance over five year

period

On July the City engaged PFM Group Consulting LLC PFM to develop high level five year

forecast of revenues and expenditures to identify preliminary deficit projections for FY 2017

FY 2021 and provide high level analysis of areas of potential savings or new revenue for the

City of Petersburg with goal of maintaining balanced budget over five year period The

goal was to identify options totaling $15 million on an annual basis

In subsequent conversations with the City Davenport the Commonwealth the City Attorney

and bond counsel it became clear that the City needed to develop short term action plan far

before the planned completion of our initial scope on October 30.

The inability to secure short term financing for the City is the principal reason for an accelerated

timetable Over the last several years the City has sought and obtained short term financing

through tax anticipation notes TANs Essentially this borrowing was done on rolling basis

with the City paying off the prior year note and then obtaining new note to address cash flow

needs This year however the lender was unwilling to extend new TAN As result the City

repaid $45 million note on June 30 without the prospect of new financing to support cash

flow

To be clear even if the City had obtained new TAN it would not have been enough to pay off

all of the outstanding obligations identified by the Commonwealth technical assistance team

And the nonrenewal of the TAN certainly did not cause the structural issues faced by the City

Now as noted in Davenports August presentation the City is unable to obtain short term

financing without plan of action in place Moreover even after adopting plan Davenport

estimates that it will require 60 days from the point of adoption to when financing can be

secured Until then there is significant risk that the City will be unable to meet cash flow

requirements

Given the risk to the Citys cash flow PFM suggested that we greatly accelerate our work and

provide this report to the City by August 17 so that the City Council could act on plan by

August 23

We have applied the following methodology to this revised scope

Review the Citys existing financial documents CAFR budget budget-toactual reports

actuarial and other studies prior studies and reviews to fully understand the Citys

current financial condition financial obligations operations and plans

Meet with elected officials City leadership division and department heads and others as

appropriate to explore recent current and upcoming operating and capital initiatives that

will affect the coming fiscal year and subsequent years



Based on discussions with internal and external stakeholders and PFMs experience

working with similargovernments around the country outline series of potential areas

of inquiry to identify and develop specific initiatives to generate additional revenue

savings and more generally to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of City

government

This report differs from the original scope in the following ways

We had hoped to provide forecast of surplus and deficit for FY 2018 FY 2021 Our

understanding of the Commonwealth technical assistance teams review suggests that

this type of forecast wifi not be feasible until the City completes its audit for FY 2016

Moreover given the significant changes that are being recommended to the FY 2017

budget forward looking forecast at this time will have limited value

We had hoped to be able to provide greater detail on potential savings and revenue

initiatives that would be difficult to achieve until out-years in the five year plan Given the

need to focus on actions with FY 2017 impact our review of these out-year opportunities

is more limited

Typically debt and the management of debt significant expenditure for the City is

part of our review of savings opportunities Given the issues related to short term and

long term financing ability we have not included any discussion of debt in our PEG

recommendations

The Economic Context for Petersburgs Fiscal Crisis

Members of the City Council taxpayers City workers and the public can reasonably ask how

did the City get to this current condition

Without providing detailed analysis at least some context may be helpful

Some of the Citys fiscal woes are directly related to demographic and socioeconomic

conditions With poverty rate of 27.5% Petersburg has more than double the percentage of

people living in poverty as the Commonwealth overall 115% and in the Richmond

Metropolitan Statistical Area 123% and slightly higher rate of poverty than Richmond

25.5%2 The number of people living in poverty in Petersburg has increased from

approximately 6500 in 1999 to 8700 in 2014

The increase in residents living in poverty has occurred as Petersburgs population has

declined The Citys population peaked in 1980 with just over 41000 residents By 2010 the

population had declined to 32420 drop of more than 20% since its peak thirty years earlier

While the City appears to have regained some population since 2010 it is on trajectory of

slow growth the University of Virginia Weidon Cooper Center predicts that Petersburgs

population will only grow to 33939 residents by 2040 The Citys population is also older with

United States Census Bureau American FactFinder 2010 2014 American Community Survey 0P03 Selected Economic

Characteristics Pecentage of Families and People whose Income in the Past 12 Months is Below the Poverty Level All

People



152% of residents 65 years old or older than in the surrounding metropolitan area 12.9% or

throughout the Commonwealth 13%

These economic and demographic factors have direct impact on local government finance

High poverty rates declining population and an aging population can all limit local areas tax

base Higher poverty rates can also result in increased demand for local government services

particularly for local governments with responsibility for social service and criminal justice

services

Economic and demographic challenges however do not necessarily lead to fiscal instability

Local government in economically challenged cities must take special care to ensure prudent

and conservative approach to budgeting Without proper budgetary controls and fiscal policy in

place expenditure growth can quickly overtake revenue growth leading to ongoing and

unsustainable structural deficits

That appears to be what has taken place in Petersburg Based on data from the Citys most

recent CAFR the Commonwealth technical assistance teams review and discussions with City

officials the City has exhausted most of its unrestricted reserves through series of revenue

shortfalls where actual revenue was less than budgeted and projected revenue combined

with spending greater than budget In FY 2015 the Citys final budget called for General Fund

revenue of $81.4 million and spending of $81.1 million the C.AFR reports that actual revenue

was $11 million and spending was $82.9 milhon The Commonwealth technical assistance

team report indicates that based on General Ledger reports all funds expenditures exceeded

all funds revenue by at least $5.3 million in FY 2016

Petersburgs budget woes can also be ascribed to term that one author used to describe New

York Citys near bankruptcy in the 1970s the cost of good intentions In describing the New

York City fiscal crisis Charles Morris wrote that

The immediate source of the problem was the citya practice of borrowing

short term to pay current operating expenses When the short term loans

fe/I due the city would borrow again to pay them oft The underlying

problems of course were mQre basic than access to financial markets

The loans had been necessary because over number of years the

citys current expenses had grown to the point where they far exceeded

the revenues received from local taxes and federal and state aid

Morris went on to write that much of that spending was driven by good intentions the desire

to provide more programs and more services to the Citys residents and higher wages and

benefits for City workers Inherently there is nothing wrong with these good intentions The

problem in New York and in Petersburg is that the City routinely began to spend more than it

could afford



FY 2017 PEG Expenditure Reductions

Based on our review we recommend that the City consider the following expenditure reductions

for immediate action Savings estimates are for fully year FY 2018 FY 2017 projected

savings are outlined in the summary of recommendations above

Reduce Schools Funding to the Required Local Match $4.6 million In savings

The Citys contribution to Petersburg Schools is the largest area of spending in the City budget

The FY 2017 budget calls for contribution of $11.9 million in FY 2017 or almost 17% of the

General Fund budget and up from budgeted $11.7 million in FY 2016 After dropping from

$12.7 million to $9.6 million in FY 2012 the Citys budget appropriation for schools increased by

26% to $12.1 million in FY 2015

The increase in school spending has occurred even as the actual number of enrolled students

has declined between FY 2012 and FY 2015 enrollment dropped by 5% As result of the

reduction in enrollment and the increase in local spending the rate of local dollars per student

has increased from $2127 in FY 2012 to $2825 in FY 2015 an increase of almost 33%

percent.3

TotalPerPupil

Spending
$11914 $10655 $11124 $10906 $11490

Local Per Pupil

Spending
$3081 $2127 $2390 $2425 $2825

Local Spending $12737402 $9578606 $10440311 $10654293 $12087747

State Spending $21394902 $23434513 $23994002 $24622279 $24484152

Federal

Spending
$11285019 $10947383 $9901214 $8341900 $8076714

Total Spending $49248233 $47991320 $48601715 $47917352 $49169558

Instructional

FTEs
376.4 398.9 394.5 372.5 375.5

Total FTEs 6mM 632.5 621M 617.5 365

Virginia Department of Education Superintendents Annual Report 2011 2015 Table 15 of the Superintendents

Annual Report for Virginia



The increase in local funding has supported teacher salary increases 3% in 2015 and 15% in

2016 and costofliving adjustment 2% in 2015 as well as 3% raise for all school

employees in 2015 School system employees were unaffected by the 10% reduction in

compensation to City employees and City employees have not had pay increase since the

average salary increase of 5% in 2013 Pay increases have accompanied an increase in FTEs

in the school system as well with total FTEs rising from 616 in FY 2011 to 636.5 in FY 2015

The City does not have specific budgetary authority over how local school dollars are spent

Moreover local spending accounts for less than one-quarter of Petersburg Public Schools

spending approximately half of the level of spending by the Commonwealth The increase in

local spending has not resulted in an increase in overall spending between FY 2011 and FY

2015 the increase in local spending largely offset decrease in federal spending

Even as local spending has increased student performance in Petersburg has remained largely

unchanged and with new more rigorous measures it has declined in some areas Petersburgs

on-time graduation rate decreased from 84.1% in 2014 to 70.9% in 2015 Compared to districts

with similar levels of poverty Petersburg also lags Danville had 79.1% on-time graduation

rate in 2015 Hopewells was 819% and Richmonds was 81.3% With few exceptions

Petersburg had higher failure-to-pass rate in all core subject areas compared to other districts

The City is required to provide minimum level of funding for Petersburg schools under state

law There are required local matches for both basic aid and incentive and lottery aid Although

many school districts dedicate more funds than required by the match Petersburg dedicated

more than most districts in FY 2015 at 86% above the requirement The average local

operational expenditure in excess of the required level for FY 2015 was 77.8% with almost half

the school districts in Virginia exceeding the required match by less than 75%

The required local match in FY 2016 for Petersburg was $7.3 million or $4.6 million less than

the current budgeted amount for FY 2017 $4.6 million reduction would result in an 8.6% cut

from the Petersburg Schools overall budget of $53.3 million

Ten Percent Reduction in City Salaries $2.5 million in savings

The City has already imposed 10% pay reduction for employees that will generate savings in

FY 2017

As is the case in most local governments employee salaries make up significant amount of

General Fund spending This is certainly true in Petersburg Overall operating costs

including part4ime and full-time salaries FICA health insurance life insurance and pension

costs accounted for $31.2 million out of the $70.5 million adopted FY 2017 General Fund

budget

Virginia Department of Education Virginia Cohort Reports School Divisions Class of 2015 Class of 2015 Cohort Report

djr init ovstatistics rworts/xraduatiur completioi/cohort epcrtJ

Virginia Department of Education 2015-2018 Composite lndec of Local Ability to Pay 2015-2016 Required Local Effort

Required Local Match



Most of these compensation related costs are attributable to salaries For example under the

adopted FY 2017 budget six public safety departments Police Fire Code Compliance

Emergency Communications and Animal Warden accounted for $16.8 million in personnel

spending 53.8% of the total and $18.7 million in total General Fund spending In these six

departments salary budgets totaled approximately $121 miflion or 72% of operating expense

budgets for these departments The baseline budget for City salaries is $24.8 million in FY

2017 Thus 10% reduction over the course of full year would equal $2.48 million

There are several reasons why the estimated savings for the salary reduction may differ from

what has been reported with respect to this initiative First our estimate is based on the

potential of full year of savings Second our estimate is based on the adopted FY 2017

budget as baseline not actual current payroll Thus to the extent that the salary reduction is

savings over baseline it is only effective if other steps are taken to reduce FTEs over time

e.g vacancy freeze The most recent payroll data that we obtained from the City suggests

total annual salary base of $24.5 million

It is also important to put the salary reduction in context While this is necessary step for FY

2017 and likely for FY 2018 as well the City cannot sustain the reduction in pay indefinite

2014 compensation study comparing Petersburg to other Virginia local governments

generally found that City of Petersburg employees lag the market average compensation by

significant margins at maximum for all but six out of 55 titles reviews The City also lagged for

almost all titles at minimum and midpoint

The City moved from step system to an open range pay plan at the studys recommendation

Yet even with the movement to an open range plan and other adjustments to the Citys

compensation philosophy pay plan should be routinely reevaluated compensation should be

market driven etc the City still tags the market average by significant margins as shown for

handful of titles in the table below



Police Sergeant $48687 $59398 $80187

Human Resources Technician $30673 $37421 $50518

Account Clerk II $24033 $29320 $39582

Maintenance Worker $17080 $20837 $28130

Telecommunicator $32206 $39292 $53044

Administrative Assistant $27821 $33942 $45821

Recreation Program Coordinator $37283 $45485 $81405

Motor Equipment Operator II $25235 $30786 $41561

Accountant II $41104 $50147 $67699

Firefighter -17.6% -16.4% -157%

Police Sergeant -5.2% -82% -100%

Human Resources Technician -27.7% -28.0% -28.2%

Account Clerk II -47.0% -47.0% -47.0%

Maintenance Worker -31.9% -30.7% -29.9%

Telecommunicator -6.1% -7.8% -8.9%

Administrative Assistant -13.7% -14.7% -15.2%

Recreation Program Coordinator -27.5% -29.4% -30.7%

Motor Equipment Operator II -255% -27.4% -28.6%

Accountant II -24.5% -25.3% -26.0%

Firefighter $38147 $56540 $62829

10



Firefighter 4.6% 142% 34%

Police Sergeant 0.5% -8.1% 0.3%

Human Resources Technician -0.2% -13.7% -4.0%

Account Clerk II -20.1% -27.4% -15.9%

Maintenance Worker -33.2% -39.6% -260%

Telecommunicatorl -IM% -9.2% -01%

Administrative Assistant -9.0% -17.5% -7.9%

Recreation Program Coordinator 0.3% -8.5% -0.2%

Motor Equipment Operator Il -11.2% -202% -10.6%

Accountant II -5.8% -13.8% -4.5%

The market lag shown above does not take into account any wage increases given in several

comparator jurisdictions between the time of the study and the present Several jurisdictions

granted pay increases in FY 2016 and are proposing increases for FY 2017

Harrisonburg 2% FY 2016 increase

Salem 2.5% FY 2016 increase

Hanover County 2% FY 2016 increase

Henrico County 2.4% proposed in 2017 budget

Prince Georges County 2% proposed in 2017 budget

Eliminate one of the Citys four firehouses and eliminate funding for Fire Education

Specialist $900000 in savings

The Petersburg Department of Fire Rescue and Emergency Services delivers wide variety of

services including fire suppression emergency medical services fire building and housing code

enforcement fire and safety education programs and rescue services The Department

operates out of four fire stations

With an FY 2017 adopted budget of $6143589 the Department represents the Citys fourth

largest budget allocation after Schools Police and Social Services The funding is largely

dedicated to covering the costs of the Departments 84 full-time staff positions for which

approximately $5.69 million is expended for salaries benefits and overtime approximately

921% of annual spending

11



The table below summarizes the Fire Departments activities during 2014 and compares

Petersburg to other Virginia cities with similar demographics In 2014 the most recent year that

comparison data are available the Petersburg Fire Department responded to 219 fires

approximately every 1.7 days and fielded calls for total of 5234 incidents These figures

yield rates of 6.8 fire incidents per 1000 residents and 161.4 total incidents per 1000

residents.6 Although the fire rate is higher than most of the other jurisdictions in the group the

total incident rate which is more comprehensive measure of how active fire department is

is lower than most of the other benchmark cities

Staffing levels for Petersburg were comparable to the other jurisdictions in the group for which

data were available Out of nine cities Petersburg had the second highest number of FTEs per

capita but below average number of FTEs per fire and slightly higher than average number

of FIEs per incident.7 The table below outlines the FTE comparisons for the benchmark cities

virginia Department of Fire Programs VFIRS Annual Reports 2014 Virginia Fire Incident Reporting System VFIRS Annual

Report http//www.vafire.com/flre data statistics/fighting fires/2014-vFIRS-Annual-Report-Final-06-05-15.pdf and the

2010 united States Census

virginia Department of Fire Programs VFIRS Annual Reports 2014 Virginia Fire Incident Reporting System VFIRS Annual

Report chtto//www.vafire.com/fire data statistics/fiiting fires/2014-VFIRS-Annual-Report-Final-00S-1S.pdf and the

2015 CAFRs for the benchmark cities
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Colonial Heights 44 24.7 0.5 0.010

Danville 123 29.2 0.5 0.017

Hampton 297 21.8 0.6 0.011

Hopewell 45 20.1 0.5 0.014

Petersburg 84 25.9 0.4 0.016

Portsmouth 242 25.2 0.5 0.014

Richmond 439 19.9 0.4 0.013

Roanoke 254 25.4 0.7 0.010

Waynesboro 38.1 17.7 0.6 0.022

In addition to the fire suppression services

calls and manages EMS activities which

transportation fees

it provides the Department also responds to rescue

include transportation services for which it collects

Petersburg EMS has two ALS ambulances that operate 24 hours/day days/week and cover

two of the fire districts Each of the Citys ALS ambulances is staffed by two personnel one part-

time ALS-certified staff member and one BLS-certified EMT All of Petersburg firefighters are

BLS-certified EMTs The ALS certified staff are part-time employees that were brought in to

quickly meet the needs for operating the two ambulances decision that was made in 2014

By regulation at least one of the two staff in an ambulance has to have completed ALS training

for the unit to be ALS certified

The City also supplements the Departments EMS services It does so through contract with

the Southside Virginia Emergency Crew SVEC which it pays through non-departmental

appropriation $183000 each year to provide emergency medical care and rescue services to

the two districts not covered by EMS SVEC operates two ambulances 24 hours/day

days/week

The Department also has mutual aid agreements with neighboring jurisdictions having received

mutual aid for 35 incidents between January 2016 and August 2016 and rendered mutual

aid for 26 incidents during the same period

As is the case nationally the vast majority of the Departments activity is unrelated to fire

suppression In 2014 the Petersburg Fire Department responded to 219 fires which represents

approximately 4.2% of the total incident calls The table below outlines the 10 most common

13



incidents to which the Department responded during the three-and-half-year period from

January 2013 to August 2016

1090

Smoke detector activation no fire

unintentional
879 4%

Motor vehicle accident with injuries 693 3%

Good intent call other 492 2%

Public service 463 2%

Medical assist assist EMS crew 460 2%

Alarm system activation no fire unintentional 362 2%

Water or steam leak 358 2%

No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 348 2%

During this period the most common types of calls were non-fire suppression-related and were

either false alarms or medical emergencies For these types of calls it is not necessary to

dispatch fire engine though it is generally done for serious medical emergencies

The number of calls varies from fire station to fire station Since January 2013 Station has

been the most active of the four stations accounting for 46.4% of fire calls citywide and 30.6%

of all calls By comparison Station has accounted for just 14.6% of fire calls and 8.1% of total

calls

National Fire incident Reporting System NFiRS Ail NFiRS incident Summary 2013ZOlS Petersburg

EMS call excluding vehicle accident with injury

Dispatched canceled en route

10145 50%

5%
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50 South Market Street

1320 Farmer Street 380 7789 16% 28%

1907 South Sycamore

Street
557 9002 23% 33%

3321 Johnson Road 351 2230 15% 8%

The Petersburg Fire Department recently received an Insurance Services Office ISO Public

Protection Classification PCCTM rating of which is based in large part on the number of

engines department has the size of the staff and the available water capacity Petersburgs

rating was given to only .3% of departments in the country and accordingly their criteria place

it well above the suppression capacity of the vast majority of other localities

Unfortunately the City is not in position to provide fire service at this level The City should

move to close one of the Citys fire stations and reduce the staffing associated with that station

The elimination of fire station would result in reduction in staffing at the Fire Department

through the elimination of funded positions for three captains four sergeants and ten

firefighters The City should also eliminate funding for the Fire Education Specialist position

Although this is an important function this work could be handled by one or more of the

Assistant Fire Marshals Annual compensation costs for these positions total approximately

$1.0 million Because most of this savings would be the result of reducing compensation we

are discounting annual savings by 10% to ensure that it accounts for savings attributable to the

10% pay reduction

The closing of station may be an opportunity to reallocate staff resources to an expansion of

Fire Department provided EMS services that could result in additional savings Over the last

several years the City has explored the possibility of expanding its EMS services to cover the

entire City To fully cover the City the Fire Department would need to deploy two additional

EMS crews Under an expansion the Fire Department would need to lease or otherwise

acquire two additional ALS ambulances reassign the personnel from the closed fire station to

EMS and provide some additional training The additional EMS revenue and the elimination of

City funding for SVEC should offset all of these additional costs in 2013 SVEC received

$1207170 in program service revenue.9

Fgurc taken from SVECs IRS 990 form
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Freeze hiring in the Bureau of Police $55OOOO in savings

The FY 2017 adopted budget provides $8341393 for the Bureau of Police the second largest

departmental allocation in the General Fund The Bureau is composed of four Divisions

Administrative Services Internal Affairs Field Operations and Investigations The Bureau

currently has 124 full-time funded positions which is one more than the adopted FY 2011 total

of 12310 There are currently 15 full-time funded vacancies The Bureau also has 11 part-time

funded positions one of which is the interim Police Chief The tables below summarize the

Bureaus staff distribution1

Chief of Staff-Police

Data Entry Operator

Deputy Police Chief

Fiscal Manager

Information System Mgr

Investigator

Admin Services Manager

Police Captain

Police Information Analyst

Police Lieutenant

Police Officer 84 10 94

Police Records Supervisor

Police Sergeant 11 12

School Crossing Guard

Secretary II

Secretarylll

Total 109 15 11 135

Sources August 2016 payroll report and the FY 2017 adopted budget Note the Records Supervisor is currently listed on

the payroll but does not appear in the FY 2017 adopted budget

The Secretary II Ill positions are listed on the August 82016 payroll and correspond to the two Administrative Assistant

posiUons listed in the FY 2017 adopted budget
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Most of the Bureau staff 93% are sworn off cers and most of the sworn officers hold the

rank of police officer civilians make up the remaining 7% of the department Of the 84 filled

sworn police officer positions thus excluding supervisors 68 81% are patrol officers who are

primarily responsible for responding to calls for service and performing other community facing

activities Sixteen police officers 19% are detectives who primarily handle investigations of

serious crimes forensics and other functions the percentage of police officers that are

detectives exceeds the national average for local police departments which is 16%.12

Petersburgs level of police staffing has been higher on per capita basis than in other

benchmark jurisdictions at 32.6 FTEs per 10000 residents compared to an average of 27

ETEs per 10000 residents

Colonial

Heights
53 60

Danville 128 135 42082

Sworn FTEs
Municipality Sworn FTEs Civilian FTEs Total Population

______
per 10000

17820

Hampton 287 113 400 136454

29.7

Hopewell 60 17 77 22378

30.4

21.0

26.8

Petersburg 106 35 141 32477 32.6

Portsmouth 241 86 327 96201 25.1

Richmond 732 153 885 220289 33.2

Roanoke 245 47 292 99897 24.5

Waynesboro 42 11 53 21491 19.5

Source Crime in Virginia 2015 Report compiled by the Department of State Police as of October 31 2015

In part staffing levels in Petersburg may be related to the level of crime Based on UCR crime

data and compared to other Virginia cities Petersburg has crime problem In 2014

Petersburg had violent crime rate of 581 offenses per 100000 residents which is higher than

cities of comparable size in Virginia Its property crime rate which is 2584 offenses per 100000

residents however was lower than most of the other cities in the benchmark group The table

below describes the 2014 crime rates for Petersburg along with eight benchmark cities.13

12

U.S Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics Local Police Departments 2013

Personnel Policies and Practices chttp/fwww.bs.v/content/pub/odf/Ind13pnp.ndf

13
Federal Bureau of Investigation FBI Uniform Crime Reporting UCR 2014 Crime in the U.S Report

.chttis//ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.sf2014/crime-in-the-u.s.2014
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The Bureaus 2017 adopted budget for full4ime salaries is $5590106 Based on August

2016 payroll records if the City were to fill all 15 of its current full-time vacancies it would be

over budget by approximately $223800 $165800 in salaries and $58000 in benefits Thus
at least four currently vacant positions are really unfunded

Of the remaining 11 vacant positions the Bureau will need to fill the permanent position of Chief

of Police The Bureau should freeze the Deputy Chief position as long as there is funded

Chief of Staff position and either the Information Systems Manager or Police Administrative

Services Manager position as well In effect the Chief position and the Information Systems

Manager position would be moved from provisional to permanent

The City should freeze the remaining six Police Officer and one Sergeant vacancies To the

extent that this limits the Bureaus patrol capacity detectives currently assigned to

investigation forensics and other duties should have some of their time reassigned to patrol

activities This could be done by requiring them to spend one shift per week on patrol duty or

splitting shifts between patrol duty and their regular assignments Alternatively six of the

detectives could simply be reassigned to patrol

18



Administrative

Services

Manager

$77290 $27051 $77290 $104341

Police Officer $40688 $14241 $244128 $329573

Sergeant $48687 $17040 $48687 $65727

Even after freezing these vacancies Petersburg will still have more PoHce FTEs per capita than

comparable cities in the Commonwealth Annual compensation costs for the frozen vacancies

total $610000 Because most of this savings is attributable to reductions in compensation we
have discounted savings by 10% to account for the reduction in salary

Fund Code Compliance with CDBG Funds $475000 in savings

In Petersburg code enforcement activities support the execution of building codes and other

regulations to ensure minimum levels of safety for building and non-building structures and to

support the public health safety and welfare Code enforcement inspections also seek to

encourage property owners and tenants to maintain the appearance and value of real property

In the FY 2017 adopted budget the City appropriated $793598 to Code Compliance

As an entitlement community under the Community Development Block Grant program CDBG
Petersburg receives an annual allocation of funding from the U.S Department of Housing and

Urban Development In 2016 Petersburgs grant amount totaled $596163 Based on current

Federal budget proposals Petersburgs 2017 award should be of similarvalue

Petersburg has proposed to provide $479000 of its 2016 funding to local community initiatives

in its 2016 Annual Action Plan to HUD through 12 separate sub-awards for services public

facilities and affordable housing The City plans to use the balance of funds or $117163 for

planning and administration expenses Given Petersburgs current financial constraints CDBG
funds could be reprogrammed for another eligible expense that more clearly supports City

programs on safety and health and could more clearly demonstrate its impact

Community Development Block Grant regulations and the Housing and Community

Development Act of 1974 permit the use of CDBG funds for selected code enforcement

activities particularly as part of strategic effort to arrest deterioration Per HUD CPD Notice

14-016 Section 105a3 of the act permits the use of CDBG funds for code enforcement in

deteriorated or deteriorating areas in which such enforcement together with the public or private
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improvements or services to be provided may be expected to arrest the decline of the area

Specifically the program regulations at 24 CFR 570202c read as follows

Code enforcement Costs Incurred for inspection for code violations

and enforcement of codes e.g salaries and related expenses of

code enforcement inspectors and legal proceedings but not

including the cost of correcting the violet ions in deteriorating or

deteriorated areas when such enforcement together with public or

private improvements rehabilitation or services to be provided may
be expected to arrest the decline of the area

CDBG defines code enforcement as process whereby local government gains compliance

with ordinances and regulations regarding health and housing codes land use and zoning

ordinances sign standards and uniform building and fire codes Code enforcement may take

place in residential commercial and industrial areas Ancillary efforts to address violations of

codes concerning vacant lots signs and motor vehicles are permitted in conjunction with

health and safety efforts but should form minor part of the code enforcement program

All CDBG expenses must be spent on both eligible activities and in furtherance of national

objective Although code enforcement is an eligible activity the national objective standard is

met when the activity is carried out in deteriorating or deteriorated area in conjunction with

activity expected to arrest the deterioration Most census tract block groups in Petersburg meet

the national objective for low- and moderate-income housing because at least 51% of the

residents are moderate- or low-income those making less than 80% of the area median

income For the other block groups located in the south and southwest portions of the City

code enforcement expenses will be eligible only if costs meet the national objective for

slum/blight prevention or elimination which has separate standard that may be difficult to

meet To conduct code enforcement activities in census tracts that do not meet national

objective the City will need to use non-CDBG resources and will therefore need to track these

expenses separately

To ensure compliance in using CDBG for code enforcement Petersburg will have to record and

document activity eligibility national objective compliance allowability of costs and cost

reasonableness In addition the Citys time distribution records must show that time spent

conducting code enforcement in eligible areas is accurate

In order to reprogram the current CDBG funds the City will need to amend its Annual Action

Plan to HUD consistent with Petersburgs citizen participation process regarding proper notice

and public meeting requirements The City will need to describe in its Action Plan amendment

how its code enforcement activities will be primary component of strategy to arrest

deterioration and move toward stabilization and revitalization These revitalization activities

could be supported through CDBG in future years and could be funded through applications for

State HOME funds or other redevelopment resources
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Eliminate funding for City museums and visitor centers $400000 In savings

The City of Petersburg operates three museums Blandford Centre Hill and Siege and two

visitor centers one in Petersburg and one in Carson the Siege Museum is currently closed

The 2017 budget includes $672386 for personnel and operations for these facilities At

least part of this budget however is associated with the anticipated move of offices to 30

Franklin Street for example $71000 is associated with new furniture and fixtures $28000 is

for an increase in electricity and $26530 is for an increase in rent That leaves $547000 in

other budgeted costs

In FY 2015 the City reported that the museums had 10922 visitors the Petersburg Visitor

Center had 5357 visitors and the Carson Visitor Center had 19077 visitors Both the Blandford

Church Cemetery and the Centre Hill Museum are now open seven days week Assuming

the three museums were open at least 300 days year each in 2015 that amounts to total of

just over 36 visitors per day

Admission fees are very modest Adults pay $5 for admission senior citizens 60 or older pay

$4 and children aged to 12 pay $4 Petersburg residents children under the age of seven and

active military all receive free admissions Total revenue for all of the sites in FY 2015 was just

over $52000 as result the net cost of operations to the City is approximately $495000

Given its importance in U.S history Petersburg should have strong tourism economy that

helps to generate employment and revenue Currently it does not

In the short term however the City cannot support multiple visitor centers and museums It

should close all visitor centers and museum sites To offset the closing of the visitor center it

should continue funding for the regional Petersburg Area Regional Tourism Corporation and

work with the Virginia Tourism Corporation to further promote visits to Petersburg The City

should also actively explore the potential for partnerships with not-for-profit organizations that

might be willing to take over operation of the City museums The net result would be annual

savings of approximately $450000 Because most of this savings is attributable to reductions in

compensation we have discounted savings by 10% to account for the citywide salary reduction

Reduce local jail pQpulation by 15% $395000 in savings to be captured in Ft 2018

The FY 2017 adopted budget includes $3292195 in funding for the Riverside Regional Jail

RRJ RRJ is regional jail
that houses inmates from seven member localities Charles City

County Chesterfield County City of Colonial Heights City of Hopewell City of Petersburg

Prince George County and Surry County The Jail is governed by the Riverside Regional Jail

Authority RRJA which has board members that are appointed by the participating

jurisdictions
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RRJ houses approximately 1400 inmates whose cases are at various stages in the criminal

justice process The table below gives snapshot of the status of the inmates from the various

member localities.14

Charles City

County

Chesterfield

County
235 357 171 763

City of Colonial

Heights
41 88 36 165

City of Hopewell 43 61 24 128

City of

Petersburg
52 160 29 241

Prince George

County
27 34 28 89

Surry County

RRJ is funded by

significantly in FY
per diem payments of $40 per

2016 with the closing of the Citys jail

For FY2017 the City of Petersburg will pay RRJ approximately $3292195 to house its inmates

Petersburg can reduce the amount that it pays for RRJ by reducing the current
jail population

Petersburg has an AOP of 225 inmates per day At that rate Petersburg has local

incarceration of 692.8 per 100000 residents or nearly three times the national jail

incarceration rate as of mid-2014 Part of this may be explained by Petersburgs crime rate its

violent crime rate is more than one-and-a-half 1.59 times the national violent crime rate and its

overall arrest rate 7350 per 100000 residents is more than twice the national rate Still

Petersburg has the ability to reduce its use of incarceration and without affecting public safety

reduce its costs for incarceration

The City of Petersburg should work to reduce its population at RRJ by 15% As previously

noted jail population size is influenced by variety of factors and no single agency can affect it

12 24

inmate per day Petersburgs ADP increased

Fiscal Year ADP

14
As of August 2016
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in isolation As such the approach to reducing it has to be collaborative and involve

representatives from offices across the criminal justice system including the Commonwealth

and other partners outside of City Government

While the exact path to reducing the population will have to be developed coordinating the

efforts of those with major roles in the system will be critical to its success This group could

include among others the Police Chief Commonwealth Attorney General District and Circuit

Court Judges Circuit Court Clerk and senior representative from the Virginia Department of

Corrections Office of Probation and Parole and Riverside Regional Jail Authority In addition to

government agencies subject matter experts from Virginia State University could also provide

additional insight on opportunities for population reductions Together they could establish

cap for the size of the population and work collectively toward achieving it

Coordination of similar groups has shown success In Sedgwick County Kansas Wichita

group of this kind saved approximately $4 million through the active use of alternative

sentencing5 In Philadelphia Criminal Justice Advisory Board was set up to among other

things reduce the Citys prison population The group was credited with helping to achieve an

ADP decrease of 11% in single year6 They were able to accomplish the reduction through

changes in charging standards and efforts to speed case processing which included fast track

court for misdemeanants in jail

In addition to the activities listed above coordinated group could explore the feasibility of more

extensive use of citations as an alternative to arrests for minor crimes They could also examine

ways of more quickly moving Statready inmates to other facilities

reduction of 15% in the Petersburg jail population would result in savings of approximately

$495000 Recognizing the practical challenges that could arise in coordinating the activities of

this kind of group $100000 of the savings would be invested in providing support The funding

could be used to hire coordinator whose sole responsibility would be to facilitate the

collaboration of the group and identify opportunities for reducing the population The funding

could also be used toward implementing various programs that would support decreasing the

number of inmates With the investment for the groups support the net savings would be

$395000 These savings however would probably not be achieved until FY 2018

Reduce agency appropriations $230000 in savings

The FY 2017 budget includes $5.2 million in funding for Non Departmental activities This

amount includes funding for Petersburg Area Transit the subsidy for the Golf Course funding

for juvenile detention facilities and the Riverside Regional Jail Authority and number of other

governmental organizations But the budget also includes funding for 22 organizations where

Dolores Craig-Moreland Nancy Mccarthy Snyder Jodie Beeson Michele White Kyle Carr and Adella Rucker update of

Information Sedgwick County Adult Detention Facility Detailed Review of the Population Evaluation of the impact of Jail

Alternatives Review of Further Opportunities October 2010
16

The Pew charitable Trusts Philadelphia Research Initiative Philadelphias Less Crowded Less Costly Jails July 20 2011 at

dropped-dramatically
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there does not appear to be mandate for City funding and where average funding per

organization is less than $15000

Black History Month $9620

Chamber of Commerce $1000

Employee Recognition Events $6000

Feed More $2500

FriendsoftheAppornattox $3000

John Tyler $4500

Legal Aid Justice Center $59200

Longwood University Small Business $4810

National League Of Cities $3388

Petersburg Area Regional Tourism $38500

Petersburg Symphony $9620

Regional Med Flight $1000

Reserve For Contingencies $30677

Richard Bland College

Triad

$8500

$10000

Halifax Music Festival $5000

VA First Cities $15763

Virginia institute of Government $1500

Virginia Municipal League $12280

Virginia
State Universy $8500

Without determining whether these appropriations have value or not the City is simply not in

position to support non-mandated funding to non-governmental organizations Elimination of

this funding would save the City approximately $230000 in FY 2017 and FY 2018

Reduce Library Hours and Spending by 25% $150000 in savings

The FY 2017 adopted budget includes $1005989 in funding for the Petersburg Public Library

Compared to other areas of local government Petersburg provides more funding for the Library

than Parks Planning Transit Code Enforcement and citywide Information Technology The

Library budget includes more than $700000 for personnel and $300000 for operations In

17

This would be funded as part of the initiative related to City museums and tourism centers

American Red Cross $1900
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addition the Non Departmental budget includes $213380 for payments under lease

agreement for the Library

Petersburgs new library was opened in 2014 The Library provides significantly more hours of

service than main libraries in all but one of the other benchmark jurisdictions

Hopewell
lOam-

9pm

lOam-

9pm

lOam-

9pm

lOam-

9pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam

6pm
Closed 60

Roanoke
loam-

8pm

lOam-

8pm

lOam-

6pm

loam-

8pm

lOam-

5pm

lOam

5pm
Closed 54

Richmond
lOam-

7pm

loam-

7pm

lOam-

7pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam-

5pm
Closed 50

Colonial

Heights

lOam-

7pm

lOam-

7pm

lOam-

7pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam

4pm
Closed 49

Danville
lOam-

7pm

lOam-

7pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam-

8pm

lOam-

5pm

9am-

1pm
Closed 47

Portsmouth
lOam-

6pm

loam-

6pm

loam-

6pm

lOam-

6pm

lOam-

5pm

lOam-

5pm
Closed 46

Hampton
1pm-

9pm

9am-

5pm

9am-

5pm

1pm-

9pm

9am-

1pm

1pm-

5pm

1pm-

5pm
44

Petersburg should reduce its hours by 25% to 49 hours per week at 49 hours per week

Petersburg would still provide more hours of service than libraries in Danville Portsmouth and

Hampton and the same number of hours as in Colonial Heights

By reducing all budgeted full-time salaries and benefits other than the Director by 25% the

Library would save $105000 and an additional $27700 through similar reduction in part-time

salaries By closing the Library on Thursdays and reducing hours on Tuesdays utility savings

would be maximized and would total an additional $28000 Total savings would be $160700
Because some of these savings would be in the reduction of full time salaries we are

discounting potential savings by $10000 to avoid duplication of savings through salary

reduction

Reduce Parks and Leisure Services Programming $150000 in FY2018 savings

The adopted FY 2017 budget provides $904742 in funding for the Citys Park and Leisure

programs Petersburg operates programs in 11 parks and recreational facilities citywide The

department provides number of free programs including summer camp and pool free to

Petersburg residents

9pm 9pm 9pm 9pm

9am- 9am- 9am- 9am- 9am- 9am-
Closed 65Petersburg

9pm 9pm 9pm 9pm 530pm 530pm

9pm 5pm
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As of August the department only had six full-time employees and the FY 2017 budget for

full-time salaries and benefits was just under $412500 nearly $300000 in salaries is for part-

time employees

The City employs 26 part-time staff from Labor Day until Memorial Day which includes 20

Recreational Aides one bus driver and five Recreational Leaders Recreational Aides and

Leaders provide support to the after school program Senior Programming Sports Complex

Virginia Food Bank and administrative support The bus driver provides fransportatiori services

for the senior program All part-time staff from Labor Day until Memorial Day work 25-35 hours

with the exception of bus drivers who work maximum of 25 hours week

Bus Driver $1075 25

Leaders $10.75 25-35

To provide summer programming the department hires 46 employees during the summer part-

time employees include four additional bus drivers for the summer camps six life guards and

two supervisory life guards for the pools an additional 25 Recreational Aides for summer camp
and three additional Recreational Leaders in supervisory role Most of these positions work

25-35 hours week with the exception of bus drivers at 25 hours and Recreation Leaders at

36-40 hours week

Life Guards $10.75 25-35

Head Lifeguards $11.00 25-35

Bus Driver $10.75 25

Recreation Leaders $10.75 35-40

The cost of operating the summer camp is approximately $150000 The camp serves

Petersburg children ages 6-13 at no cost In 2016 the summer camp operated from June27 to

August

Both Virginia State University and Petersburg Public Schools also operate low- to no-cost

summer camps as well These camps include free sports camps for tennis and baseball and

paid camps for womens basketball softball mens basketball and volleyball Additionally there

are educational camps as well with Petersburg schools providing science and math focused

summer camp 4-F-I also provides summer camps although these are at higher cost than the

camps provided by VSU and Petersburg Public Schools

The City is not in position to fund these summer programs going forward While there are no

potential savings in FY 2017 the City should begin planning to transfer summer youth

programming to Petersburg Schools VSU or other local nonprofit organizations for the summer

20 Recreation Aides

of Staff Ptsitton Salary HoursWeek

$8.00 25-35

45 Recreation Aides $8.00 25-35
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of 2017 The City can make avadable its pool facility to either the Schools or VSU for

programming

Consolidation of Planning Community Development and Economic Development

$180000 in savings

As part of the FY 2017 budget process the City combined its Economic Development Tourism

Special Events and Cultural Affairs offices As of August that combined department now

includes eight full-time employees The proposed initiative to eliminate funding for museums
and visitor centers would eliminate three of the full-time employees leaving five full-time

employees including two of the Citys 19 full-time employees with salaries of $90000 or more

The Planning and Community Development has four full-time employees including one

additional full-time employee earning more than $90000

The City should consolidate Planning and Community Development into the remaining

Economic Development Department As part of the consolidation the City should eliminate two

of the positions with salary of $90000 or more and backfill one position with more junior

manager Because some of these positions are part of the 10% reduction in salary the potential

savings is discounted by 10%

Director $100000

Manager $90000

Grant Writer $50000

conornic Devetpment

Project_Manager
$48172 $48172

Administrative Assi tant $2188 27882

Planner 40034 $4003

Planner $40 034 40 034

oning Administrator $57444 $57 444

roj et Manager $50000

$428566 $568566

Benefits and FiCA

assume 26.5/a
$113570 $150670

Eliminate Office of Hispanic Liaison $100000 in savings

According to the most recent data from the American Community Survey Petersburg has 1333

Latino residents up from 1134 in 2000 While the Latino population is growing it still

accounts for just 4% of the Citys overall population

The City provides funding for an Office of Hispanic Liaison As of August the office had one

full-time employee and part-time hourly office assistant As point of comparison the total

staff for Human Resources is just three FTEs and the total staff for Purchasing is just three

Director $115000 $115000
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FTEs Based on review of City websites for benchmark jurisdictions no other jurisdiction has

Hispanic Liaison office Hampton has Citizens Unity Commission that works to bring

together the Citys various communities Richmond has an Office of Multicultural Affairs which

was formerly the Hispanic Liaisons Office and Roanoke has Cultural Commission By

comparison Richmonds Latino population is ten times the size of the Latino population in

Petersburg

Municipality Hispanic Liaison

Colonial Heights VA

Danville VA

Hampton VA

Hopewell VA

Petersburg VA

Portsmouth VA

Richmond VA

Roanoke VA

Waynesboro VA

The total budget for the Office for FY 2017 is $106414 including $14000 for property rental

The City should eliminate the office Because part of the savings would be attributable to

salaries and this budgeted salary has already been reduced by 10% we are discounting annual

savings to $100000 The City should also explore providing some additional local resources to

Social Services which might allow that department to access federal and state funding sufficient

to provide position focused on the Latino community

FY2017 Revenue Increases

Based on our review we recommend that the City consider the following revenue increase for

immediate action Revenue estimates are for fully year FY 2018 FY 2017 projected savings

are outlined in the summary of recommendations above

Increase Cigarette Tax $1.2 million in additional revenue

imposes tax of ten cents per pack on cigarettes sold in the city As of

Virginia cities imposed cigarette tax Of those cities Petersburg had the

Seven Virginia cities had cigarette taxes of 75 cents per pack or higher

Municipality Tax per Pack

Alexandria $0-SO

Hampton $0-SO

Newport News $0.80

Falls Church $0.75

Petersburg currently

2014 29 out of 38

lowest rate per pack

Portsmouth $090

Fairfax

Newport News

$0.85

$0.85
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In FY 2015 the ten cents per pack cigarette tax generated $190558 in revenue Increasing the

tax rate to 90 cents per pack would likely lead to reduction in sales in Petersburg Nationally

there is strong evidence that increases in cigarette taxes result in reduced rate of smoking

especially among young people significant increase in cigarette taxes would likely lead to

leakage with some people traveling outside of the city to purchase cigarettes Still even with

20 percent reduction in sales due to price elasticity and leakage the increase in the cigarette

tax would generate an additional $1.2 million

Increase the number of commercial and industrial properties in the tax base $1 million in

additional revenue

General property taxes are the single largest source of revenue for Petersburg In FY 2015 the

City generated $32.6 million in revenue from the real estate property tax

Compared to benchmark jurisdictions Petersburgs fair market value is low based on both fair

market value excluding government property per capita and per mile

$95266 $350877077

Colonial Heights $93324 $221148537

Waynesboro $87831 $125503717

Hampton $80162 $212768279

Portsmouth $78785 $225237479

Roanoke $74083 $173888313

Petersburg $64985 $92041267

Hopewell $60768 $132282626

Danville $57464 $56328663

In part the relative low value of the tax base may be due to the Citys overall economic

conditions But it may also be due to certain commercial and industrial properties not being fully

assessed or included in the tax base

According to information provided by the Real Estate Assessor over $85 million in assessed

property value was added to the Citys property tax base during FY 2014 with the assistance of

consultant over six month period This initiative resulted in an additional $942127 in

revenue including $321953 in one-time revenue for back taxes

The City should continue the effort to identify and fully assess all commercial and industrial

properties By continued investment in its consultant and new investment in technology the

Richmond
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City should be able to expand the tax base by an additional $85 million in assessed property

value Assuming an investment of $100000 in consulting cost and technology the City should

be able to generate an additional $1 million in recurring revenue and additional revenue for back

taxes It is likely that this initiative would also produce one-time revenue in FY 2017 for back

taxes

Increase refuse management fee to $20 per month $630000 in additional revenue

In FY 2015 the City of Petersburg collected $1.5 million in revenue from $14/month refuse

management fee According to the Citys CAFRs the fee has fully supported the cost of the

refuse management contract since 2010 with the exception of 2014

Roanoke N/A $-

Colonial Heights $159.00 $13.25

Petersburg $168.00 $14.00

Waynesboro $174.00 $14.50

Richmond $210.00 $17.50

Danville $246.00 $20.50

Hopewell $247.80 $20.65

Portsmouth $396.00 $33.00

As of FY 2014 Petersburg imposed the second lowest refuse management fee among its peers

who charge fees.18 Other cities use excess revenue from refuse management fees to provide

funding to the General Fund presumably to cover administrative and other costs For example

Colonial Heights FY 2017 budget expects surplus in solid waste fee collections -- with

$543687 in waste management costs and projected revenue of $975000 In FY 2016 the City

of Portsmouth transferred $1 million from the General Fund to its Solid Waste Fund

The estimated collection rates from 2010-2015 show 2-year moving average collection rate of

87% Based on this collection rate and the current number of customers an increase in fee to

$20 would raise an additional $630000 annually

weldon Cooper Center virginia Local Tax Rates 2014 Table 20.1 Refuse Collection Fees 2014
http//www.coopercenter.org/sites/default/files/econ/TaxRates/taxrates2pl4/tr%2Obook%202014.odf

Hampton
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Audit tax exempt property and charge an annual exempt property registration fee

$585000 in additional revenue

Based on information provided by the Real Estate Assessors Office the City of Petersburg

currently has approximately $124371000 in total assessed value for all real property that is

coded religious charitable or benevolent This valuation represents approximately $1679010
in general property tax revenue that is not available for use in the General Fund on an annual

basis

As percentage of total fair market value non-government tax exempt property in Petersburg is

substantially higher than in benchmark jurisdictions Based on state tax data 11.9% of fair

market value is non-government tax exempt compared to an average of 6.4% in benchmarks

0/ Non-Govt Tax
City

Exempt

Petersburg 11.9

Waynesboro 10.7

Danville 7.5

Roanoke 7.4

Portsmouth 7.2

Richmond 6.7

Hampton

Colonial Heights 3.6

Hopewell 2.9

The City has recently implemented an application process for property owners who wish to have

parcels considered for real property tax exemption However the application process does not

address properties classified as exempt prior to its implementation Further the application

process does not impose an annual processing fee even though City resources are being used

to determine exempt status

The City should conduct an audit of all exempt property and reclassify non-exempt properties to

the taxable property base Assuming that Petersburg is closer to the average and that 35% of

property currently assessed as tax exempt is really taxable that would add an additional $43.5

million to the tax base This would generate recurring revenue of $585000 and one-time FY

2017 revenue based on back taxes

The City should offset the cost of the audit and the new parcel review process by imposing an

annual registration fee for tax exempt properties
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Increase the meals tax to 7.5% 480000 in additional revenue

In FY 2015 Petersburg collected $2571 793 in revenue from 6% tax on meals Five other

cities had higher rate The highest meals tax rate in the state as of 2014 was 1.6% in

Covington Hampton and Newport News

Petersburg should increase its tax rate to 7.5% Even assuming five percent reduction in

sales due to leakage and elasticity the increase would generate $480000 in additional revenue

annually

Increase Personal Property Tax Rate to $4.90 per $100 $470000 in additional revenue

In FY 2015 Petersburg collected $4.1 million in revenue from $4.40 tax per $100 of personal

property Petersburgs tax base for personal property is much more limited than the tax base for

real property In FY 2015 the estimated value of real estate in Petersburg was $1.9 billion

compared to an estimated value of personal property of $223.5 million The 15 largest principal

business taxpayers accounted for 15% of real property evaluation but more than 70% of

personal property evaluation Virginia Electric Dominion accounts for $73.1 million in personal

property evaluation

Even if Petersburg increases its rate to $490 per $100 the rate would still be lower than

benchmarks Portsmouth and Waynesboro both at $500 and Alexandria Bristol Buena

Vista Covington and Emporia It would have the same rate as Dinwiddie County and lower

rate than seven Virginia counties The increase would result in $470000 in additional revenue

annually

Increase the lodging tax to 10% $170000 in additional revenue

In FY 2015 Petersburg collected $256522 in revenue from 6% tax on lodging Fifteen other

cities had higher rate The highest meals tax rate in the state as of 2014 was 10% in

Emporia Petersburg should increase its tax rate to 10% generating $110000 in revenue

annually

Long Term Plan for Sustainability

Few if any of these recommended steps will be easy But even if the City closes the

projected gap in FY 2017 additional efforts will likely be necessary in Fl 2018 and beyond

The City faces likely increases in cost in coming years

At some point the City will need to consider the restoration of salary reductions and the need to

address market lags

Even with salaries frozen it is likely that other employee benefits will continue to grow

Health care costs will continue to increase In its State and Local Governments Fiscal Outlook

2015 Update the Government Accountability Office GAO noted that primary driver of long-

term fiscal challenges for the state and local government sector continues to be the growth in
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health-related costs
19 The GAO projects that state and local government employee health

care costs will outpace overall economic growth Data from the Kaiser Family Foundation

suggest that the rate of growth in employer contributions for health care has declined from 7.3%

annually in 2000-2010 to 5.3% annually in 2010-2014 to 4.8% in 2015 even with these

declines the growth in employer contributions to health care continues to outpace overall

economic growth.2

Growth in pension contributions over the last decade has also exceeded overall economic

growth According to the Virginia Retirement System CAFR employer contributions for the

Political Subdivision plan as percentage of payroll grew from 6.97% in 2006 to 11.87% in

2015 Thus increased pension liability could also drive future deficits as well

Depending on how the City ultimately restructures its debt it is possible that short term

budgetary relief e.g reduction in FY 2017 or FY 2018 could come at the price of significantly

higher debt service in out-years Moreover any debt restructuring will need to address the

Citys unpaid obligations that were identified by the Commonwealth technical assistance team

These structural issues are not atypical Other than fast growing local jurisdictions most local

governments need to address structural budget gaps driven by health care debt and pension

obligations The important point for Petersburg is that even as it begins to address its FY 2017

gap it will likely need to take additional actions to address these issues as well

During our review of options for the PEG we identified series of areas where potential

additional savings may be possible but where those savings are unlikely to be realized until FY

2018 or later The following are examples of the types of initiatives that the City will need to

consider as it moves forward

Reform current work rules and workforce benefits

The City should consider series of reforms to work rules and benefits as part of an additional

effort to obtain sustainable budget savings these changes will be essential if the City hopes to

restore some or all of the salary reductions imposed this year

Reduce number of holidays from 12 to 10

One way to increase productivity and potentially reduce staffing needs would be to expand the

number of hours worked by City employees on an annual basis Like many city governments

Petersburg currently provides more than 10 paid holidays to City workers The City could

consider reducing the number of holidays to 10 the current number of holidays for federal

employees

19

u.s Government AccountaiMlity Office GAO-16-2GOSP State and Local Governments Fiscal Outlook 2015

update

Henry Kaiser Family Foundation 2015 Employer Health Benefits Survey September 22 2015

n2QY1thPflfllictciS
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Reduce the cost of health insurance

The City will spend an estimated $3.8 million on employee health insurance in FY 2017 To

control growth in these costs going forward the City needs to consider

Increased employee contributions

Changes in health plan offerings

Conducting dependent eligibility audit

Ejpjgy contributions City employees are insured through the Stateadministered health

benefits program The Local Choice TLC TLC offers choice of four medical plans to each

participating local lurisdictions These medical plans include prescription drug and vision

coverage and are bundled with one of two dental plans

While the City cannot make or request any changes to each of the plans design features such

as copays coinsurance or deductibles the City can determine which of the four plans it offers

and how much it and its employees will contribute to the premiums Currently Petersburg offers

its employees choice of the Key Advantage Expanded or Key Advantage 500 plans either

with comprehensive and preventive dental coverage The percentage of premium paid by the

employee and employer are shown below

iThne 41.2% 56.8% 29.7% 70.3%

Wth Preventive

Dental

EE Only 22.0% 76.0% 6.5% 93.5%

EEl One 40.8% 59.2% 29.0%

29.1%

71.0%

EE Family 40.8% 592% 70.9%

The City must maintain minimum of 80% contribution for employee only coverage if it offers

two plans The current average is 83.2% Given this 80% minimum only marginal changes can

be made to the percent of premium paid by the employee

Small increases to the employee share of premium at all levels of coverage for all plans can be

made while maintaining the Statemandated 80% minimum The employee/employer premium

splits shown below meet the 80% minimum for the two plans when bundled with both the

comprehensive dental plan 80% and the preventive dental plan 83.3% The changes in cost

share shown below represent $164000 in annual savings for the City based on Plan Year

20162017 premium rates

With EE Only 24.2%

Comprehensive _____________________ ___________
Dental

75.8%

EE Family 41.1% 56.9%

9.4% 90.6%

29.6%
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45.0%

450%

70.0%

70.0%

The changes shown above represent an average 2.5% increase to the percent of premium paid

by Petersburg employees City employees have seen only two increases in their insurance

premiums since 2010 FY 2014 and FY 2016 In both years the City absorbed the increase

in rates For future increases the City should consider splitting any premium increase with

employees

Health olan offerings Two other plans offered by the TLC Key Advantage 250 and Key

Advantage 1000 are less rich versions of the Key Advantage Expanded and Key Advantage

500 plans currently offered to City employees Specifically they offer slightly higher deductibles

higher outof-pocket maximums and higher copays for some services and procedures The

City could potentially reduce its health benefits offerings to one lower cost plan

Dependent eligibility audit The City should consider conducting dependent health care

eligibility audit to identify individuals who receive health care coverage from the City even

though they are no longer eligible Current employees dependents often remain on

jurisdictions health care rolls even after they are no longer eligible due to reaching the

dependent cutoff age death divorce or procurement of health coverage from another source

An audit will cause no change to existing benefits or coverage Audits typically find

approximately eight percent of dependents to be ineligible

The City has not performed dependent eligibility audit since 1998 Commissioning an audit in

the coming fiscal year and undertaking routine audits as feasible will identify long term savings

for the City Moreover audits have become common practice among large public employers

in recent years so conducting routine audits would bring the City in line with best practices

The cost to execute dependent eligibility audit varies significantly based on the size of the

dependent pool and the level of effort desired by the jurisdiction Audits can be conducted

through random mailing or can be full detailed audit of every dependent on the jurisdictions

health care rolls Most commonly third party auditor is engaged to perform the audit In the

case of Petersburg the ability to commission an audit might be limited by the Citys participation

in The Local Choice TLC benefits program through more exploration is needed

While difficult to estimate specifically for Petersburg cost savings for smaller governments tend

to be significant 2015 analysis of five small local government dependent eligibility audits

With _____
EE Only 300%

Comprehensive EE One
Dental EE Family

700% 10.0%

55.0%

55.0%

30.0%

Wa
90.0%

With Preventive

Dental

EE Only 250% 75.0% 8.5% 91.5%

EE One 45.0% 55.0% 300% 70.0%

EE Family J45.0% 55.0% 30.0% 70.0%

30.0%
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showed an average first-year savings of approximately $136000 and return on investment of

1135%

Additional Opportunities for Consolidation

There are additional opportunities for departmental consolidation within City government

Create Public Safety Department

The City should consider consolidating its police and fire departments into single public safety

department In 2012 Michigan State University conducted study which found that 130

agencies had some level of consolidation

There were some cases where departments operated with joint force which featured police

officers and firefighters that were cross-trained and deployed as public safety officers For

example Sunnyvale California 140081 has unified public safety department with cross-

trained officers performing police fire and EMS responsibilities more common model

however centralizes back-office functions but operates police and fire/EMS functions

separately

In Petersburg the FY 2017 budget provides funding for total of 15 positions in the Bureau of

Police and the Fire Department to deliver administrative logistical and/or personnel-related

services Across the country public safety agencies are increasingly examining consolidation of

back office resources as way of achieving savings and improving operational capacity and

effectiveness The City of Petersburg has already implemented aspects of this idea in its

combined system for emergency dispatch and communications

Additional studies would have to be conducted to determine the exact savings that could be

captured through consolidation in Petersburg The City should investigate this concept with the

aim of implementing it in FY 2018 In conjunction with consolidating back office functions the

City should also examine opportunities for reducing the number of sworn FTEs that perform

purely administrative functions by replacing them with civilians In the Bureau of Police for

example civilians only comprise 7% of the employees which is much lower than the national

average of 21%21

Additional Opportunities for Consolidation

The City should also examine the viability of consolidating the Library and remaining Parks and

other youth focused programs into single department And there may be opportunities for

consolidation across multiple offices that deal with various aspects of the Citys finances

U.S Department of Justice office of Justice Programs Bureau of Justice Statistics Local Police Departments 2O13

Personnel Policies and Practices httJ/bLbsgvkQfltentubdfldj3Qkpj1df
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Develop Shared Services Plan with Petersburg Schools and Other Local Governments

Petersburg also needs to identify other governmental partners to explore shared services

Petersburg does this to considerable extent already The Riverside Regional Jail Authority

the planning district and other regional entities and funding of Petersburg Area Transit by the

City of Hopewell are all examples of shared services

Significant additional opportunities exist particularly with respect to some of the Citys back

office and support activities In particular the City should examine whether savings could be

achieved by reducing duplication in areas such as finance accounting purchasing and human

resources For example both the City and Petersburg Schools have staff in each of these

areas In some cases it may make sense for the school system to take on the function and in

other cases it may make sense for the City to take on the function Accrued savings through

shared services may be one way to restore funding to the school system

The City should also pursue additional opportunities for shared services such as regional

approach to 911 with other local governments

Privatizatlon of Operations and Msets

The City should explore whether there are opportunities for savings or improvements in service

through privatization or managed competition of City operations For example security

services janitorial services street maintenance and grounds maintenance may all be areas

where use of private contractors may result in savings

The City also needs to develop and implement policy related to the sale of City assets The

City holds and maintains significant real estate assets more than most cities of its size These

include vacant properties City facilities and other buildings Recently as means of generating

one time cash the City announced sale of some of that property for $1.3 million

The sale of City assets is an important and legitimate means of generating revenue The City

however should proceed with caution First any sale of City assets generates non-recurring

revenue in other words the City cannot sell the same property every year Second the City

should always make sure that it is obtaining fair price for any property or asset that it sells

sometimes local governments seeking immediate revenue move forward with sales that are for

less than market value Third the City should always consider whether the sale of an asset

may have long term costs

As first step the City should develop policy as to when asset monetization or other asset

sales are appropriate how the proceeds of asset monetization should be budgeted such as

differences in operating costs and capital costs and the need to avoid non-recurring revenue

being dedicated to recurring costs

In addition to its real estate portfolio the City should also consider the sale or privatization of

certain assets that are underperforming The Dogwood Trace Golf Course is one example of

candidate for sale or private operation as means of generating one time revenue relieving the

City of outstanding debt and eliminating the need for subsidy
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Evaluate Subsidy Levels for Petersburg Area Transit

The FY 2017 budget calls for subsidy of $224484 for the operation of the local transit system

Petersburg Area Transit also serves Colonial Heights and Hopewell and provides connection

transit service to Richmond As is the case with most smaller transit systems it is difficult to

generate substantial operative revenue from fares and service efficiency is equally challenging

Comparative data from the Federal Transit Administration database highlight these challenges

in Petersburg

The City should consider several steps to potentially reduce its subsidy for service including

increased subsidies from Colonial Heights and Hopewell service reductions fare increases and

potentially contracting out for the operation of transit

Reduce Energy Use and Costs

While Petersburgs energy costs have declined 18% from high of approximately $548000 in

FY 2013 the cost of energy remains one of the Citys highest non-personnel related costs The

City should consider focused effort to continue the reduction in energy potentially in

partnership with Petersburg Schools and other local governments

Strategies might include behavioral activities such as turning off lights when leaving room and

adjusting thermostats and structural changes such as installing new HVAC systems more

efficient lights and window film

The Environmental Protection Agency estimates that cities can save about 5% about $22000

from FY 2016 spending from their energy costs by enacting behavioral changes such as

turning off unused lights and increasing thermostats during the summer and lowering them

during winter months More systems related changes could produce significantly greater

savings
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Eliminate funding for the Petersburg Generals

The City of Petersburg owns the Petersburg Sports Complex and has provided over $100000

annually in subsidies for the Petersburg Generals baseball team In FY 2018 the City should

end subsidies to the Petersburg Generals and consider turning the City Sports Complex over to

non-profit organization Virginia State University or Petersburg Public Schools

Petersburg Generals are poorly attended The Sports Complex can seat up to 2500 although

the average attendance per game has not reached capacity since at least 2011 The Generals

have had the lowest or second lowest attendance record in the Coastal Plains League since

2013.22

2012 22146 852

2013 7291 317

2014 22501 900

2015 7593 304

Because Petersburg Public Schools use the Sports Complex for high school games the City

may want to consider simply turning it over to the school system for operation Alternatively the

City may want to engage VSU as an operating partner in the facility

Opportunities for Additional Revenue

The City should also consider undertaking comprehensive analysis of fees to ensure that user

revenues are maximized and that fee levels have been adjusted to increases in cost over time

22

Riechard Kevin 2015 Summer Collegiate Attendance by League htpjJbaljparkdjgftsLcornJ2O15JO8JQ/015-

2011 6682 278

Although the Citys adopted FY 2017 budget calls for just $64000 in subsidies the City has

provided more than $100000 in annual subsidies in each of the last three years

Sports Complex

Revenue
39909 17376 15498

General Fund

Subsidy
67300 129708 163023 147011

Attendance 22146 7291 22501 7593

8665
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The Need for Partnerships

While the City of Petersburg needs to take these recommended actions to address the current

fiscal crisis it also needs to begin long term partnerships with the Commonwealth neighboring

local governments and civic stakeholders Petersburg needs to show leadership in addressing

its fiscal challenges but it will only emerge from this crisis with the assistance of others

This needs to start with an honest assessment of existing relationships Neighboring local

governments and City4unded entities like the local school system have been directly affected by

the Citys inability to make timely payments on its outstanding obligations The $18.8 million in

outstanding unpaid obligations identified by the Commonwealth technical assistance team

includes more than $8.5 million in unpaid obligations to other governmental entities

These government entities have direct interest in working with the City to overcome its

challenges But they also have legitimate expectation that the City will take all necessary

actions to make payments on outstanding obligations in timely manner

The Commonwealth has already provided significant assistance to the City through its technical

assistance team But once the City takes necessary action on the PEG it should ask the

Commonwealth for additional assistance As the City has less capacity in areas such as

planning economic and community development and tourism it should work with agencies of

the Commonwealth to see if additional resources could be applied in those areas to assist the

City both to fill the short term gap in capacity and to prioritize economic development in

Petersburg to begin to grow its tax base

The Commonwealth can also be asked to takeover certain assets of the City For example the

Commonwealth may be better positioned to own and operate museums than the City The City

should also explore whether an enhanced partnership with the State Police could supplement

local police activity

The Commonwealth has also provided critical support to the City by advancing certain state aid

Continued support of this type will be essential to address continuing cash flow issues

There are also critical stakeholders within and near the City of Petersburg The Southside

Medical Center is the Citys largest employer and its largest taxpayer The City already has

partnerships with local philanthropy such as the Cameron Foundation and major higher

education institutions such as Virginia State University and Richard Bland College And Fort

Lee though located outside of the city is an important employer of Petersburg residents

Throughout this report we have made recommendations on how these stakeholders can

provide support or take over roles where the City no longer has adequate capacity

To foster these partnerships we would encourage the City through the City Manager to set

series of regular no less than monthly meetings with officials from

Hopewell and Colonial Heights on opportunities for shared services and to report on the

status of joint funding agreements

Petersburg Public Schools on opportunities for shared services and to report on the

status of funding
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The Commonwealth on economic and community development tourism public safety

and finance issues

Civic stakeholders on opportunities for takeover of management and ownership of

assets

Manaaement and Budget Best Practices

Adoption of the FY 2017 PEG is an essential step toward righting the Citys fiscal ship Without

action the City will remain on an unsustainable budgetary course with revenues continuing to

outpace expenditures Simply put the City will run out of money and lose its ability to pay

workers to deliver the most basic City services

The City must also proceed with series of practices to both ensure that adopted budgetary

changes are implemented and to begin to identify further opportunities for budget reduction and

improvements to overall local government efficiency and effectiveness

Some of the most basic steps that the City should take include

Creating regular process of monitoring budget implementation by comparing actual

revenue and expenditures to budget The City Manager and Finance Director should

hold monthly meetings with departments to go over to budget to actual data and take

steps to control spending

Establishing permanent vacancy control process whereby no hiring .. whether

budgeted or unbudgeted occurs without the sign off of the City Manager Finance

Director and HR Director Vacancy control can produce savings beyond those

contemplated in the recommended PEG
Providing regularat least monthly reporting to all department heads the City Council

and the public on overtime spending hiring cash flow and budget to actual data This

level of transparency will both build confidence in the Citys operations and promote

public conversation about additional steps that can and should be taken to achieve fiscal

sustainability

Creating an Audit Committee and appointing or engaging CPA by contract to act

as the Citys Internal Auditor The internal auditor would have the ability to review and

regularly report on finance and performance issues in City government The Internal

Auditor would not be responsible for preparing the Citys annual financial report

Instead they would seek to identify improvements in financial controls and opportunities

for savings and new revenue

Supporting budget implementation by hiring two budget managers who report directly to

the City Manager The budget managers would assist in budget development prepare

the regular reports on the budget and spending assist in implementation of budget

initiatives and identify additional potential savings and revenue opportunities on an

ongoing basis
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Unless this Note is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository

Trust Company New York corporation DTC to the issuer or its agent for

registration of transfer exchange or payment and any Note is registered in the name of

Cede Co or in such other name as is requested by an authorized representative of DTC
and any payment is made to Cede Co or to such other entity as is requested by an

authorized representative of DTC ANY TRANSFER PLEDGE OR OTHER USE
HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWiSE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL
inasmuch as the registered owner hereof Cede Co has an interest herein

REGISTERED REGISTERED
No R-1 $6500000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COMMONWEALTh OF VIRGINIA

CITY OF PETERSBURG

General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Note Series 2016

INTEREST RATE MATUffiTY DATE DATED DATE CUSIP
4.50% October 12017 December 82016 716298 QJ6

REGISTERED OWNER CEDE CO

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT SIX MILLION FIVE IIUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100

DOLLARS

The City of Petersburg Virginia the City for value received promises to pay upon

surrender hereoL to the registered owner hereof or registered assiwls or legal representative the

principal sum stated above on the maturity date stated above subject to prior redemption as

hereinafter provided and to pay interest hcreon from its date to maturity at the annual rate stated

above payable on June 2017 and at maturity calculated on the basis of 360-day year of

twelve 30-day months Principal and interest are payable in lawthl money of the United States

of America by UMB Bank NA who has been appointed paying agent and registrar for the

Notes or at such bank or trust company as may be appointed as successor paying agent and

registrar by the City the Registrar

Notwithstanding any other provision hereof this Note is subject to hook-entry system

maintained by The Depository Trust Company DTC and the payment of principal and

interest the providing of notices and other matters shall he made as described in the Citys

Blanket Letter olRepresentation to DTC

This Note is one of an issue of up to $6500000 General Obligation Revenue

Anticipation Notes Series 2016 of like date and tenor except as to number denomination rate

of interest privilege of redemption and maturity and is issued pursuant to the Constitution and

W98308I 08MM 091819



statutes of the Commonwealth of Virginia including the Public Finance Act and the City

Charter This Note is issued pursuant to resolution adopted by the City Council on November

15 2016 to finance cash flow needs for the City for the current fiscal year and to pay the costs

of issuing the Notes

This Note is subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the City in whole

only at any time on or after June 2017 upon payment of 100% of the principal amount of

Notes to he redeemed plus interest accrued and unpaid to the date fixed for redemption Notes

arc issued only in authorized denominations of 5250000 and 55000 increments in excess

thereof

The City shall cause notice of the call for redemption identifying the Notes or portions

thereof to he redeemed to be sent by electronic or facsimile transmission registered or certified

mail or overnight express delivery not less than 15 nor more than 60 days prior to the

redemption date to DTC or its nominee as the registered owner of the Notes If portion of

this Note is called for redemption new Note in principal amount of the unredeemed portion

hereof shall be issued to the registered owner upon surrender hereof

the fbI fidth and credit of the City arc irrevocably pledged the payment of principal

of and premium if any and interest on this Note Unless other fbnds are lawfully available and

appropriated for timely payment of this Note the City Council shall levy and collect an annual

ad valorem tax over and above all other taxes authorized or limited by law and without

limitation as to rate or amount on all taxable property within the City sufficient to pay when due

the principal of and premium if any and interest on this Note Additionally the Notes arc

secured by pledge of tax revenues anticipated to be collected in the current fiscal year of the

City as provided under Section 15.2-2629 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

Payments to be applied to principal of and interest on this Note are to be made pursuant to

Trust Agreement dated as of December 2016 the Trust Agreement between the City and

UMB Bank N.A in accordance with the payment schedule provided therein Payments under

this Note as provided under the Trust Agreement arc expected to be paid initially from property

tax revenues collected by or on behalf of the City and additionally from any other unrestricted

source of funds available to the City

The Registrar shall treat the registered owner of this Note as the person exclusively

entitled to payment of principal of and premium if any and interest on this Note and the

exercise of all rights and powers of the owner except that interest payments shall be made to the

person shown as the owner on the registration books on the 5th date of the month preceding

each interest payment date

All acts conditions and things required by the Constitution and statutes of the

Commonwealth of Virginia to happen exist or he performed precedent to and in the issuance of

this Note have happened exist and have been perlhrmcd and together with all other

indebtedness of the City is within every debt and other limit prescribed by the Constitution and

statutes of the Commonwealth of Virginia

W5f36



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City of Petersburg Virginia has caused this Note to be

to be signed by its Mayor or Vice Mayor its seal to be affixed hereto and attested by its City

Clerk and this Note to he dated the date first above written

SEAL

Mayor City of Petersburg Virginia

ATTEST

City Clerk City of Petersburg Virginia

CERTiFICATE OF AUTHENTiCATION

This Note is one of the Notes described in the within-mentioned Resolution

REGISTRAR UMB BANK NA

By

DATE OF AUTHENTICATION
December 2016



ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEiVED the undersigned hereby sells assigns and transfers unto

Please print or type name and address including postal zip code of Transferee

PLEASE INSERT SOCIAL SECURITY OR OTHER
IDENTIFYING NUMBER OF TRANSFEREE

the within bond and all rights thereunder hereby irrevocably constituting and appointing

Attorney to transfer said bond on the hooks kept for the registration thereof with 11111 power of

substitution iii the premises

Dated

Signature Guaranteed

NOTICE Signatures must be guaranteed

by an Eligible Guarantor Institution such

as Commercial Bank Trust Company
Securities BrokerDealer Credit Union

or Savings Association who is member

of medallion program approved by The

Securities Transfer Association Ine

Signature of Registered Owner

NOTICE The signature above must

correspond with the name of the

registered owner as it appears on the

front of this bond in every particular

without alteration or enlargement or any

change whatsoever
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APPENDIX

CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS PREPARED BY CITY STAFF DATED DECEMBER 2016
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Bobb on Petersburg Theres lot of work to do
By BURNELL EVANS Richmond Times-Dispatch Posted Tuesday November 15 2016

1030 pm

When turnaround team of consultants arrived in

Petersburg last month to salve the citys financial

wounds they found chaos dysfiinction and heart

What they didnt find was viable plan to see the

beleaguered administration of increasingly pared-

down city services through to the end of

November consultants with the Washington-based

Robert Bobb Group told the City Council on

Tuesday
obb

Theres lot of work to do lot of clean-up to

do Were at it every day said Bobb former

Richmond city manager and emergency financial manager for Detroit Public Schools There are

lot of dedicated people here who are working hard to help us

The problems remain Among them the $78000 that Bobb estimates will be left in the citys bank

account after debt payment critical payments to select vendors mandatory $427000 payment

to the school system and Fridays payroll

Thats after $1.3 million shot in the arm that financial experts working with the administration of

Gov Terry McAuliffe and the Virginia Resources Authority were able to extract from unused

bonds dating back to 2013

And Bobb Group analysts cant say how much of the $18 million backlog in past-due bills that

state officials identified over the summer has been resolved About $10 million in accounts

payable bills remain outstanding but there are many other categories of expenses and thats only

for bills weve received said Nelsie Birch Petersburgs deputy interim city manager and acting

finance director

The $1 .3 million hasnt been transferred yet As of Tuesday afternoon there was more than $1

million in the citys checking account but its more than spoken for Birch said

Payroll costs about $1 million every two weeks she said The council voted unanimously Tuesday

to allow the city manager to make the moves necessary to secure the funding

Detroit Schools

http//www.richmond.corn/news/local/central-virginialarticle b7 11 4867-4de9-5d e-bf92-.. 11/23/2016
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The council also authorized acting City Manager om tyrrell to move forward and secure $6.5

million in short.4erm financing to help the city limp through the end of the year

Part of that money will go toward lumpsum payment of $1.2 million due by Dec 15 to help

settle lawsuit filed against the city by the authority that tTeats its wastewater

The South Central Wastewater Authority said in statement that Petersburg has only made one

monthly payment to the organization since the end of May The city has agreed to address its

outstanding balance within two years according to the statement

At the end of the day we were able to reach an agreement and thats the important part Bobb

said Tts very good news for the city

Good news has been hard to come by of late for the city of roughly 32000 half-hours drive

south of Richmond Nearly half of Petersburgs children are estimated to live below the federal

poverty line according to U.S Census data

Bobb said his groups analysis thus far has uncovered both good and had news Among the most

disappointing findings $92000 cut made this year to the citys Department of Social Services

triggered loss of $600000 in state funds needed to help Petersburgs most vulnerable residents

We can sell popcorn on the streets to raise that kind of money he said of the $92.000 adding

that his firm had reached out to the state to see whether anything could be done

The dismissal of the South Central lawsuit clears the board for the city to move forward with

short4erm solutions that will give his group the time and space to implement 1ongterm plans to

move the city forward Bobb said

On Tuesday Petersburg posted its current fiscal year budget online for the first time since the

document detailing revenues and expenditures took effect July

Residents werent the only ones without ready access to basic information about the citys

spending

Birch found that department heads were operating without spending plans revised to address the

$12 million in cuts the City Council made in September to balance the budget for the first time in

nearly decade

She also found that the City Council had voted to approve road projects Petersburg could not

afford and that the citys decentralized system of paying for goods and services was such that

finance workers hoping to avoid further overspending could not see what resources had been

committed until the office received an invoice

Other protects were included in budgets that the city did not have an appropriate finding source

for Birch said

http//wwwrichmond.comlnews/local/ccntral-virginialarticle h71 14867-4de9Sdle-bf92... 11/23/2016
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As for reshuffling the bond funds intended for projects but not fully expended Bobb said the city

would have to defer some past priorities including postponing some utility upgrades such as water

tank upgrades and overhauling the Poor Creek sewage main and lines museum and golf course

upgrades replacing City Hall and planned work on other city facilities

We understand these are some difficult decisions when you have to defer capital projects that

maybe the community has been waiting long term to see move forward Hobb said

http//www.richmond.com/news/local/eentral-virginia/urticleb7 1486T4dc9-5d1e..bf92 11/23/201
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Ucaton slawnMamtenance $1039825 fl 09/27/16

asbuig Cucuit Law IThra 30/28/i

08/29/16

First Vehicle Services Inc City of Petersbarg ltirgthia Case No 16-ev-00733

Filed in the U.S District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia Richmond Division on 9/2/2016 Served on

9/6/29 16 Amended Complaint filed 9/20/2016 Answer fIled 9/27/2016 Motion for Summary Judgement filed

November 2016 Response to Motion for Summary udgcment

Case Summary This lawsuit is breach of contract action brought by First Vehicle Services Inc FVS against

the City of Petersburg upon an August 18 2014 contract for the provision of fleet maintenance programs to support

Petersburgs fire and emergency vehicles FVS alleges that after year of performance under the contract the City

defaulted by thiling to make timely payments on its monthly invoices FVS states that the City stopped making all

payments effective June 82016 despite continued perfornianccby FVS Citing these defaults FVS terminated the

agreement effective August 19 2016 at which point the City was in arrears in the total amount of $1117508.52

FYS demands payment of the $l.ll758.52 owed under the contract as well as prejudgment interest at rate of 6%

on each delinquent invoice totaling approximately $30837 as of November 22 2036 and litigation costs

Current Status The Case has been settled by the City with amounts owed being paid over three month period

beginning in January 2017 An Order of Dismissal is expected to be filed within the next week

tV3563I5 IOI 4-frIv
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Open and pending litigation handled by insurers via Risk Management

Andrea Smith Lacy Ward Ill and City of Petersburg

Filed in Petersburg Circuit Court Served 3/28/2015

Case Summary

The lawsuit arises from an auto liability claim on 10/8/2014 alleging that the City bus driver Lacy Ward

was negligent in his operation of the transit bus when he struck the car in which plaintiff Andrea Smith

was passenger Plaintiff demands judgement of $250000 for alleged injuries and loss wages

Current Status

Litigation of the lawsuit is covered under the Citys 1Y14/1S Auto Liability Insurance Policy through

VACORP $2000000 limit per accident $3000000 excess VACORP hired an attorney to defend the

City and Mr Ward Trial is set for February 2017

Monica Cromartie Brian Lee Billings

Filed in Petersburg Circuit Court1 Served 5/27/2016

Case Summary

Plaintiff Monica Cromartie alleges that Officer Brian Billings arrested her without probable cause and

intentlonauy and maliciously caused her to be prosecuted for obstruction of justice without probable

cause Plaintiff is alleging seven counts of constitutional and common law violations resulting in

total demand of $1200000 in Compensatory damages and $2750000 in punitive damages and other

costs

Current Status

Litigation of the lawsuit is covered under the Citys Law Enforcement liability Insurance Policy through

VaRlsk2 $1000000 limit per occurrence with unlimited aggregate VaRisk2 hired an attorney to

defend Officer Billings The matter is in discovery phase trial date has not be set

Juwuna Mason City of Petersburg and George Shelton

rUed in Petersburg Circuit Court Served 1/24/2014

Case Summary

The lawsuit arises from an auto liability claim on 2/22/2012 alleging that Streets employee George

Shelton while driving City owned vehicle in the course of his employment negligently rearended the

vehicle plaintiff Juwuna Mason was driving Plaintiff demands judgment of $250000 plus interest

from 2122/2012



Current Status

Utigation of the Lawsuit is covered under the Citys P111/12 Auto Uability Policy through VML

$1000000 limit per accident VML hired an attorney to defend the City and Mr Shelton

Case dismissed/with prejudice 7/1/2015

Shionda Mason and Minor Children City of Petersburg Det Deluca L.M Jones Shane Nobfln et al

Flied in Petersburg Circuit Court Served on Officer Shane NoblIn on 10/20/2016

Plaintiff Shlonda Mason alleges officers forcefully entered her epartment without search warrant

incorrectly believing it to be the residence of narcotics suspect In the process they restrained her and

pulled her 13 yr old son out of his bed and handcuffed him and caused extreme emotional distress to

all including her other young thlldren present in the home Additionally her property was damaged in

the conduct of the search Plaintiff is alleging five counts of constitutional and common law violations

resulting In total demand of $1000000 in Compensatory damages and $1000000 in punitive

damages and other costs

Current Status

Litigation of the lawsuit is covered under the Citys Law Enforcement Liability Insurance Policy through

VaRisk2 $1000000 limit per occurrence with unlimited aggregate VaRiskl hired an attorney to

defend Officer Noblin The matter is in discovery phase trial date has not be set

Eley Bryan Allen DOL 10/17/15

Lawsuitwas served on Bryan Allen on 11/10/2016

plaintiff alleges police officer Allen responded to call for service when he and wife were in car accident

and subsequently made false reports leading to his firing from his job as school principaL

Plaintiff is alleging three counts of constitutional and common law violations resulting in total

demand of $8000000 in Compensatory damages and $700000 In punitive damages and other costs

Current Status

Pending notification from Vagiskz of the attorney assigned to handle this case

SUBMITTED BY ELSIE JARMON RISK MANAGER 11/15/2016
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VIRGiNiA

iN TIlE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF PETERSBURG

SOUTH CENTRAL WASTEWATER AUTHORITY

Plaintiffs

Case No CLI664

CITY OF PETERSBURG VIRGINiA

and

KEVIN BROWN CITY TREASURER
OF PETERSBURG VIRGINIA

Defendants

AGREED ORDER OF DISMISSAL WIThOUT PREJUDICE

THIS DAY CAME TIll PARTIES and Irtervenor Virginia Resources Authorty

tVRA by counsel and jointly moved the Court to enter an Order vacating the Order for

Appointment of Special Receiver entered on October 42016 vacating the Order of Referral

to Dispute Resolution entered on October 2016 and dismissing this action without

prejudice

Accordingly upon the joint motion of the parties and VItA and for good cause shown it

hereby ORDERED that the Order for Appointment of Special Receiver entered on October

20 is VACATE the Order of Referral to Dispute Resolution entered on October 2016 is

VACATED and this action is DISMISSED WJfIKIJT PREJUDICE in its entirety without

deiemiination of the merits of any claim or defense made herein such that each py shall retain all

rights claims and defenses that each may have and this dismissal shall have no effect upon the right

of any party to bring suit hereafter on the matters in controversy raised herein It is further

Page 013



ORDERE1 that the dismissal of this action shall not count as voluntary non-suit and that each

party shall bear its or his own costs and attorneys fees PAt-S Cact stCP4s1 $t
WflkS %o aCW1fl4UIV

he Clerk is requested to ceruly aix nd copy of tins Order counsel of record and to

counsel for the Special Receiver and to the Mediator Nothing further remaining to be done the

Clerk is directed to remove this ease from the trial docket and place it among the ended causes

IT IS SO ORDERFI this Jyof November 2016

Judge

WE ASK FOR THIS

Lee Byrd Esquire

Christopher Mackenzie Esquire

SANDS ANDER.SON PC
2400 Bank of America Center

1111 East Main Street

Box 1998

Richmond Virginia 23218-1998

Telephone 804 648-1636

Facsimile 804 783-7291

E-mail hyrdsandsandersorncom
E-mail emackenzie@sandsandersoucom

Gounseijor Defendants the City ofPetersburg Virginia and

Kevin Brown City Treasurer ofPetersburg Virginia

WE ASK FOR THIS

Dale CL Mullen Esquire

Arthur Anderson II Esquire

Michael IL Brady Esquire

Ellen Valentine Esquire

MeCluire Woods LLP

Gateway Plaza

800 East Canal Street

Richmond Virginia 23219-3916

Page of



Telephone 804 775-4710

Facsimile 804 698-2098

E-mail dmu1lenrncguirewoodscom
E-mail aanderson@mcguirewoods.com
B-mail mbradymcguirewoods.corn
E-mail evalcntinemcguirewoods.com
Counsel for PlaintiffSouth Central Waste water Authority

WE ASK FOR THISc7 ____
James Moore Equire

Craig Menitt Esquire

Eel lade Ii Jones Esquire

Christian Barton LLP
909 East Main Street Suite 1200

Richmond Virginia 23219

Telephone 804 697-4100

Facsimile 804 697-4112

E-mail jmoore@cblaw corn

E-mail cmerrittQcb1aw corn

E-mail bj ones@cblaw coin

Counselfor Virginia Resources Authority

WITH COPIES TO

Christopher Perkins Esquire

LECLAWRYAN LLP
919 East Main Street Twenty-Fourth Floor

Richmond Virginia 23219

Telephone 804 783-7550

Facsimile 804 783-7686

E-mail christopher.perkrns@Ieclauryan corn

counsel for Bruce Matson Esquire Suecial Receiver

John MeCammon Esquire

Ti-ic MCCAMM0N Guou
6641 Broad Street Suite 400

Richmond Virginia 23230

Telephone 888 343-0922

Facsimile 804 343-0923

E-mail jmccammonmceamrnongroup corn

Mediator

Page of



City of Petersburg

Office of the City Manager 804 733230I

135 North Union Street Fax 2-9212

Petersburg Virginia 23803 TIDD 7338003

SETTLEMENT OFFER TO THE
SOUTH CENTRAL WASTEWATER AUTHORITY

FROM THE CITY OF PETERSBURG AND KEViN BROWN TREASURER

November 142016

The City of Petersburg Citypaid $377680.99 to South Central Wastewater Authority

South Central on October 24 2016 in good faith

The City will make its December payment by December 15 2016 and make all future

payments due South Central on timely basis

South Central and the City agree that the Virginia Resources Authority yEA can

intervene in the pending lawsuit the Litigation

The City is in the process of obtaining interim revenue anticipation note financing in an

amount exceeding $6000000 the Anticipated RAN Financing

The City has unexpended proceeds totaling $1291918.17 from VRA bonds that are not

monies subject to the Courts Order as the monies are not sewer revenues

To facilitate settlement of the Litigation and the Citys ability to obtain the Anticipated

RAN Financing the City has requested YEA to amend its existing loan documents with

the City in order to reimburse the City for eligible expenses in the amount of

$1291918.17 the Requested VRA Reimbursement

To the extent the Chy receives the amount of at least $1291918.17 from the Requested

VRA Reimbursement or the Anticipated RAN Financing or combination of these two

anticipated sources of funding the City will pay the amount of $1291 91 8.17 to South

Central no later than December 15 2016 to he applied toward the past due amount owed

by the City to South Central

South Central shall dismiss the pending lawsuit without prejudice on or before November

15 2016 The attached sketch of an order will he used for this purpose To the extent



allowed by Virginia Code 0l-38O the dismissal shall not count as voluntary non-

suit To the extent dismissal requires nonsuit the City and Kevin Brown Treasurer

shall stipulate to an additional nonsuit pursuant to Virginia Code RM1 380.B South

Central is not limited in its ability to refile its ease and all parties reserve all rights and

delbuses should new lawsuit he filed

By December 15 2016 South Central and the City agree to detennine in good faith

any remaining past due amount and two-year payment schedule for paying off that

amount

10 Nothing in the order or herein shall relieve the City from any obliganon set forth in its

several Financing Agreements with VRA or its Service Agreement with South Central

and nothing in the order or herein shall be deemed to constitute waiver of or under the

foregoing or any term or provision thereof Each of YRA and South Central reserves all

of its rights and remedies under such instruments

11 The City intends to work with VRA in good faith to identi various prqjects that can he

deferred with resulting proceeds to be used to the extent lawfully permitted for debt

service and principal curtailment on certain outstanding City bond obligations held by

VRA or as otherwise agreed to by VRA

The offer and acceptance contained herein arc subject to the ratification of the Petersburg

City Council and the Board of Directors of South Central

CifY OF PETERSBURG

Tom
T74Clnterinr

City Manager

KEVIN BROWN CITY OF PETERSBURG TREASURER

SEEN AND AGREED TO BY SOUTh CENTRAL WASTE WATER AUTHORITY

ByLJ_
Robert Wilson tharmtan
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Main 804 648-1636 RlcFcNo.Mctrn FREDERJCKStURG liii East Main Street

Fax 804 783-729 CFISSTANSSJtc RAWGH Post Office Box 1998
SD$ANDRSOt PC

Richmond Virginia 23215-1995

ww.SANasfrflERscFCoM

December 2016

Mayor and Council

City of Petersburg

Petersburg Virginia

UMB Bank N.A

Minneapolis Minnesota

Wells Capital Management
Menoinonee Falls Wisconsin

City of Petersburg Virginia

j50tLOOO General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016

Ladies and Gentlemen

We have examined the applicable law and certified copies oiproeeedings and documents

relating to the issuance and sale by the City of Petersburg Virginia the City of its

$6500000 General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Notes Series 2016 the Notes The

Notes are being issued to fund cash flow needs lhr general governmental operations during

the current fiscal year and pay costs incurred in issuing such Notes Reference is made to the

ibrrn of the Notes for information concerning their details including payment and redemption

provisions and the proceedings pursuant to which they are issued

Without undertaking to verify the same by independent investigation we have relied on

certifications by representatives of the City as to certain facts relevant to both our opinion and

requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended the Code The City has

covenanted to comply with the current provisions of the Code regarding among other matters

the use expenditure and investment of the proceeds of the Notes and the timely payment to the

United States of any arbitrage rebate amounts with respect to the Notes all as set forth in the

proceedings and documents relating to the issuance of the Notes the Covenants

Based on the foregoing we are ol the opinion that

tW55In WtI4 t9t79



Mayor and Council

City of Petersburg

UMB Bank NA
Wells Capital Management
December 2016

Page

The Notes have been authorized and issued in accordance with the Constitution

and statutes of the Commonwealth of Virginia including the Public Finance Act of 1991 and

constitute valid and binding obligations of the City and the City Council is authorized and

required by law unless other hinds are lawfully available and appropriated hir timely payment of

the Notes to levy and collect an annual ad valorem tax over and above all other taxes authorized

or limited by law and without limitation as to rate or amount on all locally taxable property in

the City sufficient to pay when due the principal of and premium if any and interest on the

Notes The Notes are eligible for the state aid intercept provisions under Section 15.2-2659 of

the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended in the event of default of payments of principal and

interest tinder the Notes as provided under that Section Additionally the Notes are secured by

pledge of tax i-avenues anticipated to be collected in the current fiscal year of the City as

provided under Section 15.2-2629 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

The rights of the holders of the Notes and the enforceability of such rights may be

limited or otherwise affected by bankruptcy insolvency reorganization moratorium

fraudulent conveyance and other laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and

principles of equity whether considered at law or in equity

Under current law interest on the Notes is not included in gross income for

Federal income tax purposes and is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the Federal

alternative minimum income tax imposed on individuals and corporations however with respect

to corporations as defined hit Federal income tax purposes subject to the alternative minimum
income tax such interest is taken into account in determining adjusted current earnings for

purposes of computing such tax The opinion set forth in the preceding sentence is subject to the

condition that there is compliance subsequent to the issuance of the Notes with all requirements

of the Code that must be satisfied in order that interest thereon not be included in gross income

for Federal income tax purposes Failure by the City to comply with the Covenants among other

things could cause interest on the Notes to be included in gross income thr Federal income tax

purposes retroactively to their date of issue Additionally the Notes are qualified tax-exempt

obligations within the meaning of Section 265h3B of the Code and in the case of certain

financial institutions within the meaning of Section 265b5 of the Code deduction is

allowed for the applicable portion of such financial institutions interest expense allocable to

interest on the Notes We express no opinion regarding other Federal tax consequences of the

ownership of or receipt or accrual of interest on the Notes

Under current law interest on the Notes is exempt from income taxation by the

Commonwealth of Virginia

Our services as bond counsel to the City have been limited to delivering the Ibregoing

opinion based on our review of such proceedings and documents as we deem necessary to

approve the validity of the Notes and the tax-exempt status of the interest on the Notes We
express no opinion herein as to the financial resources of the City its ability to provide lbr

payment of the Notes or the accuracy or completeness of any infonnation including the Citys

W%353.I Qt74J9I79



Mayor and Council

City of Petersburg

UMB Bank NA
Wells Capital Management
December 82016
Page

Private Placement Mernoranduni dated December 2016 that may have been relied upon by

anyone in making the decision to purchase Notes

Very truly yours

SANDS ANDERSON PC

By

VVb3t.I qoiJ4_Orl8Jj



APPENDIX

Letter for Accredited Investor

December 20l6

City of Petersburg Virginia

Petersburg Virginia

Crews and Associates Inc

Attic Rock Arkansas

Sands Anderson PC

Richmond Virginia

$6500000

City of Petersburg Virginia

General Obhgation Revenue Anticipation Notes

Series 2016

Ladics and Gentlemen

In connection with our purchase of portion of the captioned Notes the the Notes issued by the City of

Petersburg Virginia the City we certify represent and warrant to you as follows

We acknowledge that wc have agreed to purchase the Notes

We are an accredited investor as defined under Section 501 of Regulation under the Securities Act of 1933

and have experience and expertise in the purchase and ownership of obligations similar to the Notes We are

duly and validly organized under the laws of our jurisdiction of incorporation or organization We are capable

of evaluating the merits and risks of the purchase of the Notes on the basis of the inlbnnation and review of the

materials described in paragraph below We understand fully the nature of this particular investment in the

Notes and the risks associated with the investment including the risk that no secondary market will exist with

respect to the Notes We can hear the economic risk of the purchase of the Notes

We have received and thoroughly read and evaluated the Private Placement Memorandum including the

appendices thereto dated December 2016 the PPM relating to the offering of the Notes and been

given the opportunity to obtain such additional information as we have requested and that we deem necessary in

our decision to purchase the Notes

The purchaser of the Notes has executed an investment letter representing that it has no current intention of

reselling or disposing of the Notes or engaging in ant distribution thereof and is purchasing the Notes for its

own account and not for the account of others or for resale Any sale of the Notes or any interest in Notes will

comply with all applicable federal and state securities laws and require any subsequent purchaser to execute an

investor representation letter substantially in the form attached to the PPM

We recognize that no representations or warranties as to the accuracy or the adequacy of the information in the

PPM or otherwise provided to us have been made by the Crews and Associates Joe as placement agent

Counsel to the City or Sands Anderson PC as Bond Counsel to the City and that the scope of the engagement

of Sands Anderson PC does not include representation of the undersigned

tvvs%i5.i uCr7l 091579



We recognize that the statements set forth in this letter are being relied upon by the parties involved in the

issuance and sale of the Notes and such statements shall survive the execution and delivery to us of the Notes

and the instruments and documents contemplated thereby

We agree to indemnify and hold harmless all the parties listed in Section above together with the respective

directors ofticers representatives and agents of such third parties against any and all loss liability claim

damage and expense including reasonable attorneys fees arising out of or based upon any misstatement or

omission in the Investor Information or any failure by us to comply with any covenant or agreement made in

this letter

Sincerely yours

By ________

Name

Title

\V355I5 O8I74.l9I80



APPENDIX

Book-Entry Only Language

The Depository Trust Company DTC New York New York will act as securities depository

for the Notes The Notes will be issued as thily-registered bonds and notes registered in the name of Cede Co
DTCs partnership nominee or such other name as may be requested by an authorized representative of DI One

fullyregistered certificate for the Notes will he issued for each maturity as set forth on the cover page of this Private

Placement Memorandum each in the aggregate principal amount of such maturity and will be deposited with DTC

DTC the worlds largest depository is limitedpurpose trust company organized under the New
York Banking Law banking organization within the meaning of the New York Banking Law member of the

Federal Reserve System clearing corporation within the meaning of the New York Uniform Commercial Code
and clearing agency registered pursuant to the provisions of Section 7A of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934 DTC holds and provides asset servicing for over million issues of U.S and non-U.S equity issues

corporate and municipal debt issues and money market instruments from over 85 countries that DTCs participants

Direct Participants deposit with IJIC IYIC also facilitates the post-trade-settlement among Direct

Participants of sales and other securities transactions in deposited securities through electronic computerized book-

entry transfers and pledges between Direct Participants accounts This eliminates the need for physical movement

of securities certificates Direct Participants inelttde both U.S and non-U.S securities brokers and dealers banks

trust companies clearing corporations and certain other organizations DlC is wholly-owned subsidiary of The

Depository Trust Clearing Corporation DTCC DlCC in turn is owned by number of Direct Participants

of DTC and Members of the National Securities Clearing Corporation Fixed Income Clearing Corporation and

Emerging Markets Clearing Corporation NSCC FICC and EMCC also subsidiaries of DTCC as well as by the

New York Stock Exchange Inc the American Stock Exchange LLC and the National Association of Securities

Dealers Inc Access to the DIC system is also available to others such as both U.S and non-U.S securities brokers

and dealers banks trust companies and clearing corporations that clear through or maintain custodial relationship

with Direct Participant either directly or indirectly Indirect Participants DTC has Standard Poors

highest rating AAA The DTC rules applicable to its Direct and Indirect Participants are on file with the Securities

and Exchange Commission More information about DTC can be found at www.dtcc.com and www.dtc.ora

Purchases of the Notes under the DTC system must he made by or through Direct Participants

which will receive credit for the Notes on DTCs records The ownership interest of each actual purchaser of each

Note Beneficial Owner is in turn to be recorded on the Direct and Indirect Participants records Beneficial

Owners will not receive written confirmation from DTC of their purchase Beneficial Owners are however

expected to receive written continuations providing details of the transaction as well as periodic statements of their

holdings from the Direct or Indirect Participant through which the Beneficial Owner entered into the transaction

Transfers of ownership interests in the Notes are to he accomplished by entries made on the books of Direct and

Indirect Participants acting on behalf of Beneficial Owners Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates

representing their ownership interests in the Notes except in the event that use of the book-entry system for the

Notes is discontinued

To facilitate subsequent transfers all Notes deposited by Direct Participants with DTC are

registered in the name of DTCs partnership nominee Cede Co. or such other name as may he requested by an

authorized representative of DTC The deposit of Notes with DFC and their registration in the name of Cede Co
or such other DrC nominee do not effect any change in beneficial ownership DIC has no knowledge of the actual

Beneficial Owners of the Notes DTCs records reflect only the identity of the Direct Participants to whose accounts

such Notes are credited which may or nay not be the Beneficial Owners The Direct and Jndirect Participants will

remain responsible for keeping account of their holdings on behalf of their customers

Conveyance of notices and other conjmnunications by DiC to Direct Participants by Direct

Participants to Indirect Participants and by Direct Participants and Indirect Participants to Beneficial Owners will be

governed by arrangements among them subject to any statutory or regulatory requirements as may he in effect from

time to time
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Redemption notices shall be sent to DTC If less than all of the Notes within an issue are being

redeemed DTCs practice is to determine by lot the amount of the interest of each Direct Participant in such issue to

be redeemed

Principal and interest payments on the Notes will he made to Cede Co or such other nominee as

may be requested by an authorized representative of DTC DTCs practice is to credit Direct Participants accounts

upon DTCs receipt of hinds and corresponding detail information from the City on payable date in accordance

with their respective holdings shown oui mcs records Payments by Direct and Indirect Participants to Beneficial

Owners will be governed by standing instructions and customary practices as is the ease with securities held for the

accounts of customers in bearer form or registered in street name and will be the responsibility of such Direct or

Indirect Participant and not of DTC nor its nominee or Ihe City subject to any statutory or regulatory

requirements as may be in effect from time to time Payment of principal and interest to Cede Co or such other

nominee as maybe requested by an authorized representative of 114 is the responsibility of the City disbursement

of such payments to Direct Participants shall be the responsibility of DTC and disbursement of such payments to

the Beneficial Owners will be the responsibility of Direct and Indirect Participants

DTC may discontinue providing its seniees as securities depository with respect to the Notes at

any time by giving reasonable notice to the City Under such circumstances in the event that successor securities

depository is not obtained Note certificates are required to he printed and delivered

The City may decide to discontinue use of the system of hookentry transfers through VT or
successor securities depository In such event Note certificates will he printed and delivered

The information in this section concerning DTC and DTCs hookentry system has been obtained

from sources that the City believes to be reliable but the City takes no responsibility for the accuracy thereof
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of Woodley Flynn

December 2016

City of Petersburg Virginia

Petersburg Virginia

Sands Anderson PC

Richmond Virginia

LIMB Bank NA
Minneapolis Minnesota

Wells Capital Management
Menomonee Falls Wisconsin

City of Petersburg Virginia

$6500000 General Obligation Revenue Anticipation Note
Series 2016

Ladies and Gentlemen

We have acted as special City Attorney to the City of Petersburg Virginia the City in

connection with the issuance by the City of its $6500000 City of Petersburg Virginias General

Obligation Revenue Anticipation Note Series 2016 the Notes being issued to finance cash

flow needs for general governmental operations for the City during the fiscal year ending June 30

2017 in connection therewith we have examined the following

The Constitution and statues of the Commonwealth of Virginia including the City Charter

and the Public Finance Act of 1991 as amended the Act and such applicable court

decisions as have deemed necessary or relevant for the purpose of the opinions set forth

below

certified copy of the Resolution duly enacted by the City Council on November 15 2016

the Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of the Notes for the purposes therein

and authorizing among other things the execution and delivery of

The Trust Agreement dated as of December 2016 the Trust Agreement
between the City and UMB Bank NA as Trustee and paying agent and registrar
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City of Petersburg Virginia

Sands Anderson PC
UMB Bank N.A
Wells Capital Management
December 2016

Page

The Private Placement Memorandum of the City dated December 2016 the

PPM with respect to the offering of the Notes

Based upon and subject to the foregoing and upon such other inlbrmation and documents

as we considered necessary thr the purpose of rendering this opinion we are of the opinion that

The Resolution has been duly adopted by the City Council has not been amended or

rescinded and is in lUll force and effect

The Notes have been authorized and issued in accordance with the Constitution and statutes

of the Commonwealth of Virginia including the Public Finance Act of 1991 and constitute

valid and binding general obligations of the City and the City Council is authorized and

required by law unless other thuds are lawfully available and appropriated for timely

payment of the Notes to levy and collect an annual ad valorem tax over and above all

other taxes authorized or limited by law and without limitation as to rate or amount on all

locally taxable property in the City sufficient to pay when due the principal of and

premium if any and interest on the Notes The Notes are eligible the state aid intercept

provisions under Section 15.2-2659 of the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended in the

event of default of payments of principal and interest under the Notes as provided under

that Section Additionally the Notes are secured by pledge of tax revenues anticipated to

be collected in the current fiscal year of the City as provided under Section 15.2-2629 of

the Code of Virginia of 1950 as amended

The issuance of the Notes the authorization execution and delivery of the Trust

Agreement the payments thereunder and compliance with the provisions thereof are within

the corporate powers of the City and do not and will not conflict with or constitute

violation of breach of or default under the City Charter Ibderal or Virginia

constitutional provision or any other provision of Virginia law to the best of our

knowledge but without independent investigation any agreement or other instrument to

which the City is party or by which the City is bound or to the best of our knowledge

but without independent investigation any order rule or regulation or any court or

governmental agency or body having jurisdiction over the City or any of its properties

There is no litigation at law or in equity or any proceeding before any governmental agency

pending or to the best of our knowledge but without independent investigation threatened

against the City with respect to the organization or existence of the City or the title to

the offices of the officers thereof the power or authority of the City to apply the

proceeds of the Notes as contemplated by the Resolution its authority to execute and

deliver the Trust Agreement and the PPM the validity or enforceability of such

instruments or the transactions contemplated thereby or by the Resolution any authority

or proceeding relating to the execution and delivery of either of such instruments by the

City or restraining or enjoining the issuance sale or delivery of any of the Notes
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City of Petersburg Virginia

Sands Anderson PC
UMB Bank NA
Wells Capital Management
December 2016

Page

Very truly yours
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